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Preface 

On August 19, 1986, on its own motion and in accordance with section 332(b) of the 
Tariff Act of 1930 (19 U.S.C. 1332(b)), the U.S. International Trade Commission 
instituted investigation No. 332-237 to present and analyze statistical data on imports 
under items 806.30 and 807 .00 of the Tariff Schedules of the United States. The 
current report presents historical import data (1970-87) under these provisions and 
evaluates the most current 4-year period (1984-87) on a commodity specific and 
sector-by-sector basis. The study also includes a special chapter, "Impact of the Customs 
User Fee on the Use of Items 806.30 and 807.00" analyzing the effect of the fee 
established in December 1986, on imports under these provisions. 
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Executive Summary 

In this annual report, the Commission conveys the findings of its investigation of recent developments 
in trade under items 806.30 and 807.00 of the Tariff Schedules of the United States (TSUS) and 
analyzes trends in imports by commodity groups and sources during 1984-87. Item 806.30 involves tariff 
treatment for metal of U.S. origin processed in a foreign location and returned to the United States for 
further processing; item 807.00 involves tariff treatment for imported goods that contain U.S.-made 
components. The principal findings and conclusions of the Commission's investigation are summarized 
below. 

Table A 

• During 1984-87, U.S. imports under items 806.30 and 807.00 increased by 140 
percent to $68.5 billion, at a faster pace than total U.S. imports which rose by 
24 percent to $402 billion, as shown in table A. Imports under items 806.30 
and 807.00 accounted for 17 percent of total U.S. imports in 1987 compared 
with 9 percent in 1984. The principal supplying countries were Canada, Japan, 
and Mexico, accounting for 90 percent of total imports under these provisions in 
1987. 

U.S. Imports under TSUS Items 806.30 and 807.00 and total Imports, 1984 and 1987 

Share of Share of 
Change, Imports Imports 
1987 from under under 

Item 1984 1987 1984 806.30 807.00 

Million Dollars - Percent 
Imports under Item 

806.30: 
Dutiable ........... 141 538 282 56 (1) 
Nondutlable ........ 309 416 34 44 (') 

Total ............ 450 954 
Imports under Item 

112 100 (1) 

807 .00: 
Dutiable ........... 21,221 55,068 159 (') 81 
Nondutlable ........ 6,901 12,527 82 (') 19 

Tot~ ............ 28, 122 67,595 
Imports under Item 

140 (') 100 

806.30 
and 807.00: 
Dutiable ........... 21,362 55,606 160 (') (1) 
Nondutlable ........ 7 ,211 12,943 79 (1) (1) 

Total ............ 28,573 68,549 140 (') (') 

Grand total U.S. 
Imports ........ 322,990 402,066 24 (') (') 

1 Not applicable. 
Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Complied from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

• The establishment of the Customs User Fee on imported merchandise in 
December 1986 motivated many importers of duty-free items to claim eligibility 
under TSUS items 806.30 and 807.00 to avoid the fee-articles imported under 
schedule 8 of the TSUS are exempt from the fee. Prior to imposition of the user 
fee, there was no incentive for these importers to use these provisions even 
though they were eligible. Products imported in response to the user fee 
accounted for 79 percent of the 88 percent rise in imports under items 806.30 
and 807.00 between 1986 and 1987. 

Share 
of 
imports 
under 
806.30 
and 
807.00 

(1) 
(1) 

(') 

(') 
(') 

(') 

81 
19 

100 

(') 

Subtracting imports with a "free" most-favored-nation rate of duty from official statistics reveals what 
the trend in imports under items 806.30 and 807.00 would have been if the user fee had not been 
imposed. 1 In 1987, imports of products with a free rate of duty under TSUS items 806.30 and 807.00 
1 See ch. 2 for a more detailed discussion of the Customs User Fee. 
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totaled $25.5 billion, or 37 percent of total imports under items 806.30 and 807.00. In the absence of 
the user fee, imports under item 807.00 would have risen just 18 percent between 1986 and 1987, to 
$43.1 billion, instead of climbing 88 percent to $68.5 billion. In addition, were it not for the user fee, 
Canada would not have replaced Japan as the leading source of 807 .00 imports, but would have had only 
a 4 percent, instead of a 31 percent, share of tota) 807.00 imports. The principal products that were free 
of ·duty but still entered under item 807. 00 to avoid the user fee were motor vehicles and parts from 
Canada (duty-free under APTA), nonmilitary aircraft and parts (duty-free under the Civil Aircraft 
Agreement), and semiconductors (most became free of duty in 1985) (pp. 2-4 and 2-5). 

• Imports under item 807.00 (imports containing U.S.-made components) 
increased by 140 percent during 1984-87, to $67. 6 billion in 1987, and 
represented 99 percent of the combined imports under TSUS items 806.30 and 
807.00 in that year, as well as 97 percent of the duty-free content of both 
provisions. 

Motor vehicles accounted for 62 percent of the value of TSUS item 807.00 imports in 1987. Other 
important imports under item 807.00 in 1987 were semiconductors (6 percent of the total), 
motor-vehicle parts (6 percent), internal combustion engines (5 percent), and office machines and parts 
(3 percent). Of these, motor-vehicle parts accounted for the fastest growth in item 807 .00 imports during 
'1984-87, increasing over 300 percent from $946 million to $3.9 billion (pp. 1-14 and 1-15). The 
growth in item 807..00 imports in part reflected a general increase in total imports of these items, but 
more importantly indicated a reaction by importers to avoid the Customs User Fee (pp. 2-1 and 2-2). 

• Mexico, Canada, and Malaysia together supplied $8.8 billion, or 70 percent, of 
the duty-free content of U.S. imports under item 807.00 in 1987. 

Based on duty-free content, the top imports from Mexico under item 807.00 in 1987 were motor 
vehicles, electrical conductors, articles for making and breaking electrical circuits, motors and generators, 
and piston-type internal combustion engines (pp. B-56 to B-58). A broad variety of U.S. firms Ji1 
established assembly facilities along the U .$.-Mexico border to take advantage of low labor costs in l 
Mexico. Motor vehicles dominated imports from Canada, reflecting the decision by importers, chiefly 
U.S. automobile manufacturers, to avoid the Customs User Fee by claiming eligibility under item 807.00 
for imports of motor vehicles and parts that enter free of duty under the Automotive Products Trade Act 
of 1965 (APTA) (pp. B-53 to B-55). Semiconductors were the principal articles imported from 
Malaysia under TSUS item 807.00 in 1987 (pp. B-71 to B-73). 

• Item 806.30 imports (U.S. metal articles processed abroad and returned for 
further processing) increased by 112 percent during the period, to $954 million 
in 1987. The sharp increase in imports under item 806.30 was primarily due to 
importers of already duty-free products declaring eligibility for item 806.30 to 
avoid the Customs User Fee. 

The value of the U.S.-origin metal contained in TSUS item 806.30 imports was $417 million in 1987, 
representing 44 percent of the total value of 806.30 imports. Aluminum, specifically wrought sheet for 
making cans, was the most significant product imported under item 806.30 during 1984-87. However, 
wrought aluminum's share of the duty-free content of total 806.30 imports dropped from 64 percent in 
1984 to 33 percent in 1987. In contrast, the duty-free content of imports of aircraft and spacecraft parts 
increased from $1.8 million (less than 1 percent of the total in 1984) to $121 million in 1987, to account 
for 29 percent of such imports (pp. B-19 to B-22). 

• Canada, Japan, and Mexico accounted for $384 million, or 92 percent, of the 
total duty-free content of U.S. imports under item 806.30 in 1987. 

Parts of civil aircraft and aluminum canning sheet were the principal imports supplied under TSUS 
item 806.30 from Canada in terms of both total value and duty-free content. Wrought aluminum was the 
principal commodity shipped from Japan; and steel sheets and strips were the leading products entering 
under item 806.30 from Mexico (pp. B-24 to B-27, B-42, and B-43). 
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• The industries producing apparel and electronic components used a higher 
percentage of U.S.-made components in their foreign assembly facilities than 
other industries. Motor vehicles imported under item 807.00 had the lowest 
proportion of U.S.-origin content. Since the rates of duty applicable to apparel 
are generally much higher than for most other articles, the duty savings from use 
of item 807.00 is more significant for that group of industries than for other 
industries. 



Dividing all U.S. industries into 22 categories, the industries with the highest ratio of the value of 
•u.S.-made components to total value of imports under TSUS item 807.00 in 1987 were trousers, slacks, 
•and shorts ( 69 percent); body-supporting garments ( 66 percent); other textiles and apparel ( 63 percent); 

agricultural and forest products-chiefly disposable hospital gowns-( 61 percent); other electrical articles 
(60 percent); semiconductors (56 percent); and shirts and blouses (54 percent) (pp. 1-13 to 1-15). 
Most of these products are imported from U.S.-owned or contracted assembly or sewing facilities in 
Mexico and the Caribbean. On the other hand, U.S.-made components accounted for only 8 percent of 
i.he value of motor vehicles imported under item 807.00. Foreign-owned manufacturers in Japan, West 
Germany, and Sweden supplied the majority of the imports. Because the trade-weighted-average rate of 
duty on apparel was 21. 2 percent in 19 8 7 compared with 2. 7 percent for all products imported under 
item 807 .00, apparel accounted for 57 percent of the duty savings accrued from use of item 807 .00 
despite accounting for only 2 percent of the total trade under that provision (pp. 1-8 and 4-2). 

• Imports under item 807.00 from less developed countries (LDC's) rose 50 
percent during 1984-87 in terms of total value and 2 9 percent in terms of the 
value of U.S.-made components contained in item 807.00 imports. However, 
the share of item 807.00 imports accounted for by LDC's dropped from 42 
percent to 26 percent in terms of total value and from 83 percent to 
59 percent in U.S. content, as imports of motor vehicles from developed 
countries increasingly dominated use of the provision. 

Imports of motor vehicles from Japan, West Germany, and Sweden under TSUS item 807.00 rose 
from $12.4 billion to $22.4 billion during 1984-87, accounting for 29 percent of the $33.9 billion 
expansion in item 807.00 imports from developed countries. Another 42 percent was accounted for by 
$14.3 billion in imports of motor vehicles·from Canada which entered under item 807.00 in 1987 to 
avoid the user fee. U.S.-made components accounted for only 1.6 percent of the collective value of 
motor vehicle imports under item 807.00 from Japan, West Germany, and Sweden compared with 16.3 
percent from Canada. Although imports from Mexico under item 807 .00 climbed by 80 percent in total 

•

value (from $4.8 billion to $8.6 billion) and 75 percent in U.S.-made content (from $2.5 billion to $4.4 
Ilion), the total value of item 807.00 imports from other LDC's grew by only 31 percent (87 percent of 
is growth was accounted for by motor vehicles from Korea) and the duty-free content of item 807 .00 

imports from other LDC's actually declined by 5 percent. In 1987, U.S.-made components made up 52 
percent of item 807 .00 imports from Mexico, but only 33 percent of such imports from other LDC's (p. 
1-4, tables B-4, B-20, B-22, B-25, B-28, and B-29). The strong growth in imports from Mexico under 
item 807 .00, especially relative to those of other LDCs, reflects continued expansion in the use of 
Mexico's maquiladora industry by U.S. producers. Peso devaluations in Mexico have resulted in 
declining average hourly compensation while wages in competing assembly locations, such as Taiwan, 
Korea, and Singapore, have been rising as measured in U.S. dollars (p. 1-3). 

• The potential exists for apparel imports under item 807.00 to accelerate during 
the remainder of the J 980's as a result of recent actions by the United States to 
liberalize quotas on such imports from the major suppliers. 

The United States recently introduced special quota programs for Caribbean countries and Mexico 
· that grant them greater access to the U.S. market for apparel and made-up textiles assembled from fabric 
that has been both produced and cut in the United States. The "special access program" for Caribbean 
countries establishes guaranteed access levels, or GAL's, for goods made of such fabric that are separate 
from, and usually higher than, quotas on nonqualifying products. This program essentially permits 
Caribbean countries virtually unlimited market access for qualifying goods since the GAL's may be 
increased on request by the exporting country. Imports under the Caribbean program in 1987, the first 
full year of this so-called 807-A plan, totaled $79 million. Under the "special regime" for Mexico, 
products of U.S. and foreign fabrics are combined under the same quota but a major portion of the 
quotas are set aside for goods of U.S. -made and U.S. -cut fabric. Although quota growth is limited to 6 
percent annually, Mexico's quotas were increased significantly above the 1987 base levels to 
accommodate the special regime, imports under which will be allowed entry beginning on January l, 
1989 (pp. 4-7 to 4-9). 

xiii 





Chapter 1 
Introduction 

Purpose of the Study 
In the study, the Commission presents and 

analyzes official statistical data on imports 
entered under items 806.30 and 807.00 of the 
special classification provisions of the Tariff 
Schedules of the United States (TSUS) and notes 
trends in such imports for the period 1984-87. 
Item 806.30 involves tariff treatment for metal of 
U.S. origin processed in a foreign location and 
returned to the United States for · further 
processing. Duty is applied on the value added 
by the foreign processing. Item 807 .00 involves 
tariff treatment for imported goods that contain 
U.S.-made components. Duty is applied on the 
value of the imported product less the value of 
the U.S.-made components. 1 

Reports previously published by the 
Commission on imports under items 806.30 and 
807.002 provide statistics for 1966 through 1986. 

1 See "Explanation and background for TSUS items 
806.30 and 807.00" in app. A for further explanation of 
items 806.30 and 807.00. 
2 Previous studies by the U.S. International Trade · 
Commission include Economic Factors Affecting the Use 
of Items 807.00 and 806.30 of the Tariff Schedules of 
the United States: Report to the President on 
Investigation No. 332-61 Under Section 332 of the 
Tariff Act of 1930, ITC Publication 339, September 
1970; two unpublished reports, both entitled 
"Background Materials on Articles Assembled and 
Fabricated Abroad, Items 806.30 and 807.00 of the 
Tariff Schedules of the United States," Mar. 22, 1976, 
and July 9, 1976, respectively; Import Trends in TSUS 
Items 806.30 and 807.00, USITC Publication 1029, 
January 1980; Imports Under Items 806. 30 and 807. 00 
of the Tariff Schedules of the United States, 1977-80, 
USlTC Publication 1170, July 1981; Imports Under 
Items 806. 30 and 807. 00 of the Tariff Schedules of the 
United States, 1979-82, USITC Publication 1467, 
January 1984; Imports Under Items 806. 30 and 807. 00 
of the Tariff Schedules of the United States, 1980-83, 
USITC Publication 1688, April 1985; Imports Under 
Item 806. 30 and 807. 00 of the Tariff Schedules of the 
United States, 1981-84, USITC Publication 1867, June 
1986; Imports Under Items 806.30 and 807.00 of the 
Tariff Schedules of the United States, 1982-85, USITC 
Publication 1920, December 1986; and The Use and 
Economic Impact of TSUS Items 806. 30 and 807. 00, 
USITC Publication 2053, January 1988. 

This report contains statistics on total imports and 
on imports under items 806.30 and 807.00 by 
principal sources and commodity groupings for 
1984 through 1987.3 These commodity groups 
are based on the Commission's Trade Monitoring 
Information Support System, which consists of 
computer-generated import/export tables for key 
commodity aggregations. These trade tables serve 
as the vehicle for trade-monitoring or early 
warning system that can alert the Commission to 
shifts in trade patterns and focus on areas for 
further study. 

This study follows the precedent established 
by The Use and Economic Impact of TSUS Items 
806.30 and 807.00, emphasizing the significance 
of the duty-free portion (U .S.-origin content) of 
imports under items 806.30 and 807.00, as 
opposed to the dutiable portion. In addition, the 
sections describing trade in specific products are 
presented in rank order according to duty-free 
content of imports under items 806.30 and 
807.00, rather than in TSUS order. Also, each 
section includes a concordance that shows which 
Harmonized System numbers are allocated to the 
commodity group to facilitate comparison of 
information provided in this report and past 
annual reports with that which will be presented 
in future annual reports. 

3 App. B contains statistical tables showing imports 
under TSUS items 806.30 and 807.00 during 1970-87. 
It also indicates modifications that were made by the 
Commission to official statistics from the U.S. 
Department of Commerce. App. B also contains a 
concordance between specific commodity groupings and 
major industry groups. 
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Trends in Imports Under TSUS Items 
806.30 and 807.00 

Firms have several incentives for using the 
provisions of items 806.30 and 807.00: (1) to 
improve the price competitiveness of products by 
shifting certain labor-intensive assembly 
operations to low-wage rate countries; (2) to 
reduce the cost of cross-border transfers of both 
in-process materials and final goods; (3) to allow 
companies to rationalize 1 production involving 
establishments in the United States and foreign 
countries (usually Canada); ( 4) to allow foreign 
companies that use U.S.-made components to 
reduce the price of their goods in the U.S. 
market; and (5) to avoid the Customs User Fee 
that was established in December 1986.2 

Two of these incentives strongly influence 
recent trends in imports under TSUS items 
806.30 and 807.00: the declining wage rates 

_(factor 1 above)_ in Mexico and the Customs User 
Fee (factor 5 above). As discussed in a previous 
Commission report, The Use and Economic 
Impact of TSUS Items 806.30 and 807.00, 
depreciation of the peso has led to a decline in 
average hourly U.S. dollar-valued compensation 
for Mexican maquila workers, from US$1.42 in 
1980 to USS0.80 in 1986, representing a 
44-percent reduction over the period (9 percent 

' Companies "rationalize" production by consolidating 
manufacturing of a particular product or component to a 
limited number of locations. Plants which may have 
made a diversity of products become specialized in the 
production of fewer goods. This can lead to greater 
efficiency and economies of scale. It also involves 
interdependency between plants and requires coordination 
of production planning. Rationalization of production 
across international boundaries is increasingly a common 
practice for multinational corporations, particularly U.S. 
firms with facilities in Canada. 
2 The user fee does not apply to imports under schedule 
8 of the TSUS. Consequently, importers of goods with a 
most-favored-nation duty rate of free, which had no 
incentive to declare eligibility under items 806. 30 and 
807 .00, began using these provisions. See ch. 2 for a 
discussion of the user fee. 
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annual average), contributed to a substantial 
increase in the use of TSUS item 807 .00 in that 
country. In addition, as analyzed in chapter 2 of 
this report, the establishment of the Customs User 
Fee in December 1986 motivated many firms that 
were importing articles with a free rate of duty to 
claim eligibility under items 806.30 ahd 807 .00 to 
avoid the fee. 

The share of the value of total U.S. imports 
accounted for by those under items 806.30 and 
807.00 combined rose to 17 percent in 1987, up 
from a range of 9 to 10 percent during 1984-86 
(table A, figs. 1-1 and 1-2). The combined 
value jumped from $28.6 billion in 1984 to $68.5 
billion in 1987. The bulk of this increase 
occurred between 1986 and 1987 when imports 
under these provisions doubled, predominantly 
because importers sought to avoid the Customs 
User Fee established in December 1986, but also 
because of continued growth in the use of 
assembly facilities in Mexico. 

Imports under item 807 .00 are much greater 
than those under item 806.30, accounting for 99 
percent of the combined total value in 1987 and 
97 percent of the duty-free content of imports 
under both provisions (app. B, table B-1). The 
duty-free value (U.S. -origin content) of the 
combined imports under items 806.30 and• 
807 .00 was 19 percent of the total value of. 
imports under these provisions in 1987, down 
from 25 percent in 1984. This decline in the 
share accounted for by duty-free imports is 
chiefly attributable to a rise in the share of total 
item 807 .00 imports made up of motor vehicles 
during 1984-87 from 45 percent to 62 percent. 
Since U.S.-made parts accounted for only 8 
percent of the value of motor vehicles imported 
under item 807.00 in 1987 compared with 34 
percent for all other products, the increased use . 
of the provision by motor vehicle importers 
brought down the overall ratio of U.S.-made 
components to total item 807 .00 imports (table 
1-1). 



Figure 1-1 

Trends of total U.S. Imports and Imports under 806.30 and 807.00: 1970-87 
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Source: Based on official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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Figure 1-2 

Items 806.30 and 807 .00: Dutiable and duty-free Imports compared wl.th other U.S. Imports for 
consumption, 1984-87 
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Source: Compiled from official statistics of the lJ. S. Department of Commerce. 
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Table 1-1 
U.S. Imports under TSUS Item 807.00, total and duty free, by Industry groups, 1984 and 1987 

Average Ratio of Average 
annual duty-tree annual 

Duty-free . Change, change, Share value to Change, change, Share 
value 1987 1987 of total value Total value 1987 1987 of 

from from total from from total 
Industry group 1984 1987 1984 1984 1987 1984 1987 1984 1987 1984 1984 1987 

-- 1, 000 dollars -- Percent -- 1. 000 dollars -- Percent 

Agricultural and forest 
products ................ 83,056 124,345 50 14 1 71 61 116.773 202,324 73 20 ,,, 

Shirts and blouses .......... 79,073 170,405 116 29 1 50 54 156, 709 313,670 100 26 1 
Trousers, slacks, and 

shorts .................. 128,411 295.621 130 32 2 72 69 179,043 427,744 139 34 1 
Body-supporting garments ... 97,376 120,074 23 7 1 65 66 148,798 180,565 21 7 ,,, 
Footwear .................. 55.169 89,452 62 17 1 59 30 93,220 300,767 223 48 ,,, 
Other textiles and 

apparel ................. 227,845 389, 196 71 20 3 65 63 348,659 618,691 77 21 
Chemicals, coal petroleum, 

natural gas. and related 
51 products ................ 13,295 41,831 215 47 ,,, 40 26,047 104,051 299 59 ,,, 

Minerals and metals ........ 239,312 162,595 314 60 1 40 40 96,977 395,837 308 60 1 
Internal combustion engines 

479,515 124 26 and parts ................ 213.946 31 4 15 808,861 3, 114,401 285 57 5 
Office machines and parts ... 371,246 493,910 33 10 4 20 20 1,841,324 2,237,276 22 7 3 
Motors, generators. trans-

formers, and related 
equipment .· .............. 207,560 291, 199 40 12 2 45 48 465;231 602,287 29 9 

Television apparatus and 
parts. other than cameras 
and picture tubes ......... 243.101 228,603 (6) (2) 2 23 21 1,047,480 1,082,308 3 1 2 

Radio and telephone 
equipment and parts ...... 170,230 175,758 3 1 1 27 31 638,993 572,574 (10) (4) 

Tape recorders. record 
players. and related 
equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 77,460 124,592 61 17 1 32 20 244,381 620.858 154 36 1 

Semiconductors ............ 2,796,711 2, 133,281 (24) (9) 17 61 56 4,591,597 3,780,927 (18) (6) 6 
Other electrical articles ..... 906,340 1,385,254 53 15 11 57 60 1,585,825 2,324,498 47 14 3 
Motor vehicles. Including 

Including automobile 
trucks and truck 
tractors, motor buses, 
passenger automobiles .... 199,933 3,362,4491,582 156 27 2 8 12,775,338 41, 760, 769 227 48 62 

Motor-vehicles parts, 
Industrial vehicles. non-
self-propelled vehicles, 
motorcycles, rail loco-
motives, and rolling 

301,566 stock ................... 828,036 175 40 7 32 21 946,397 3,873,321 309 60 6 

See footnote at end of table . 

...... 
I 

VI 



Table 1-1-Contlnued 

I U.S. Imports under TSUS Item 807 .00, total and duty free, by Industry groups, 1984 and 1987 

°' 
Average Ratio of 
cannual duty.:.free· 

Duty-free. Change,. change, Share value to 
value 1987 1987 of total value 

from from total 
Industry group 1984 1987 1984 1984 1987 1984 

-- 1, 000 dollars -.- Percent 

Other machinery and equip-
· ment •.................. 404,802 1,062, 189 162 38 8 31 

Scientific Instruments and 
apparatus ............... 109,523 219,362 100 26 2 51 

Furniture, mattresses and 
pillows .................. 14,771 116,855 691 99 1 22 

Other mlscellaneous 
manufactures ............ 160,505 232, 711 45 13 2 40 

Total ..............•... 6,901,232 12,527,233 82 22 100 25 

1 Less than 0.5 percent. 

Average 
annual 

Change, change, Share 
Tota/value 1987 1987 of 

from from total 
1987 1984 1987 1984 1984 1987 

-- 1, 000 dollars -- Percent 

29 1,323.254 3,684, 137 178 41 5 

45 214. 142 486, 115 127 31 

28 68,205 421,868 519 84 

47 405, 166 490,059 21 7 

19 28, 122.419 67,595,048 140 34 100 

Source: Complied from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. See app. B for a concordance between these Industry groups and item 807 .00 
commodity groups. 



Imports under items 806.30 and 807.00 from 
LDC' s increased from $12 .1 million to $18. 3 
million during 1984-87 (tables B-2 and B-4). 
However, the share of total 806/807 imports 
accounted for by LDC's dropped from 43 percent 
in 1984 to 27 percent in 1987. Conversely, the 
share of imports under items 806.30 and 807.00 
from developed countries rose from 57 percent 
in 1984 to 73 percent in 1987. The value of 
imports under items 806.30 and 807.00 from 
developed countries increased by more than 200 
percent, to $50.3 billion in 1987. A $10 billion 
growth in item 807 .00 imports of motor vehicles 
from Japan, West Germany, and Sweden 
accounted for 29 percent of this $33.9 billion 
increase; $14.3 billion in Automotive Products 

Figure 1-3 

Trade Act of 1965 (APTA) motor vehicles from 
Canada entered because of the user fee 
accounted for 42 percent.· In terms of duty-free 
content, imports under items 806.30 and 807 .00 
from the lesser developed countries (LDC's) grew 
by 30 percent during 1984-87 but their share of 
the U.S. content of total imports under these 
provisions dropped from 83 percent to 59 percent 
(fig. 1-3). 

Since item 807 .00 accounts for 99 percent of 
the combined total imports under these 
provisions, the rest of this chapter discusses 
specific trends under item 807 .00 during 
1984-87. A discussion of trends under item 
806.30 can be found in chapter 6. 

U.S. Imports under Items 806.30 and 807.00: Duty-free portion accounted for by developed and less 
developed countries, 1984-87 

Bill/on dollars 

p.,,_. •• ,,, ... ,,, ''•,, ·1 Developed countries 

12 LDC's 

4----

2 I 

0----
1984 1985 1986 1987 

Source: Complied from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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Trends in Imports Under TSUS 
Item 807.00 

U.S. imports under TSUS item 807 .00 
climbed. 140 percent during 1984-87, from 
$28 billion to $68 billion, exceeding the rate of 
growth for total U.S. imports, which rose by 24 
percent (table . 1-2). Most of this increase 
occurred between 1986 and 1987 when item 
807.00 imports almost doubled. The dramatic 
surge in item 807.00 imports during that year can 
be primarily attributed to the establishment of a 
U.S. Customs user fee in late 19 8 6, from which 
items under schedule 8 of the TSUS are exempt. 
To avoid the fee, many importers of duty-free 
goods claimed eligibility under item 807 .00 which 
caused the ratio of item 807 .00, imports to total 
imports, to jump from 10 percent in 1986 to 17 
percent in 1987. 

Principal products 
The duty-free content of item 807 .00 imports 

increased 8 2 percent during 19 8 4-8 7, to $13 
billion. However, the ratio of the duty-free 
content to total value of imports under item 
807.00 fell from 25 percent to 19 percent during 
the same period (table 1-2). Much of this 
decline can be attributed to a jump in item 
807 .00 imports of motor vehicles, which have a 
lower average ratio of duty-free content to total 
item 807.00 value (8 percent) than other 
commodity groups such as trousers (69 percent) 
or semiconductors (5 6 percent). The rise in 
imports from Canada in response to the user fee 
also contributed to the decline in the share of 
item 807.00 imports consisting of U.S.-made 
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components because such. imports from Canada 
have less U.S. content than imports from Mexico. 

The duty-free portion of apparel products is 
accounted for predominantly by fabric that has 
been cut into pieces in highly automated 
processes in the United States and then exported 
to sewing operations, principally in Mexico and 
the Caribbean Basin. The value of these pieces 
and components is significantly higher than the 
cost of the labor used for assembly. On the other 
hand, U.S.-made parts in motor vehicles 
imported from Japan, West Germany, and 

· Sweden accounted for only 1. 6 percent of the 
value.of these imports under item 807.00; the use 
of U .S.-made parts was higher for motor vehicles 
from Canada, 16 percent of the value. 

Principal sources 

The top three countries in terms of using U.S. 
content under item 807.00 in 1987 were Mexico, 
Canada, and Malaysia accounting for shares of 35 
percent, 30 percent, and 5 percent, respectively 
(table 1-3). Although Mexico's share of 
duty-free content dropped slightly from its 37 
percent share in 1984, Mexico continues to be an 
attractive location for 807 .00 activity because of 
low wage rates and proximity to the United 
States. Based on duty-free content, the top 
imports under items 806.30 and 807 .00 from 
Mexico in 1987 were motor vehicles ($576 
million), electrical conductors ($558 million), 
articles for making and breaking electrical circuits 
($284 million), motors and generators ($254 
million), and piston-type internal combustion 
engines ($220 million) (table 1-4). 
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Table 1-2 

TSUS Item 807.00: U.S. Imports for consumption, total and under TSUS Item 807.00, 1984-87 

Ratio of 
Ratio of 807.00 Duty-free value duty-free 

Total 807.00 Imports to of 807.00 807.00 to 
Year Imports Imports total Imports Imports total 807. 00 

Million Mil/Ion Million 
dollars dollars Percent dollars Percent 

1984 ....................... 322,990 28, 122 9 6,901 25 
1985 ....................... 343,553 30, 115 9 5,550 18 
1986 ....................... 368,657 36,032 10 5,972 17 
1987 ....................... 402,066 67,595 17 . 12,527 19 

Percentage change 

Change, 1987 
24 140 89 82 (24) from 1984 ................ 

Average annual 
change, 1987 

8 from 1984 ................ 34 24 22 (8) 

Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Rate of duty 
Nomi- Effec- Total 
nal tive duty savings 

Mil/Ion 
- Percent- dollars 

4.8 3.6 325 
4.5 3.7 243 
4.0 3.3 246 
2.7 2.1 341 

(44) (42) 5 

(17) (16) 2 



Table 1-3 
TSUS Item 807.00: Duty-free U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 807.00, by prlnclpal 
sources, 1984-87 

Change In Percent of total 
value of duty- duty-free value 
free content, 

Source 1984 1985 1986 1987 1987 from 1984 1984 

Miiiion Dollars Percent Percent 
Mexico .............. 2,530 2,934 3,332 4,417 75 37 
Canada ............. 658 570 853 3,783 475 10 
Malaysia ............. 814 217 85 622 (24) 12 
Korea ............... 547 175 66 391 (29) 8 
Singapore ............ 318 192 72 387 22 5 
Japan ............... 152 133 175 379 150 2 
Philippines ........... 536 141 66 322 (40) 8 
Dominican Republic 143 177 236 294 106 2 
United Kingdom ....... 49 71 63 267 445 1 
France .............. 46 53 71 259 463 1 
All other ............. 1, 108 687 953 1,406 27 16 

Total .............. 6,901 5,550 5,972 12,527 82 100 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

1987 

35 
30 
5 
3 
3 
3 
3 
2 
2 
2 

12 

100 

Source: Complied by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. · 
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Table 1-4 
The 10 prlnclpal suppllers of U.S. Imports under TSUS Items 806.30 and 807.00 ranked by ratio of duty-free value to total value, 1987 

Country 

Malaysla 

Ratio of 
U.S. content 
to total 

Percent 
58 

Mexico ....................... 52 

Singapore . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 
Canada . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18 

Korea........................ 15 
United Kingdom . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 
France....................... 14 

Sweden .. . .. .. .. . .. .. .. .. .. .. 6 

Japan........................ 3 
West Germany . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 

1 Not available. 

Country share 
of total 
U.S. content 

Percent 
5 

35 

3 
30 

3 
2 
2 

4 
1 

Leading products 

Semiconductors (94) 

Motor vehlcles (21 I 

Office machines ( 56 I 
Motor vehicles (70) 

Motor vehicles (73) 
Motor vehicles (47) 
Nonmilitary airplanes (43.) 

Motor vehicles (87) 

Motor vehicles (94) 
Motor vehicles (93) 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

2 3 

Percent of total from country 

Radio receivers and Mlscellaneous electrlcal · 
parts (3) products ( 1 I 
Electrlcal Internal combustion 
conductors ( 11 I engines (9) 
Semiconductors ( 33) Radio receivers (4) 
Motor-vehicles parts ( 11) Internal combustion 

engines (6) 
Semiconductors ( 17 I Footwear ( 4) 
Nonmilitary airplanes (32) Motor-vehicle parts (6) 
Internal combustion Motor-vehicle parts ( 18). 
engines (20) 
Nonmilitary airplanes (7) Machines for working metal 

and stone ( 3) 
Motor-vehicle parts ( 1) Rall locomotives ( 1 ) 
Internal combustion (') 
engines (5) 



Canada's share of duty-free TSUS item 
807.00 imports expanded substantially during 
1984-87, from only 10 percent to 30 percent. 
However, the sharp rise in duty-free item 807.00 
imports from · Canada does not indicate ail 
increase in the use of U.S.-made components in 
Canadian manufacturing operations. Instead, it 
shows that U.S. importers claimed item 807.00 
eligibility for duty-free articles from Canada that 
contain U .S.-made parts to avoid the Customs 
User Fee. In 1987, the major portion of the 
duty-free content of item 807 .00 imports from 
Canada were of motor vehicles ($2.3 billion), 
most of which already qualified for duty-free 
treatment under the APTA. 

As the third largest supplier of item 807. 00 
imports based .on duty-free content, Malaysia 
supplied $622 million in imports, down from 
$814 million in 1984, but up sharply from the 
$85 million in 1986. Semiconductors were the 
dominant articles imported under item 807 .00 
from Malaysia (table 1-4) . The decline in the 
duty-free content of item 807.00 imports from 
Malaysia during 19 8 4-8 6 resulted from the 
elimination of duties in March 1985 on 
semiconductors (except transistors and certain 
discrete devices). The dramatic surge in 
duty-free item 807.00 imports from Malaysia 
between 1986 and 1987 can be attributed to U.S. 
manufacturers' efforts to avoid the user fee. 

Duty savings 

Of the 22 industry categories examined, 
apparel industries tended to have the highest 
ratios of U.S. content to total value (table 1-1). 
For example, TSUS item 807.00 imports of 
trousers, slacks, and shorts had the highest ratio 
of U.S. content to total value ( 69 percent) in 
1987, and motor vehicles had. the lowest (8 
percent). The high U.S. content of apparel 
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combined with significantly higher duties on these 
products, provided duty savings under item 
807 .00 of $194 million in 1987. Despite 
supplying only 2 percent of total imports under 
item 807.00 in 1987, the apparel industry 
accrued 57 percent of the duty savings. Motor 
vehicles, on the other hand, accounted for 62 
percent of total 807.00 imports but only 22 
percent ($76 million) of the duty savings. 

Imports from LDC's 

Imports from LDC's accounted for 26 percent 
of all item 807.00 imports in 1987, down from 42 
percent in 19 8 4 (table B-4) . However the total 
value of item 807.00 imports from LDC's 
increased from $12 billion in 1984 to $18 billion 
in 1987. The decline in the share of item 807.00 
imports from LDC's, therefore did not indicate a 
decrease in such 807 .00 activity in these 
countries, but rather reflected the jump in item 
807 .00 imports from developed countries as 
importers claimed 807 .00 eligibility for many 
duty-free products to avoid the user fee. 

Mexico was the primary source of item 
807.00 imports from LDC's in 1987, providing 47 
percent of imports from all LDC's in 1987, 
followed by Korea, Singapore and Malaysia, with 
shares of 14 percent, 9 percent, and 6 percent, 
respectively. The major products imported from~ 
Mexico under item 807.00 were motor vehicles,, 
electrical conductors, and internal combustion 
engines and parts. Semiconductors and other 
electrical articles composed the bulk of item 
807. 00 imports from Malaysia and Singapore. 
Motor vehicles were the leading item 807. 00 
import category from Korea, with semiconductors 
a distant second. U.S.-made components 
accounted for 39 percent of the motor vehicle 
imports under item 807.00 from Mexico, but only 
3 percent of such imports from Korea. 



Chapter 2 

Impact of the Customs User Fee 
on the Use of Items 806.30 and 

807.00 
The overall use of U.S.-made components in 

foreign manufacturing and assembly operations 
cannot be measured by the level of duty-free 
content of imports under TSUS items 806.30 and 
807.00. Until recently, importers of products 
that . entered ·free of duty under various 
provisions, such as the Generalized System of 
Preferences (GSP), Caribbean Basin Economic 
Recovery Act (CB ERA), (APT A), Civil Aircraft 
Agreement, and U.S.-lsrael Free Trade 
Agreement, 1 or had a bound most-favored-nation 
(MFN) duty rate of "free," such as transistors, 
diodes, agricultural equipment, lift trucks, 
outboard marine motors, and most semi­
conductors, had no incentive to attempt to enter 
goods under items 806.30 or 807.00. However, 
since December 1986, many importers of 
duty-free articles, except for those entered under 
the GSP AND CBERA, have been entering these 
goods containing U.S.-origin parts or metal under 
items 806.30 and 807.00 to avoid paying a user 
fee established by the U.S. Customs Service.2 
Consequently, for the duration of the user fee, 
the duty-free portion of imports under items 

1 See app. C for a description of these provisions. 
2 Goods receiving duty abatement are not eligible to be · 
imported under TSUS items 806. 30 or 807. 00. This 
includes entry under the GSP, CBERA, or bilateral free 
trade agreements. However, goods with a bound GATT 
rate of duty of free, such as most semiconductors· or 
goods under the APTA and the Civil Aircraft Agreement, 
do qualify for entry under items 806. 30 and 807. 00. 

806.30 and 807 .00 will more closely represent 
full use :of U .S.-origin components and metal in 
foreign manufacturing operations. 

Effe"ctive December l, 1986, U.S. Customs 
regulations were amended to reflect the ad 
valorem user fee for merchandise processing (see 
Treasury Decision 86-205) authorized by the 
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1986 (sec. 
8101 of Public Law 99-509). The amended 
regulations require that merchandise formally 
entered, or withdrawn from warehouse for 
consumption, be subject to an ad valorem fee 
from December 1986 through September 1989 
based on the appraised customs value of the 
merchandise. This fee was 0.22 percent ad 
valorem between December 1986 and September 
1987, and was to be used to offset customs 
appropriations for salaries and expenses incurred 
in conducting commercial operations.3 However, 
there are several exceptions to the fee created by 
section 810 l, including exemption from the fee 
for articles provided for in schedule 8 of the 
TSUS. (See 19 CFR 24.23(b)(l) (1987).) Both 
the dutiable and duty-free portions of ·articles 
provided for in items 806.30 and 807 .00 are 
exempt from this user fee. 

Traditional imports under item 806.30 and 
807.00 grew from $36.5 billion in 1986 to $43.1 
billion in 1987, or by 18 percent. However, 
adding in $25.5 billion in imports with a free rate 
of duty which entered under these provisions to 
escape the user fee raises the 1987 total to $68.6 
billion. This gives the appearance of an 
88-percent rise in the use of these provisions in 
1987 over those in 1986. 

3 From Oct. 1, 1987, through Sept. 30, 1989, the user 
fee was set at 0 .17 percent ad· valorem. Unless 
reauthorized by Congress, a user fee will not be charged 
after Sept. 30, 1989. 
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Item 807.00 
In 1987, imports under TSUS item 807.00 of 

products with an unconditionally free rate of duty 
under item 807 .00 totaled $25 billion, 37 
percent of total imports under item 807 .00. 
Were it not for the user fee, imports under item 
807 .00 would have risen just 18 percent between 
1986 and 1987, from $36 billion to $42.6 billion, 
instead of climbing 88 percent to $67.6 billion; 
total imports under 807 .00 would have accounted 
for 11 percent of overall imports in contrast to the 
17 percent recorded in 19 87. 1 

APTA imports under item 807.00 totaled 
$17.9 billion in 19 8 7, accounting for 72 percent 
of these "free" imports (articles with an 
unconditionally free rate of duty that enter under 
item 807.00) (tables 1-1 and 2-1). Duty-free 
semiconductors totaled $3.4 billion, 14 percent of 
the total; and imports under the Civil Aircraft 
Agreement, $2.5 billion and 10 percent of the 
total. "Free" imports accounted for 34 percent 
of 19 8 7 imports of motor vehicles under item 
807.00; 90. percent of the semiconductors; 69 
percent of the motor-vehicle parts, industrial 
vehicles, and rolling stock; and 60 percent of the 
internal combustion engines. 

Subtracting the unconditionally "free" imports 
from official statistics reveals what the trend in 
imports under item 807. 00 would have been if the 
user fee had not been imposed. Imports of motor 
vehicles would have risen 116 percent during 
1984-87 instead of 227 percent; semiconduc­
tors would have fallen by 91 percent instead of 18 
percent; motor-vehicle parts, industrial vehicles, 
and rolling stock would have grown 25 percernt 
instead of 309 percent; and internal combustion 
engines would have climbed 56 percent instead of 
285 percent (table 2-2). 

In terms of U.S. -origin content, imports of 
products with an unconditionally free rate of duty 
totaled $ 5. 7 billion in 19 8 7, 4 6 percent of the 
value of all U.S.-made components contained in 
U.S. imports under item 807 .00. The U .S.-origin 
content of "free" imports accounted for 23 
percent of these item 807.00 imports in 1987 
compared with 16 percent for other imports 
under item 807.00. Were it not for the user fee, 
the U.S.-origin content of imports under item 
807 .00 would have increased just 14 percent 
between 1986 and 1987, from $6 billion to $6.8 
billion, instead of doubling to $12.5 billion. 
Furthermore, there would have been a 1 percent 
decrease during 1984-87 (table 2-2). 

The U.S. content of APTA imports ($2.8 
billion) constituted 23 percent of the 
nondutiable portion of total 807 .00 imports in 
1987 (tables 1-1 and 2-1). U.S.-made 
components in semiconductors ($1. 9 billion) 

1 Subtracting "free" imports from official statistics 
reveals what the trend in imports under item 807 .00 
would have been if the user fee had not been imposed. 
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accounted for 15 percent of the total; those in 
civil aircraft ($637 million), 5 percent. "Free" 
imports accounted for 66 percent of the 
U.S. -origin content of imports of motor vehicles 
entered under item 807.00 in 1987; 90 percent of 
the semiconductors; 63 percent of motor-vehicle 
parts, industrial vehicles, and rolling stock; 36 
percent of internal combusion engines; and 49 
percent of miscellaneous machinery and 
equipment. If the user fee had not been 
imposed, imports of motor vehicles under item 
807.00, in terms of U.S. content, would have 
risen from $200 million to $1.1 billion during 
1984-87, instead of to $3.4 billion; 
semiconductors would have fallen 92 percent 
instead of 24 percent; motor-vehicle parts, 
industrial vehicles, and rolling stock would have 
grown just 1 percent instead of 175 percent; 
internal combustion engines would have grown 44 
percent instead of 125 percent; and 
miscellaneous machinery and equipment would 
tiave risen 33 percent instead -of 113 percent -
(table 2-2). (Civil aircraft constituted 93 percent 
of the U.S. content of "free" miscellaneous 
machinery and equipment in 1987, $485 million 
out of $523 million.) 

Canada was the dominant supplier, of "free" 
imports under item 807.00 in 1987, accounting 
for 77 percent ($19 .2 million) of the total value .i 
and 58 percent ($3.3 billion) of the U.S.-origin ~ 
content (tables 1-3 and 2-3). France was the 
second leading supplier, in terms of total value, 
providing 4 percent ($1.1 billion). Malaysia was 
the second leading supplier in terms of U.S. 
content, accounting for 10 percent ($595 
million). 

"Free" imports accounted for 91 percent of 
total item 807.00 imports from Canada in 1987 
and 87 percent of the U.S.-origin content. These 
imports accounted for 64 percent of total item 
807.00 imports from France and 96 p~rcent of 
the U.S.-origin content of item 807.00 imports 
from Malaysia. Were it not for the user fee, 
imports under item 807 .00 from Canada would 
have dropped from $2.9 billion in 1986 to $1.8 
billion in 1987, instead of soaring to $21 billion; 
Canada's share of the U.S. -origin content of total 
imports under item 807.00 would have been 4 
percent instead of 31 percent; Japan's share 
would have been 34 percent instead of 22 
percent. Canada's share of the U.S.-origin 
content of imports under item 807.00 would have 
been 7 percent instead of 30 percent; Mexico's 
share would have risen from 35 percent to 65 
percent. APTA accounted for 93 percent of the 
"free" imports under 807.00 from Canada; civil 
aircraft and parts made up almost all such 
imports from France; and semiconductors 
accounted for 9 3 percent of these imports from 
Malaysia, 78 percent from Korea, 95 percent 
from the Philippines, and 94 percent from 
Singapore. 
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Table 2-1 
Artlcles with a free MFN rate of duty: U.S. Imports under TSUS Item 807.00, by Industry groups, 1987 

Ratio of Ratio of 
Foreign U.S. content group to 

Industry group Total value U.S. content value added to total total U.S. content 

Million dollars Percent 

Motor vehicles. Including automobile trucks and truck 
tractors. motor buses, passenger automobiles, 
special-purpose motor vehlcles, and snoWl'Tiobiles .... 14.122 2,226 11,896 16 39 

Semiconductors .................................... 3,386 1,923 1,463 57 34 
Motor-vehicle parts, Industrial vehicles. nonsell-
· propeDed vehicles, motorcycles. rail locomotives, and 
·roUlng stock ..................................... 2,686 524 2, 162 20 9 

Other machinery and equipment ..................... 1.964 523 1,441 27 9 
Internal combustion engines and parts ................ 1,861 175 1,686 9 3 
Other electrical articles ............................ 436 204 232 47 4 
Furniture. mattresses, and pillows ................... 243 68 175 28 1 
Scientific Instruments and apparatus ................. 105 16 89 16 (') 
Footwear ...................... , .................. 18 16 2 88 (') 
Minerals and metals ........................... · .... 106 7 99 7 (1) 
Chemicals, coal, petroleum, natural gas, and related 

products ............. : ......................... 10 7 3 76 (') 
Radio and telephone equipment and parts ............. 5 2 3 36 (') 
Motors, generators, transformers, and related 

equipment ........ · .............................. 8 (2) 8 5 (') 
Agricultural and forest products ..................... 1 (2) (2) 52 (') 
Other mlscenaneous manufactures ...... ; ............ 1 (2) (2) 38 (') 
Office mchlnes and parts ........................... (2) (2) . (2) 15 (') 
Other textiles and apparel .......................... (2) (2) (2) 41 (') 

Total ......................................... 24,950 5,694 19.256 23 100 -
Special categories: 

APTA· ........•................................. 17,898 2,831 15,067 16 50 
Civil aircraft .................................... 2,512 637 1,875 25 11 
Agricultural equipment ............................. 344 24 320 7 (') 

• Less than 0."5 percent. 
2 Less than $500,000. 
Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. See app. B for a concordance between these Industry groups and Item 807.00 
commodity groups. 



Table 2-2 
N 
I U.S. Imports under TSUS Item 807 .00, totisl and duty free, discounting for free rate Imports, by Industry groups, 1984 and 1987 

""" 

Duty-free value Total value 
Change, 1987 Change, 1987 

1987 from 1984 1987 from 1984 

Less Less Less Less 
free free free free 
rate rate rate rate 

Industry group 1984 Total Imports Total Imports 1984 Total Imports Total Imports 

-- Ml/lion dollars --- --Percent-- --- Mii/ion dollars --- --- Percent --

Agricultural and forest products .............. 83 124 124 50 50 117 202 201 73 72 
Shirts and blouses .......................... 79 170 170 116 116 157 314 314 100 100 
Trousers, slacks and shorts ................. 128 296 296 130 130 179 428 428 139 .139 
Body-supp9rtlng garments ................... 97 120 120 23 23 149 181 181 21 21 
Footwear .................................. 55 89 73 62 33 93 301 283 223 204 
Other textiles and apparel ................... 227 389 389 71 71 ~49 617' 617 77 77 
Chemicals, coal petroleum, natural 

gas, and related products ................. 13 42 35 215 169 26 104 94 299 262 
Minerals and metals ........................ 36 149 142 309 309 92 376 270 285 193 
Internal combustion engines and 

0~1~~smachines· anc{parts· : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : : 
216 487 312 125 44 820 3,139 1,278 283 56 
371 494 492 32 32 1,841 2,237 2,237 22 22: 

Motors, generatQrs, transformers, 
and related equipment ... ; ................ 208 291 291 40 40 465 602 594 29 28 

Television apparatus and parts, 
other than cameras and picture 
tubes ......... · .•........................ 243 229 229 (6) (6) 1,047 1,082 1,082 3 3 

RadlQ and telephone equipment and 
parts .......... -....... _ .... ·.-; ............. -170 176 174 3 2 639 573 573 (10) (10) 

Tape recorders, record players and 
relj!ted.equlpment ........ · ................ 77 125 125 61 61 244 621 621 154 154 

Se111lconductors ............... " ..........•. 2,797 2, 133 210 12:a (92) 4,591 3,781 395 (18) (91) 
Other. electrical articles ........ : ............ 906 1,385 1, 181 30 1,586 2,325 1,889 47 19 
Motor vehicles. lnclud1n3 · .. •. 

automobile trucks an truck 
tractors, motor buses, passenger 
automobiles ......... " .................... 200 3,362 1, 136 15,800 468 12,775 41. 761 27,639 227 116 

Motor-vehicles parts, Industrial 
vehicles, nonself-propelled 
vehicles, motorcycles, rail . 
locomotives, and rolling stock ...... ; ........ · 302 828 304 175 1 946 3,873. 1, 187 309 25 

Other machinery and equipment ............... 654 1,391 868 113 33 2,604 5,460 3,496 110 34 
Scientific Instruments and 

apparatus ............................... 110 219 203 100 85 214 486 381 127 78 
Furniture, mattresses and 

plllows ................. · ................ '. 15· 117 49 691 277 68 " . 422 179 519 163. 
Other miscellaneous manufactures ............ 161 233 233 45 45 405 490 489 21 21 

Total .................................. 6,901 12,527 . 6,833 85 ( 11 28, 122 67,595 42,645 140 52 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U. S'. Department of Commerce. See app. B for a concordance between these Industry groups and Item 807. 00 
commodity groups. 



Table 2-3 
Artlcles with a free MFN rate of duty: U.S. Imports under TSUS Item 807.00, by countries of assembly, 
1987 

Ratio of 
Ratio of country 

Foreign U.S. to total 
Total U.S. value content ·U.S. 

Country value content added to total content 

Miiiion Dollars Percent 
Canada ...................... 19, 185 3,276 15,909 17 58 
Malaysia ...................... 1,008 595 413 59 10 
Korea ........................ 512 286 226 56 5 
Phlllpplnes .................... 472 267 205 .56 5 
Singapore ..................... 566 223 343 39 4 
Mexico ....................... 327 211 116 65 4 
France ....................... 1,088 208 880 19 4 
United Kingdom ................ 867 204 663 24 4 
Thall and ...................... 208 149 59 71 3 
Taiwan ....................... 268 135 133 50 2 
All other ...................... 449 140 309 31 2 

Total ...................... 25,950 5,694 19,256 23 100 

Source: Complied from offlclal statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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Item 806.30 
Imports of products with a free rate of duty 

under item 806.30 totaled $517 million in 1987, 
54 percent of total imports under item 806.30 
(table 2-4). Were it not for the user fee, imports 
under item 806.30 would have fallen by 6 percent 
to $437 billion in 1987, from $466 million in 
1986, instead of more than doubling to $954 
million (tables 2-5 and 6-3). In terms of 
U.S.-origin content, "free" imports under item 
806.30 totaled $142 million, 34 percent of the 
nondutiable value of all item 806.30 imports. 
Without the user fee, the nondutiable content of 
806.30 imports would have slipped 11 perc~~t in 
1987, from $308 million in 1986 to $274 m1lhon. 
The nondutiable content of "free" imports 
composed 27 percent of these item 806.30 
imports in 1987 compared with 63 percent for 
traditional imports under the provision. 

Aircraft parts entering free of duty under the 
Civil Aircraft Agreement accounted for 94 
percent ($487 million) of the total value of all 
"free" imports under item 806.30 in 1987 and 86 
percent of the nondutiable value of such imports 
(table 2-4). Imports under APTA accounted for 
2 percent of each. Duty-free aircraft parts 
constituted 51 percent of the total value of 
imports under item 806.30 in 1987 and 29 
percent of the nondutiable content. These aircraft 
parts made up 89 percent of total 806.30 imports 
of "other machinery and equipment" in 1987, 
and 94 percent of the nondutiable content of 
imports in this product group (tables 2-4 and 
6-3). 

Canada was by far the leading supplier of 
"free" imports under item 806.30 in 1987, 
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accounting for 85 percent ($439 million) of the 
total value and 94 percent ($133 million) of 
nondutiable content (table 2-6). Italy was the 
only other significant supplier, accounting for 13 
percent ($69 million) in terms of total value and 
4 percent ($5 million) in terms of the value of the 
U .s . ...,origin metal. Aircraft parts accounted for 
over 95 percent of the "free" item 806.30 
imports from Canada in 1987 and all of these 
imports from Italy. 

"Free" imports accounted for 80 percent of 
total item 806.30 imports from Canada in 1987 
and 66 percent of the nondutiable content. By 
complirison, "free" imports accounted for only 
0.5 percent of total item 806.30 imports from 
Japan and 0.6 percent of those from Mexico. 

Were it not for the user fee, imports under 
item 806.30 from Canada would have dropped to 
$112 million in 1987, 16 percent below the 1984 
level instead of four times greater (table 2-6). 
Canada's share of total 806.30 imports would 
have dropped from 58 percent to 25 percent, 
Japan's share would have rise from 19 percent to 
40 percent, and Mexico's share would have 
climbed from 12 percent to 25 percent. 
Similarly, in terms of the value of the U.S.-origin 
metal content, without the user fee, item 806.30 
imports from Canada would have slipped to $68 
million in 1987, 34 percent less than in 1984, 
rather than double that year's level ($102 
million). Canada's share of the nondutiable 
content of item 806.30 imports in 1987 would 
have been 25 percent without the user fee 
(instead of 48 percent); Japan's share would have 
escalated from 26 percent to 39 percent, and 
Mexico's, share from 18 percent to 28 percent. 



Table2-.. • 
Articles with a free rate of duty: U.S. Imports under TSUS Item 806.30, by lndust ups, 1987 

Ratio of Ratio of 

Industry group Total value 
Foreign U.S. content group to 

U.S. content value added to total total U.S. content 

Million dollars Percent 

137 .1 370.3 27 97 
2.0 3.0 40 1 

Other machinery and equipment ..................... 507 .3 
Internal combustion engines and parts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5.0 

1. 7 1.3 57 3 
.4 .2 67 (') 
.2 .3 40 (') 

Motor-vehicle parts, Industrial vehicles. nonself-
propelled vehicles, motorcycles, rail locomotives, and 
rolling stock ...................... .-..... ; .. _; . . . . . . 3.0 

Semiconductors .......................... :.. . . . . . .. . .6 
Other electrical articles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 

. 1 . 1 48 (') 

.1 . 1 48 (') 

'141.6 375.3 27 100 

Chemicals, coal, petroleum, natural gas, and related 
products ........................... : . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 

Minerals and metals ............... : ............ , . . .2 
~~~~....,-,...-~....,..,......,.~~~..;,..;.~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Total, .... -. ......... -..; .. : ..................... 516;'8 ..., 
~~~'--,.--~~~~~~-'--~~~~~~~~-

Spec I a I categories: . 
APTA .. .-........................... "............ 8.3 3.3 5.0 40 2 
Parts for civil aircraft ............ · .......... : . . . . . 487. 1 121. 7 365.4 . 2.5 ·. 86 

1. Less than 0,5 percent. 

Source: Compiled from off!clal statistics _of ~he U.S. _Department C)f Commerce. See app. B for a concordance between these Industry groups and Item 807. 00 
commodity groups. · · · · 
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Table 2-5 
IV 
1 U. s. Imports under TSUS Item 806.30, total and duty free, discounting for free rate Imports, by Industry groups, 1984 and 1987 

00 ' 

Duty-free value Total value 
Change, 1987 Change, 1987 

1987 from 1984 1987 from 1984 

Less Less Less Less 
free free free free 
rate. rate rate rate 

Industry group 1984 Total Imports Total Imports . 1984 Total Imports Total Imports 

-- Mill/on dollars --- --Percent-- ---Miii/on dollars --- -- Percent --

Agrlcultural and forest products ............... 0.0 0.0 0.0 - - 0.0 0.0 0.0 
T extlles, apparel, and footwear ............... .o .o .0 - - '.0 .0 .o 
Chemicals, coal petroleum, natural 

(291 (31) gas, and related products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6. 5 4.6 4.5 10.4 8.1 7.9 (22) (24) 
Mlnerals and metals ......................... 247. 7 239.1' 239.0 (3 ' (4) 339.2 373.0 372.8 10 10 
Internal combustion engines and 

2.4 .4 482 (1) .5 parts .................................... .4 '5.4 .4 1,002 (20) 
Office machines and parts .................... 2.9 .1 .1 (98) (98) 6.5 .4 .4 (93) (93) 
Motors, generators. transformers, 

and related equipment ..................... 4.7 7.8 7.8 65 65 6.6 10.3 10.3 56 56 
Radio and telephone equipment and 

.1 .. 204 204 (2l parts .................................... (2) . 1 .2 .2 .486 486 
Semiconductors ............................. 17.7 A '.O '(98~ (100) '30. ,; .6 :o (98) (10~~ Other electrlcal articles . · .........•........... 3.9 6.0 5.8 5 49 5·.8 9.1 ·8.6 34 
Motor-vehlcles and parts. 

Industrial vehicles, nonself-
propelled vehicles. motorcycles, 
rall locomotlves, and rolling 
stock .......................•............ 9.4 2.4 .7 115A is: A 12.8 3.0 .0 (77) (100) 

Other machinery and equipment ............... 11.9 151.1 14.1 1, 16 30.9' 541.2 33.9 1,651 10 
Mlscenaneous manufactures ..... : ...... : ..... 4.,1 1.6 1.6 . (62) (62) 5.8 2.5 2.3 (56) (60) 

Total ................................... 309.3 415.5 273.9 34 (11) 450.2 953.9 437.1 112 (3) 

' Less than 1 percent. 
2 Less than $50,000. 
Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 



Table 2-6 
Artlcles with a free rate of duty: . U.S. Imports under TSUS Item 806.30, by countries of assembly, 1987 

Country 

Canada ..................... . 
Italy .................... · ..... . 
United Kingdom ............... . 
Mexico ...................... . 
Japan ........................ . 
Australia ..................... . 
Malaysia ...................... . 
Korea ........ : ........... · ... . 
West Germany ............... . 
All other ..................... . 

Total. .................... . 

' Less than 0. 5 percent. 
2 Less than $50,000 · 

Total 
.value 

438.8 
69.4 

3.9 
.7 
.9 
.8 
.3 
.3 
.6 

1. 1 

516.9 

Foreign 
U.S. value 
content added 

Million Dollars 
132.9 305.9 

4.9 64.5 
1.7 2.2 

.6 . 1 

.3 .6 

.3 .5 

.3 (2) 
.. 2 . 1 
.2 .4 
.3 .8 

141.6 375.3 

Source: Complied from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Ratio of 
Ratio of country 
U.S. to total 
content U.S. 
to total content 

Percent 
30 94 

7 4 
43 1 
84 (') 
37 I' I 
41 I' I 
75 (') 
60 (') 
28 I' I 
27 I' I 
27 100 
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Chapter 3 

Imports Under TSUS Item 
807 .00: Machinery and 

Equipment 
U.S. imports of machinery and equipment 

rose by 5 0 percent during 19 8 4-8 7, from $11 7 
billion to $175 billion (table 3-1). Imports of 
machinery and equipment entered under item 
807 .00 climbed by 142 percent during this 
period, from $26 billion to $64 billion. 
Machinery and equipment accounted for 94 
percent of total item 807.00 imports in 1987. 

The ratio of imports of machinery and 
equipment entered under item 807.00 to total 
imports of machinery and equipment increased 
from 23 percent in 1984 to 36 percent in 1987. 
The substantial increase from 1986 to 1987 can 
be attributed primarily to the increased use of the 
item 807 .00 by importers of duty-free articles 
wishing to avoid the U.S. Customs User Fee, 
which was established in December 1986. 

The U.S.-origin content of machinery and 
equipment imports under item 807 .00 increased 
by 79 percent during the period, to $11 billion in 
1987. Although the absolute amount of duty-free 
content rose, the ratio of duty-free value to total 
value of item 807 .00 imports fell from 22 percent 
in 1984 to 17 percent in 1987. Most of the 
increase in item 807 .00 imports attributed to the 
user fee in 1987 was accounted for by products 
receiving duty-free treatment under the 
Automotive Products Trade Act of 1965 (APTA) 
and the Civil Aircraft Agreement. These 
products, chiefly from Canada, are less reliant on 
U.S.-made components than are imports from 

Mexico, where locally made substitutes are often 
not available. For example, U.S.-made 
components accounted for just 16 percent of the 
value of motor vehicles imported under item 
807.00 from Canada in 1987, but 39 percent of 
the value of such vehicles from Mexico. 

The principal machinery · and ·equipment 
artieles imported urider item 807 .00 during 
1984-87 were motor vehicles, semiconductors, 
and internal combustion engines. In 19 8 7, these 
products accounted for 76 percent of the 
machinery and equipment imported und~r item 
807 .00 and 57 percent of the duty-free value of 
those imports. Because of the user fee, Canada 
surpassed Japan as the top supplier of item 
807.00 imports in. terms of total value in 1987 .. 
Canada, Japan, West Germany, and Mexico 
together accounted for 79 percent of total iterri 
807. 00 imports of machinery and equipment; 
Canada and Mexico furnished two-thirds of the 
duty-free content of item 807. 00 imports (table 
3-2). Reaction to . the user fee was largely 
responsible for the rise in the duty-free content of 
item 807.00 imports from Canada of from 10 
percent of total U.S. content in item 807.00 · 
imports in 1984 to 35 percent in 1987. The most 
significant imports under item 807. 00 from 
developed countries (principally Canada, Japan, 
and West Germany) were motor vehicles; those 
from LDC's (chiefly Mexico, Malaysia, and 
Singapore) were electroni.c products. 

U.S. imports of machinery and equipment 
under the GSP during 1984-87 increased by 44 
percent from $3.5 billion to $5 .1 billion. Imports 
under this preferential tariff program r~mained 
relatively constant at 3 percent of to.tal machinery 
and equipment imports during the period, 
increasing at a slower, though more consistent, 
rate than imports under item 807.00. 

3-1 . 



Table 3-1 
\>' 
~ Machinery and equipment: U.S. Imports for consumption, total and under TSUS Item 807.00, 1984-87. 

Ratio of 807. 00 Duty-free value · Duty-free 
Total 807.00 Imports to. of 807;00 807.00 to 

Year imports Imports total Imports Imports total 807. 00 

Miiiion Million Milllon 
dollars dollars Percent . dollars Percent 

1984 .•.................. 116,837 26,269 23 5,893 22 
1985 .................... 135,085 27,638 21 . 4,282 16 

. 1986 .•.................. 160,080 33,202 21 4,409 13 
1987 .................... 174,979 63,653 36 10,565 17 

Percentage change 

Change, 1987 
from 1984 ............. 50 142 62 79 (26) 

Average annual 
change, 1987 
from 1984 ............. 14 34 17 22 (9) 

Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Rate of duty 

Nomi- Effec-
nal tive 

-Percent-

4.0 3.1 
3.6 3.0 
3.3 2.9 
2.1 , .8 

(48) (42) 

(19) (17) 

Total 
duty savings 

Miiiion 
dollars 

183 
128 
128 
190 

4 



Table 3-2 
Machinery_ and equipment: Duty-free U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 807.00, by 
principal sources, ·1984-87 

Change In Percent of total 
value of duty- duty-free value 
free content. 

·source 1984 1985 1986 1987 1987 from 1984 1984 1987 

Miii/on Dollars Percent Percent· -
Canada ............. 606 516 795 3,648 502 10 35 
Mexico .............. 2.019 2,318 2.551 3,470 72 34 33 
Malaysia ........... · .. 814 . 218 83 621 (24) 14 I 
Singapore ..•.......... 314 191 . 70 388 23 5 4 
Korea .................. 544 ,138 60 380 (30) 9 4 
Japan............... 149 127 140 370 148 3 4 

· All other .•...... , . , .. · 1 ,448 · 778 711 1,693 17 25 18 

Total 
.. 

. 5,893 4.282 . 4,409 10,565 79 100 100 ............ 
Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from.official statistics.of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. · 

·':· 
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Total U.S. imports of . motor vehicles 
increised·· .65 ·-percent ·ch.iring .J 9 84-87~ to· s·62 .5 
billion·.,._ The· value of, item 807 .00 imports of 
motor· vehicles· also rose· dramatically du.ring this 
period. fr:oin $12.8 billion .in .. 1984 io $41.8 

. billion in 1987· (table 3-3)•·' ··, . 
.. 

The APTA allows most motor '(ehicles and 
original-equipment motor-vehicle parts ~l}'lp6rted . 
from Canada· to enter the United States free of 
duty. APTA imports that ·~ere also. declared 
eligible · for.: classification under item 807. 00 

.... ,'jumped froin,practically zero iri'.f984 and f98S to 
$21.1 · billion, in 1987. APTA-807 imports· 
increased dramatically · in 1987 · because 
compahie"s'. entered· APT A 'products under TSUS .. 
item 807.00 to avoid the Customs User Fee that .. 
was established in December 1986. Because of 
the surge in APT A-807 imports, the ratio of the 
value of item 807.00 imports to the value. of total 
imports of motor vehicles subsequently doubled 
to 67 percent in 1987. 

Although the ratio of duty-free . content . to 
total value of item 807 .00 imports for motor 
vehicles was relatively small compared with qther 
commodities such as apparel, the ratio of · 
duty-free content to total value increased steadily 
to 8 percent in 1987 for a total of $3.4 billion. 

Reflecting the use of item 807 .00 by . 
importers of duty-free motor vehicles from 
Canada, the nominal rate of duty fell from 3.6 
percent to 2. 1 percent ad valorem during 
1984-87. Similarly, the effective rate of duty 
decreased from 3.S percent in 1984 to 1.9 
percent ad valorem in 1987. However, the total 
duty savings accelerated from $7.million to $77 
million during the period, as shown in table 3-3, 
reflecting the additional volume of imports and 
the increased use of U.S.-made auto parts in 
foreign-assembled vehicles .. 

The principal motor vehicles covered here are 
new and used automobiles, automobile trucks and 
truck tractors, . buses, snowmobiles, golf carts, .· 
all-terrain vehicles, . fire engines, and 
special-purpose vehicles such as mobile cranes, 
cement trucks, and mobile oil rigs. Automobiles 
accounted f«?r 8 7 percent of the value of 
motor-vehicle imports under item 807. 00 in 
1987, with automobile trucks and special­
purpose vehicles accounting for most of the 
remaining 13 percent .. 

The principal sources of imports of motor 
vehicles under TSUS item 807.0.0 throughout 
1984-87, most of which were new autonio.biles, 
were Canada, Japan, and West Germany,· as 
shown in table 3-4. Imports from :these three · 
countries comprised. about 78 pe·rcent of· the 

··3_4 

U .S.-origii:i co~~ent . o~ motor vehicles. entered 
under item· 807 :oo, .and, abm;1t 85 percen~ .of the 
total value of 807.oo· imports' in 1987. The value 
ofth·e U .S.-origh1 content in item 807 .00 imports 
of motor vehicles from .Canada rose dramatically 
during the period, from only $8 million in. 1984 to 
·s2.3 billion· in 1987, as shown in table -3-4 . 
Reflecting the impact of the Customs User Fee, 

·Canada's- share of tl:le· U.S.-origin content of 
.·imports \mder item. '807 .00 also escalate.d· 'from 

only 4 percent of the total in 19,84, to 69 percent 
of the total in 198 7, making it the largest supplier 

.. of item_ ·807.00 imports in terms of U..S.-origin 
·content.-. APTA. imports accoun~ed . for 96 

· percent' of 'the U.S. ·content of all irilports of 
motor. vehicles from Canada. in 1987 entered 

. · under· item 807. 00. · ., -.-_. 
. '. .··. 

Canada ·was the leading source of imports of 
··.motor· vehicles under item 807.00 ·in '1987, 
supplying 34 percent of the total, or $14.3 billion, 
up froin only $20 million in 1984. Imports under 
the APTA accounted for 98 percent of the 1987 
total from Canada.· Japan, the second largest 
s.ource of item 807 .00 imports in 1987, accounted 
for 33 percent of total imports, or $13.8 billion, 
compared with $ 7. 9 billion in 19 8 4. Imports 
from West Germany under item 807.00 rose from 
$3.5 billion in 1984 to $7.4 billion in 1987, and 
accounted for 18 percent of total imports. · 

The principal motor-vehicle parts that qualify 
for duty-free treatment under item 807 .00 are 
headlights, wheels, · glass, fabric, tires, engine 
parts. catalytic converters, and batteries. · Most of 
. these articles are installed on automobiles and 
lightweight pickup trucks from · Japan, 
automobiles exported from West Germany and 
Sweden, and special-purpose vehicles exported 
from Mexico .and Canada. · 

Foreign manufacturers use U.S.-produced 
c<;>mponents for several reasons. Patent 
constraints m~y make it more economical and 
c;onvenient for a foreign · motor-vehicle 
manufacturer to purchase certain components 

· from a U.S. manufacturer. U.S. laws and 
regulations sometimes re·quire that a certain 

. component be installed on motor vehicles sold in 
the United States to meet safety or environmental 
requirements. In ·some cases, it is also less 
expensive to purchase U.S. components than to 
establish production facilities in the producing 
country. · -Finally, foreign governments may 
encourage the purchase of U .S.-produced 

· components in order to reduce trade deficits with 
the United. States. 

Contact Juanita S. Kavalauskas at 
252-1402 
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TableT-3 

Motor vehicles: U.S. Imports for consump.tlon, total and under TSUS lt~m 807.00, 1984-87 

Ratio of 
Ratio of 807.00 Duty-free value duty-free 

Total 807.00 Imports to of 807.00 807.00 to 
Year Imports Imports total Imports Imports total 807.00 

Miiiion Ml/lion Miii/on 
dollars dollars Percent dollars Percent 

1984 .................... 37,888 12,775 34 200 3 
1985 .....•.............. 47, 143 17' 128 36 502 3 
1986 .................... 59,380 23,398 40 930 4 
1987 ............•....... 62,474 41'761 67 3,362 8 

Percentage change 
Change, 1987 

from 1984 .............. 65 227 98 1,582 414 
Average annual 
change, 1987 

from 1984 .............. 18 48 26 156 73 

Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Rate of duty 

Nomi- Effec- Total 
na/ tlve duty savings 

Million 
-Percent- dollars 

3.6 3.5 7 
3.6 3.5 18 
3.2 3.0 30 
2.1 1.9 77 

(42) (46) 954 

(16) (18) 119 



Table 3-4 
Motor vehlcles: Duty-free U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 807.00, by principal sources, 
1984-87 

Change In Percent of total 
value of duty-
free content, 

duty-free value 

Source 1984 1985 1986 1987 1987 from 1984 1984 1987 

Miii/on Dollars Percent -- Percent --
Canada ............. 8 8 234 2,319 28,900 4 69 
Mexico .............. 57 270 370 576 911 29 17 
Japan ............... 53 80 85 244 360 27 7 
Korea ............... (1 I 11 I 17 66 (2) (3) 2 
West Germany ....... 55 87 68 59 7 28 2 
Brazil ............... 1 7 117 32 3, 100 1 1 
France .............. 3 5 5 20 567 2 1 
All others ............ 23 45 34 246 100 12 1 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . 200 502 930 3,362 1,582 100 100 

• Less than $500,000. 
2 Not applicable. 
3 Less than 0. 5 percent. 
Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The following list includes the concordance that shows the· TSUS items and the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule subheadings for motor vehicles: 

TSUS HTS TSUS HTS 
item subheading Item subheading 

692.02 8701.20.00 692.11 8703.21.00 
8704.10.50 8703.22.00 
8704.21.00 8703.23.00 
8704.22.50 8703.24.00 
8704.23.00 8703.31.00 
8704.31.00 8703.32.00 
8704.32.00 8703.33.00 
8716.31.00 8703.39.00 
8716.39.00 8703.90.00 

692.03 8701.20.00 692.14 8705.30.00 
8704.21.00 692.16 8430.20.00 
8704.22.50 8705.10.00 
8704.23.00 8705.20.00 
8704.31.00 8705.30.00 
8704.32.00 8705.40.00 

8705.90.00 
692.04 8702.10.00 

8702.90.00 692.20 8704.10.10 
8704.22.10 

692.07 8702.10.00 8706.00.10 
8702.90.00 8707.90.50 

692.10 8703.21.00 692.21 8704.10.10 
8703.22.00 8704.22.10 
8703.23.00 8706.00.10 
8703.24.00 8707.90.50 
8703.31.00 
8703.32.00 692.22 8701.20.00 
8703.90.00 8706.00.20 
8704.90.00 8707.10.00 
8713.90.00 8707.90.50 

8708.99.30 
692.29 8701.20.00 
692.31 8701.20.00 
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Semiconductors 
U.S. imports of semiconductors fell from $6.9 

billion in 1984 to $5 billion in 1985, then 
rebounded to $ 6. 5 billion in 19 8 7. Imports 
entered under item 807.00 dropped from $4.6 
billion in 1984 to $0.5 billion in 1986, then 
recovered to $ 3. 8 billion in 19 8 7. The ratio of 
imports entered under item 807 .00 to total 
imports declined from 67 percent in 1984 to 11 
percent in 19 8 5, then grew to 5 8 percent in 19 8 7. 

The U.S. content of semiconductor imports 
entered under item 807 .00 fluctuated during 
1984-87, falling from $2.8 billion in 1984 to 
$293 million in 1986, and then increasing to $2.1 
billion in 19 8 7. The decrease in the first three 
years can be attributed to the elimination of 
duties in March 19 8 5 on all products in the 
commodity group except for transistors and 
certain discrete devices. The 600-percent 
increase in the duty-free value of imports entered 
under item 807.00 between 1986 and 1987 
resulted from manufacturers' efforts to avoid the 
Customs Users Fee. 

Following the elimination of duties on most 
semiconductors in 1985, the nominal and 
effective rates of duties on these products fell 
from 4.2 percent to 0.2 percent and from 1.6 
percent to 0.1 percent, respectively, between 
1984 and 1985 and remained at those levels 
through 19 8 7. The total duty savings on items 
entered under item 807. 00 plunged from $118 
million in 1984 to an average of $2 million 
annually during 1984-87, as shown in table 
3-5. 

Semiconductors include integrated circuits, 
transistors, diodes, rectifiers, and other discrete 

solid-state devices. These are produced as chips 
and dice that are wire bonded into packages and 
encapsulated and tested. Wire bonding and 
encapsulation are labor-intensive operations. 
U.S. producers of semiconductors have chips and 
dice assembled overseas in low-wage countries to 
reduce production costs, and then reimport the 
products under item 807 .00. Monolithic 
integrated circuits made up an average of 87 
percent of total U.S. imports of semiconductors 
in each of the years during 1984-87. However, 
imports of monolithic integrated circuits entered 
under item 8 07. 00 fell progressively from 8 3 
percent in 1984 to 36 percent in 1987. 

Japan was the largest source of total imports 
of semiconductors in all four years, followed by 
Malaysia and Korea. Japan accounted for an 
average of 27 percent of total semiconductor 
imports during 1984-87. However, the value of 
duty-free imports of semiconductors from Japan 
entered under item 807 .00 was insignificant. 
Malaysia was the largest source of duty-free item 
807 .00 imports in three of the four years, 
followed by Korea, the Philippines, and Canada, 
respectively (table 3-6). Articles with a free rate 
of duty accounted for 90 percent of total imports 
of semiconductors under item 8 07. 00 in 19 8 7. 
Duty-free semiconductors also accounted for 94 
percent of the U.S. content of all semiconductors 
imported from Malaysia under item 807 .00 in 
1987. 

Elimination of the duty on imports for most 
semiconductors in early 1985 has removed the 
incentive for entering these articles under GSP. 
Consequently, trade under the GSP is negligible. 

Contact Chip Hayes at 252-1391 
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Table 3-5 
1' Semiconductors: U.S. Imports for consumption, total and under TSUS Item 807.00, 1984-87 
00 

Ratio of 807.00 
Total 807.00 Imports to 

Year Imports Imports total imports 

Million Miiiion 
dollars dollars Percent 

1984 .................... 6,902 4,592 67 
1985 .................... 5,008 1,243 25 
1986 .................... 5,056 545 11 
1987 .................... 6,528 3,781 58 

Duty-free value 
of 807.00 
Imports 

Mill/on 
dollars 

2,797 
733 
293 

2, 133 

Percentage change 

Change, 1987 
from 1984 ............. (5) (18) (13) (24) 

Average annual 
change, 1987 
from 1984 ............. (2) (6) (5) (9) 

Ratio of 
duty-free 
807.00 to 
total 807.00 

Percent 

61 
59 
54 
56 

(7) 

(3) 

Source: Complied by the U.S. lnternatlonal Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Rate of duty 

Nomi- Effec- Total 
nal tive duty savings 

Miiiion 
-Percent- dollars 

4.2 1.6 118 
0.2 0.1 2 
0.3 0.1 1 
0.2 0.1 4 

(95) (94) (96) 

(64) (60) (67) 



~ Table 3-6 
Semiconductors: Duty-free U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 807.00, by principal sources, 
1984-87 

Change In Percent of total 
value of duty- duty-free value 
free content, 

Source 1984 1985 1986 1987 1987 from 1984 1984 1987 

Million Dollars -Percent- Percent 
Malaysia. ............ 771 173 49 595 (23) 28 28 
Republic of Korea ..... 521 120 29 283 (46) 19 13 
Philippines ........... 512 107 20 267 (48) 18 13 
Canada ............. 202 125 103 252 25 7 12 
Singapore ............ 209 48 14 223 7 8 10 
Mexico .............. 149 59 39 178 20 5 8 
Thailand ............. 126 21 7 149 18 5 7 
Taiwan .............. 90 29 23 138 53 3 7 
All others ............ 217 51 10 49 (78) 8 2 

Total ............ 2,797 733 293 2, 133 (24) 100 100 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Complied by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The following list includes the concordance that shows the TSUS items and the TSUS items and the 
Harmonized Tariff Schedule subheadings for semiconductors: 

~TSUS HTS TSUS HTS 
item subheading item subheading 

687.70 8541.21.00 687.81 8541.50.00 
8541.40.40 

687.85 8541.90.00 
687.72 8541.10.00 8542.19.00 

8541.40.40 
687.87 8641.50.00 

687.74 8542.11.00 
8542.19.00 
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Motor-Vehicle Parts, Miscellaneous 
Motor Vehicles, and Non-Self-Propelled 

Vehicles 
U.S. imports of goods contained in this 

commodity grouping increased by 38 percent 
during 1984-87, to $13.2 billion (table 3-7). 
The value of total imports, exclusive of those 
entering duty 'free under the APT A, increased to 
$8.8 billion in 1987. The APTA is limited to 
certain motor vehicle and motor-vehicle parts 
imported from Canada for use as original 
equipment. APTA-covered imports under TSUS 
item 807.00 increased significantly in 1987 
because companies entered APT A and other 
duty-free products under item 807.00 to avoid 
the Customs Users Fee. U.S. APTA imports 
under TSUS item 807.00 rose from $53 million in 
1986 to over $1 billion in 1987, making Canada 
the leading source of imports entered under item 
807.00 in 1987. 

Largely as a result of the surge in APT A-807 
imports, the ratio of the value of item 807 .00 
imports to the value of all imports included in this 
grouping more than tripled to 26 percent in 1987, 
as shown in table 3-7. In addition, the ratio 
of non-APTA 807.00 imports to total imports 
increased during the period to 26 percent in 
1987. 

The duty-free value of item 807.00 imports 
rose to $656 million in 1987, as shown in table 
3-7. However, the ratio of duty-free value to 
total value of item 807.00 imports covered in this 
grouping slipped from 28 percent in 1984 to 19 
percent in 1987. 

During the period, Mexico recorded the 
largest ratio of the value of U.S. -made 
components contained in imports under item 
807.00 to total item 807.00 value, increasing to 
76 percent in 1987. Japan and France showed 
the lowest ratio of duty~free to total item 807 .00 
import value, with 2 and 3 percent, respectively, 
in 1987. 

Canada was by far the leading foreign supplier 
of these products to the United States during the 
period. However, the ratio of U.S. imports from 
Canada to total U.S. imports fell from nearly SO 
percent in 1984 to 40 percent in 1987. U.S. 
imports from the second leading U.S. supplier, 
Japan, jumped by 59 percent during 1984-87, to 
$3.5 billion. Brazil and Taiwan doubled their 
shipments to the United States over the period. 
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However, each accounted for only about ~ 
percent of the import total. U.S. imports from 
Korea increased from $30 million in 1984 to 
$162 million in 1987, or by 1 percent of imports. 

Both the nominal and effective rates of duties 
for this grouping fell by over 60 percent during 
the period, to 0.7 percent and 0.6 percent, 
respectively. The total duty savings as a result of 
the use of TSUS item 807.00 provision increased 
by 10 percent to $ 5 million in 19 8 7. 

Certain motor-vehicle parts, including 
transmissions, shock absorbers, brakes, and other 
miscellaneous parts such as clutches, catalytic 
converters, u-joints, and transaxles accounted for 
63 percent of total item 807 .00 imports in 1987. 
Forklifts and similar industrial trucks represented 
10 percent of the total value, whereas tractors, 
tanks, motorcycles, and non-self-propelled 
vehicles made up much of the remaining portion. 

Mexico was the leading supplier of 
motor-vehicle parts and industrial vehicles in 
terms of U.S. content of imports under item 
807.00 during 1984-86, accounting for 68 
percent of the total (table 3-8). Most of these 
imports were from U.S. companies with 
maquiladora operations for the assembly of auto 
parts. These assembly facilities are concentrate' 
in Nuevo Laredo and Ciudad Juarez. The valu 
of the U.S. content of these imports from Mexico 
grew by 28 percent in 1987 compared with those 
in 1986, from $136 million to $174 million. 
Because of the declaration of the eligibility of 
APTA imports under item 807.00 in order to 
avoid the Customs User Fee, imports from 
Canada jumped from $46 million in 1986 to 
$430 million in 1987. During 1984-87, Canada's 
share of the U.S. content of total imports of the 
covered products under item 807 .00 jumped 
from 12 percent to 66 percent, whereas 
Mexico's share dropped from 70 percent to 27 
percent. 

Item 807 .00 imports from all countries 
generally increased during 1984-87, primarily 
because domestic motor-vehicle production and 
U.S. imports of forklift trucks and similar 
industrial vehicles from overseas subsidiaries of 
U.S. corporations continued to increase. Total 
imports under the GSP increased from $153 
million in 1984 (2 percent of total imports) to 
$188 million in 1987 (1 percent of total imports). 

Contact Juanita S. Kavalauskas at 
252-1402 
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Table 3-7 
Motor-vehlcle parts, mlscellaneous motor vehlcles, and non-self-propelled vehlcles: U.S. Imports for consumption, total and under TSUS Item 
807.00, 1984-87 

Ratio of Rate of duty 
Ratio of 807.00 Duty-free value duty-free 

Total 807.00 Imports to of 807.00 807.00 to Nomi- Effec- Total 
Year Imports Imports total Imports Imports total 807.00 nal tlve duty savings 

M/lllon Miii/on M/lllon Million 
dollars dollars Percent dollars Percent -Percent- dollars 

1984 .................•.. 9,593 675 7 .. 190 28 2.2 1.6 4.2 
1985 .................... 10,838 887 8 219 25 2.0 1.5 4.4 
1986 .... ~- ............... 12,063 893 7 220 25 2.4 1.8 5.3 
1987 .................... 13,208 3,415 26 656 19 .7 .6 4.6 

Percentage change 
Change, 1987 

from 1984 ............. 38 406 270 ·245 (32) (68) (63) 10 
Average annual 

change, 1987 
from 1984 ............. 11 72 55 51 (12) (32) (28) 3 

Source: Complled by the U.S. lnternatlonal Trade Commission from offlclal statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 



Table 3-8 
Motor-vehlcle parts, mlscellaneous motor vehicles°, and non-self-propelled veMlcles: Outy-fr"e lJ. S. 
Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 807.00, by prlnclpal sources. 1984-87 

Source 1984 

Canada· .............. · 23 
Mexico ............ ~. 133 
Italy.................. (1 ) 

France ......•..... ; . 15 
United Kingdom . . . . . . . 8 
Korea . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (') 
Japan ; . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 
Brazil ..•..... ·.....•. 2 
All others ...... , . . . . . 6 

1985 1986 

Miii/on Dollars 
19 46 

158 136 
(') .. (i) 
14' 12 

. '8 9 
(') 1 

5 2 
7 7 
9 8 

Change in 
value of duty-
free content, 

1987 1987 from 1984 1984 1987 

Percent -· - Percent --
430 1,779 . 12 66 
174 . 30 70 27 

16 9,068 (2) 3 
9 (40) 8 1 
9 20 4· 1 
6 ~! 4 

,., .1 
. 1 1 

3· 51 1 1 
4 (33) 3 1 

~~_,..~~~~~~--~----------~------~--_,,.--~~~~~-
Tot a I ............ 190 

1 Less than $500, 000. 
2 Less than 0;5 percent. 
3 Not avall<U>le. 

219 220 656 

Note:~B19cause of rounding, figures may not add fo the fotms Stiown. 

245 100 100 

Source: Compiled by the u.s: International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. · 

The following list includes the. concordance that shows the TStJS items and the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule subheadings· for motor-vehicle parts, miscellanea.us motor vehicles, .and non-self-propelled 
vehicles: 

TSUS 
Item 

692.14 

692.16 

692.32 
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HTS 
· subheading 

8705.30;00 

843,0. 20. 00 
8705.10.00 
8705.20.00 
8705.30.00 
8705.40.00 
8705.90.00 

8408;60.80 
8708~ 10.00 
8708.29.00 
8708.31.50 
8708:39.50 
8708.40.10 
8708:40.20 
8708.40.50 
8708.50.50 

'' 8708.50;80 
8708.60.50 
870~L70.SO 
8708.80.50 . ' 
8708.91.50 
8708.92.50 
8708.93.50. 
8708.99.50 

TSUS 
item 

692.32-Con. 

692.33 

'692.34 

HTS 
subheading 

8716.31.00 
8716.39.00 
8716.40.00 
8716.90.50 

8708.10.00 
8708.29.00 
8708.31.50 
8708.39.50 

' 8708.40.10 
8708.40.20 
8708.40.50 
8708.50.50 

' 8708. 70.80 
8708.80.50 
8708.91.50 
8708.92.50 
8708.93.50 
8708.99.50 

8701.10.00 
8701.90.10 
8703.30.10 
8703.31.10 
8707.93.10 

' 8708.39.10 
8708.40.30 



Motor-vehicle parts, miscellaneous motor vehicles, and non-self-propelled vehicles-Continued 

TSUS HTS TSUS HTS 
item subheading item subheading 

692.34-Con. 8708.50.10 692.40-Con. 8431.20.00 
8708.60.10 8709.11.00 
8708.60.30 8709.19.00 
8708.70.10 8709.90.00 
8708.80.10 
8708.91.10 692.45 8710.00.00 
8708.92.10 
8708.93.10 692.52 8711.40.60 
8708.94.10 8711.50.00 
8708.99.10 

692.53 8711.10.00 
692.35 8701.30.50 8711.20.00 

8701.90.50 8711.30.00 
8706.00.50 8711.40.30 
8708.93.10 8711.90.00 
8708.39.10 
8708.40.30 692.55 8711.90.00 
8708.50.10 8714.11.00 
8708.60.10 8714.19.00 
8708.60.30 
8708.70.10 692.60 8716.10.00 
8708.80.10 8716.20.00 
8708.91.10 8716.31.00 
8708.92.10 8716.39.00 
8708.93.10 8716.40.00 
8708.94.10 8716.80.00 
8708.99.10 

692.40 8427.10.00 
8427.20.00 
8427.90.00 
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Office Machines and Parts 

Imports of office machines · and parts 
increased by 74 percent during 1984-87, froni 
$10.6 billion to $18.3 billion .. However, impdrtS 
of these products entered under TSUS item 
807.00 increased by only 22 percent from $1.8 
billion to $2.2 billion, as shown in table 3-9. 
From 1984 to 1987, the annual growth rate for all 
office machines and parts was 20 percent per year 
and the growth rate for those entered under item 
807 .00 was 7 percent per year. The value of the 
duty-free content returned under item 807 .00 was 
nearly constant at an average of 23 percent of the 
overall value of office machines and parts entered 
under item 807.00 each year, reaching $494 
million in 19 8 7. 

Both the nominal and effective rates of duty 
for items entered under this provision dropped 
significantly. For office machines and parts 

_ entered under item 807.00 in 1984, the nominal 
and effective rates of duty were 4.4 percent and 
3. 5 percent, respectively. By 19 8 7, these figures 
had dropped to a nominal rate of 1. 3 percent and 
an effective rate of 1.0 percent. Most of the 
decline occurred in 1986 and 1987. Total duty 
savings fell from $16 million to $7 million during 
the period. 

·In 1986, imported parts and subassemblies of 
automatic data processing (ADP) machines 
became duty free. The duty-free ADP machine 
parts and subassembly imports totaled $4.8 billion 
in 1986 and $7.5 billion in 1987, or 33 and 41 
percent, respectively, of imports of all office 
machines during these years. To avoid the 
Customs User Fee, U.S. companies began to 
enter unconditionally duty-free goods under item 
807 .00 in December 1986. However, these 
imports with a free rate of duty accounted for 
only 5 percent of the total value of 807 .00 
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imports in 1987 and 3 percent of the U.S. 
content. · ~ 

Except for 1986, when the duty-free 
treatment of ADP machines parts obviated the 
need for the use of TSUS item 807 .00, nearly all 
significant suppliers displayed steady increases in 
the use of item 807.00. Canada was the leading 
source of.imports under item 807.00 in 1987, in 
terms of U.S. content, accounting for nearly 
one-third of the total in both 1984 and 1987 
(table 3-10). Although the share of duty-free 
item 807.00 imports accounted for by Singapore 
rose from 16 percent to 26 percent during the 
period, Mexico's share dropped from 34 percent 
to · 25 percent. This reflecteq the rapid 
develQpment of Singapore as a producer/ 
assembler of technologically advanced electronic 
goods. U.S.-made components accounted for 36 
percent of the value of item 807.00 imports from 
Canada in 1987 and 43 percent from Mexico, but 
Qnly)3_percent from Singapore. 

Item 807.00 is used by office machine 
producers to rationalize production. Most U.S. 
producers have Canadian subsidiaries with whom 
they exchange semifinished products; these 
products are then completed to meet the specific 
technical specifications of individual countries 
and markets. U.S. producers also • 
labor-intensive operations performed by lo. 
wage assemblers in Singapore, Mexico, and Hong 
Kong to reduce production costs. 

· Most major supplying countries have been 
graduated from eligibility for the .duty-free entry 
of office machine products under the GSP.. In 
1987, GSP imports totaled $378 million. GSP 
imports from Singapore, the largest supplier, 
amounted to $208 million and total item 807 .00 
imports from Singapore were $956 million, of 
which S 127 million was U .S.-origin content. 

Contact William Fletcher at 252-1407 
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Table 3-9 

Office machines and parts thereof: U.S. Imports for consumption, total and under TSUS Item 807.00, 1984-87 

Ratio of 
Ratio of 807.00 Duty-free value duty-free 

Total 807.00 Imports to of 807.00 807.00 to 
Year Imports Imports total Imports Imports total 807. 00 

Miiiion Miiiion Miiiion 
dollars dollars Percent dollars Percent 

1984 ...••........•..•... 10,556 1,841 17 371 20 
1985 .•..•.......••...... 11,455 1,804 16 416 23 
1986 ..•.......••.....•.. 14,606 625 7 148 24 
1987 .... :· ............... 18,334 2,237 12 494 22 

Percentage change 
Change, 1987 

from 1984 ...•.......•. 74 22 (30) 33 9 
Average annual 

change, 1987 
from 1984 .....••...... 20 7 ( 11) 10 3 

Note.-Because of rounding, some columns may not add to the totals shown. 

Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Rate of duty 

Nomi- Effec- Total 
nal tlve duty savings 

Miiiion 
-Percent- dollars 

4.4 3.5 16.3 
4.3 3.3 17.9 
2.9 2.2 7.5 
1.3 1.0 6.7 

(70) (71) (61) 

(33) (34) (27) 



Table 3-10 
Office machines and parts thereof: Duty-free U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 807 .00, by 
prlnclpal sources, 1984-87 

Change In Percent of total 
value of duty- duty-free value 
free content, 

Source 1984 1985 1986 1987 1987 from 1984 1984 1987 

Miiiion Dollars -Percent- Percent 
Canada ............. 120 112 89 158 32 32 32 
Singapore ............ 60 82 25 127 113 16 26 
Mexico .............. 127 140 14 124 (3) 34 25 
Hong Kong ........... 26 34 14 27 6 7 6 
Taiwan .............. 8 15 7 18 145 2 4 
Korea ............... 6 4 1 11 67 2 2 
All others ............ 25 30 29 30 17 7 6 

Total ............ 371 417 148 494 33 100 100 

Note.-Because of rounding, some figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The following list includes the concordance that shows the TSUS items and the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule subheadings for office machines and parts thereof: 

TSUS 
item 

676.05 

676.07 

3-16 

HTS 
subheading 

8469.21.00 
8469.29.00 
8469.31.00 
8469.39.00 

8469.10.00 

TSUS HTS 
item subheading 

676.10 8472.20.00 

676.12 8472.90.60 

676.15 8470.40.00 
8471.10.00 



Office machines and parts therof-Continued 

TSUS HTS TSUS HTS 
item subheading item subheading 

676.15-Con. 8471.20.00 676.31 8471.92.10 
8471.91.00 8471.92.40 

8471.92.65 
676.16 8471.10.00 8471.92.90 

8471.20.00 8471.93:20 
8471.91.00 8471.93.40 

8471.93.60 
676.20 8470.10.00 

8470.21.00 676.50 8471.00.00 
8470.29.00 9612.10.10 
8470.30.00 9612.10.90 

676.22 8470.50.00 676.54 8471.92.20 
8471.92.30 

676.23 8470.30.00 8471.92.70 
8471.92.80 

676.25 8470.90.00 8471.93.10 
8471.93.15 

8472.30.00 8471.93.30 
8471.93.50 

676.30 8471.92.10 8471.99.15 
8471.92.20 8471.99.60 
8471.92.40 8473.30.40 
8471.92.65 8542.20.00 
8471.92.90 9612.10.10 
8471.93.20 9612.10.90 
8471.93.40 
8471.93.65 676.56 8473.21.00 
8471.99.90 8473.29.00 
8472.09.80 8473.30.80 
8472.30.00 8473.40.00 
9008.20.40 9008.90.40 
9009.11.00 9009.90.00 
9009.12.00 9612.10.10 
9009.21.00 9612.10.90 
9009.22.00 
9009.30.00 
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Nonmilitary Airplanes 

U.S. imports of civil airplanes and helicopters 
increased by 55 percent during 1984-87, froip 
$1.3 billion to $2.0 billion (table 3-11). Imports 
of these articles under TSUS item 807.00 soared 
from $106 million in 1984 to $1.7 billion in 1987, 
which caused the ratio of 807 .00 imports to total 
imports to rise dramatically, from 7 percent in 
1984 to 85 percent in 1987. Most of the surge in 
item 807.00 imports occurred between 1986 and 
1987 because importers sought to avoid the 
Customs User Fee. 

The U.S.-origin content of item 807.00 
·imports climbed from $23 million in 1984 to 
$477 million in 1987 (table 3-11). However, the 
ratio of duty-free content to total imports under 
item 807 .00 was fairly stable, increasing from 26 
percent to 28 percent. The nominal and the 
effective rates of duty were both zero during the 
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period. Consequently, there were no· duty savings 
through the use of item 807.00 during the period. 

Althoµgh the value of total imports of 
nonmilitary airplanes from France more than 
doubled during 1984-87, from $400 million to 
$810 million, total item 807 .00 in}ports from 
France increased sevenfold, to $ 7 41 million in 
1987, more than from any other source. Imports 
of planes from the United Kingdom rose from 
$385 million in 1984 to $596 million in 1987, and 
total item 807 .00 imports from the United 
Kingdom rose from zero to $564 riiillion during 
this period. The United Kingdom was the leading 
supplier of civil aircraft, in terms of the U.S. 
content of such imports under item 807 .00, 
accounting for 39 percent of the total in 1987, 
followed by Canada with 23 percent, France with 
20 percent (compared with 97 percent in 1984), 
and Sweden with 14 percent (table 3-12). 

Contact Peder Anderson at 252-1388 



I,,> 
I -\() 

Table 3-11 
Nonmllltary alrplanes: U.S. Imports for consumption, total and under TSUS Item 807.00, 1984-87 

Ratio of 
Ratio of 807.00 Duty-free value du?:·free 

Total 807.00 Imports to of 807.00. 80 .oo to 
Year Imports Imports total Imports Imports total 807. 00 

Miiiion Miiiion Miiiion 
dollars dollars Percent dollars Percent 

1984 .................... 1,308 87 7 23 26 
1985 .................... 1,653 78 5 22 33 
1986 .................... 2,034 145 7 39 27 
1987 ..................... 2,028 1,732 85 477 28 

Percentage change 

Change. 1987 
from 1984 ............. 55 1,891 1,114 1,974 8 

Average annual 
change, 1987 
from 1984 ............. 16 171 130 175 3 

Source: Complled by the U.S. lnternatlonal Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Rate of duty 

Nomi- Effec- Total 
nal tlve duty savings 

Miii/on 
-Percent- dollars 

0 0 Cl 
0 0 0 
0 0 ·o 
0 0 0 

None None None 

None None None 



Table 3-12 
Nonmllltary alrplanes: Duty-free U.S. Imports for consumption under T$US Item 807 •. oo, by prlnclpal 
sources, 1984-87 

Change In · Percent of total 
value of duty- duty-free value 

source 1984 1985 1986 1987 
tree content, 

' 1987 from 1984 1984·. 

Miiiion Dollars Percent Percent 
United Kingdom .... 0 0 1.8 186.8 
Canada .......... 0 .2 6.5 110.0 

(') 0 
(') 0 

France . . . . . . . . . . . 22.6 22.2 30.2 97.5 331 97 · . 
Sweden .......... 0 0 0 64.0 (') 0 
All others ......... 6 .2 3 18.5 2.983 3 

Total ......... 23.2 22.4 39.3 476.8 1.955 100 

• Not applicable. 

1987 

39 
23 
20 
13 
4 

100 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Complied by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the u'.s. D~partment of 
Commerce. 

The. following list includes the concordance that shows the TSUS items and the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule subheadings for nonmilitary airplanes: · · 

TSUS 
item 

694.41 
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HTS 
subheading 

8802.11.00 
8802.12.00 
8802.20.00 
8802.30.00 
8802.40.00 

rs us 
item 

HTS 
subheading 



Articles for Making and Breaking 
Electrical Circuits 

U.S. imports of articles for making and 
breaking electrical circuits increased by 60 
percent during 1984-87, to $3 billion. Imports of· 
these articles entered under item TSUS 807 .00 
rose by 54 percent during the period, to $589 
million. The ratio of item 807 .00 imports to total 
imports and the ratio of U .S:-origin content to 
total imports under item 807 .00 were stable 
during 1984-87, as shown in table 3-13, 
averaging 20 percent and· 63 percent, 
respectively. The duty-free. content of imports 
entered under item 807 .00 increased . by 
48 percent to $355 million during 1984-87. The 
nominal and effective rates of duty decreased 
slightly, from 6.5 percent to 5.3 percent and from 
2.4 percent to 2.1 percent, respectively. 
However, because of the increased volume of 
imports, the total duty savings resulting from 
imports under item 807 .00 rose form $77 million 
to $96 million between 1984 and 1987. · 

The articles covered here· include· circuit 
breakers, electrical switches, connectors, printed 
circuit boards, . industrial controls, and other 
electrical components, including fuses and 

junction boxes. Unfinished parts of these articles 
are exported primarily to developing countries for 
labor-intensive assembly operations. Low wage 
rates in these countries . reduce the overall 
production costs of the completed articles, which 
are returned to the United States as item 807 .00 
imports. 

· Mexico was the largest source in all four years 
· of . imported articles for making and breaking 
electrical circuits entered under item· 807 .00, in 
terms . of u .$.-origin content, supplying an 
average of 80 percent of the total during the 
period (table 3-14). The next three largest 
suppliers, the Dominican Republic, Canada, and · 
Haiti, accounted for a combined share of 13 
percent. . The largest suppliers of total U.S. 

· imports of these articles, on the other hand; were 
. Japan, Mexico, West Germany, and Taiwan. 

Imports of a.rticles for making and breaking 
electrical circuit$ are . eligible . for duty-free 

. treatment under the GSP. Imports under the 
GSP totaled $294 million in 1987. Mexico, Hong 

· Kong, and . Taiwan were ineligible for GSP 
benefits during the period,· having exceeded the 
competitive~need limitations. . 

Contact Chip Hayes at 252-1391 
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Table 3-13 

'f Articles for making and breaking electrical circuits: U.S. Imports for consumption, total and under TSUS Item 807.00, by principal sources, 1984-87 w • 
w 

Ratfo of Rate of duty 
Ratio of 807.00 Duty-free value duty-free 

Total 807.00 Imports to of 807.00 807.00 co Nomi- Etfec- Total 
Year Imports Imports total Imports Imports. total 807. 00 nal tlve duty savings 

Miii/on Mill/on Mill/on Miii/on 
dollars dollars Percent dollars Percent -Percent- dollars 

1984 .....•....•......... 1,871 382 20 240 63 6.5 2.4 77 
1985 .......•............ 1 ,949 391 20 254 66 . 6.1 2.1 78 
1986 •....•.............. 2,334 458 20 291 . 64 5.7 2 .1 84 
1987 .• :· . •...•...•.•..... 2,992 . 589 20 355 ,, 60 5.3 2.1 96 

Percentage ch~nge 
Change, 1987 

:48 (19) (13) from 1984 ............. 60 54 (3) (4) 25 
Average annual 

change, 1987 
(7) (4) from 1984 .•..••...••.. ... 17, 16 (1) ·14 (1) 8 

Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 



Table 3-14 
Articles for making and breaking electrlcal circuits: Duty-free U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS 
Item 807.00, by principal sources, 1984-87 

Change In Percent of total 
value of duty- duty-free value 
free content, 

Source 1984 1985 1986 1987 1987 from 1984 1984 1987 

Mill/on Dollars Percent Percent 
Mexico .............. 188 206 238 286 52 79 81 
Dominican Republic ... 9 10 7 17 83 4 5 
Canada ............. 6 7 8 14 129 3 4 
Haiti ................ 24 17 18 13 (48) 10 4 
Taiwan .............. 2 4 5 9 463 1 3 
All others ............ . 10 11 15 17 63 4 5 

Total ............ 240 254 291 355 48 100 100 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The following list includes the concordance that shows the TSUS items and the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule subheadings articles for making and breaking electrical circuits: 

TSUS 
item 

685.90 

HTS 
subheading 

8535.21.00-
8538.90.00 

TSUS 
item 

HTS 
subheading 
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Internal Combustion, Piston-Type 
Engines, and Parts 

U.S. imports of items covered by this 
commodity grouping increased by 27 percent to 
$5,2 billion during 1984-87. The rise in imports 
was primarily attributed to increased sales of new 
automobiles in the United States. Imports 
entered under TSUS item 807 .00 tripled during 
1984-87, rising to $2.4 billion in 1987 (table 
3-15). These imports more than doubled in 
19 8 7 over those in 19 8 6 as firms that had been 
importing motor-vehicle engines free of duty 
under the APT A chose also to declare eligibility 
under item 807 .00 to avoid the Customs User 
Fee. Consequently, the value of ·U.S.-made 
components contained in imports of these articles 
under item 807.00 increased by 56 percent 
during 1984-87, from $208 million to $324 
million. 

The nominal trade-weighted average rate of 
duty for the commodities in this group declined 
from 3 .4 percent in 19 8 4 to 1. 6 percent in 19 8 7. 
The effective rate of duty declined from 2.5 
percent in 1984 to 1.4 percent in 1987. 
Furthermore, the portion of total imports 
accounted for by item 807 .00 imports doubled in 
1987 alone over those in 1986, from 23 percent 
to 46 percent. On the other hand, the share of 
item 807.00 imports accounted for by u.s·.-made 
components dropped from 26 percent to 14 
percent. 
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Consequently, the total duty savings through 
the use of the item 807. 00 provision decreased 
from $7 million in 1984 to $5 million in 1987. 

Canada was the leading supplier of imports of 
piston-type internal combustion engines entered 
under item 807.00 in 1987,. accounting for 
$1._1 billion, or 46 percent of the total (table 
3-16). However, U.S.-made components 
accounted for only 3 percent of the imports, from 
Canada. Mexico was the largest supplier of item 
807 .00 imports in terms of duty-free content, 
accounting for $220 million, or 68 percent, of the 
total in 1987. Canada and West Germany 
followed with shares of 11 percent each. ,, 

The production of piston-type internal 
combustion · engines and parts in Mexico and 
Canada is largely controlled by U.S.-owned auto 
manufacturers. The majority of these engines are 
destined for new car production in U.S.-made 
automobiles. These auto manufacturers· use item 
807 .00 to rationalize production. 

Commodities in this group are eligible for 
duty-free treatment under the APTA, GSP, 
CBERA, and the U.S.-Israel Free Trade 
Agreement. Imports under the APT A increased 
from $1. 2 billion to $1. 5 billion during the 
period. This trend follows the groWt:h in auto and 
truck sales. Imports under the GSP remained 
constant at approximately $200 million per year 
during the period. Imports under other trade 
preference provisions were minimal. 

Contact Peder Andersen at 252-1386 
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Table 3-15 
Internal combustion, piston-type engines, and parts: U.S. Imports for consumption, total and under TSUS Item 807.00,1984-87 

Ratio of Rate of duty 
Ratio of 807.00 Duty-free value duty-free 

Total 807.00 Imports to of 807.00 807.00 to Nomi- Effec-
Year Imports imports total Imports Imports total 807.00 nal tive 

Miiiion Miiiion Million 
dollars dollars Percent dollars Percent -Percent-

1984 .......•.......•.... 4,081 793 19 208 26 3.4 2.5 
1985 .................... 4,375 948 22 253 27 3.3 2.4 
1986 .................... 4,560 1,050 23 234 22 3.2 2.5 
1987 ....•............... 5, 194 2,383 46 324 14 1.6 1.4 

Percentage change 

Change, 1987 
from 1984 ............. 27 201 137 56 (48) (53) (44) 

Average annual 
change, 1987 
from 1984 ............. 8 44 33 16 (20) (22) (18) 

Source: Complled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce . 

Total 
d_uty savings 

Million 
dollars 

7.1 
8.5 
7.3 
4.8 

(32) 

(12) 



Table 3-16 

Internal combustion, piston-type engines, and parts: Duty-free U.S. Imports for consumption under 
TSUS Item 807.00, by principal sources, 1984-87 

Change In Percent of total 
value of duty- duty-free value 
free content, 

Source 1984 1985 1986 1987 1987 from 1984 1984 1987 

Miiiion Dollars Percent Percent --
Mexico .............. 170 205 182 220 30 82 68 
Canada ............. 5 5 13 36 668 2 11 
West Germany ....... 10 12 18 34 246 5 11 
Brazil ............... 16 18 9 22 29 8 6 
All others ............ 7 12 14 13 77 4 4 

Total ............ 208 252 234 324 56 100 100 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

Source: Complied by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The following list includes the concordance that shows the TSUS items and the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule subheadings for internal combustion, piston-type engines, and parts: 

rs us 
item 

660.40 

660.42 

660.43 

660.48 

660.49 

660.56 

660.57 
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HTS 
subheading 

8407.32.10 
8407.33.10 
8407.34.10 
8407.90.10 
8408.20.10 
8408.90.10 

8408.10.00 
8408.20.20 
8408.20.90 
8408.90.90 

8408.20.20 
8408.90.90 

8407.32.20 
8407.33.20 
8407.34.20 

8407.32.20 
8407.33.20 
8407.34.20 

8407.10.00 
8407.21.00 
8407.29.00 
8407.31.00 
8407.32.90 
8407.33.90 
8407.34.90 
8407.90.90 
8407.34.90 

TSUS 
item 

660.58 

660.64 

660.67 

660.68 

660.69 

660. 71 

HTS . 
subheading 

8407.10.00 

8409.10.00 
8409.91.10 
8411.91.10 

8409.91.91 
8421.23.00 
8421.31.00 
8483.10.10 

8409.91.91 
8483.10.10 

8409.10.00 
8483.10.10 

8409.99.91 
8410.11.00 
8410.12.00 
8410.13.00 
8410.90.00 
8411.91.91 
8411.99.90 
8412.29.40 
8412.90.10 
8421.23.00 
8421.31.00 
8483.10.30 



Motors and Generators (Electric); and 
Miscellaneous Equipment Related to 

Motors, Generators, and Transformers 
U.S. imports of electric motors, generators, 

and related equipment increased by 51 percent 
during 1984-87, from $1.9 billion to $2.8 billion. 
Imports of these articles under TSUS item 807 .00 
rose by 29 percent, from $432 million to $557 
million. The ratio of item 807 .00 imports to total 
imports of these products averaged 20 percent 
annually during the period, as· shown in table 
3-17. 

During 19 84-8 7, the duty-free content of 
item 807 .00 imports increased from $193 million 
to $272 million, or by 41 percent. The ratio of 
duty-free imports to total imports under item 
807.00 averaged 49 percent annually. The 
estimated duty savings resulting from 807 .00 
operations involving these products increased by 
only 2 percent to $10 million in 19 8 7. This small 
increase in duty savings was caused largely by 
a 28-percent decline in the nominal duty rate on 
these products to 3.6 percent ad valorem in 1987 
and a 36-percent reduction in the effective duty 
rate to 1.8 percent ad valorem. 

Mexico was by far the leading foreign source 
of item 807.00 imports during 1984-87, as 
indicated in table 3-18. Mexico a.ccounted for 
80 percent of total item 807.00 imports in 1987, 
and 93 percent of the U.S.-origin content. 
During the period, the share of duty-fr~e and 
total item 807 .00 imports accounted for by Hong 
Kong and Canada, the second and third leading 

sources, both declined, each accounting for only 
2 percent of the U.S. content of item 807.00 
imports. Japan was the leading supplier of total 
imports of motors, generators, and related 
equipment throughout the period, accounting for 
23 percent of U.S. imports in 1987. 

Item 807.00 is used by U.S. producers of 
these electrical products in their efforts to 
rationalize the labor-intensive portion of their 
production operations in countries with low wage 
rates. Mexico is a particularly desirable low-cost 
location because of the availability of semiskilled 
workers, its proximity to the large markets of the 
western and southern United States, and rail 
access to the north-central industrial belt. 
Canada is a significant supplier because major 
electrical producers in Canada are also 
subsidiaries of U.S. electrical firms. 

During 1984-87, motors and generators and 
related equipment were eligible articles under the 
GSP with the exception of those articles entered 
under TSUS items 682.06, 682.08, 682.42, 
682.46, and 682.65, which were certified for use 
in civil aircraft and imported duty free. Mexico, 
Hong Kong, and Taiwan, having exceeded GSP 
competitive-need restrictions, were the only 
beneficiary developing. countries not eligible for 
duty-free entry under the GSP for certain of these 
articles during 1987. U.S. imports under the GSP 
have been modest in recent years, accounting for 
orily 11 percent of total imports in 19 8 7, 
principally because of the. above-noted 
restrictions on duty-free status for these articles. 

Contact John T. Cutchin, Jr. at 252-1396 
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Table 3-17 

r Motors and generators (electric); and miscellaneous equipment related to motors, generators, and :transformers: U.S. Imports tor consumption, 
~ total and under TSUS Item 807.00, 1984-87 

Ratio of Rate of duty 
Ratio of 807.00 Duty-free value duty-free 

Total 807.00 imports to of 807.00 807.00 to Nomi- Effec- Total 
Year Imports Imports total imports imports total 807.00 nal tive duty savings 

Million Million Million Million 
dollars dollars Percent dollars Percent -·- Percent - dollars 

1984 .................... 1,883 432 23 193 45 5.0 2.8 9.6 
1985 .................... 2, 196 364 17 186 51 4.5 2.2 8.4 
1986 .................... 2,384 449 19 220 49 4.1 2.1 9.0 
1987 .................... 2,842 557 20 272 49 3.6 1.8 9.8 

Percentage change 

Change, 1987 
from 1984 ............. 51 29 (14) 41 g . (28). (36) 2 

Average annual 
change. 1987 
from 1964 ............. 15 9 (5) 12 3 (10) (14) 

Source: Compiled by the U.S. lnternatlonal Trade Commission from official statistics of the U. S: Department of Commerce. 



Table 3-18 
Motors and generators (electric); and miscellaneous equipment related to motors, generators, and 
transformers: Duty-free U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 807 .00, by principal sources, 
1984-87 

Change in Percent of total 
value of duty-
free content, 

duty-free value 

Source 1984 1985 1986 1987 1987 from 1984 1984 1987 

Mil/Ion Dollars -Percent- Percent 
Mexico .............. 163 167 200 254 56 85 93 
Hong Kong ........... 10 4 4 5 (50) 5 2 
Canada ............. 6 5 5 5 (27) 3 2 
Haiti ................ 6 6 3 2 (67) 3 1 
All others ............ 8 5 8 7 (17) 2 1 

Total ............ 193 186 220 272 41 100 100 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Complled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The following list includes the concordance that shows the TSUS items and the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule subheadings for motors and generators (electric); and miscellaneous equipment related to 
motors, generators, and transformers: 

TSUS 
item 

682.05 
682.07 

682.20 

HTS 
subheading 

8504.31.40 
8504.21.20 
8504.31.20 
8504.31.60-
8504.34.00 

8501.10.20 

TSUS 
item 

682.25 
682.30 

HTS 
subheading 

8501.10.40 
8501.10.60 
8501.20.20 
8501.31.20 
8501.40.20 
8501.51.20 
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Motor and generators (electric); and miscellaneous equipment related to motors, generators, and 
transformers-Continued 

TSUS 
item 

682.35 

682.37 

682.38 

682.50 

3-30 

HTS 
subheading 

8501.20.40 
8501.31.40 
8501.40.40 
8501.51.40 

8501.51.60 
8501.52.40 

8501.31.60 
8501.32.20 
8501.40.60 

8501.33.40 
8501.34.30 
8501.53.80 

TSUS HTS 
item subheading 

682.52 8503.00.20 

682.55 8503.00.40 

682.60 8501.32.60 
8501.33.60 
8501.61.00 
8501.64.00 
8q02.11.00-
8502.40.00 
8503.00.60 
8504.10.00 
8504.40.00 
8504.90.00 



Rail Loc~motives and Rolling Stock 
The articles covered here are rail locomotives, 

self-propelled railcars used for urban and intercity 
transit, non-self-propelled railcars for either 
passengers or freight, railroad service vehicles, 
and parts for locomotives and non-self-propelled 
rolling stock. The value of U.S. imports rose by 
70 percent during 1984-87, increasing to $575 
million. Imports of these articles under item 
807 .00 fluctuated during the period, increasing to 
$458 million in 1987, as shown in table 3-19. 
The ratio of imports under item 807 .00 to total 
imports averaged 73 percent annually. The 
majority of total imports of self-propelled rail 
vehicles enter the United States under item 
807 .00 because proVIs10ns of the Surface 
Transportation Act of 1978 stipulate that cars 
purchased with Federal grants should consist of at 
least 50 ·percent U .S.-made materials. 

The ratio of the value of duty-free content to 
total value of item 807 .00 imports during the 
period averaged 38 percent annually. The value 
of such imports increased from $111 million in 
1984 to $173 million in 1987. The nominal and 
effective rates of duty fell from 6.9 percent and 
4.1 percent to 4.2 percent and 2.6 percent, 
respectively, during the period. Total duty 
savings averaged $6 million annually during 
1984-87. 

Canada and Japan were the major sources of 
both item 807. 00 imports and total imports during 
1984-87, accounting for 34 percent and 32 
percent, respectively, of total item 807. 00 imports 
during the period. Japan was the dominant 

source in 1984-85, but was replaced by Canada 
as the leading supplier of item 807. 00 imports in 
1986-87, except in the parts category. 

To a large extent, the trends in import 
volumes and shares held by competing suppliers 
reflect the timing of purchases of new railcars by 
major mass transit systems, the suppliers they 
contract with, and :the terms for the delivery 
schedules in the contracts. As indicated in table 
3-20, Canada, J~pan, and Italy are major 
competitors in the international markets for 
subway and other mass transit railcars. Table 
3-20 also shows the recent success of the 
principal Canadian exporter in the U.S. market 
as Canada's share of item 807 imports, in terms 
of U.S. content, shot from 5 percent to 42 
percent during 1984-87, and Japan's share 
dropped from 69 percent to 32 percent. The 
principal Canadian firm initiates production in 
Quebec and completes the assembly of the 
railcars a relatively short distance away in 
Vermont. Although Japan's share of total item 
807 .00 imports has declined, the value of the 
duty-free content of item 807 .00 imports from 
Japan increased from $12 million to $ 5 5 million 
in 1986-87. These imports from Japan were 
almost exclusively parts for locomotives and 
rolling stock. 

Except for certain axles, axle bars, and 
wheels, imports of rail locomotives, and rolling 
stock are eligible for duty-free treatment under 
the GSP. However, as a share of total U.S. 
consumption, GSP imports were insignificant 
during 1984-87, totaling less than 0.5 percent. 

Contact Kathleen Lahey at 252-1409 
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Table 3-19 
If Rall locomotives and rolling stock: U.S. Imports tor consumption, total and under TSUS Item 807.00, 1984-87 
I,,) 

N 

Ratio of 807.00 Duty-free value 
Total 807.00 Imports' to of807·.00 

Year Imports Imports total Imports Imports 

Mill/on Mill/on Million 
dollars dollars Percent dollars 

1984 .................... 338 271 80 112 
1985 .................... 298 175 59 64 
1986 .................... 462 332 72 125 
1987 ................•... 575 458 80 173 

Percentage change 
Change, 1987 

70 from 1984 ............. 
Average annual 

70 ( 1 I 56 

change, 1987 
from 1984 ............. 19 19 ,,, 16 

1 Less than (0.5) percent. 

Ratio of 
duty-free 
807.00 to 
total 807.00 

Percent 

41 
36 
38 
38 

(9) 

(3) 

Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Rate of duty 

Nomi- Effec-
na/ tive 

-Percent-

6.9 4.1 
5.6 3.6 
4.4 2.7 
4.2 2.6 

(39) (37) 

(15) (14) 

Total 
duty savings 

Million 
dollars 

7.7 
3.6 
5.5 
7.3 

3 



Table 3-20 
Rall locomotives and rolllng stock: Duty-free U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 807.00, by 
prlnclpal sources, 1984-87 

Source 1984 

Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Japan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69 
Italy................. 35 
France·.............. 0 
All others . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 

1985 1986 

Million Dollars 
22 75 
13 12 
28 19 

1 19 
(2) (2) 

1987 

73 
55. 
22 
19 
4 

Change in Percent of total 
value of duty- duty-free value 
free content, 
1987 from 1984 1984 1987 

Percent -- Percent --
1, 196 5 42 

(20) 63 32 . 
(36) 32 13 

(') 0 11 
300 1 2 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Total ............ 112 64 125. 173 55 100 100 

1 Not applicable. 
2 Less than $500, 000 
Note.-Because of rounding, flgur_es may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Complied by the U.S. International Trade Commission from offlclal statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. · · · 

The following list includes the concordance that shows the TSUS items and the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule subheadings for rail locomotives and rolling stock: 

TSUS 
item 

690.05 

690.10 

690.15 

690.20 

HTS 
subheading 

8601.10.00 
8601.20.00 
8602.10.00 
8602.90.00 

8603.10.00 
8603.90.00 

8605.00.00 
8606.10.00 
8606.20.00 
8606.30.00 
8606.91.00 
8606.92.00 
8606.99.00 

8604.00.00 

TSUS 
item 

690.25 

690.35 

690.40 

HTS 
subheading 

86oi.19.10 

8607.12.00 
8607.19.30 
8607.21.10 
8607.29.10 
8607.30.10 
8607.99.10 

8607.11.90 
8607.19.90 
8607.21.50 
8607.29.50 
8607.30.50 
8607.91.00 
8607.99.50 
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Internal Combustion, Nonpiston-Type 
Engines, and Parts 

U.S. imports o"f non piston internal 
combustion engines and parts increased by 72 
percent during 1984-87, from $1.7 billion to 
$2.9 billion. U.S. imports of these articles under 
TSUS item 807.00 jumped from $16 million in 
1984 to $732 million in 1987 (table 3-21). A 
significant portion of these engines are designed 
for aircraft and enter free of duty under the Civil 
Aircraft Agreement. Until imposition of the 
Customs User Fee in December 1986, there was 
no incentive to use item 807.00; in 1985, less 
than 1 percent of total imports entered under 
item 807.00. In 1987, however, one-quarter of 
these engines were entered under item 807.00 to 
avoid the new fee. The duty-free content of 
imports under item 807 .00 rose from $6 million 
to $15 5 million during the period, and the trend 
in the ratio of duty-free content to total imports 
unc;ier item 807 .00 was erratic, averaging 37 

· percent annually. 

The nominal and effective rates of duty 
decreased from 4.4 percent and 3.3 percent, to 
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3.8 percent and 3.0 percent, respectively, during I 
the period. Total duty savings increased 
dramatically from $277,000 to $5.9 million as a 
result of the large increase in item 807. 00 trade in 
1987. 

France was the largest supplier of total and 
duty-free imports of nonpiston-type internal 
combustion engines entered under item 807.00 in 
1987, accounting for $341 million and $106 
million, respectively, with the latter accounting 
for 68 percent of the total U.S. content of item 
807.00 imports in 1987 (table 3-22). Canada 
was the only other significant source in terms of 
duty-free content, accounting for 15 percent. 

Commodities in this group are eligible for 
duty-free treatment under the GSP, CBERA, and 
the U.S.-lsrael Free Trade Area Implementation 
Act of 1985. Imports under these trade 
preferences, however, were minimal. Imports of 
these commodities under · the Civil Aircraft 
Agreement accounted for approximately 90 
percent of all duty-free imports in each year 
during the period, reaching $1. 6 billion in 19 8 7. 

Contact Peder Andersen at 252-1388 
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Table 3-21 
Internal combustion, nonplston-type engines, and parts: U.S. Imports for consumption, total and under TS.US item 807.00, 1984-87 

Ratio of Rate of duty 
Ratio of 807.00 Duty-free value duty-free 

Total 807.00 Imports to of 807.00 807.00 to Nomi- Effec-
Year Imports Imports total Imports Imports total 807.00 na/ tive 

Ml/lion Miiiion Ml/I/on 
dollars dollars Percent dollars Percent -Percent-

1984 ..••....•...•........ 1,686 16 1 6 40 4.4 3.3 
1985 ........ · ............. 2.431 13 1 7 49 4.5 2.7 
1986 ....•................ 2,949 27 1 10 37 4.6 2.8 
1987 .•..• · ... · ............. 2,897 732 25 155 21 3.8 3.0 

Percentage chang" · 
Change, 1987 

from 1984 ....•......... 72 4,575 2,400 2,483 (48) 114) (9) 
Average annual 

change, 1987 
from 1984 .............. 20 258 °192 195 (191 (5) (3) 

Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Total 
duty savings 

Million 
dollars 

0.3 
0.3 
0.5 
5.9 

1,867 

44: 



Table 3-22 
Internal combustion, nonplston-type engines, and parts: ·outy-free U.S. Imports for.consumption under 
TSUS Item 807.00, by ·prlnclpal sources, 1984-87 

Change In Percent of total 
value of duty- duty-free value 
free content. 

Source 1984 1985 1986 1987 1987 from 1984 · 1984 1987 

Miiiion Dollars Percent -- Percent --
France .............. 0 0 0 106.2 ('! ~! 681 
Canada .............. 4.0 5.5. 2.5 23.3 . 48 15 
Mexlc:o ..... , .......... 0 0 3.7 13.2 (') (1) 9 
United Kingdom .. · ...... 1.9 .3 .1 5.7 200 30 4 
All others ............ .4 .8 3.9 6.8 1,600 7 . 4 

Total ............ 6.3 6.6 10.2 155.2 2~363 100 . 100 
1 Not applicable. . 
Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add ·to the totals shown.· 
Source: Complied by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Comm.erce. · 

· The following listjncludes the concordance that shows the TSUS items and the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule subheadings for internal. combustion, nonpiston-type engines, and parts: 

TSUS HTS TSUS HTS 
item subheading Item . subheading 

660.59 8411.11.40 660.62-Con. 841 L21.80 
8411.12.40 8411.22.80 
8411.21.40 8411.81.40 
8411.22.40 8411.82.40 
8411.81.40 8412.21.00 

·8411.82.40 8412.29.80 
8412.21.00 8412.31.00 
8412.29.80 8412.39.00 
8412.31.00 8412.80.90 
8412.39.00 
8412.80.90 . 660.64 8409.10.00 

8409.91.91 
660.61 8411.11.40 8409;99.10 

8411.12.40 8411.91.10 
8411.2·1.40 8411.99.10 
8411.22.40 
8411.81.40 660.7160 8411.91.90 
8411.82.40 
8412.21.00 660.7165 8411.99.90 
8412.29.80 
8412.31.00 660.7170 8411.99.90 
8412.39.00. 
8412.80.90 660.73 8409.10.00 

8411.91.90 
660.62 8411.11.80 . 8411.99.90 

8411.12.80 
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U.S. imports of electrical capacitors dipped 
from $430 million in 1984. to $336 million in 
1985, then rebounded to $477 million in 1987, 
for . an overaU increase . of .11 percent during 
1984-87 (table 3;...23). Similarly, imports of these 
components entering under TSUS item 807.00 
fell from $162 million to $117 million, then 
recovered to $184 million for an overall rise of 14 
percent during the period. The share of total 
U.S. imports accounted for by item 807.00 
imports averaged 38 percent annually. 

· The duty-free content of imports entered 
under· item 807 .00 grew by 38 percent during 
1984-87, from $92 million to $127 million as the · 
ratio of U .S.-origin content to the total. value of 
item 807 .00 imports expanded from 57 percent 
to 69 percent .. The nominal rate of duty applied 
to imports of electrical capadtors remained at 10 
percent ad valorein during the period, and the 
effective rate declined from 4.3 percent to 3.1 

percent. . Total duty savings averaged $14.4 
million annually. 

Mexico ·. was the · dominant supplier of 
electrical capacitors under item 807 .00 during the 
period, accounting for 83 percent of the 
U.S.-origin content of total item 807.00 imports 
in 1987 (table 3-24). El Salvador was the second· 
leading supplier in 1987 with a 9 percent share, 
down from 19 percent in 1984. U.S. firms 
operate assembly plants in Mexico and other 
low-labor-cost countries · to perform lead 
attachment, encapsulation, and other 
labor-intensive operations. u.s.~made compo­
nents accounted for 68 percent of the value of 
item 807.00 imports from Mexico in 1987. 

Electrical capacitors are eligible for duty-free · 
entry under the CBERA and receive preferential· 
treatment under the U.S. -Israel Free Trade· 
Implementation Act· of 1985. Imports under 
these provisions reached $15 million in 19 8 7, 
representing 3 percent of total u. s. electrical 
capacitor imports. 

Contact Thomas A. Sherman at 252-1389 
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Table 3-23 

'f Electrlcal capacitors: U.S. Imports for consumption, total and under TSUS Item 807.00, 1984-87 
w 
00 

Year 
Total 
Imports 

Mill/on 
dollars 

1984 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 430 
1985 .........•.•......... 336 
1986 . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . • . . 385 
1987 ....................... 477 

Change, 1987 
from 1984 .. .. . .. .. .. . .. 11 

Average annual 
change, 1987 
from 1984 .. • .. .. • .. • .. . 4 

807.00 
Imports 

Miii/on 
dollars 

162 
117 
153 
184 

14 

4 

Ratio of 807.00 Duty-free value 
Imports to of 807.00 
total Imports Imports 

Miiiion 
Percent dollars 

38 92 
35 73 
40 101 
39 -127 

Percentage change 

2 39 

1 11 -

Ratio of 
duty-free 
807.00 to 
total 807. 00 

Percent 

57 
62 
66 
69 

22 

7 

Source: CompDed by the U.S: lntematlonal Trade Commission from offlclal statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Rate of duty 

Nomi- · Effec- · Total 
nal tlve duty savings 

Miii/on 
-Percent- dollars 

10.0 4.3 16.2 
10.0 3.8 11.6 
10.0 3.4 14.1 
10.0 3.1 15.7 

0 (28) (3) 

0 (10) (1) 



Table 3-24 
Electrical capacitors: Duty-free U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 807.00, by prlnclpal 
sources. 1984-87 

Change In Percent of total 
value of duty- duty-free value 

Source 1984 1985 1986 1987 
free content, 
1987 from 1984 1984 1987 

Miii/on Dollars Percent Percent 
Mexico .......... : 65 55 80 106 62 71 83 
El Salvador 18 11 11 11 (39) 19 9 
Dominican Republic 4 2 3 7 67 ' 4 5 

·Hong Kong •....... (') 2 3 1 550 (2) 1 
West. Germany 1 (') 1 1 (21) 2 1 
Taiwan ........... 2 1 1 1 (60) 2 1 
All others ......... 2 1 3 1 (58) 2 1 

Total ......... 92 73 101 127 39 100 100 

1 Less than $500, 000. 
2 Less than o. 5 percent. 
Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled by the U.S. lntematlonal Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The following list includes the concordance that shows the TSUS items and the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule subheadings for electrical capacitors: 

TSUS 
item 

~ 685.80 

HTS 
subheading 

8532.1000 
8532.3000 

TSUS 
item 

685.81 

HTS 
subheading 

8532.10.00 
8532.30.00 

Note.-TSUS 685.81 covers Canadian electrical capacitors Imported Into the United States as automotive equipment 
only. 
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Tape Recorders, Tape Players, and 
Dictation Machines 

U.S. imports of tape recorders, tape players, 
and dictation machines rose from $5. 3 billion in 
1984 to $8.1 billion in 1986, but then fell to $6.7 
billion in 19 8 7, for an overall increase of 2 8 
percent (table 3-25). Imports entered under 
TSUS item 807 .00, on the other hand, rose by 
165 percent during 1984-87, from $231 million 
to $613 million. The share of total imports 
entered under item 807 .00 more than doubled 
during the period, increasing frorri 4 percent to 9 
percent. The duty-free content of item 807 .00 
imports increased by 68 percent, from $71 
million to $120 million. The nominal rate of duty 
on imports of articles entered under item 807 .00 
decreased from 4. 2 percent to 3. 5 percent, and 
the effective rate of duty remained largely 
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unchanged, decreasing from 2.9 percent to 2.8 
percent. Reflecting the rising volume of imports 
under item 807 .00, total duty savings increased 
from $13 million in 1984 to $32 million in 1987. 

Tape players for automobiles and video 
cassette recorders and players made up the largest 

. share of products imported under item 807.00 
within this. commodity group. imports of these 
articles under item 807.00; principally from 
Mexico, accounted for more than 90 percent of 
total imports under this provision ·in 1987.' 
Mexico also supplied 64 percent of total imports 
under· item 807 .00 and 92 percent of the 
U.S.:-origin content of item 807.00 imports in 
1987 (table 3-26). U .$. companies have 
established assembly operations in Mexico to take 
advantage of lower labor costs and flexibility in 
production. . . . . .. . 

Contact Thomas Sherman at 252-1389. 
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Table 3-25 
Tape recorders, tape players, and dictation machines: U.S. Imports for consumption, total and under TSUS Item 807.00, 1984-87 

Ratio of Rate of duty 
Ratio of 807. 00 Duty-free value duty-free 

Total 807.00 Imports to of 807.00 807.00 to Nomi- Effec-
Year Imports Imports total imports Imports total 807. 00 rial tive 

Miiiion Miii/on Million 
dollars dollars Percent dollars Percent -Percent-

1984 ...................... 5,283 231 4 71 31 4.2 2.9 
1985 ...................... 7,595 430 6 134 31 4.0 2.7 
1986 ...................... 8,067 379 5 117 31 3.9 2.7 
1987 ...................... 6,744 613 9 120 20 3.5 2.8 

Percentage change 

Change, 1987 
from 1984 ............... 28 166 105 68 (37) (17) (3) 

Average annual 
change, 1987 

9 from 1984 ............... 39 27 19 (14) (6) ( 1) 

Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Total 
duty savings 

Million 
dollars 

12.7 
24.8 
24.2 
32.4 

155 

37 



Table 3-26 
Tape recorders, tape players and dictation machines: Duty-free U.S. Imports for consumption under 
TSUS Item 807.00, by principal sources, 1984-87 

Change In Percent of total-· 
value of duty- duty-free value 
free content, 

Source 1984 1985 1986 1987 1987 from 1984 1984 1987 

Miiiion Dollars Percent Percent 
Mexico ........... 52.9 119.8 101.4 110.2 108 74 92 
Brazil ............ 2.8 .3 3.0 4.9 75 4 4 
Canada .......... 13.1 9.6 10.9 2.0 (85) 18 2 
Japan ............ 1.0 .8 .3 1.4 40 1 1 
Taiwan ........... .8 2.3 .9 .4 (50) 1 (1) 
All other .......... .7 .9 .5 1.1 57 1 1 

Total ......... 71.3 133.7 117.0 120.0 68 100 100 
1 Less than 0.5 percent. 
Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Complied by the U.S. International Trade Commission from offlclal statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The following list includes the concordance that shows the TSUS items and the Harmonized Tariff 
_Schedule subheadings for tape recorders, tape players, and dictation machines: 

TSUS HTS TSUS HTS 
item subheading item subheading 

678.50 7527.31.40 685.39 8522.90.40-
8519.91.00- 8522.90.90 
8520.90.00 8525.20.00 

678.51 8519.91.00 685.40 _8519.40.00 ~ 
8520.31.00-

685.08 8521.10.00- 8521.90.00 
8521.90.00 8525.10.20 

8528.10.40-
8529.90.35 
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Television Apparatus and Parts Other 
Than Cameras or Receivers 

U.S. imports of television apparatus other 
than cameras and receivers (television apparatus) 
rose marginally during 1984-87, increasing by 
8 percent to $ 2 .1 billion (table 3-2 7). During 
the period, imports under TSUS item 807 .00 
decreased sharply, falling by 41 percent to $533 
million. Much of this decrease was accounted for 
by reduced shipments from Mexico and Taiwan 
where U.S. assembly plants are located. During 
the period, imports under item 807 .00 from 
Mexico declined by 40 percent to $398 million 
and those from Taiwan by 25 percent to $105 
million (table 3-28). Together, these two 
countries accounted for 90 percent of total 
imports under item 807 .00 in 1984 and 94 
percent in 19 8 7. A loss of market share by U.S. 
firms and . technological changes reportedly 
caused the decrease in shipments from Mexico. 

The duty-free content of U.S. imports under 
item 807.00 declined irregularly during 1984-87, 
decreasing from $231 million to $119 million. 
Mexico accounted for 86 percent of U .S.-origin 
content in 1984 and 89 percent in 1987. 
U.S.-made components accounted for only 27 
percent of the total value of imports of television 
apparatus from Mexico under item 807 .00 in 
1987. However, for all other sources of item 
807.00 imports, the U.S. content made up only 
10 percent of the total value. 

The trade-weighted nominal rate of duty on 
television apparatus entered under item 807 .00 
declined from 4.2 percent in 1984 to 3.7 percent 
in 19 8 7. The effective duty rate followed a 
similar decline, decreasing from 3.1 percent to 
2.9 percent. The total duty savings declined 
during the period from $10 million in 19 8 4 to $ 4 
million in 1987. 

Contact Nelson Hogge at 252-1395 
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Table 3-27 

lf Television apparatus and parts other than cameras or receivers: U.S. Imports for consumption, total and under TSUS Item 807 .00, 1984-87 
~ 

""" Ratio of Rate of duty 
Ratio of 807.00 Duty-free value duty-free 

Total 807.00 Imports to of 807.00 807.00 to Nomi- Effec-
Year Imports imports total Imports Imports: total 807.00 nal tive 

Miii/on Miiiion Million 
dollars dollars Percent dollars 

1 
Percent -Percent-

1984 ...................... 2, 104 896 43 231 26 4.2 3.1 
1985 ...................... 1,274 383. 30 89 23 4.0 3.1 
1986 ...................... 1,331 479 36 119 25 3.9 2.9 
1987 ...................... 1,849 533 29 119 22 3.7 2.9 

Percentage change 
Change, 1987 

from 1984 ............... (12) 
Average annual 

(41) (32) (48) (12) (12) (7) 

change. 1987 
from 1984 ............... 14) (14) (111 116) (4) (4) 12) 

Source: Complied by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Total 
duty savings 

Mil/Ion 
dollars 

10 
4 
5 
4 

(55) 

{18) 



Table 3-28 

Television apparatus and parts other than cameras or receivers: Duty-free U.S. Imports for 
consumption under TSUS Item 807.00, by principal sources, 1984-87 

Change in Percent of total 
value of duty- duty-free value 
free content. 

Source 1984 1985 1986 1987 1987 from 1984 1984 

Million Dollars Percent Percent 

1987 

--
Mexico .............. 198 74 112 106 (46) 86 89' 
Taiwan .............. 13 4 1 6 (55) 6 5 
Malaysia ............. 14 9 2 5 (67) 6 4 
All others ............ 6 2 4 2 (59) 2 2 

Total ............ 230 89 119 119 (48) 100 100 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The following list includes the concordance that shows the TSUS items and the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule subheadings for television apparatus and parts other than cameras or receivers: 

Ts us HTS Ts us HTS 
item subheading item subheading 

685.06 8525.20.05 685.16 8525.20.60 
685.08 8525.20.15 685.18 8525.30.00 
685.13 8525.20.20 685.19 8529.10.60 
685.14 8525.20.30 685.20 8529.90.50 
685.15 8525.20.50 685.22 8802.50.30 

8803.90.30 
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Radio Receivers and Transceivers 
and Parts 

U.S. imports of radio receivers ahd 
transceivers and parts increased by 25 percent 
during 1984-87, from $2.2 billion to $2.7 
billion (table 3-29). Imports of these articles 
under TSUS item 807.00 decreased by 22 
percent during the period, from $446 million to 
$348 million. Similarly, the duty-free content of 
imports under item 807. 00 decreased 19 percent 
to $110 million. The share of total imports 
accounted for by imports under .item 807 .00 fell 
from 20 percent to 13 percent during 1984-87, 
and the U.S. -made component consistently 
composed slightly less than one-third of the total 
value of item 807 .00 imports. 

The trade-weighted nominal rate of duty on 
radio receivers and transceivers declined 
modestly during 1984-87, decreasing from 7.5 
percent ad valorem to 6 .. 7 percent. The effective 
duty rate showed a similar _reduction, decreasing 
from 5.2 percent to 4.6 percent. The total duty 
savings contracted each year during the period, 
decreasing from $10 million in 19 8 4 to $ 7 million 
in 1987. 
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Mexico was the principal source of imports 
under item 807 .00, in terms of duty-free content, 
followed by Canada, Singapore, and Malaysia. In 
1987, Mexico accounted for 40 percent of total 
imports of these goods under item 807.00 and 56 
percent of the value of the U .S.-origin 
components (table 3-30). U.S. firms have 
established plants in Mexico and other low­
wage-rate countries to reduce labor costs 
associated with certain assembly operations. The 
principal suppliers of total U.S. imports of radio 
receivers and transceivers and parts are Japan, 
Taiwan, Korea, Hong Kong, Singapore, and 
Mexico. Imports from these sources accounted 
for 79 percent of total imports in 19 8 7. 
U.S.-made components constituted 45 percent of 
the value of imports from Mexico under item 
807.00, compared with 18 percent for such 
imports from Singapore. 

These commodities are eligible for duty-free 
treatment under the GSP. Imports under the 
GSP averaged 16 percent of total imports each 
year during the period, amounting to $477 million 
in 1987. 

Contact John Kitzmiller at 252-1389 
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Table 3-29 

Radio receivers and transceivers and parts: U.S. Imports for consumption, total and under TSUS Item 807.00, 1984-87 

Ratio of 
Ratio of 807.00 Duty-free value duty-free 

Total 807.00 imports to of 807.00 807.00 to 
Year Imports imports total imports imports total 807. 00 

Million Million Million 
dollars dollars Percent dollars Percent 

1984 ...................... 2, 184 446 20 136 30 
1985 ...................... 2, 184 512 24 160 31 
1986 ...................... 2,309 449 19 143 32 
1987 ...................... 2,734 348 13 110 32 

Percentage change 

Change. 1987 
from 1984 ............... 25 (22) (38) (19) 4 

Average annual 
change. 1987 
from 1984 ............... 8 (7) (13) (6) 1 

Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Rate of duty 

Nomi- Effec- Total 
nal tive duty savings 

Million 
-Percent- dollars 

7.5 5.2 10 
7.3 5.0 12 
7.0 4.8 10 
6.7 4.6 7 

( 11) (12) (28) 

(4) (4) '(9) 
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Table 3-30 

Radio receivers and transceivers and parts: Duty-free U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 
807.00, by principal sources, 1984-87 

Change in Percent of total 
value of duty- duty-free value 
free content. 

Source 1984 1985 1986 1987 1987 from 1984 1984 1987 

Million Dollars Percent Percent 
Mexico .............. 75 92 74 62 (18) 56 56 
Canada ............. 23 15 18 14 (41) 17 13 
Singapore ............ 16 26 24 13 (18) 12 12 
Malaysia ............. 12 18 19 13 10 9 12 
Brazil ............... 4 2 1 6 50 3 5 
All others ............ 6 7 6 3 (42) 4 3 

Total ............ 136 160 143 110 (19) 100 100 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The following list includes the concordance that shows the TSUS items and the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule si.Jb)'leadings for radio receivers and transceivers and parts: 

TSUS HTS rs us HTS 
item subheading item subheading 

684.80 8527.11.20 685.22 8527.31.40 
685.10 8527.11.40 685.25 8527.31.50 
685.12 8527.11.60 685.27 8527.31.60 
685.14 8527.19.00 685.28 8527.32.00 
685.16 8527.21.10 685.29 8527.39.00 
685.18 8527.21.40 685.30 8527.90.40 
685.20 8527.29.00 685.32 8529.10.60 

8529.90.50 
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Television Receivers 

U.S. imports of television receivers, 
principally color television receivers, rose 
irregularly from $1.4 billion in 1984 to $2.3 
billion in 19 87, representing an increase of 61 
percent (table 3-31). During the period, imports 
of these articles under TSUS item 807. 00 climbed 
from $151 million to $549 million. The duty-free 
value of imports under item 807.00 also rose 
during the period, from $12 million to $109 
million. The share of total imports accounted for 
by imports under item 807 .00 more than doubled 
during 1984-87, from 10 percent to 24 percent. 
Similarly, the share of item 807 .00 imports 
accounted for by the value of the U.S.-made 
components also more than doubled, from 8 
percent to 20 percent. 

The trade-weighted nominal rate of duty on 
television receivers remained unchanged at 4. 9 
percent during the period, whereas the effective 
rate declined from 4.5 percent in 1984 to 3.9 
percent in 19 8 7. The total duty savings rose each 

year during the period, increasing from $600,000 
in 1984 to $5 million in 1987, reflecting both the 
rising volume of item ao1.oo imports and the 
increased use of U.S.-made components. 

Mexico was the principal source of these 
imports under item 807.00 followed by C~nada 
and Japan. In 1987, Mexico accounted for 90 
percent of imports under item 807.00 and 95 
percent of the duty-free value . {table 3-32). 
U.S. firms have established plants in Mexico to 
perform labor-intensive assembly operations such 
as printed circuit board assembly and yoke 
windings. Representatives of U.S. television 
manufacturers insist that the use of assembly 
facilities in Mexico is essential for their 
companies to compete with foreign producers in 
the U.S. market: The principal suppliers of total 
U.S. imports by television receivers are Japan, 
Mexico, Taiwan, Korea, Singapore, and 
Malaysia. In 1987, U.S. imports from these 
countries accounted for 95 percent of the annual 
total. 

Contact Nelsori Hogge at 252-1395 
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Table 3-31 
f Television receivers: U.S. Imports for consumption, total and under TSUS Item 807.00, 1984-87 
~ . 
0 

Year 
Total 
Imports 

Miiiion 
dollars 

1984 ....•................. 1,445 
1985 ...................... 2,008 
1986 ...................... 2,443 
1987 ... :· .................. 2,333 

Change, 1987 
from 1984 . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . 61 

Average annual 
change, 1987 
from 1984 . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 21 

807.00 
Imports 

Miii/on 
dollars 

151 
278 
449 
549 

264 

88 

Ratio of 807.00 Duty-free value 
Imports to of 807.00 
total Imports Imports 

Ml/lion 
Percent dollars 

10 12 
14 30 
18 86 
24 109 

Percentage change 

126 789 

42 263 

Ratio of 
duty-free 
807.00 to 
total 807.00 

Percent 

8 
11 
19 
20 

146 

49 

Source: Compiled by the u.s.·.1ntematlonal Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Rate of duty 

Nomi- Effec- Total 
nal tlve duty savings 

Miii/on 
-Percent- dollars 

4.9 4.5 1 
4.9 4.4 2 
4.9 4.0 4 
4.9 3.9 5 

0 (13) 800 

0 (4) 267 



Table 3-32 
Television receivers: Duty-free U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 807.00, by principal 
sources, 1984-87 

Change In Percent of total 
value of duty- duty-free value 
free content, 

Source 1984 1985 1986 1987. 1987 from 1984 1984 1987 

Ml/I/on Dollars Percent Percent 
Mexico .............. 1 21 77 104 645 11 95 
Canada ............. 7 3 2 2 (67) 60 2 
Korea ...... · ......... 0 0 2 1 I' I (1) 1 
All others ............ 4 5 6 1 (69) 29 1 

Total ............ 12 30 86 109 789 100 100 

1 Not applicable. 
Note. -Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Complied by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The following list includes the concordance that shows the TSUS items and the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule subheadings for television receivers: 

TSUS HTS TSUS HTS 
item subheading item subheading 

684.92 8528.10.40 684.98 8529.90.10 
684.94 8528.10.80 685.04 8529.90.15 
r84.96 8528.20.00 
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Electrical Conductors 
U.S. imports . of electrical conductors 

increased by 82 percent during 1984-87, from $1 
billion to $1.9 billion, as shown in table 3-33. 
Concurrently, imports of these articles under 
TSUS item 807.00 rose by 89 percent to $972 
million in 1987. The ratio of item 807.00 imports 
to total imports was stable during the period, 
averaging 51 percent annually. The duty-free 
content of item 807 .00 imports of electrical 
conductors increased 84 percent during 1984-87, 
from $327 million to $603 million. The ratio of 
duty-free content to total value of item 807 .00 
imports was also stable during the period, 
averaging 62 percent annually. 

The nominal duty rate on these products 
declined slightly during 1984-87, from 5.3 
percent to 5 .1 percent ad valorem, and the 
effective rate of duty on electrical conductors 
stayed at approximately 2 percent ad valorem. 

·However, the significant increase in articles 
entered under 807 .00 during 1984-87 resulted in 
a 7 8-percent rise in the total duty savings, from 
$17 million in 19 8 4 to almost $31 million in 
1987. 

During 1984-87, total U.S. imports of 
electrical conductors from Mexico rose 94 
percent, from $457 million to $885 million. The 
share of total U.S. imports accounted for by 
Mexico, the leading foreign supplier, increased 
from 44 to 46 percent during the period. Mexico 
also accounted for 84 percent of the total value of 
item 807.00 imports and 92 percent of the 
U.S.-origin content of imports under the 
provision, as shown in table 3-34. 

A significant portion of the item 807 .00 
entries from Mexico during this period consist of 
ignition wiring sets for motor vehicles. These 
products are principally electrical wiring 
harnesses, which interconnect the various 
electrical components (e.g., lights, power 
windows, wipers, fans, etc.) of motor vehicles, 
and which require a significant amount of manual 

3-52 

labor to lay out, cut, and terminate (i.e., affix 
end connectors) insulated wire and then wrap the 
bundled wires with electrical tape or other 
protective materials. 

Miscellaneous electrical conductors with 
fittings were another important product grouping 
that made up a substantial portion of TSUS item 
807 .00 trade from Mexico. These products 
consist primarily of power and communication 
input cords . and cables for electrical · and 
electronic apparatus. Typical item 807 .00 
operations on these products involve the cutting 
of various gauges of bulk insulated wire to length 
and the application of assorted connectors to one 
or both ends of the cable. 

Taiwan was the only other significant source 
of item 807 .00 imports during the period, 
accounting for 8 percent and 3 percent of the 
total and duty-free value, respectively, of item 
807.00 imports in 1987. Such imports were 
almost entirely made of ignition wiring harnesses 
for motor vehicles. In 1987, U.S. imports of 
electrical conductors from Taiwan totaled $353 
million, up by 83 percent over the 1984 total of 
$193 million. 

During 1984-87, most electrical conductors 
were eligible for GSP. However, not eligible fo1 
GSP. were articles entered under TSUS itemi 
688.05, 688.07, 688.13, and 688.19, which werE 
Canadian articles and original motor-vehiclE 
equipment, and TSUS item 688.14, which coven 
articles certified for use in civil aircraft. These 
articles were eligible for duty-free entry under the 
APT A and the Civil Aircraft Agreement. Mexico 
and Taiwan exceeded the GSP competitive-need 
limitations and were the only beneficiary 
developing countries not eligible for GSP 
duty-free treatment for certain articles in this 
product grouping during the period. Because of 
their ineligibility, imports under the GSP 
accounted for only 10 to 12 percent of the value 
of total U.S. imports of electrical conductors 
during 1984-87. 

Contact John T. Cutchin, Jr. at 252-1396 
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Electrical conductors: U.S. Imports for consumption, total and under TSUS Item 8. 1984-87 

Ratio of 
Ratio of 807.00 Duty-free value duty-free 

Total 807.00 Imports to of 807.00 807.00 to 
Year Imports Imports total Imports Imports total 807. 00 

Miiiion Miiiion Mill/on 
dollars dollars Percent dollars Percent 

1984 ...................... 1,046 515 49 327 64 
1985 ...................... 1,342 703 52 421 60 
1986 ...................... 1,571 830 53 . 504 61 
1987 ........ · .............. 1,909 972 51 603 62 

Percentage change 
Change, 1987 

from 1984 ............... . 82 89 ·3 84 (2) 
Average annual 

change, 1987 - . 
2'~ from 1984 ............ · ... 22 24 . 1 ( 1) 

Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce: 

Rate of duty 

Nomi- Effec- Total 
nal tive duty savings 

Million· 
-Percent- dollars 

5.3 1.9 '17 
. 5.1 2.0 22 
5.1 2.0 26 
5.1 1.9 31 

(4) 0 78 

( 1) 0 21 



Table 3-34 
Electrlcal conductors: Duty-free U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 807.00, by prlnclpal 
sources, 1984-87 

Change In Percent of total 
value of duty- duty-free value 

1986 
free content, 

1987 Source 1984 1985 1987 1987 from 1984 1984 

Miii/on doilars Percent Percent 
Mexico .............. 301 383 457 558 85 92 93 
Taiwan .............. 14 20 22 16 14 4 3 
Canada ............. 2 3 6 10 341 1 2 
Philippines ........... 2 3 6 10 405 1 2 
Haiti ................ 4 8 7 3 (2~! 1 1 
All others .. · .......... 4 4 5 6 1 1 

Total ............ 327 421 504 603 84 100 100 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Complied by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The following list includes the concordance that shows the TSUS items and the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule subheadings for electrical conductors: 

TSUS HTS 
item subheading 

688.04 8544.11.00 

688.06 

688.10 

688.12 
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8544.20.00 
8544.49.00 
8544.59.20 
8544.60.40 

8544.19.00 
8544.59.40 
8544.60.60 

9405.30.00 

8544.30.00 

TSUS 
Item 

688.17 

688.18 

688.20 

688.25 

HTS 
subheading 

8544.41.00 
8544.51.40 

8544.20.ot 
8544.41.00 
8544.51.80 
8544.60.20 

7614.10.10 
7614.90.50 

7614.90.50 



Mechanical Shovels, Coal-Cutters, 
Excavators, Scrapers, Bulldozers, and 

Excavating, Leveling, Boring, and 
Extracting Machinery Other Than 
Elevators, Winches, Cranes, and 

Related Machinery and Parts Thereof 
The articles included here are generally 

referred to as construction and mining 
machinery. These products are used for exca­
vating, leveling, drilling, boring, and extracting 
earth minerals or ores. The value of U.S. imports 
of the products covered here that entered under 
item 807.00 grew by 42 percent during 1984-87, 
to $282 million (table 3-35). The ratio of 
imports entered under item 807 .00 to total 
imports averaged 13 percent during the period. 
A rise .in U.S. construction activity triggered a 
sharp increase in item 807.00 imports in 1987 
over those in 1986. However, the U.S.-origin 
content of imports entered under item 807.00 
declined by 8 percent during the period to $66 
million in 1987. The ratio of duty-free content to 
total value of item 807. 00 imports declined 
steadily from 36 percent in 1984 to 23 percent in 
1987. 

~ The nominal rate of duty for this commodity 
,.group was 2 percent during 1984-87; the 

effective duty rate for the commmodity group was 
1.5 percent in 1987. Total duty savings for the 
commodity group declined from $1.4 million in 
1984 to $1 million in 1987. 

Canada was the dominant supplier of the 
articles imported under item 8 07. 00 during 
1984-87, accounting for 58 percent of the total 
value in 1987 and 86 percent of the duty-free 
content (table 3-36). Japan contributed 
10 percent of the duty-free content in 1987. 
Canada, Japan, and West Germany were the 
largest sources of total imports of these articles. 

Item 807.00 is used extensively by U.S. 
manufacturers and their Canadian subsidiaries in 
their effort to rationalize production of 
components and subassemblies. This provision 
also facilitates the implementation of intern­
ational joint-ventures and licensing arrange­
ments. 

Construction and mining machinery are 
eligible articles for duty-free treatment under the 
GSP. Total GSP imports decreased to $50.3 
million, or by 23 percent, during 1984-87; Brazil 
was the leading source of GSP imports during the 
period. 

Contact Lena V. Shapiro at 252-1408 
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Table 3-35 
f Mechanical shovels, coal-cutters, excavators, scrapers, bulldozers, and excavating, leveling, boring, and extracting machinery other than 
:::: elevators, winches, cranes, and related machinery and parts thereof: U.S. Imports for consumption, total and under TSUS Item 807.00, 1984-87 

Ratio of Rate of duty 
Ratio of 807.00 Duty-free value duty-free 

Total 807.00 Imports to of 807.00 807.00 to Nomi- Effec- Total 
Year Imports Imports total Imports Imports total 807.00 nal t/ve duty savings 

Miiiion Miiiion Million Miiiion 
dollars dollars Percent dollars Percent -Percent- dollars 

1984 ...................... 1,308 199 15 71 36 2.0 1.5 1.4 
1985 ...................... 1,804 216 12 72 33 2.0 1.3 1.4 
1986 ...................... 2,060 208 10 59 28 2.0 1.4 1.2 
1987 ...................... 2,251 282 13 66 23 2.0 1.5 1.0 

Percentage change 
Change, 1987 

from 1984 ............... 72 42 (18) (8) (27) 0 0 (29) 
Average annual 

change, 1987 
from 1984 ............... 20 12 (6) (3) (14) 0 0 (10) 

Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 



Table 3-36 

Mechanical shovels, coal-cutters, excavators, scrapers, bulldozers, and excavating, leveling, boring, 
and extracting machinery other than elevators, winches, cranes, and related machinery and parts 
thereof: Duty-free U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 807.00, by principal sources, 1984-87 

Change in Percent of total 
value of duty- duty-free value 
free content. 

Source 1984 1985 1986 1987 1987 from 1984 1984 1987 

Mil/Ion Dollars Percent Percent 
Canada ............. 65 66 54 57 ( 13) 91 86 
Japan ............... 4 4 4 7 171 5 10 
France .............. 1 0 0 1 (') 1 1 
All others ............ 2 1 1 2 17 2 3 

Total ............ 71 72 59 66 (8) 100 100 

1 Less than 0. 5 percent. 
Note. -:-Because of rounding. figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Complied by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The following list includes the concordance that shows the TSUS items and the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule subheadings for mechanical shovels, coal-cutters, excavators, scrapers; bulldozers, and 
excavating, leveling, boring, and extracting machinery other than elevators, winches, cranes, and related 
machinery and pans thereof: 

TSUS 
item 

664.0720 

664.0710 

664.0805 

664.0808 

664.0810 

HTS 
subheading 

8429.51.10 

8429.52.10 
8429.59.10 

8430.31.00 
8430.39.00 

8430.31.00 
8430.39.00 
8430.41.00 
8430.49.80 

8430.31.00 
8430.39.00 
8430.41.00 
8430.49.80 

Ts us 
item 

664.0830 

HTS 
subheading 

8429.10.00 
8429.11.00 
8429.19.00 
8429.20.00 
8429.30.30 
8429.40.00 
8429.52.50 
8429.59.50 
8430.20.00 
8430.41.00 
8430.49.80 
8430.50.50 
8430.61.00 
8430.62.00 
8430.69.00 
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Pleasure Boats and Floating Structures 
Total imports of pleasure boats and floating 

structures increased by 57 percent during 
1984-87, to $611 million. Imports under TSUS 
item 807.00 grew by 87 percent, to $207 million. 
The ratio of imports under item 807.00 to total 
imports expanded from 28 percent to 34 percent 
during the same period, as shown in table 3-3 7. 
The duty-free content of item 807.00 imports 
more than doubled during the period to $59 
million in 19 8 7, and the ratio of duty-free content 
to total value of item 807 .00 imports climbed 
from 23 percent to 29 percent. The increase in 
both total imports of pleasure boats and those 
entering under item 807.00 during this period can 
be attributed to a rise in the discretionary income 
of the primary purchasers of these products 
(middle-upper and upper-income U.S. citizens) 
as a result of income tax credits and higher 
economic growth.rates. 

The nominal and effective rates of duty fell 
from 3.3 percent and 2.6 percent, to 2.1 percent 
and 1.5 percent, respectively, during the period. 
However, the growing volume of item 807.00 
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trade resulted in a rise in total duty savings during 
the period from $3.7 million to $4.3 million. 

Taiwan was the leading supplier of pleasure 
boats and floating structures under item 807 .00 in 
1987, in terms of both total value ($114 million 
and 55 percent of the total) and value of the 
U.S.-made components ($26 million and 44 
percent). Taiwan's share of the duty-free content 
had grown from 27 percent in 1984 to 44 percent 
in 1987, and Mexico's share dropped from 54 
percent to 25 percent ($15 million in 1987) 
(table 3-38). U.S.-made components accounted 
for 84 percent of the value of total item 807 .00 
imports from Mexico in 1987, but only 23 percnt 
from Taiwan, and 38 percent from Japan. Japan 
~as the third leading supplier of 807. 00 imports, 
m terms of duty-free content in 1987, at $10 
million. 

Pleasure boats and floating · structures are 
eligible for duty-free treatment under the GSP. 
The leader in the supply of GSP imports during 
1984-87 was Singapore; such imports totaled $16 
million in 1987. 

Contact Kathleen Lahey at 252-1409 
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Table 3-37 

Pleasure boats and floating structures: U.S. Imports for consumption, total and under TSUS Item 807.00, 1984-87 

Year 
Total 
Imports 

Million 
dollars 

1984 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 390 
1985 ..................... 466 
1986 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 511 
1987 ....• · ................ 611 

Change, 1987 
from 1984 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 57 

Average annual 
change, 1987 
from 1984 .. .. .. . . • . . . . . 16 

807.00 
Imports 

Miiiion 
dollars 

111 
124 
161 
207 

87 

23 

Ratio of 
Ratio of 807.00 Duty-free value duty-free 
Imports to Of 807.00 807.00 to 
total imports Imports total 807.00 

Million 
Percent dollars Percent 

28 25 23 
27 27 22 
32 36 22 
34 59 29 

Percentage change 

19 137 26 

6 33 8 

Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Rate of duty 

Nomi- Effec- Total 
nal tive duty savings 

Million 
-Percent- dollars 

3.3 2.6 4 
2.7 2. 1 3 
2.2 1. 7 4 
2.1 1.5 4 

(36) (42) 0 

(14) (17) 0 



Table 3-38 
Pleasure boats and floating structures: Duty-free U.S. Imports for consumption under TS~S Item 807.00, 
by principal sources, 1984-87 

Change Jn Percent of total 
value of duty- duty-free ·value 
free content, 

Source 1984 1985 1986 1987 1987 from 1984 1984 1987 

Mil/Ion Dollars Percent Percent 
Taiwan .............. 7 10 16 26 271 27 44 
Mexico .............. 14 10 10 15 13 54 25 
Japan ............... (') 1 (') 10 3, 180 1 16 
Canada ............. 2 3 4 5 113 10 9 
All others ............ 2 4 6 3 50 8 5 

Total ............ 25 27 36 59 137 100 100 
1 Less than $500, 000 
Note.-Because of rounding. figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from offlclal statistics of tl'!e U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The following list includes the concordance that shows the TSU S items and the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule subheadings for pleasure boats and floating structures: 

TSUS HTS TSUS HTS 
item subheading item subheading 

696.05 8903.91.00 696.15-Con. 8906.00.10 
8903.92.00 9506.39.00 
8903.99.90 
9506.21.40 696.30 4422.19.08 

8903.99.05 
696.10 8903.91.00 

8903.92.00 696.35 8903.10.00 
8903.99.20 
8903.99.90 696.40 3926.90.30 

8903.99.15 
696.15 3926.90.30 

6906.21.80 696.50 8905.90.10 
6906.31.00 
8483.10.50 696.60 8907.10.00 
8485.10.00 8907.90.00 
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Chapter 4 

Imports Under Item 807 .00: 
Textiles, Apparel, and Footwear1 

The U.S. textile, apparel, and footwear sector 
has significantly expanded its use of foreign 
assembly operations during the 1980's. Imports 
of these commodities under TSUS item 807 .00 
doubled during 19 8 4-8 7, to $1. 8 billion in 19 8 7, 
or twice the rate of increase in total imports of 
these products, as shown in table 4-1. Recent 
actions by the U.S. Government to .liberalize 
quotas on textile and apparel imports from the 
maj?r sources, Mexico and especially the 
Canb_bean Basin (discussed later in this section), 
are hkely to accelerate the growth of imports 
under item 807.00 during the remainder of the 
1980's. 

The textile, apparel, and footwear sector 
accounts for a major share of the total duty-free 
content of all item 807 .00 imports. This share 
peaked at 15 ~ercent in 1986 before decreasing 

•

9 percent m 1987. This decline did not 
resent a real change in the sector's use of item 

7 .00, but rather reflected a surge in the use of 
the provision by other commodity sectors to avoid 
the Customs User Fee that went into effect in 
December 19 8 6. 

Apparel accounted for 84 percent of duty-free 
content under total item 807 .00 for this sector 
during 1984-87. Footwear supplied an additional 
9 percent. The duty-free content of apparel 
imports, unlike most other products entered 
under item 807 .00, exceeds the dutiable portion 
of such imports. During 1984-87, the U.S.-made 
content of apparel averaged 64 percent versus 
less than 20 percent for all other sectors 
combined. Consequently, the tariff advantage of 
item 807 .00 is more significant for apparel than 
~or other product sectors, especially since apparel 
imports were assessed an average tariff of 20.2 
percent ad valorem versus only 3.5 percent for all 
other prod~ct categories in 19 8 7. Duty savings 
on apparel imports totaled $19 4 million in 19 8 7. 

. Although the duty savings are economically 
importai:it to the sector, the cost savings of 
perfori:nmg the labor-intensive assembly 
operations offshore are more significant. U.S. 

1 Includes products classified in schedule 3 of the Tariff 
Schedules of the United States: Textile fibers and textile 
products; and parts IA, 18, IC, 12C, 120, and 138, 
schedule 7: Specified products, miscellaneous and 
nonenumerated products. Products in schedule 7 that 
are included here are footwear and parts thereof 
head wear. gloves. and apparel of feathers or do.:...n 
rubber, plastics, fur, and leather. ' 

firms own, lease, or contract with existing plants 
in Mexico and the Caribbean countries to sew 
U.S. garment parts together. These countries 

_ have an abundant supply of low-cost labor, and 
their proximity to the United States provides U.S. 
firms with greater control over production and 
shorter delivery leadtimes than for goods from the 
Far East. Consequently, the majority of the 
duty-free content of item 807. 00 imports comes 
from Mexico and the Caribbean, as shown in 
table 4-2. 

The co~t savings of "807'' apparel operations 
are shown m table 4-3· for four typical garments. 
The table compares the costs of producing these 
garments in the United States, in an item 807 .00 
operation in the Caribbean Basin, the major 
sourc~ of imported apparel, and in Hong Kong. 
The figures represent typical costs and are used 
only to illustrate the significance of labor and 
other costs. The data show that assembly costs in 
the Caribbean are only one-third of U.S. 
assembly costs and three-fourths of Hong Kong's 
costs. · 

Although this cost advantage is partly offset by 
duties and other expenses connected with 
importing, use of Carjbbean-assembled products 
still results in cost savings of between 15 and 30 
percent compared with U.S. assembly costs. 

The_ . Caribbean Basin may emerge as a 
competitive alternate source to the major Asian 
suppliers. The tight quota situation facing Hong 
Kong, Korea, and Taiwan, whose shipments are 
limited to average annual quota growth of about 1 
percent, has encouraged producers there and 
U.S. importers to shift production to other 
countri_es not limited by restrictive quotas, such as 
those m the Caribbean. Imports not entered 
under item 807.00 apparel from the Caribbean, 
for example, have been rising ·more rapidly than 
those entered under item. 807 .00, albeit from a 
much smaller base.. Imports of "non-807.00" 
apparel from the · Caribbean more than 
quadrupled during 1984-87, to $240 million in 
1987, and those under item 807.00 doubled to 
$868 million. 

Imports. of most textiles and apparel, 
including those entered under item 807.00, are 
subject to quantitative restraint under the 
Multifiber Arrangement (MFA)2. The MFA 

2 The MFA is an international agreement negotiated 
under the auspices of the General Agreement on Tariffs 
and _Trade. It provides the framework for the negotiation 
of ~1lateral agree~ents betw~en imp<;>rting ~nd exporting 
nations, or for unilateral achon by 1mportmg nations in 
the absence of an agreement, to regulate textile and · 
apparel trade among its signatories. The MFA was 
implemented in 1974 and was extended on Aug I 
1986, for a third time, through July 1991. The. U~ited 
Sta!es has 11greements with 42 countries, including the 
maJO~ ~pparel suppliers under item 807.00-Mexico the 
Domm1can Republic, Haiti, Costa Rica and Jamaic~. . · 
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Table 4-1 

.:.. Textiles, apparel, and footwear: U.S. Imports for consumption, total and under TSUS Item 807.00, 1984-87 
I 

IV 
Ratio of Rate of duty 

Ratio of 807.00 Duty-free value duty-free 
Total 807.00 Imports to of 807.00 807.00 to Nomi- Effec- Total 

Item and year Imports Imports total Imports I in ports total 807.00 nal tive duty savings 

Million Miiiion Mii/ion Million 
dollars dollars Percent dollars Percent -Percent- dollars 

Total:' 
1984 ...•............... 23,455 926. 4 588 64 23.8 8.7 140 
1985 ................... 26,082 1, 172 5 723 62 22.2 8.5 161 
1986 ............•...... 29,964 1,434 5 906 63 20.5 7.5 186 
1987 .. :-. ............... 34,766 1,841 5 1,065 58 19. 1 8.1 203 

Apparel: 
13,322 789 6 502 64 25.2 9.2 126 1984 ................... 

1985 ................... 14,840 970 7 617 64 24.0 8.7 148 
1986 ................... 17,085 1.123 7 730 65 22.8 8.0 166 
1987 .................... 20,268. 1,437 7 914 64 21.3 7.8 194 

Footwear: 
1984 ................... 5.247 93 2 55 59 16.3 6.7 '9. 
1985 ................... 5,959 142 2 70 49· 14.6 7.5 ro 
1986 ............•...... .6.736 173 3 74 43 14.6 8.4 .. 11 
1987 •.................. 7,537 301 4 89 30 12.5 8.8 11 

Percentage change 

Total: 
Change, 1987 
from 1984 .............. 48 99 25 81 (9) (20) (7) 45 

Average annual · 
change, 1987 
from 1984 .............. 14 26 11 22 (3) (7) (2) 13 

Apparel: 
Change, 1987 

52 82 17 82 0 (15) (15) 54 from 1984 .............. 
Average annual 

change, 1987 
from 1984 .............. 15 22 5 22 0 (5) (5) 15 

Footwear: 
Change, 1987 
from 1964 .............. 44 224 100 62 (49) (23) 31 22 

Average annual 
change, 1987 

13 48 30 from 1984 .............. 17 (20) (8) 10 7 

' The data shown for apparel and footwear are not fully additive, because the tariff concordance used to generate the data for apparel differs slightly from the 
concordance used to generate the total and footwear data. 

source: Complied by the U.S. International Trade Commission from offlcial statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 



Table 4-2 

Textiles, apparel, and footwear: Duty-free value of U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 
807.00, by principal sources, 1984-87 

Change In Share of total 
value of duty- duty-free value 
free content, 

Source 1984 1985 1986 1987 1987 from 1984 1984 1987 

Mill/on Dollars Percent Percent 
Total: 

Mexico ............ 228 282 363 380 66 39 36 
Dominican Republic .. 111 143 190 234 111 19 22 
Haiti .............. 64 80 78 97 52 11 9 
Costa Rica ......... 54 62 84 92 70 9 9 
Jamaica ........... 15 28 49 84 474 3 8 
Colombia .......... 24 22 26 31 27 4 3 
Other ............. 93 106 116 148 60 16 14 

Total .......... 588 723 906 1,065 81 100 100 

Apparel: 
Mexico ............ 169 202 219 268 59 34 29 
Dominican Republic .. 101 132 179 222 120 20 24 
Haiti .............. 61 76 73 94 54 12 10 
Costa Rica 54 62 84 92 70 11 10 
Jamaica ........... 15 28 49 84 460 3 9 
Colombia .......... 24 22 26 30 25 5 3 
Honduras .......... 15 17 20 27 80 3 3 
Guatemala ......... 3 6 9 20 567 1 2 
Phillpplnes .......... 9 13 16 15 67 2 2 
El Salvador ......... 5 6 6 12 140 1 1 
All other ........... 46 53 49 50 9 8 7 

Total 0 o o o 0 o 0 0 0 I 502 617 730 914 82 100 100 

Footwear: 
Mexico ............ 42 54 53 64 51 76 71 
Dominican Republic .. 7 10 10 11 45 13 12 
Korea . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 2 3 6 273 3 6 
Other ............. 4 5 8 10 128 8 11 

Total· .......... 55 70 74 89 62 100 100 

Source: Complied by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

initially covered trade in cotton, wool, and 
manmade-fiber goods, but its product coverage 
was broadened in 1986 to include items of silk 
blends and ·miscellaneous vegetable fibers, such 
as linen and ramie. MF A-covered products and 
most footwear are not eligible for duty-free 
treatment under the GSP, nor are the original 
MF A products and most footwear eligible for 
such treatment under the CBERA, implemented 

··on January 1, 1984. However, textiles, apparel, 
and footwear represent the major part of the total 
duty-free content of item 807 .00 imports from 
the principal Caribbean countries-almost 80 
percent for the Dominican Republic, 60 perce~t 
for Haiti, and more than 90 percent for Costa 
Rica and Jamaica. 

At the time the CBERA program was 
· originally announced, President Reagan stated his 

intention to liberalize quotas for textile and 
apparel imports from CBERA countries. On 
February 20, 1986, the President unveiled a 
"special access program" under item 807.00 for 
apparel and made-up textiles, such as bed linens, 
from eligible CBERA countries. The program, 
designed to increase production in these countries 

and expand sales of U.S. fabrics, grants CBERA 
countries greater access to the U.S. market for 
products assembled from fabric produced and cut 
in the United States. Under the traditional 
Customs interpretation of TSUS item 807.00, the 
fabric need only be cut (as opposed to being 
made) in the United States for an imported 
article to be exempt from duty on the value of the 
U.S. parts or component materials. 

The special access program, often referred to 
in the trade as 807-A, was formally implemented 
on September 1, 1986, when a new bilateral 
textile agreement with Jamaica went into effect. 
Since then, bilateral agreements have been signed 
with the Dominican Republic, Costa Rica, Haiti, 
and Trinidad and Tobago to participate in this 
program under which guaranteed access levels 
(GAL's) are established to ensure market access 
for qualifying products. These GAL's are 
separate from and usually higher than the quotas 
applicable to products not assembled solely from 
U.S.-made-and-cut fabric. In addition, the 
GAL's may be increased on request by the 
exporting country and, barring market disruption, 
increases are virtually automatic and unlimited. 
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Table 4-3 
Cost comparison of producing selected apparel products In the United States, In an 807.00 operation In 
the Caribbean Basin and In Hong Kong, 1987 

Materials 

Item Fabric Total 

Domestic .................... $2.91 $3.33 
Caribbean ................... 2.91 3.33 
Hong Kong ................... 2 .11 2.53 

Domestic .................... $9.00 $14.90 
Caribbean ................... 9.00 14.90 
Hong Kong ................... 7.20 11.63 

Domestic .................... $0.55 $2.19 
Caribbean ................... .55 2.19 
Hong Kong ................... .43 1.65 

Domestic .................... $3.03 $3.59 
Caribbean ................... 3.03 3.59 
Hong Kong ................... 2.51 2.93 

Labor and overhead 

Cutting Assembly 

Women's blouses' 

$0.29 $4.75 
.29 1.66 
.09 2.20 

Men's sport coats 2 

$3.84 $15.66 
3.84 5.44 
1.26 7.24 

Brassleres3 

$0.18 $1.79. 
.18 .73 
.07 .83 

Men's casual slacks• 

$0.16 $4.46 
.16 1.56 
.06 2.08 

Freight. duty 
and related Total 
costs costs 

$0.04 
.77 

1.41 

$0.08 
3.49 
8.12 

$0.01 
.45 
.87 

$0.02 
.57 

1.26 

$8.41 
6.05 
6.23 

$34.48 
27.67 
28.25 

'$4.17 
3.55 
3.42 

$8.23 
5.88 
6.33 

1 Long-sleeve blouses, not ornamented, of 55 percent cotton and 45 percent polyester. ; . 
2 Men's sport coats, not ornamented, of 100 percent polyester. 
3 Manmade-flber underwlre brassieres. The 807.00 cost assumes finishing In the United States. The Hong Kong 
cost Is for a finished package. 
•Men's casual slacks. not ornamented, of 100 percent cotton canvas fabric. 
Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission, Textiles Division, from Industry.sources. 

Imports of apparel under 807-A in 1987, the first 
full year of the plan, totaled $79 million, or 9 
percent of total item 807 .00 imports of apparel 
from CBERA countries. Jamaica supplied three­
fourths of the shipments that year. 

A similar program was created for Mexico in 
the new 4-year bilateral textile and apparel 
agreement that went into effect on January 1, 
1988. A "special regime" was established for 
most apparel and selected made-up· textiles 
entered under item 807.00, whereby a significant 
portion of the quotas were for the first time set 
aside · for articles assembled with U.S. -
made-and-cut fabric. Unlike the 807-A 
program, which uses separate quotas (GAL's) 
and permits virtually unlimited market access for 
such products, the special regime combines 
products of U.S. and foreign fabrics under the 
same quota and limits quota growth to 6 percent 
annually. However, the new agree.ment with 
Mexico also increases its U.S. quotas significantly 
above the 1987 base levels to accommodate the 
special regime, imports under which .will be 
allowed entry as of January 1, 1989. 
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Until the special regime was negoti.ated, the 
Mexican Government was reluctant .. to approve 
additional participation by U;S .. apparel 
producers in the Maquiladora program. · The 
Mexican Government was concerned that so 
much of the quota would be filled by U:S.-based 

. companies that Mexican firms would be denied 
access to the U.S. market. . The Mexican 

. Government encouraged existing U.S. -affiliated 
maquila operations that were exporting· apparel to 
foreign markets to do so directly from Mexico 
rather than export Maquila-sewn apparel from 
related facilities in the United States so that more 
room would be left in the quotas for production 
by Mexican companies. 

The use of item 807.00 is widespread among 
many apparel products, as shown in table 4-4. 
However, about 70 percent of the sector's 
imports under the provision, in terms of duty-free 

· content,· are concentrated in four products: 
trousers, slacks, and shorts; body-supporting 
garments, such as brassieres; shirts and blouses; 
and coats and jackets. These products, for men, 
women, and. children, are analyzed separately in 
the remainder of this section.· 



Table 4-4 
Apparel: U.S. Imports for consumption, total and under TSUS Item 807.00, by types, 1987 

Item 

Men· s trousers ............. . 
Body-supporting garments 
Women's shirts ............. . 
Women's trousers .......... . 
Men's shirts ............... . 
Underwear ................. . 
Men's coats ............... . 
Skirts ..................... . 
Nonwoven disposable 

apparel .................. . 
Women's coats ............ . 
Sleepwear ................. . 
Men's and women's 

coveralls ................. . 
Headwear ................. . 
Dresses ................... . 
Women's suits ............. . 
Gloves .................... . 
Pantyhose ................. . 
All other ....... ; .......... . 

Total .................. . 

Total 
Imports 

1,394 
252 

3,397 
1,780 
2,559 

231 
908 
915 

36 
1,076 

262 

140 
282 
773 
194 
401 

32 
5,636 

20,268 

Item 807. 00 imports 

Total 

Mill/on Dollars 
297 
181 
165 
131 
149 
56 
61 
57 

34 
42 
39 

32 
29 
33 
26 
30 
16 
59 

1,437 

Duty-free 
value 

211 
120 
94 
84 
77 
43 
36 
30 

27 
25 
23 

23 
21 
20 
18 
17 
14 
31 

914 

Ratio of 807.00 
Imports to 
total Imports 

-Percent-
21 
72 

5 
7 
6 

24 
7 
6 

94 
4 

15 

23 
10 
4 

13 
7 

50 
1 

7 

Source: Complied from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerc~. 

Ratio of duty-free 
value to total 
807. 00 Imports 

--Percent-
71 
66 
57 
64 
52 
77 
59 
53 

79 
60 
59 

72 
72 
61 
69 
57 
81 
53 

64 
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Trousers, Slacks, and Shorts 

Trousers, including slacks and shorts, are the 
single largest apparel product entered under item 
807.00. Trouser imports under item 807.00 
continued to increase in importance during 
19 8 4-8 7, when they rose twice as fast as total 
trouser imports, as shown in table 4-5. The 
duty-free value climbed by 130 percent duririg the 
period, to a high of nearly $300 million in 1987, 
and total imports advanced by 62 percent to a 
record $3.2 billion. Consequently, the share of 
total imports accounted for by item 807.00 
shipments expanded from 9 percent in 1984 to 14 
percent in 1987. Item 807.00 imports also 
represent a growing share of U.S. producers' 
trouser shipments, totaling about 9 percent of the 
volume of shipments in 19 8 6. 

The nominal and effective rates of duty for 
trousers declined during 1984-87. The nominal 
rate fell from 24.6 to 21.4 percent and the 
effective rate declined from 7. 0 to 6. 6 percent. 
However, because of the substantial growth in 
item 807 .00 imports, duty savings doubled during 
the period to $63 million. 

Trousers entered under item 807.00 usually 
have a relatively large share of U.S. content. 
This product contains more fabric than most 
other apparel and, therefore, fabric and trim 
costs are high compared with assembly costs, 
especially when low-cost labor is used. The 
duty-free content averaged almost 72 percent of 
the total value of item 807 .00 imports during 
1984-86 before slipping to 69 percent in 1987. 
This decline partly reflected an increase in 
imports of mostly women's trousers from Asia 
that contained a negligible amount of U.S. 
content, and also reflected a small decline in U.S. 
content of shipments primarily from the 
Dominican Republic. 

All but ·a small part of the imports under item 
807.00 during 1984-87 came from five 
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countries-Mexico. the Dominican Republic, 
Costa Rica, Jamaica, and Haiti. Mexico I 
remained the major supplier and, although its 
shipments expanded during 1984-87, the 
country's share of duty-free content decreased 
significantly from 49 percent to 33 percent, as 
shown in table 4-6. In contrast, imports from the 
Dominican Republic grew rapidly during the 
period, enabling this supplier to increase its share 
of duty-free item 807. 00 imports from 17 percent 
to 28 percent. Substantial growth also occurred 
in shipments from Jamaica and Guatemala, both 
of which more than doubled their shares of the 
total duty-free value during 1984-87. 

The only countries listed in table 4-6 whose 
shipments of trousers, including those under item 
807 .00, were subject to specific limits, or quotas, 
during 1987 were Mexico and the Dominican 
Republic. The quotas for these. sources were 
binding. Quotas that are at least 85 percent filled 
can be considered binding . because at this level 
customs officials are especially careful about 
permitting additional imports, and importers 
become uncertain if specific shipments will be 
allowed entry. Mexico filled about 85 percent of 
its quotas on trousers of cotton (2.0 million 
dozen) and manmade fibers (1.3 million dozen) 
and the Dominican Republic filled· 91 percent of 
its quota on cotton trousers (800,000 dozen for1 
the 5-month period ending December 1987). 1 

A more flexible form of import control called 
designated consultation levels (DCL' s), which 
cannot be exceeded unless the United States 
agrees to further shipments, were in effect on 
wool pants from Mexico, cotton pants from Haiti, 
and cotton and manmade-fiber pants from 
Jamaica and Trinidad and Tobago. The only 
DCL's filled at least 85 percent were those for 
imports from Haiti and Jamaica. GAL's were in 
effect for Haiti, Jamaica, and Trinidad and 
Tobago, but they were substantially unfilled. 

Contact Robert W. Wallace at 252-1458 
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Table 4-5 

Trousers, slacks, and shorts: U.S. Imports for consumption, total and under TSUS Item 807.00, 1984-87 

Ratio of 
Ratio of 807. 00 Duty-free value duty-free 

Total 807.00 Imports to of 807.00 807.00 to 
Year Imports Imports total Imports Imports total 807.00 

Miii/on Mill/on Mil/Ion 
dollars dollars Percent dollars Percent 

1984 ..................... 1,953 179 9 128 72 
1985 ..................... 2,262 243 11 174 72 
1986 ....•................ 2,627 324 12 232 72 
1987 ...................... 3, 174 428 14 296 69 

Percentage change 
Change, 1987 

from 1984 .............. 62 139 47 130 (4) 
Average annual 

change, 1987 
from 1984 .............. 18 34 14 32 ( 1) 

Source: Complied by the U.S. International Trade Commission from offlclal statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Rate of duty 

Nomi- Effec- Total 
nal tlve duty savings 

Million 
-Percent- dollars 
24.6 7.0 32 
23.7 6.7 41 
22.7 6.4 53 
21.4 6.6 63 

(13) (6) 101 

(5) (2) 26 



Table 4-6 
Trousers, slacks, and shorts: Duty-free value of U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 807.00, 
by prlnclpal sources, 1984-87 

Change In Share of total 
value of duty- duty-free value 
free content, 

Source 1984 1985 1986 1987 1987 from 1984 1984 1987 

Mil/Ion Dollars Percent Percent 
Mexico .............. 63 71 80 99 57 49 33 
Dominican Repi,ibllc ... 22 43 64 84 282 17 28 
Costa Rica ........... 11 16 28 33 189 9 11 
Jamaica ............. 5 12 21 32 517 4 11 
Haiti ................ 14 18 20 26 88 11 9 
Guatemala ........... 1 2 5 8 744 1 3 
Honduras ............ 3 5 5 6 72 3 2 
Belize ............... 1 2 2 4 245 1 1 
Other ............... 8 6 8 5 (33) 6 2 

Total ............ 128 174 232 296 130 100 100 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Complied by the U.S. International Trade Commission from offlclal statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 
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Men's. and boys' trousers, slacks, and shorts-Continued 

TSUS 
item 

WOOL-Con. 

381.9952 

MANMADE FIBERS 

381.2350 

381.2370 

381.2375 

381.2859 

381.3180 
381.3190 

381.3335 
381.3549 
381.6679 

381.6984 
381.8531 
381.8672 

381.8730 
381.8815 
381.8835 

381.8840 . 
381.9234 
381.9310 
381.9575 
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- HTS 
subheading. 

6103.41.10 
6103.43.10 
6103.49.10 

6103.43.15 

6103.43.15 
6112.12.00 
6112.20.10 

6103.43.15 

6117.90.00 

6203.43.40 
6203.43.40 
6211.20.30 
6217.90.00 
6103.43.15 
6103.43.15 
6103.49.10 
6203.43.40 
6103.43.15 
6203.12.20 
6203.43.40 

·5112.12.00 
6103.43.15 
6103.43.15 
6112.20.10 
6103.43.15 
6117.90.00 
6203.43.25 
6203.43.40 
6211.20.30 

TSUS HTS 
Item subheading 

MANMADE FIBERS-Con. 

381.9580 6203.23.00 
6203.43.40 

381.9585 6203.43.40 

381.9846 6217.90.00 

381.9974 6103.43.15 

OTHER 

381.3587 6103.49.30 

381.6698 6103:49.30 

381.6996 6203.49.30 

381.8580 6103.49.30 

381.8693 6203.49.30 

381.9988 6103.49.30 



The following list includes a concordance that shows the TSUS items and the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule subheadings for women's, girls', and infants' trousers, slacks and shorts: 

. TSUS HTS TSUS HTS 
item subheading item subheading 

COTION COTION-Con. 
384.0733 6203.42.40 
384.0734 6203.42.40 
384.0736 6202.62.40 

6209.20.30 
6209.20.50 

384.0015 6204.62.20 
6204.62.30 384.0738 6203.19.10 

6203.42.40 
384.0262 6112.11.00 

384.0739 6111.20.50 
384.0263 6111.20.60 6204.12.00 

6112.11.00 6204.62.40 
6209.20.30 

384.0265 6112.11.00 
384.0741 6204.12.00 

384.0266 6103.42.10 6204.62.40 
6209.20.30 

384.0267 6104.62.20 
6111.20.50 384.0965 6217.90.00 
6111.20.60 

384.2706 6104.62.20 
384.0269 6104.62.20 

6111.20.50 384.2751 6204.62.40 
384.0350 6117.90.00 384.3026 6112.11.00 
384.0608 6204.62.40 384.3027 6112.11.00 
384.0612 6204.62.40 384.3029 6112.11.00 
384.0614 6203.42.40 384.3035 6104.62.20 
384.0618 6204.62.40 384.3038 6104.62.20 

6209.20.30 
6209.20.50 384.3042 6103.42.10 

384.0711 6204.12.00 384.3044 6104.62.20 
6111.20.50 

384.0712 6204.12.00 6111.20.60 
. 384.0722 6204.22.30 384.3122 6103.42.10 
384.0724. 6204.62.40 384.3123 6104.62.20 

384.0726 6230.42.40 
6111.20.50 

384.0729 6209.20.30 
6209.20.50 

384.0731. 6204.22.30 
6204.62.40 
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Women's, girls', and infants' trousers, slacks and shorts-Continued 

TSUS HTS TSUS HTS 
item subheading item subheading 

WOOL-Con. MANMADE FIBERS-Con. 

384.2050 6104.63.20 
6111.90.10 
6112.12.00 

384.2267 6117.90.00 
384.6653 6217.90.00 

384.2341 6203.43.40 
384.7524 6203.41.10 

384.2342 6204.63.35 
384.7526 6204.61.00 6209.30.20 
384.7554 6203.41.10 384.2344 6204.63.35 

6209.30.20 
384.7556 6204.61.00 

6204.63.25 384.2345 6204.63.35 
6204.69.20 6211.20.60 

384.7558 6217.90.00 384.2348 6204.63.35 
384.7736 6104.61.00 384.2351 6203.43.40 
384.7835 6204.61.00 384.2355 6204.63.35 

6209.30.20 
384.9650 6104.61.00 6209.90.20 

6204.61.00 
384.2667 6217.90.00 

MANMADE FIBERS 
384.2722 6104.63.20 

384.1926 6103.43.15 
384.2783 6204.63.35 

384.1927 6104.63.20 
6111.30.10 384.5482 6104.63.20 
6111.30.30 
6111 .90.50 384.5684 6204.63.35 

384.1929 6104.63.15 384.7756 6104.63.20 
6104.63.20 
6104.69.20 384.7858 6204.63.35 

384.1950 6104.63.20 384.8241 6112.12.00 
384.2010 6112.12.00 384.8242 6112.12.00 

6112.19.10 
384.2015 6111.30.50 

6112.12.00 384.8244 6112.12.00 
6112.19.10 

384.2017 6112.19.10 
6112.19.20 

384.2030 6104.63.20 
384.2040 6103.43.15 
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Women's, girls', and infants' trousers, slacks and shorts-Continued 

TSUS HTS TSUS 
Item subheading item 

MAN MADE FIBERs.....:con ~. MANMADE FIBERS-Con . 

384.8245 . ' 6104.63.20 791. 7481 
6112.20.10 

OTHER 
384.8247 6104.63.20 

384.2737 
384.8256 6103.43.15 

384.2794 
384.8258 6104.63.20 

6111.90.10 
6111.90.50 384.5350 

384.8262 6103.43.15 384.5697 
384.8263 6104.63.20 384.7784 

6111.90.10 
6111.90.50 384.7893 

384.8265 6104.63.20 384.9696 
384.8682 6117.90.00 
384.8820 6204.63.20 
384.9000 6204.63.35 

6211.20.60 
384.9168 6203.43.40 
384.9170 6204.63.35 

6209.20.30 
6209.30.20 

384.9171 6204.63.35 
384.9172 6204.63.35. 
384.9174 6203.43.40 
384.9176 6209;20.30 

6209.30.20 
6204.63.35 

384.9372 6217;90.00 
384.9678 6104.63.20 
791.7458 6103.43.15 

6103.49.10 
6104.63.20 
6104.69.20 
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HTS 
subheading 

6204.63.35 

6104.69.30 

6204.69.30 
6204.69.90 

6104.69.30 
6204.69.90 
6104.69.30 

6204.69.30 
6104.69.30 



Body-Supporting Garments 
A greater portion of the U.S. body-supporting 

garment industry (of which brassieres are the 
dominant product) is involved in foreign assembly 
operations than any other apparel sector. Slightly 
more than one-half of the quantity of the 
industry's 1986 shipments consisted of goods 
entered under item 807.00. The production of 
brassieres is particularly suited to item 807. 00-
type operations not only because it is highly labor 
intensive, but also because brassieres are 
lightweight thereby minimizing transportation 
costs. 

Body-supporting garments are one of the few 
apparel products in which item 807 .00 shipments 
constitute the major, although declining, portion 
of imports. The share of total imports entered 
under item 807 .00, which totaled 83 percent in 
1982, dropped to 72 percent in 1987, as shown in 
table 4-7. This decline resulted from smaller 
growth in item 807 .00 shipments, which rose by 
21 percent and imports not under item 807 .00 
rose by 39 percent during 1984-87. During the 
period, the duty-free content of item 807 .00 
imports increased 23 percent, a lower rate of 
increase than in previous years. 

U.S. content averaged 66 percent of the total 
value of item 807.00 imports during 1984-87. 
The figure would be 7 4 percent if imports from 
the Philippines, traditionally the largest supplier 
overall, were excluded. U.S. content averaged 
only 34 percent of the total value of item 807 .00 
imports from the Philippines, whose industry, 
developed largely under U.S. ownership and 
financing, uses a significant amount of 
Asian-made fabric. 

The nominal and effective rates of duty 
changed very little during the period, hovering at 

27 and 9 percent, respectively. However, the 
21-percent increase in total item 807.00 imports 
resulted in a 24-percent increase in total duty 
savings, from almost $27 million to $33 million as 
shown in table 4-7. 

The Philippines is by far the largest supplier of 
total item 807 .00 imports, with shipments in 1987 
totaling $53 million, or more than twice as large 
as those of the second largest supplier, the 
Dominican Republic. However, the Philippines 
ranked fifth, in terms of the duty-free content of 
item 807.00 imports in 1987, accounting for just 
under 10 percent of the total, as shown in table 
4-8. The largest suppliers of both duty-free and 
total item 807. 00 content, after the Philippines, 
were the Dominican Republic, Mexico, and Costa 
Rica, which together composed 56 percent of the 
total duty-free content in 1987, and Haiti, which 
accounted for 11 percent. Imports from Costa 
Rica are likely to grow substantially soon because 
a major U.S. producer is expanding its 
production capacity there by 740,000 dozen, to 
1. 2 million dozen. Costa Rica's current brassiere 
production totals 1. 7 million dozen annually. 

The Philippines, which filled 96 percent of its 
4.3 million dozen quota for manmade-fiber 
brassieres, was the only country of the major item 
807.00 suppliers in 1987 to have a binding quota. 
Mexico supplied 93 percent of its 1.2 million 
dc;>zen DCL for cotton and manmade-fiber 
brassieres. The Dominican Republic and Costa 
Rica provided roughly· three-fourths of their 
manmade-fiber brassiere quotas of 2.3 million 
and 2.5 million dozen, respectively. Haiti and 
Jamaica, whose shipments were not covered by 
quota, filled less than 5 percent of their GAL's of 
approximately 2.5 million dozen each. 

Contact Robert W. Wallace at 252-1458 
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Table 4-7 

~ 
Body-supporting garments: U.S. Imports for consumption, total and under TSUS Item 807.00, 1984-87 

I ..... 
a.. Ratio of Rate of duty 

Ratio of 807.00 Duty-free value duty-free 
Total 807.00 Imports to of 807.00 807.00 to Nomi- Effec- Total 

Year Imports Imports total Imports Imports total 807. 00 nal tlve duty savings 

Mii/ion Mil/Ion Million Mill/on 
dollars dollars Percent dollars Percent -Percent- dollars 

1984 .................... 200 149 74 97 66 27.4 9.5 27 
1985 .................... 228 177 77 117 66 27.4 9.4 32 
1986 .................... 218 159 73 106 66 27.3 9.2 29 
1987 .................... 252 181 72 120 67 27.5 9.2 33 

Percentage change 
Change, 1987 

from 1984 ............. 
Average annual 

26 21 (4) 23 2 I' I (3) 24 

change, 1987 
from 1984 ............. 8 7 (1) 7 1 (1) ( 1) 7 

1 Less than 0.5 percent. 

Source: Compiled by the U.S. lnternatlonal Trade Commission from offlclal statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 



Table 4-8-
Body-supportlng garments: Duty-free value of U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 807 .00, 
by principal sources, 1984-87 

Source 1984 1985 1986 1987 

Change in 
value of duty­
free content. 
1987 from 1984 

Million Dollars ---- Percent 
Dominican Republic 20 20 19 24 20 
Mexico . . . . .. . . . . . .. . . . 23 21 18 22 (4) 
Costa Rica . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 18 16 21 7 
Haiti . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . 6 15 11 13 128 
Philippines . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 9 12 12 119 
Jamaica . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 10 10 11 66 
Honduras . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 4 4 6 37 
St. Lucia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 2 2 3 63 
St. Christopher-Nevis . . . 3 2 2 3 (10) 
Other ... .'............. 9 17 12 7 (19) 

Share of total 
duty-free value 

1984 19~7 

Percent 
20 20 
23 18 
20 18 

6 11 
5 10 
7 9 
4 5 
2 2 
3 2 
9 6 

------------------------------,.--~ Total .............. 97 117 105 120 23 100 100 

Note. -Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The following list includes a concordance that shows the TSUS items and the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule subheadings for body-supporting garments: 

Ts us 
item 

CO TI ON 

376.2425' 
376.2466 
376.2825 
376.2866 

MANMADE FIBERS 

. 376.2430 
376.2470 

376.2830 
376.2876 

OTHER 

376.2436 
376.2456 
376.2476 
376.2496 
376.2836 
376.2856 
376.2888 

·376.2898 

HTS 
subheading 

6212.10.10 
6212.20.00 
6212.10.20 
6212.20.00 
6212.30.00 
384.5350 
6212.10.10 
6212.20.00 
6212.30.00 
6212.10.20 
6212.20.00 
6212.30.00 

6212.10.10 
6212.10.10 
6212.20.00 
6212.20.00 
6212.10.20 
6212.10.20 
6212.20.00 
6212.30.30 
6212.20.00 
6212.30.00 

Ts us 
item 

HTS 
subheading 
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Shirts, and Blouses 
The growth in TSUS item 807.00 imports of 

shirts, including blouses, far exceeded the growth 
of total shirt imports during 1984-87, as shown in 
table 4-9. Item 807.00 imports increased 100 
percent versus a rise of 62 percent for total 
imports. Consequently, the ratio of item 807.00 
imports to total imports rose to 5. 3 percent in 
19 8 7, the highest level in at least 5 years. The 
duty-free content of item 807 .00 imports rose by 
115 percent during the period, resulting in a small 
increase of its share of the total value of item 
807.00 imports to 54 percent in 1987. However, 
the relative importance of the duty-free content 
of item 807 .00 imports remained significantly 
lower than that for other apparel products 
because of the relatively small share of U.S. 
content in shirts from Hong Kong, Taiwan, and 
Korea. Although these sources together 
accounted for 13 percent of the total value of 
item 807.00 imports in 1987, item 807.00 
shipments accounted for only 1 percent of their 
total shirt shipments of $ 2. 9 billion that year. 

The nominal and effective rates of duty both 
declined duririg 1984-87, to 22.8 percent and 
10.4 percent, respectively. However, the 
substantial increase in item· 807 .00 imports 
generated a 93-percent increase in total duty 
savings, from $20 million to $39 million. 

A major part of the growth in item 807 .00 
imports during 1984-87 was generated by 
Jamaica, whose shipments of the duty-free 
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content of item 807.00 imports rose from $1 
million in 1984 to $24 million in 1987, as shown 
in table 4-to. Jamaica, Honduras; and 
Guatemala were the only major suppliers to 
expand their shares of these imports. Jamaica 
was subject to binding quotas on cotton and 
manmade-fiber shirts in 1987. It filled about 85 
perc.ent or more of its quotas for men's and 
women's knit shirts (542,435 dozen for the 
16-month period ending December 1987) and 
women's woven shirts (431,200 dozen) and a 
DCL for men's woven shirts (375,000 dozen for 
the 16-month period). Jamaica also overshipped 
its GAL for men's and women's knit shirts 
(950,000 dozen for the 16-month period) but 
used only slightly more than 10 percent of its 
GAL's for woven shirts (200,000 dozen for men 
and 116,667 dozen for women). The only other 
major item 807.00 suppliers with GAL's were 
Haiti and Trinidad and Tobago, which used little 
or none of them. · · 

Mexico was the only other major item 807 .00 
supplier whose shipments were subject to binding 
quotas in 1987. It filled more than 90 percent of 
its quotas on women's woven cotton and 
manmade-fiber shirts (734,827 dozen) and men's 
and women's knit cotton .and manmade-fiber 
shirts (8 7 5, 000 dozen). The quotas for Costa 
Rica and the Dominican Republic, the only other 
major item 807 .00 sources covered by quota 
were largely unfilled. 

Contact Robert W. Wallace at 252-1458 
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Table 4-9 

Shirts and blouses: U.S. Imports for consumption, total and under TSUS Item 807.00, 1984-87 

Ratio of 
Ratio of 807.00 Duty-free value duty-free 

Total 807.00 Imports to of 807.00 807.00 to 
Year Imports Imports total imports imports total 807.00 

Million Million Million 
dollars dollars Percent dollars Percent 

1984 .................... 3,679 157 4 79 51 
1985 .................... 4,200 190 s 95 so 
1986 ...... ' ............. 5,024 235 5 123 52 
1987 .................... 5,956 314 5 170 54 

Percentage change 

Change, 1987 
62 100 from 1984 ............. 23 115 8 

Average annual 
change, 1987 

17 26 from 1984 ............. 7 29 2 

Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Rate of duty 

Nomi- Effec- Total 
nal . tlve duty savings 

Million 
-Percent- dollars 
25.6 12.7 20 
24.7 12.3 24 
23.6 11.3 29 
22.8 10.4 39 

( 11) (18) 93 

(4) (6) 24 



Table 4-10 
Shirts and blouses: Duty-free value of U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 807.00, by 
prlnclpal sources, 1984-87 

Change In Share of total 
value of duty- duty-free value 
free content. 

Sou.rce 1984 1985 1986 1987 1987 from 1984 1984 

Miii/on Dollars Percent Percent 
Dominican Republic 18 25 33 37 102 23 
Mexico .............. 22 23 32 35 62 27 
Haiti ................ 12 15 16 25 106 15 
Jamaica ............. 1 3 9 24 2,300 2 
Costa Rica ........... 11 12 17 19 74 14 
Honduras ............ 1 3 4 9 564 2 
Colomb la ............ 7 5 4 7 4 9 
Guatemala ........... 1 2 2 6 367 2 
Other ............... 6 8 6 10 64 8 

Total ............ 79 95 123 170 115 100 

Note.-Beca1,1se of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

1987 

22 
21 
14 
14 
11 
6 
4 
3 
6 

100 

Source: Complied by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 
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The following list includes a concordance that shows the TSUS items and the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule subheadings for men's and boys' knit shirts: 

TSUS HTS TSUS HTS 
item subheading item subheading 

COTION WOOL-Con. 

381.0220 6109.10.00 381.7605 6105.90.10 
6110.10.20 

381.0230 6109.10.00 
381.8514 6105.90.10 

381.0240 6105.10.00 6110.10.20 
6110.20.20 

381.9946 6105.20.10 
381.0425 6117.90.00 6105.90.10 

6110.10.20 
381.3516 6105.10.00 6110.30.15 

6110.20.20 
MANMADE FIBER 

381.4010 6109.10.00 
381.2410 6109.90.10 

381.4020 6110.20.20 
381.2420 6109.90.10 

381.4110 6109.10.00 
381.2430 6105.20.20 

381.4120 6109.10.00 6110.30.30 
381.4130 6105.10.00 381.2855 6117.90.00 

6110.20.20 
381.3557 6105.20.20 

381.4337 6117.90.00 6110.30.30 
381.6610 6105.10.00 381.6676 6105.20.20 

6110.20.10 6110.30.30 
6110.20.20 

381.8528 6105.20.20 
381.8506 6105.10.00 6110.30.20 

6110.20.20 
381.8910 6110.30.30 

381.9924 6105.10.00 
6110.20.20 381.8920 6109.90.10 

WOOL 381.8925 6109.90.10 
381.1510 6105.20.10 381.8930 6105.20.20 

6105.90.10 6110.30.30 
6110.10.20 

381.9225 6117.90.00 
381.3531 6105.90.10 

6110.10.20 381.9964 6105.20.20 
6110.30.30 

381.6621 6105.90.10 
6110.10.20 
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Men's and boys' knit shirts-Continued 

TSUS HTS TSUS 
item subheading item 

OTHER 

381.3563 6105.90.30 
381.3571 6105.90.30 

6110.90.00 
381.6695 . 6105.90.30 

6110.90.00 
381.8540 6105.90.30 
381.8550 6105.90.30 
381.9982 6105.90.30 

6110.90.00 
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The following list includes a concordance that shows the TSUS items and the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule subJ"ieadings for women's, girls', and infants' knit i:hirts and blouses: 

TSUS HTS TSUS HTS 
item subheading item subheading 

COTTON COTTON-Con. 

384.0205 6109.10.00 384.0232 6114.20.00 
384.0207 6109.10.00 384.0233 6111.20.60 
384.0208 6109.10.00 6114.20.00 

384.0235 6114.20.00 
384.0212 6109.10.00 

6111.20.20 384.0330 6117.90.00 
6111.20.60 

384.2704 6106.10.00 
384.0213 6106.10.00 

6111.20.20 384.2806 6109.10.00 
384.0214 6106.10.00 384.2810 6109.10.00 
384.0216 6105.10.00 384.2812 6109.10.00 
384.0217 6106.10.00 384.2814 6109.10.00 

6111.20.10 6111 .20.20 
6111.20.60 384.2815 6106.10.00 

384.0219 6109.10.00 
384.2816 6106.10.00 

384.0220 6109.10.00 
6111.20.20 384.2818 6105.10.00 
6111.20.60 

384.2821 6106.10.00 
384.0221 6109.10.00 6111.20.10 
384.0223 6110.20.20 384.2910 6109.10.00 
384.0225 6110.20.20 384.2914 6109.10.00 

6111.20.30 6111.20.20 
6111.20.60 

384.2915 6109.10.00 
384.0227 6110.20.20 6111 .20.20 
384.0229 6105.10.00 384.2930 6110.20.20 
384.0230 6106.10.00 384.2934 6110.20.20 

6111.20.10 
6111.20.60 384.2935 6110.20.20 

384.0231 6106.10.00 384.2950 6106.10.00 
6110.20.20 6110.20.20 
6111.20.10 
6111.20.60 384.2960 6106.10.00 

6110.20.20 
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Women's, girls', and infants' knit shirts and blouses-Continued 

TSUS HTS TSUS HTS 
item subheading item subheading 

COTION MAN MADE FIBERS-Con. 

384.2970 6105.10.00 384.1805 6109.90.10 
384.2980 6110.20.20 384.1806 6109.90.10 

6111.20.10 6111.30.30 
6111.30.50 

384.3437 6114.20.00 6111.90.30 
384.3439 6111.20.60 384.1807 6106.20.20 

6114.20.00 
384.3441 6114.20.00 384.1809 6106.20.20 
384.3462 6117.90.00 384.1811 6105.20.20 

.384.1812 6111.30.20 
384.5404 6106.10.00 6111.30.40 

6111.30.50 . 
384.7704 6106.10.00 6111.90.20 

6111.90.40 
384.9517 6106.10.00 6111.90.50 . 

WOOL 384.1822 6109.90.10 

384.1307 6105.90.10 384.1823 6109.90.10 
6106.20.10 6111.30.30 

6111.30.50 
384.1309 6106.20.10 

6106.90.10 384.1825 6109.90.10 
6110.10.20 

384.1841 6106.20.20 
384.2711 6106.90.10 6110.30.30 

.384.1843 6106.20.20 
384.1846 6105.20.20 

6110.30.30 
384.1848 6106.20.20 

384.5434 6106.90.10 61'11.30.40 
384.5910 6106.20.10 6111.30.50 

6106.90.10 . 384.1922 6114.30.10 
6109.90.20 

·384.1923 6111.30.50 
384.6310 6106.20.10 6114.30.10 

6106.90.10 
384.1925 6109.90.10 

384.7724 6106.90.10 
6110.10.20 384.2266 6117.90.00 

384.9640 6106.90.10 384.2719 6106.20.20 

MANMADE FIBERS 

384.1802 6109.90.10 
384.1804 6109.90.10 
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Women's, girls', and infants' knit shirts and blouses-Continued 

TSUS HTS TSUS HTS 
item subheading item subheading 

MANMADE FIBERS-Con. MANMADE FIBERS-Con. 

384.8128 6110.30.30 
6110.30.40 
6110.30.50 

384.8129 
384.5464 6106.20.20 384.8131 6110.30.30 

6110.30.30 
384.8237 6·114.30.10 

384.7744 6106.20.20 
6110.30.20 384.8238 6114.30.10 

384.8002 6109.90.10 384:8240 6114.30.10 
384.8007 6109.90.10 384.8679 6117.90.00 
384.8009 6109.90.10 384.9668 6106.20.20 
384.8011 6109.90.10 . OTHER 

6111.30.30 
6111.30.50 384.2724 6105.90.30 

6106.90.20 
384.8012 6106.20.20 

6110.30.30 384.2731 6105.90.30 
6106.90.20 

384.8014 6106.20.20 
384.5310 6106.90.30 

384.8017 6105.20.20 
384. 7765 6106.90.20 

384.8019 6106.20.20 
6111.30.20 384. 7775 6106.90.20 
6111.30.40 

348.9691 6105.90.30 
384.8024 6109.90.10 6106.90.20 
384.8025 6109.90.10 

6111.30.30 
6111 .30.50 

384.8027 6109.90.10 
384.8045 6106.20.20 

6106.30.30 
384.8048 6106.20.20 

6110.30.30 
384.8050 6105.20.20 

6110.30.30 
384.8052 6106.20.20 

6111.30.20 
6111 .30.40 

4-25 



The following list includes a concordance that shows the TSUS itemsand the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule subheadings for men's and boys' woven shirts: 

TSUS HTS TSUS HTS 
item subheading Item subheading 

COTION WOOL-Con. 

381.6942 6205.10.20 
381.7830 6205.10.20 

6205.30.15 
381.8340 6205.10.20 

6205.30.15 
381.0522 6205.20.20 381.8646 6205.10.20 
381.0524 6205.20.20 381.9948 6205.10.20 

6205.30.15 
381.0831 . 621.7.90.00 

:>:s.~05.20.20 
MANMADE FIBERS 

381.3517 
38.1.3132 6205.30.20 

381.5400 6205.20.10 
381.3134 6205.30.20 

381 ;5500 6205'.20.20 
381.3142 6203.23.00 

381.5610 6205.20.20 6205.30.20 
381.5620 6205.20.20 381.3144 6203.23.00 
381.5625 6205.20.20 6205.30.20 

381.3152 6205.30.20 
381.5630 6205.20.20 

381.3154 6205.30.20 
381.5637 6205.20.20 

381.3333 6217.90.00 
381.5639 6205.20.20 

381.3558 6205.30.20 
381.5640 6205.20.20 

381.6972 6205.30.20 
381.5650 6205.20.20 

381.8666 6205.30.20 
381.5655 6205.20.20 

381.9305 6205.30.10 
381.5660 6205.20.20 

381.9535 6205.3p.20 
381.5665 6205.20.20 

381'.9540 6~05.30.20 
381.6400 6217.90.00 

381.9547 6205.30.20 
381.6912 6205.20.20 
381.8632 6205.20.20 
384.9926 6205.20.20 

WOOL 

381.1730 6205.10.20 
6205.30.15 

381.3532 6205.10.20 
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Men's and boys' woven shirts-Continued 

TSUS 
item 

MAN MADE FIBERS-Con. 

381.9549 
381.9550 
381.9844 
381.9968 

OTHER 

381.3573 

381.6993 
381.8676 
381.8689 
381.9984 

HTS 
subheading 

6205.30.20 
6205.30.20 
6217.90.40 
6205.30.20 

6205.90.20 
6205.90.40 
6205.90.40 
6205.90.20 
6205.90.20 
6205.90.40 

TSUS 
item 

HTS 
subheading 
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Women's, girls', and infants' woven shirts and blouses-Continued 

TSUS 
item 

MANMADE FIBERS 

384.2302 

384.2304 

384.2306 

384.2307 

384.2308 
384.2311 
384.2313 
384.2315 

384.2575 
384.2769 

384.5564 
384.7850 
384.9110 

' 384.9115 
384.9120 
384.9125 
384.9127 
384.9129 

384.9474 
. 384.9670 

OTHER 

384.2785 

HTS 
subheading 

6206.40.30 

6206.40.30 

6204.23.00 
6206.40.30 
6209.30.10 
6209.90.10 
6206.40.30 
6206.40.30 
6205.30.20 
6209.30.10 
6209.90.10 
6217.90.00 
6206.40.20 
6206.40.30 
6206.40.30 
6206.40.20 
6206.40.30 
6206.40.30 
6206.40.30 
6206.40.30 
6205.30.20 
6206.40.30 
6209.30.10 
6217.90.00 
6206.40.30 

6206.10.00 
6206.90.00 

TSUS 
item 

OTHER-Con. 

384. 7877 

384. 7882 

384.9693 

384.2792 

384.5687 

HTS 
subheading 

6206.10.00 

6206.10.00 

6206.90.00 

6206.10.00 
6206.90.00 

6206.90.00 
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Coats and Jackets 
The total value and U.S. content of item 

807.00 imports of coats and jackets each rose by 
slightly more than 30 percent during 1984-87, 
somewhat higher than the growth of total imports 
of these goods. Consequently, the ratio of item 
807 .00 shipments to total imports increased 
slightly during the period, to 5.2 percent, as 
shown in table 4-11. The duty-free content 
averaged 59 percent of the total value of these 
item 807 .00 imports, which is lower than for most 
other apparel articles, primarily because more 
direct labor is required to assemble coats and 
jackets. Both the nominal and effective rates of 
duty declined 12 percent to 23 percent and 9.4 
percent, respectively, in 19 8 7. ;rotal duty savings 
increased to $14 million in 19 8 7. 

Mexico and the Dominican Republic 
remained the major suppliers of coats and jackets 
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under item 807 .00, increasing their combined 
share of the the duty-free content of item 807 .00 
imports from just under 50 percent in 1984 to 
almost 60 percent in 19 8 7, as shown in table 
4-12. The greatest increase was recorded by 
Costa Rica, whose duty-free shipments nearly 
tripled during the period, resulting in a doubling 
of its share of the duty-free content of item 
807.00 imports to more than 18 percent in 1987. 
The relative importance of Colombia, which had 
been the third largest supplier as recently as 
1985, declined significantly during 1984-87, as 
did that of Haiti and Honduras. Imports from the 
major. item 807 .00 suppliers were not subject to 
quotas or GAL's in 1987. Mexico's shipments 
were covered by DCL's in eight different coat 
categories, but only three of them were largely or 
entirely filled. 

Contact Robert W. Wallace at 252-1458 
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Table 4-11 

Coats and jackets: U.S. Imports for consumption, total and under TSUS Item 807.00, 1984-87 

Ratio of 
Ratio of 807.00 Duty-free value duty-free 

Total 807.00 Imports to of 807.00 807.00 to 
Year Imports Imports total Imports imports total 807.00 

Million Million Million 
dollars dollars Percent dollars Percent 

1984 .................... 1,614 77 4.8 46 59 
1985 .................... 1,674 81 4.9 46 57 
1986 .................... 1,756 88 5.0 55 63 
1987 .................... 1,983 103 5.2 61 59 

Percentage change 
Change, 1987 

from 1984 ............. 23 33 8 34 1 
Average annual 

change, 1987 
from 1984 ............. 7 10 3 10 (') 

' Less than 0. 5 percent. 

Source: Complied by the U.S. lnternatlonal Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Rate of duty 

Nomi- Effec- Total 
nal tive duty savings 

Million 
-Percent- dollars 
26.0 10.7 11.8 
25.5 11 . 1 11. 7 
24.6 9.1 13.6 
23.0 9.4 14.0 

(12) (12) 19 

(4) (4) 6 



Table 4-12 
Coats and jackets: Duty-free value of U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 807.00, by 
prlnclpal sources, 1984-87 

Change In Share of total 
value of duty- duty-free value 
free content. 

Source 1984 1985 1986 1987 1987 from 1984 1984 1987 

Million Dollars Percent Percent --
Mexico .............. 12 18 18 20 77 25 34 
Dominican Republic 11 8 13 15 45 23 25 
Costa Rica ........... 4 5 10 11 182 9 18 
Colombia ............ 10 7 7 7 (31) 21 11 
Haiti ................ 4 2 1 2 (52) 10 3 
Jamaica ............. 1 1 1 1 120 1 2 
Honduras ............ 2 1 2 1 (45) 4 2 
Other ............... 3 3 4 3 7 7 5 

Total ............ 46 46 55 61 34 100 100 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The following list includes a concordance that shows the TSUS items and the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule subheadings for men's and boys' suit-type coats and jackets: 

TSUS HTS TSUS 
item subheading item 

COTTON 

791.7412 
381.0205 
381.0210 
381.0507 
381.0509 

381.0600 

381.3511 

381.3512 

381.3910 

381.3915 

381.4400 

381.4740 

381.4820 

381.4830 

381.6217 
381.6219 
381.6602 

381.6603 
381.6901 

381.6902 

381.8502 
381.8503 
381.8622 
381.8624 
381.9920 

4-32 

6203.32.20 
6103.19.20 
6103.32.00 
6203.32.20 
6203.19.10 

6203.32.20 

6103.32.00 

6103.32.00 

6103.19.20 

6103.32.00 

6203.32.20 

6203.32.20 

6203.32.20 

6203.32.20 

6203.32.20 
6203.19.10 
6103.19.20 

6103.32.00 
6203.19.10 

6203.32.10 
6203.32.20 
6103.19.20 
6103.32.00 
6203.19.10 
6203.32.20 
6103.32.00 

WOOL 
381.1710 

381.3526 
381.6618 
381.6934 
381. 7525 

381.7810 

381 .8311 

381.8312 

381.8512 

381.8642 

381.9942 

MANMADE FIBERS 
381.2310 

381.3110 

381.3552 

HTS 
subheading 

6203.31.00 
6203.33.10 
6203.39.00 
6103.31.00 
6103.31.00 
6203.31.00 
6103.31.00 
6103.33.10 

6203.31.00 
6203.33.10 
6203.39.10 

6203.31.00 
6203.33.10 
6203.39.10 

6203.31.00 
6203.33.10 
6203.39.10 

6103.31.00 

6203.31.00 

6103.31.00 
6103.33.10 

6103.29.10 
6103.33.20 
6103.39.10 
6203.33.20 
6203.39.20 

6103.33.20 



Men's and boys' suit-type coats and jackets~Continued 

TSUS HTS TSUS HTS 
item subheading item subheading 

MANMADE FIBERS-Con. 
381.6672 6103.33.20 

6103.39.10 
381.6964 6203.33.20 
381.8522 6103.33.20 
381.8662 6203.12.20 

6203.33.20 
381.8804 6103.33.20 

6103.39.10 
381.8805 6103.33.20 

6103.39.10 
381.9510 6203.33.20 
381.9515 6203.33.20 
381.9960 6103.33.20 
791. 7459 6103.33.20 
791.7470 6203.33.20 

OTHER FIBERS 

381.3567 6103.39.20 
381.6691 6103.39.20 
381.6987 6203.39.40 
381.8560 6103.39.20 
381.8683 6203.39.40 
381.9978 6103.39.20 
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The~ following list "includes a concordance that shows the TSUS items and the Harmonized Tariff 
Sc.hedule subheadings for women's! .girls', and infants' .coats and jackets: 

TSus·. HTS TSUS HTS 
item subheading item subheading 

CO TI ON COTION-Con. 

384.0705 6204.32.20 
376.5412 6202.92.15 384.0707 6204.12.00 

6213.30.20 
6210.50.20 384.0708 6204.12.00 

376.5430 6202.92.15 384.0709 6204.32.20 
6210.40.20 
6210.50.20 384.0710 6204.32.20 

384.0240 6112. 11.00 384.0924 6202.12.20 
6202.92.20 

384.0241 6112.11.00 
384.0927 6202.12.20 

384.0243 6112.11.00 6202.92.20 
384.0250 6104.12.00 384.0970 6217.90.00 
384.0252 6104.12.00 384.2702 6102.20.00 
384.0254 6101.20.00 384.2746 6204.32.20 

6103.32.00 
384.2747 6204.12.00 

384.0255 6102.20.00 
6104.32.00 384.2748 6204.32.20 
6111.20.60 

384.2749 6204.32.10 
. 384.0257 6102.20.00 6204.32.20 

6104.32.00 
6202.12.20 l 384.2750 

384.0340 6117.90.00 6202.99.00 
384.0423 6102.20.00 384.3007 6112.11.00 
384.0424 6102.20.00 384.3008 6112.11.00 
384.0520 6201.92.20 384.3010 6112.11.00 
384.0521 6204.92.20 384.3011 6104.12.00 

6209.20.50 
384.3013 6104.12.00 384.3013 6104.12.00 
384.0522 6202.12.20 

6202.92.20 
6204.32.20 

384.0645 6201.92.20 
6202.92.20 
6209.20.50 
6211.42.00 

384.0646 6202.92.20 
6211.42.00 

384.0702 6204.32.20 
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Women's, girls', and infants' coats and jackets-Continued 

TSUS HTS TSUS HTS 
item subheading item subheading 

CO TI ON COTION-Con. 
384.3747 6202.12.20 
384.3751 6203.32.20 
384.3752 6204.32.20 

384.3114 6102.20.00 384.3755 6204.32.20 
6104.22.00 
6104.32.00 384.3756 6204.32.20 

384.3116 6102.20.00 384.3757 6204.32.20 
6104.22.00 
6104.32.00 384.3760 6204.32.20 

384.3118 6101.20.00 384.3769 6202.12.20 
6103.22.00 6202.92.20 
6103.32.00 

384.3770 6202.92.20 
384.3121 6102.20.00 6202.12.20 

6111.20.60 
384.3772 6201.12.20 

384.3431 6102.20.00 6201.92.20 
384.3433 6102.20.00 384.3774 6202.12.20 
384.3464 6117.90.00 384.3775 6201.12.20 

6201.92.20 
384.3500 6202.92.20 

6209.20.50 384.3776 6202.92.20 
384.3600 6202.92.20 384.3777 6202.92.20 
384.3705 6202.12.20 384.3780 6202.12.20 

6202.92.20 
384.3710 6202.12.20 

384.3782 6201.92.20 
384.3715 6202.12.20 

384.3790 6202.12.20 
384.3716 6202.12.20 6202.92.20 

6209.20.50 
384.3721 6202.12.20 

384.4415 6202.92.20 
384.3722 6202.12.20 6211.42.00 
384.3724 6202.12.20 384.4416 6202.92.20 

6211.42.00 
384.3732 6202.12.20 

6209.20.30 384.4706 6204.32.20 
384.3741 6201.12.20 

6202.12.20 
384.3742 6202.12.20 
384.3745 6202.12.20 
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Women's, girls', and infants' coats and jackets-Continued 

TSUS HTS TSUS HTS 
item subheading item subheading 

WOOL-Con. MAN MADE FIBERS-Con. 

376.5640 6202.93.45 
6210.40.10 
6210.50.10 

384.1902 6101.30.20 
384.6200 6102.10.00 

6102.30.10 384.1903 6101.30.20 
6104.31.00 6102.30.20 
6104.33.10 6111.30.50 

384.6388 6117.90.00 384.1905 6102.30.20 
384.6525 6201.11.00 384.1906 6112.12.00 

6201.91.20 6112.19.10 
6201.93.25 

384.1907 6111.30.50 
384.6530 6202.11.00 6111.90.50 

6202.13.30 6112.12.00 
6202.91.20 
6202.93.40 384.1908 6112.12.00 
6204.31.20 6112.19.10 

384.7205 6202.11.00 384.1911 6101.30.20 
6202.13.30 6103.33.20 

384. 7215 6204.31.20 384.1912 6102.30.20 
6204.33.40 6104.23.00 
6204.39.20 6104.33.20 

6111.30.50 
384.7220 6202.11.00 

6202.13.30 384.1914 6102.30.20 
6202.91.20 6104.23.00 
6202.93.40 6104.33.20 

6104.39.10 
384.7733 6102.10.00 

384.2206 6102.30.20 
384.7825 6204.31.10 6114.30.30 
384.7826 6202.11.00 384.2208 6102.30.20 

6202.19.00 6114.30.30 
6202.91.20 
6202.99.00 384.2265 6117.90.00 

384.9634 6104.31.00 384.2316 6202.13.40 
6204.31.20 

384.2318 6202.13.40 
384.9636 6102.10.00 6204.33.50 

6211.20.50 
MANMADE FIBERS 

376.561°2 6202.93.45 
6210.20.10 
6210.50.10 
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Women's, girls', and infants' coats and jackets-Continued 

TSUS HTS TSUS HTS ~ 
item subheading item subheading 

MANMADE FIBERS-Con. MAN MADE FIBERS-Con. 

384.8201 6102.30.20 
384.8202 6102.30.20 
384.8203 6102.30.20 

384.2321 6201.13.40 384.8204 6102.30.20 
6201.93.20 
6201.93.35 384.8206 6112.12.00 
6203.33.20 6112.19.10 

384.2323 6204.13.20 384.8207 6112.12.00 
6209.30.30 6112.19.10 

384.2554 6202.93.20 384.8209 6103.33.20 
6209.90.30 6104.33.20 

6104.39.10 
384.2556 6202.93.20 

6209.90.30 384.8211 6103.~3.20 
6104.33.20 

384.2565 6217.90.00 6104.39.10 
384.2604 6202.13.40 384.8213 6102.30.20 

6202.93.50 
384.8214 6102.30.20 

384.2605 6202.13.40 6104.23.00 
6202.93.50 6104.33.20 

384.2717 6102.30.20 384.8217 6101.30.20 
384.2770 6204.13.20 384.8219 6102.30.20 

6204.33.10 6111.30.5, 
6204.33.20 
6204.33.50 384.8670 6111.30.50 

6111.90.50 
384.2771 6202.13.40 

6202.93.50 384.8671 6104.23.00 
6204.23.00 6104.29.10 
6204.29.20 

384.8681 6117.90.00 
384,5483 6102.30.20 

384.8805 6202.93.50 
384.5565 6204.33.20 

6204.33.50 384.9132 6201.13.40 
6201.93.35 

384.5566 6202.13.40 6203.33.20 
6202.93.50 

384.9135 6202.13.40 
384.7753 6102.30.20 

384.9136 6202.13.40 
384.7859 6204.33.10 
384.7860 6202.13.40 

6202.19.00 
6202.93.50 
6202.99.00 
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Women's, girls', and infants' coats and jackets-Continued 

TSUS HTS TSUS HTS 
item subheading item subheading 

MANMADE FIBERS-Con. DOWN-Con. 

748.4549 6202.92.10 
6211.20.10 

748.4563 6202.93.10 

748.4565 6202.93.10 
384.9138 6202.13.40 6211.20.10 
384.9140 6202.13.40 748.4570 6202.93.10 

6211.20.10 
384.9141 6202.13.40 

OTHER 
384.9144 6202.13.40 

6209.30.30 384.2729 6102.90.00 
384.9145 6204.13.20 384.2789 6202.99.00 

6204.33.50 6204.39.40 
6204.63.35 

384.9146 6204.13.20 
6204.33.50 384.5325 6102.90.00 

6104.29.20 
384.9152 6202.13.40 

6202.93.50 384.5690 6202.99.00 
6211.20.50 6204.19.30 

6204.39.40 
384.9153 6202.93.50 

384.7778 6104.39.20 
384.9154 6202.93.50 

6209.30.30 384.7894 6204.39.40 
384.9401 6202.13.40 384.9684 6104.39.20 

6202.93.50 
384.9685 6102.90.00 

384.9402 6202.13.40 
6202.93.50 

384.9464 6202.92.20 
384.9465 6202.92.20 
384.9475 6217.90.00 
384.9664 6104.33.20 
384.9666 6102.30.20 
791. 7461 6102.30.05 

6104.33.20 
791.7473 6204.33.50 

DOWN 

748.4545 6202.92.10 
748.4547 6202.92.10 

4-39 



. • ... 

The following list includes a concorda·nce that sho~s the TSUS. i~em~ and the Harmonized Tarifl 
Schedule subheadings for men's and· boys' coats and jackets - (except suit-type): · 

Ts us HTS " TSUS. HTS 
item subheading item .. . subheading 

COTTON COTION-Con. 

376.5408 6210.20.20 381.4520 6201.12.20 
·6201.92.15 6201.92.20 

376.5425 6201.92.15 381.4600 6201.92.20 
6210.40.20 
6210.50.20 381.4715 .".6201 .12.20 

381.0211 6101.20.00 381.4770 6201.12.20 
6112.11.00 . ;·. 6201.92.20 

6203.22.30 
381 .0212 6101.20.00 - ·, . · . . , 

: . 381.4810 6201.12.20 
381.0256 6101.20.00 

6114.20.00 '381.4850 6201.12.20 
6201.92.20 

381.0418 . 6101.20.00 
381.4860 6201.12.20 

381.0427 6117 .90.00 6201.92.20 
381.0515 6201.12.20 381.5910 6201.92.20 

6201.92.20 6203.22.30 
381.0552 6201.92.20 .. 381.6505 6201.12.20 

6211.32.00 6201.92.20 
381.0827 6201.12.20 381.6546 621-7.90.00 

6201.92.20 
.~.81.6604 6101.20.00 

381.0838 6217.90.00 
·381.6903 6201.12.20 

381.3514 6101.20.00 6201.92.20 
381.3905 6101.20.00 381.8504 6101.20.00 

6112.11.00 
381.8626 ' 6201.12.20 

381 .3915 6103.32.00 6201.92.20 
381 .3925 6101.20.00 381.9922 6101.20.00 
381.3947 6101.20.00 : 791. 7413 .6201·.92.20 

6110.20.20 
WOOL ' 

381.4332 6101.20.00 
. 381.1310 6101. 10.00 

381.4341 6117.90.00 6.101 :30.15 
381.4510 6201.12.20 381.1537 6117.90.00 

4-40 



Men's and boys' coats and jackets (except suit-type)-Continued 

TSUS HTS TSUS HTS 
item subheading item subheading 

WOOL-Con. MAN MADE FIBERS-Con. 

376.5635 6201.93.30 
6210.40.10 
6210.50.10 

381.2315 6101.30.20 
6112.12.00 

381.1720 6201 .11.00 
6201.13.30 381.2325 6101.30.20 
6201.91.20 
6210.93.25 381.2835 6101.30.20 

381.2017 6217.90.00 381.2857 6117 .90.00 
381.3527 6101.10.00 381.3120 6201.13.40 

6201.93.35 
381.6620 6101.10.00 6211.20.15 
381.6936 6201.11.00 381.3323 6201.13.40 

6201.93.35 
381.6937 6201.91.20 

381.3331 6201.93.35 
381.7120 6101.10.00 

6101.30.15 381 .3341 6217.90.00 
6103.31.00 
6103.33.10 381.3551 6101.30.20 

6112.12.00 
381. 7535 6101.10.00 

6101.30.15 381.3554 6101.30.20 
381. 7643 6117.90.00 381.6671 6101.30.20 

6112.12.00 
381. 7820 6201 .11.00 6112.19.10 

6201.13.10 
6201.91.20 381 .6673 6101.30.20 
6201.93.25 

381.6968 6201.93.35 
381.8315 6201.11 .00 

6201.13.30 381.8523 6101.30.20 
381.8318 6201.91.20 381 .8664 6201.13.40 

6201.93.25 6201.93.35 
381.8416 6217.90.00 381.8706 6101.30.20 

6112.12.00 
381.8513 6101.10.00 

381.8808 6101.30.20 
381.8644 6201 .11 .00 

6201.91.20 381.8811 6101.30.20 
381.9944 6101.10.00 381.9222 6101.30.20 

6101.30.15 
MANMADE FIBERS 

376.5609 6201.93.30 
6210.40.10 
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Men's and boys' coats and jackets (except suit-type)-Continued 

TSUS HTS TSUS HTS 
item subhe~ding Item subheading 

MANMADE FIBERS-Con. OTHER-Con. OTHER-Con. OTHER 
-Con. 

381.9223 6101.30.20 
381.9232 6117 .90.00 
381.9505 6201.13.40 
381.9520 6201.13.40 
381.9525 6201.93.35 
381.9530 6201.13.40 

6201.93.35 
6211.20.20 

381.9836 6201.93.20 
381.9838 6201.13.40 

6201.93.35 
381.9842 6217.90.00 
381.9962 6101.30.20 
791. 7460 6101.30.10 
791. 7471 6201.93.35 
DOWN 
748.4541 6201.92.10 
748.4543 6201.92.10 
748.4553 6201.93.10 

6211.20.10 
748.4555 6201.93.10 

6211.20.10 
OTHER 
381.3568 6101.90.00 
381.6692 6101.90.00 
381.6989 6201.19.00 

6201.99.00 
381.8566 6101.90.00 
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Chapter 5 

Imports Under TSUS Item 
807.00: Other Manufactured 

Articles 
U.S. imports of other manufactured articles 

increased by only 4 percent during 1984-87, 
from $176 billion to $ 18 2 billion. Other 
manufactured articles include a much wider 
spectrum of products than the other two major 
overview groups-machinery and equipment, and 
textiles and apparel. The ratio of item 807 .00 
imports to total imports for other manufactured 
articles was much smaller than for the other two 
major groups, totaling about 1 percent in 19 8 7, 
up slightly from 0.5 percent in 1984 (table 5-1). 

Imports of other manufactured articles 
entering under TSUS item 807.00 increased by 
127 percent during 1984-87, from $927 million 
to $2.1 billion. These imports rose sharply 
between 1986 and 1987, from $1.4 billion to 
$2.1 billion, because importers entered goods 
under item 807.00 to circumvent the Customs 
User Fee. For example, the greatest level of 
growth occurred in item 807 .00 imports of 
furniture, most of which was for motor-vehicle 
use and qualified for duty-free status under 
Automotive Products Trade Act of 1965 
(APTA). Furniture imports under item 807 .00 
increased 519 percent during 1984-87, to $422 
million. 

Imports of other manufactured articles 
entering under TSUS item 807 .00 can be found 
throughout six of the schedules of the TSUS, but 
are concentrated in schedule 7 (Specified 
Products; Miscellaneous and Nonenumerated 
Products), schedule 5 (Nonmetallic Minerals and 
Products), and schedule 2 (Wood and Paper). In 
1987, imports of these products under item 
807.00 were composed chiefly of: furniture 
(primarily automotive seats) at $422 million; 
minerals and metals (e.g., locks, handtools, wire, 
and chain) at $396 million; scientific instruments 
at $291 million; surgical instruments at $195 
million; disposable paper garments at $138 
million; and jewelry at $67 million. 

Although, in general, the ratio of item 807 .00 
imports to total imports for the other 
manufactured articles group was low, certain 
subgroups had a substantially higher ratio. About 
90 percent of all disposable paper garment 
imports entered under item 807 .00. The ratio of 
item 807 .00 imports to total imports for scientific 
instruments, furniture, and surgical instruments 
was 13 percent, 9 percent, and 8 percent, 
respectively. However, for the remaining two 
subgroupings within other manufactured articles, 
the ratio of item 807 .00 imports to total imports 
did not exceed 2 percent. 

Imports under item 807 .00 also more than 
doubled during 1984-87 in terms of the duty-free 
content, from $420 million to $898 million. The 
share of item 807. 00 imports of other 
manufactured articles accounted for by 
U.S.-made components was fairly stable during 
1984-87, averaging 44 percent annually. In 
1987, item 807.00 imports of jewelry and 
disposable paper garments had the highest level 
of duty-free content, 94 percent and 81 percent, 
respectively. Furniture had the lowest level of 
duty-free content, only 28 percent in 1987. The 
duty savings, by major subgroup, ranged from 
$2 million (furniture) to $6 million (disposable 
paper garments) in 1987. 

Mexico supplied 45 percent ($942 million) 
and Canada, 30 percent ($639 million) of all 
U.S. imports entering under item 807.00 for this 
grouping in 19 8 7. Mexico and Canada were the 
major suppliers for all of the major subgroupings 
within this section with two exceptions. The 
Dominican Republic and Haiti supplied 50 
percent and 34 percent, respectively, of jewelry 
imports under item 807.00; the United Kingdom 
was the second leading source of surgical 
instruments. Mexico was by far the dominant 
beneficiary of the duty-free provision of item 
807.00 throughout the period. In 1987, Mexico 
accounted for 63 percent of the value of U.S. 
components assembled into the other 
manufactured goods imported under item 807.00 
(table 5-2). Canada was the second leading 
supplier at 15 percent, followed by Haiti with 5 
percent. 
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Table 5-1 
'f Other manufactured articles: U.S. Imports for consumption, total and under TSUS Item 807.00, 1984-87 
N 

Ratio of 
Ratio of 807. 00 Duty-free value duty-free 

Total 807.00 imports to of 807.00 807.00 to 
Year Imports Imports total imports imports total 807.00 

Million Million Million 
dollars dollars Percent dollars Percent 

1984 ..................... 175,846 927 0.5 420 45 
1985 ..................... 174,091 1,305 0.7 544 42 
1986 ..................... 169,592 1,396 0.8 657 47 
1987 ..................... 182,340 2, 100 1.2 898 43 

Percentage change 

Change, 1987 
from 1984 .............. 4 127 140 114 (4) 

Average annual 
change, 1987 · 

31 34 29 (2) from 1984 .............. 1 

Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Rate of duty 

Nomi- Effec- Total 
nal tive duty savings 

Million 
-Percent- dollars 
7.1 4.7 30 
7 .1 4.3 39 
6.3 3.8 41 
5.0 3.3 45 

(29) (29) 52 

( 11) I 11 I 15 



Table 5-2 
Other manufactured articles: Duty-free U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 807.00, by 
principal sources, 1984-87 

Change in Share of total 
value of duty- duty-free value 
free content, 

Source 1984 1985 1986 1987 1987 from 1984 1984 

Million Dollars Percent Percent 

Mexico .............. 283 335 419 567 101 67 
Canada ............. 36 49 53 128 259 9 
Haiti ................ 31 27 27 44 41 7 
Dominican Republic ... 13 19 34 33 154 3 
United Kingdom ....... 15 19 19 30 101 4 
Netherlands .......... 6 9 17 22 281 1 
Philippines ........... 2 6 12 19 871 (') 
Japan ............... 3 5 34 9 246 1 
West Germany ....... 6 4 3 4 (44) 1 
Sweden ............. 1 15 13 1 (7) (') 
All other ............. 24 56( 2 ) 26 41 71 6 

Total .......... 420 544 657 898 114 100 

1 Less than O. 5 percent. 
2 In 1985, the Republic of Korea supplied an unusually high level of duty-free Item 807 Imports amounting to $33 
million. 
Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

1987 

63 
14 

5 
4 
3 
2 
2 
1 

(') 
(') 

5 

100 

Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 
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Minerals and Metals 
U.S. imports of minerals and metals 

fluctuated during 1984-87, averaging $39.2 
billion; however, imports of these goods under 
TSUS item 807 .00 rose steadily to $396 million. 
Yet, the ratio of imports under item 807.00 to 
total imports was 1 percent or less throughout the 
reporting period, as shown in table 5-3. 

The duty-free content of imports entered 
under item 807. 00 rose to $163 million during 
1984-87, or by 314 percent. The ratio of 
duty-free content to total value of item 807 .00 
imports averaged 41 percent during the period. 
The nominal rate of duty for these products 
decreased from 6. 9 percent in 19 8 4 to 3. 5 
percent in 1987; similarly, the effective rate of 
duty decreased from 3.9 percent to 2.4 percent. 
The total duty savings resulting from item 807 .00 
also fluctuated during 1984-87, totaling $5. 7 
million in 1987, as shown in table 5-3. 

The principal commodity groups imported 
under item 807.00 during 1984-87 were metallic 
containers; locks and padlocks; handtools; 
structures of base metal; nonelectric heating and 
cooking apparatus, except cast-iron stoves; and 
miscellaneous metals such as wire and chains. 
The principal sources of these imports throughout 
the period were Mexico and Canada, accounting 
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for 75 percent and 12 percent, respectively, ?ii 
the total in 1987, in terms of duty-free conte~~ 
(table 5-4). Assembly operations in Mexico 
accounted for 76 percent of the increase in item 
807.00 imports during 1984-87 as measured by 
the value of the U.S.-made components, from 
$ 2 7 million to $121 million. Typically, U.S. 
companies encountering stiff competition from 
Far Eastern suppliers seek to reduce their 
production costs by moving such labor-intensive 
activities as polishing, grinding, and welding to 
Mexico where wage rates are relatively low. 

Although U.S. imports under CBERA and 
GSP were essentially irrelevant for the minerals 
and metals commodity group during 1984-87, a 
small but growing number of firms with metal 
assembly facilities in Mexico are performing 
production activities, purchasing raw materials, 
and raising the wages of their workers sufficient to 
meet the 35 percent value added in Mexico 
required to qualify for duty-free treatment under 
the GSP. Use of the GSP for these firms is a 
preferable alternative to item 807 .00 because the 
entire value of the imported article can enter free 
of duty under the GSP rather than just the value 
of the U .S.-made components as under item 
807.00. 

Contact Linda White at 252-14jiii 
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Table 5-3 

Minerals and metals: U.S. Imports for consumption, total and under TSUS Item 807.00, 1984-87 

Ratio of 
Ratio of 807.00 Duty-free value duty-free 

Total 807.00 imports to of 807.00 807.00 to 
Year imports imports total Imports Imports total 807.00 

Million Million Million 
dollars dollars Percent dollars Percent 

1984 ..................... 38,726 97 0.3 39 41 
1985 ..................... 37,562 196 0.5 78 40 
1986 ..................... 41,218 259 0.6 110 42 
1987 ..................... 39, 127 396 1.0 163 41 

Percentage change 
Change, 1987 

from 1984 .............. 1 306 233 314 1 
Average annual 

change, 1987 
from 1984 .............. (1) 60 49 61 (') 

1 Less than 0.5 percent. 

Source: Complled by the U.S. lnternatlonal Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Rate of duty 

Nomi- Effec- Total 
nal tive duty savings 

Million 
-Percent- dollars 
6.9 3.9 2.7 
6.2 3.7 4.8 
5.7 3.4 6.3 
3.5 2.4 5.7 

(49) (36) 55 

(20) (15) 16 



Table 5-4 

Minerals and metals: Duty-free U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 807.00, by prlnclpal 
sources, 1984-87 

Change lri Share of total 
value of duty- duty-free value 
free content, 

Source 1984 1985 1986 1987 1987 from 1984 1984 1987 

Mil/Ion Dollars Percent Percent --
Mexico .............. 27 29 62 121 357 67 75 
Canada ............. 10 14 17 20 104 26 12 
All other ............. 3 35 31 21 621 7 13 

Total. .......... 39 78 110 163 314 100 100 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The following list, includes TSUS items and the Harmonized Tariff Schedule subheadings for 
minerals and metals: 

TSUS 
item 

511.65 

516.94 

517.81 

517.91 

518.21 

519.51: 

519.86 

520.51 

534.11 

534.91 · 

535.11 
535.12 

535.14 

535.31 
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HTS 
subheading 

6810.19.50 
6810.99.00 
6814.10.00 
6814.90.00 
3801.10.10 
8545.20.00 

3801.90.00 
6815.10.00 
8545.19.40 
8545.90.40 

6812.10.00 
6812.40.00 
6812.50.50 
6812.70.00 
6813.90.00 

6805.10.00 
6805.30.10 

6804.22.40 

7103.10.40 
7103.91.00 
7116.20.50 

6913.10.10 
6913.90.10 

6911.90.00 
6913.10.20 

8546.20.00 
8504.90.00 
8505.19.00 
8529.90.35 

8546.20.00 
8547.10.80 

6910.10.00 
6910.90.00 

TSUS 
item 

535.31-Con. 

540.43 

540. 71 

544.31 

544.41 

544.51 

544.52 

544.54 

544.61 

545.17 

545.53 

545.57 

545.67 

547.37 

548.05 

HTS 
subheading 

6911.90.00 
6912.00.50 
7002.20.50 
7002.32.00 
7019.31.00 
7019.39.50 
7019.90.50 

7007.11.00 
7007.19.00 

7007.21.10 
7007.21.50 

7009.10.00 
7009.91.10 
7009.92.10 

7009.10.00 
7009.91.50 
7009.92.50 

7009.10.00 
7009.91.50 
7009.92.50 

7009.00.00 

7010.90.30 

9405.9(20 

9405.91.60 
7112.90.00 
7014.00.50 

7011.10.50 
7011.90.00 

7010.90.20 
7010.90.30 
7018.90.50 
7020.00.00 



Women's, girls', and infants' coats and jackets-Continued - .. 
TSUS HTS TSUS · HTS 
item subheading item subhea?ing 

,I 

COTION-Con. WOOL 

384.1205 6102.10.00 
6102.30.10 
6104.31.00 
6104.33.10 

384.4707 6204.32.00 384.1220 6162. ro.oo 
6102.30.10 

384.4711 6204.12.00 6104.31.00 
6104.33.10 

384.4712 6204.12.00 
384:1330 6117.90.00 

384.4714 6204.32.00 
r ... 

' 
384.1560 6201 .11 .00 

384.4716 6204.32.00 6201.13.30 
6201.91.20 

384.5201 6202.12.20 
6202.92.20 384.1580 6202.11.00 

6202.13.10 
384.5202 6202.12.20 6204.31 .. 20 

6202.92.20 6204.33;40 
620·4.39.20 

384.5277 6217 .90.00 
.. 384.2708 6102.10.00 

384.5424 6102.20.00 6104.31.00 
384.5506 6204.32.10 . 384.2754 6204.31.10 

6204.31.20 
384.5507 6204.12.00 

62'02.11.00 384o'2755 
384.5509 6204.32.10 6202.91.20 
384.5510 6204.32.10 ' 384.5453 '6102.10.00 

6204.32.20 
6204 .'3:1. 20 394,5547 

384.5511 6202.12.20 
6202.19.00 ; 384.5548 6202.11.00 
6202.92.20 ,6,202.91.20 
6202.99.00 

6foL10:00 384.5710 
384.7706 6102.20.00 

6102+0.oo 384:5715 
384. 7817 6204.12.00 6102.30.10 

6111.10:00 
384.7819 6204.12.00 

. '384".5800 6 i 02 :10:. 00 
384. 7820 6204.32.00 6102.30;10 
384.7821 6202.12.20 384.5934 6117.90.00 

6202.19.00 
6202.92.20 
6202.99.00 

384.9508 6102.20.00 
791. 7415 6204.32.20 
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Minerals and metals-Continued 

TSUS 
item 

605.70 

608.13 

608.32 

610.49 

610.84 

610.93 

. 613:18 
618.17 

HTS - • ,.,_ 
:'"subheading 

. -~ ... 7l12.10..00-· 
·-7112.90.00 
7210.31.00 
''7210.49.00 
7210.60.00 
7210.70.60 
7210.90.90 
7212.21.00 
7212.29.00 
7212.30.50 
7212.40.50 
7212.50.00 

,. .7·305.11.10 
7305.12.10 
7305.19.10 
7305.31.40 
7305.39.10 
7305.90.10 
.73'()6.10.10 
7306.20.60 
7306.30.50 
7306.90, 10 

7304.10.10 
7304.20.50 
7304.20.70 
7304.31.60 

~ ·J,!04.39.00 
7304.90.50 
7306.30.10 

\ . 7306.60.50 
7307.91.50 
7307.21.50 

., . 7-3©7 .91.50 
7307.92.30 
7307.99.50 

7412.20.00 
7604.10.10 
7604.29.10 

.- ·· .. ·. TSUS 
item 
640:10 .· 

. : { .. 
···;.' 640.30 .. 

•· .. 

640.35 

. 642.18 
.. • ,:;,} . : ·e~·. 

\~ . ~ ; . ... . 

642.20 
. {_~ ·: ... ~-· :.:..: 

.... ~-. . . ·.' . 

... 
.. 

. ' ~ ' . ·: .·; :.:~ .. ~· r .... 
.,~.-:.... .. t" :~: ~ . 

.,.:· ·. :-, . '6'-42 .45 

.,·;, ·''· ':646.20 

.. 8415.26 
. " ...... 

646.45 
..... .,.. M' ~ 
l~ . ..; . > , .' 

646.47 
f . 64'6.54 

646.89 

646.90 
··. 
··646.92 

.. . '~·· 

·HTS 
subheading 

-- 731-1 .Q0.00 
' '7613'.00:-<!>0 

7310.10.00 
7310.29.00 
7612.90.50 
8609 .. oo:oo 
7309.00.00 
7611.00.00 

7412:10.90 
7613.00.50 
7614.10.10 
7614.90;:10 

7312.10.05 
7312."10:20 
7312.10.50 
7312.10.70 . ·, •'' ·. 
7312.90.00 
7413.0CL90 
7614.10.50 
7614.90.50 . 

7314.19.00 

8305:20.:00 

7317.-00!55 

8302.42.30 
7318.15·:20 

830F1 o·.:·to 
8301.30.00 

1 /~· •_( 

8301.40.30 
8301 :50-:0'0 
0301· .:20· .. -00 
8301.30.0.0 

• ' .• .t ... . " 
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Minerals and metals-Continued 

TSUS HTS TSUS HTS 
item · ~ubheading item subheading 

·. ;651.55-Con. 82i5.99.50 653. 00-Con. 7308.20.00 
r.' 7308.90.90 

651. 75 7114.11.45 7308.00.80 
7114.11.70 

. 653.01 7610.10.00 
652.10 8307.10.60 7610.90.00 

8307.90.60 7907.10.00 
9406.00.80 

652.15 7315.11.00 
7315.19.00 
7315.12.00 

653.03 7326.90.90 
652.35 7315.89.50 

6.53.20 8303.00.00 
652.65 . 8309.10.00 

653.35 9405.20.40 
652.7.0 8306.30.00 

9701.10.00 653.37 9405.10.40 
9701.90.00 9405.40.40 

~ 9702.00.00 9405.50.30 
652 .. 84 7320.10.00 9405.60.20 

7320.20.10 9405.99.20 
.652.85 7320.10.00 

7320.20.10 653.39 7305.31.20 
7306.30.30 

652.88 7320.20.50 7306.40.60 
7320.90.50 7306.50.30 
7416.00.00 8512.10.20 

...... 8512.90.40 
652.89 7320.20.50 9405.10.60 

7320.90.50 9405.20.60 
741;6.00.00 .. 9405.40.60 -, 

9405.50.40 
652.~n:. 7308.30.50 9405. 60 .41) 

~~2.94 
9405.99.40 

7301.20.10 
7308.90.30 653.45 7321.11 .10 

7321.12.00 
652.96 7301.20.50 7321.81.10 

7308.90.60 7321.82.00 
653.00 7304.00.00 .653.48 7321.13.00 

7308.10.00 7322.90.00 
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Minerals and metals-Continued 

TSUS HTS "' TSUS HTS · 
item subheading item subheading 

653.52 7321.13.00 656.15 7114.11. 70 
7321.81.50 ... ~ 

7114.20.00 
7321.82.50 7115.90.20 
7321.83.00 
1322.11.00 6.56.25 7326.90.60 
7322.90.00 7419.99.30 
7417.00.00 
8403.90.00 657.09 7325.10.00 

8306.29.00 
653.75 7323.99.30 8320.00.00 

7418.10.10 
. 657.25 7325'.91.00 

653.90 7323.99.50 7325.99.50 
7326.19.00 

653.96 ·7324.10.00 7326.20.00 
7324.21.50 7326.90.90 
7324.90.00 8305.10.00 

8306.29.00 
654.00 7323.93.00 9010.90.80 

7323.99.90 9604.00.00 
7324.90.00 

. 9604.00.00 657.30 7419~91.00 
7419.99.50 

654.25 7418.10.20 
7418.20.10 ,657.35 7419.91.00 
9604.00.00 ... ~. 7419.99.50 
9616.10.00 " 8302.50.00 

8306.29.00 
654.45 7615.10.70 831 o'. 00. 00 

9604.00.00 8485.10.00 
654.50 7615.10.90 65.7.40 7616.90.00 

7615.20.00 8302.50.00 
8306.29.00 

654.55 7615.10.10 9006.91.00 

16r5.10.3o 
9007.91.80 

654.60 
657.75 7806.00.00 

;'; : \" 8309;90.00 
654.65 7615.10.90 

7615.20.00 657.90 8104.90.00 
654.75 7907.90.30 ! 
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Minerals and metals-Continued 

TSUS 
item 

658.00 

HTS 
subheading 

8101.99.00 
8102.99.00 
8103.90.00 
8105.90.00 
8107.90.00 
8108.90.30 
8109.90.00 
8110.00.60 
8112.19.00 
8112.30.90 
8112.40.60 
8112.99.00 
8113.00.00 

TSUS 
item 

i; 

HTS 
subheading 
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Furniture 
U.S. imports of furniture _and parts increased 

80 percent during 1984-87, to $4.5 billion. 
During the period, imports of these products 
under TSUS item 807.00 grew by 519 percent, to 
$422 million. The ratio of imports under item 
807. 00 to total imports remained stable between 
1984 and 1986 at 3 to 4 percent, and then 
increased to 9 percent in 1987 (table 5-5). 

The duty-free content of imports entered 
under item 807 .00 increased to $36 million in 
1986, an average annual rate of growth of 56 
percent during the 3-year period. Between 1986 
and 1987, such imports more than tripled, rising 
to $117 million. The ratio of duty-free content to 
total value of imports under this provision showed 
an overall increase during the 4-year period, 
rising to 28 percent in 1987, as shown in table 
5-5. 

Item 807.00 is used most often by producers 
of ·furniture designed for motor-vehicle use 
(mainly seats); generally, manufacturers of 
household, business, and institutional furniture 
do not use item 807.00. Between 1984 and 
1986, over 90 percent of all furniture imports 
under item 807.00 were from Mexico, continuing 
the trend of previous years. U.S. automotive 
manufacturers have located plants along the 

Mexican border to take advantage of the lower 
Mexican labor rates. Because the production of 
automotive seats is labor i11tem;ive, it is to the 
advantage of U.S. companies to send the parts, 
which are more capital inte11siv.e, to Mexico for 
final assembly and importation to the United 
States. 

In 1987, Mexico accounted for just under 40 
percent of the U.S. -origin co,-itent total furniture 
imports under item 807 .00 and Canada 
accounted for just und.er 60 percent (table 5-6). 

5-12 

Virtually all of the imports from Canada consisted 
of furniture and parts designed for motor-vehicl~ 
use that qualify for duty-free treatment under the 
APT A. The sudden increase in furniture imports 
from Canada under item 807 .00 is the result of 
Canadian exporters entering automotive furniture 
and parts under item 807.00 in order to avoid 
paying the new Customs User Fee. 

The ratio of duty-free imports to total imports 
under item 807 .00 increased from 22 percent to 
28 percent during 1986.:..87 largely because of the 
entry of APT A imports under item 807 .00 and 
the decrease in Mexican labor costs. The use of 
item 807.00 in conjunction with APTA affected 
the nominal and effective rates of duty, which 
declined to 1.3 and 1.0 percent, respectively, in 
1987, after remaining relatively stable during 
1984-86. Although item 807.00 imports 
increased by 162 percent during 1986-87, duty 
savings increased by only 38 percent, reflecting 
the reduced nominal rate of duty because of the 
volume of item 807.00 imports receiving APTA 
treatment (table 5-5). 

Most articles of furniture were eligible for 
duty-free treatment under the GSP (exceptions 
include waterbed mattresses and liners and 
mattresses of cotton) with approximately $704 
million entering under this provision in 19 8 7. 
During 1984-87, imports entering under the GS' 
increased at an annual rate of around 6 percen 
During the sam:e period, goods entering under 
item 807 .00 increased at an average annual rate 
of 84 percent, with the duty-free portion 
increasing 99 percent. Although Taiwan was the 
leading supplier of goods eligible for duty-free 
treatment under the GSP through 1986, the 
country became ineligible for such treatment 
under many tariff items in 19 8 7, thus allowing 
Mexico to become the top supplier of furniture 
under the GSP. 

Contact Linda A. Linkins at 252-1499 
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Table 5-5 
Furniture and parts: U.S. Imports for consumption, total and under TSUS Item 807.00, 1984-87 

Ratio of 
Ratio of 807.00 Duty-free value duty-free 

Total 807.00 imports to of807.00 807.00 to 
Year imports imports total imports imports total 807. 00 

Million Million Million 
dollars dollars Percenr dollars Percent 

1984 ..................... 2,529 68 3 15 22 
1985 ... '.'' ............. 3,332 102 3 18 18 
1986 ..................... 4.067 161 4 36 22 
1987 ..................... 4,540 422 9 117 28 

Percentage change 

Change, 1967 
from 1964 .............. 80 519 200 691 27 

Average annual 
change. 1987 

22 84 from 1984 .............. 44 99 8 

Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Rate of duty 

Nomi- Effec- Total 
nal tive duty savings 

1,000 
-Percent- dollars 
3.8 2.9 553 
3.4 2.8 596 
3.1 2.4 1, 130 
1.3 1.0 1,556 

(66) (66) 181 

(30) .(30) 41 



Table 5-6 

Furniture and parts: Duty-free U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 807.00, by prlnclpal 
sources, 1984-87 

Change In Share of total 
value of duty- duty-free value 
free content. 

Source 1984 1985 1986 1987 1987 from 1984 1984 1987 

1. 000 Dollars Percent Percent --
Canada ............. 895 815 2,787 70.230 7,747 6 60 
Mexico .............. 13. 767 16.607 33, 198 46,336 237 93 40 
All other ............. 109 116 166 289 165 1 (') 

Total .......... 14,771 17 ,538 36, 151 116,855 691 100 100 

1 Less than O. 5 percent. 
Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce 

The following list includes a concordance that shows the TSUS .items and the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule subheadings for furniture and parts: 

Ts us HTS Ts us HTS 
item subheading item subheading 

727.0200 9402.10.00 727.4700-Con. 9401.80.20 
9401.90.35 

727.0600 9401.20.00 9403.90.70 
9401 ;90.10 9403.90.40 
9403.90.10 727.4900 9401.10.10 

727.0700 9401.20.00 727.5300 3926.90.77 
9401.90.10 
9403.20.00 727.5900 9401.10.80 
9403.60.80 9401.30.80 
9403.70.40 
9403.70.80 9401.80.45 
9403.80.60 9401.90.35 
9403.90.10 9403.80.60 

9403.90.50 
727.2900 9401.30.40 

9401.61.40 727.6500 9401.80.50 
9401.69.60 9403.20.00 

. 9401.90.80 
727.3525 9403.30.80 

9403.60.80 727.7040 9404.10.00 
727.3535 9403.30.80 727.7045 9403.10.00 

9403.40.90 9403.20.00 
9403.60.80 

727. 7055 9403.10.00 
727.3555 9403.30.80 9403.20.00 

9403.40.90 
9403.60.80 727. 7065 9403.10.00 

9403.20.00 
727.3590 9401.61.60 

9401.69.80 727.7075 9403.10.00 
9403.30.80 9403.20.00 
9403.40.90 
9403.60.80 727.7080 9401.10.40 

9401.10.80 
727.4040 9401.90.40 9401.30.80 

9403.90. 70 9401. 71.00 
9401.79.00 

727.4140 9403.90. 70 9401.80.60 
9401.90.50 

727.4540 9401.90.50 9403.80.60 
9403.80.60 9403.90.80 
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Furniture and parts-Continued 

Ts us 
item 

727.4700 

HTS 
subheading 

9401.30.80 

TSUS 
item 

727.8200 

727.8610 
727.8650 

=1 

·HTS 
subheading 

9404.29.10 
9404.90.10 
9404.90.20 
9404.90.20 
9404.90.90 
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Scientific Instruments 
U.S. imports of scientific instruments and 

parts increased by 69 percent during 1984-87, 
from $1.3 billion to $2.2 billion. During the same 
period; U.S. imports of these products under 
TSUS item 807 .00 grew by 113 percent to $291 
million. The ratio of U.S. imports under item 
807 .00 to total imports rose from 10 percent in 
1984 to 13 percent in 1987, as shown in table 
5-7. 

The duty-free content of U.S. imports 
entering under item 807.00 during 1984-87 rose 
to $115 million, or by 62 percent. During the 
period, however, the ratio of duty-free content of 
item 807 .00 imports to total value of imports 
under item 807.00 fell from 52 percent to 39 
percent. 

The trade-weighted nominal rate of duty 
dropped from 6.1 percent ad valorem in 1984 to 
3 percent ad valorem in 19 8 7. The 
trade-weighted effective duty rate slipped from 
2.9 percent ad valorem in 1984 to 2 percent ad 
valorem in 19 8 7. Similarly, t.he total duty savings 
fell from $4.4 million in 1984 tQ $2.9 million in 
1987. 

Mexico was the largest source of imports 
under item 807.00 in 1987 in terms of U.S. 
content, accounting for 76 percent of such 
imports under this provision, followed by Canada, 
with 11 percent, and the United Kingdom, with 4 
percent of the total, as shown in table 5-8. 

Item 807.00 is used by U.S. instrument 
manufacturers for various reason.s. For the most 
part, U.S. producers take advantage of this 
provision to lower production costs of certain 
manufacturing processes requiring labor-intensive 
operations. These operatjons · are performed 
primarily in countries w:ith a relatively 
low-wage-rate labor force. Many of the facilities 
in these countries are :U.S. affiliates or 
subsidiaries of U.S. instrument manufacturers. 
The work performed in Ca.nada and other 
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developed countries under item 807 .00 is carried 
out primarily by related parties; related party 
transactions account for about 90 percent of the 
total value of U.S. imports under this provision. 

The duty-free content of scientific instruments 
of item 807.00 imports from developing 
countries is generally higher than those from 
developed countries; in 1987, the duty-free 
content of imports from Haiti and Mexico 
accounted for 87 and 68 percent, respectively, of 
the total value of item 807 .00 imports from these 
countries. However, the duty-free content of 
imports from developed countries such as the 
United Kingdom, Canada, and Japan amounted 
to 28, 14, and 10 percent, respectively, of the 
total from each country. 

In 19 8 7, the bulk of the articles imported 
under item 807 .00 were apparatus for measuring, 
checking, or automatically controlling variables of 
liquids or gases, or automatically controlling 
temperature, ~nd parts (38 percent of item 
807 .00 imports); instruments and apparatus for 
measuring or checking electrical quantities, and 
parts ( 13 percent); and tachometers and 
miscellaneous speedometers (8 percent). 

During 1984-87, all scientific instruments and 
parts, except bicycle speedometers, were eligible 
articles under the GSP. Imports under GSP 
provisions amounted to $259 million in 1987, an4 
the largest suppliers . were Taiwan, Israel, anc!I 

·Korea. Other duty-free imports were those 
entering under the Agreement on Trade in Civil 
Aircraft, which amounted to $178 million in 
1987; those entering under the APTA, reached 
$96 million in 1987; and those under the 
U.S.-lsrael Free Trade Area Implementation Act 
of 1985, reached $31 million in 1987. Duty-free 
imports under the Caribbean Basin Economic 
Recovery Act accounted for less than 1 percent of 
total U.S. imports in 1987. Total duty-free 
imports amounted to $564 million in 1987, or 26 
percent of total U.S. imports. 

Contact Ruben Moller at 252-1495 



VI 
I ...... 

-..J 

Table 5-7 

Scientific Instruments: U.S. Imports for consumption, total and under TSUS Item 807.00, 1984-87 

Ratio of 
Ratio of 807.00 Duty-free value duty-free 

Total 807.00 imports to of 807.00 807.00 to 
Year imports imports total imports imports total 807. 00 

Million Million Million 
dollars dollars Percent dollars Percent 

1984 ..................... 1,305 137 10 71 52 
1985 ..................... 1,545 148 10 76 . 52 
1986 ..................... 1,850 151 8 86 57 
1987 ..................... 2.199 291 13 115 39 

Percentage change 

Change, 1987 
from 1984 .............. 69 113 30 62 (24) 

Average annual 
change, 1987 

from 1984 ............ 19 29 9 17 (9) 

Source: Compiled by the U.S. lnternatlonal Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Rate of duty 

Nomi- Effec- Total 
nal tlve duty savings 

Million 
-Percent- dollars. 
6.1 2.9 4 
6.9 3.3 5 
5.9 2.5 5 
3.0 2.0 3 

(51) (31;: (34) 

(21) (12) (13) 

-< 



Table 5-8 

Scientific Instruments: Duty-free U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 807.00, by principal 
sources, 1984-87 

Change In Share of total 
value of dutY- duty-free value 
free content; 

Source 1984 1985 1986 1987 1987 from 1984 1984 1987 

1 . 000 Dollars Percent Percent 
Mexico .............. 55,696 62,346 70.272 86,963 56 79 76 
Canada ............. 3,465 3, 160 3,895 15,263 . 340 5 13 
United Kingdom ....... 6, 107 5,962 3,582 4,728 (23) 9 4 
Netherlands .......... 4,684 3, 181 2, 171 2,293 (51) 7 2 
Japan ............... 211 357 2, 111 2.374 1,025 (') 2 
Haiti ................ 1 94 1, 143 1,773 177,200 (') 2 
Switzerland .......... 55 129 17 351. 538 (') (') 
Singapore ............ 36 500 1,558 263 631 (') (') 
All other ............. 577 639 722 650 13 1 1 

Total .......... 70,832 76,368 85,471 114,658 62 100 100 

' Less than 0. 5 percent. 
Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 
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Scientific instniments-Continued 

TSUS HTS TSUS HTS 
item subheading item subhead in~ 

711.31· 9025.11.00 711.79 9026.10.60 
9026.20.80 

711.32 9025. 1.1 .00 9026.80.60 
9026.90.60 

711.33 9025.11.00 9026.10.00 
9032.10.00 

711.38 9025.19.00 9032.20.00 
9032.81.00 

711.39 9025.19.00 9032.89.60 
9032.90.60 

711.40 9025.80.30 9033.00.00 
711.42 9025.80.30 711.81 9032.10.60 

9026.20.80 
711.45 9025.20.80 9026.80.60 

9032.10.00 
711.47 9025.20.80 9032.20.00 

9032.81.00 
711.49 9025.20.80 9032.89.60 
711.55 9025.80.30 711.86 9027.10.40 

9027.30.80 
711.60. 9025.80.40 9027.50.80 

9027.90.60 
711.67 9025.80.~0 

711.88 9027.10.60 
711. 75 9026.10.40 9027.20.80 

9026.80.40 9027.80.80 
9027.90.20 

711. 76 9026.10.40 9027.90.80 
9026.80.40 

711.90 9029.10.40 
711.77 . 9026.90.40 9029.90.20 
711. 78 9026.10.60 711.91 9029.10.40 

9026.20.80 9029.90.20 
9026.80.60 
9026.90.60 711.93 9029.20.20 
9032.10.00 9029.90.40 
9032.20.00 
9032.81.00 711.98 9029.20.40 
9032.89.00 9029.90.00 
9033.00.00 9029.10.00 
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Scientific instruments-Continued 

TSUS HTS .TSUS . HTS 
item •subheading item · subheading 

712.00 ' 9029.20.40 712.47 9014.2Q.40 

9014.10.10 
9014.9Q.10 

71·2.05 
. \ 9014.20.20 712.48 9014.20.40 

'. 9014.80.10 9014.90.10 
' 9014.90.60 

9015.10.40 712.49 8471.10.00 
' ' 9015.20.40 8473.30.00 

9015.30.40 9014.10.60 
9015.40.40 

. ' 9014.10.70 
9015.80.20 9014.20.60 
9015.90.00 9014.80.40 
9025.19.00 9014.9.0.60 
9025.80.10 9015.10.40 
9025.90.00 9015.20.40 
9026.10.20 9015.30.40 

.9026.20.40 9015.40.40 
·' 9026.80.20 9015.80.80 

9026.90.20 9015.90.00 
I, , 9031.30.00 9016.00.20 

9031.40.00 9017.10.00 
• • J .... ., 9,031.90.20 . 9017.20.00 

::i·. : 9031.90.40 9017.90.00 
.. .. 9033.00.00 9024.10.00 ·-.: ! :~ •. 
'. ' 9024.80.00 

712.06 9014.10.10 9024.90.00 
9014.20.20 9025.19.00 
9014.90.60 9025.20.40 
9015.10.40 9025.80.10 
9025.19.00 9025.90.00 
9026.10.20 9026.10.20 
9026.20.40 9026.20.40 
9026.80.20 9026.80.20 

9026.90.20 
712.10 9014.80.20 ·,' 9027.10.20 

9027.20.40 
712.12 9014.90.60 9027.30.40 

9027.50.40 
712.15 9030.10.00 9027.80.40 

9027.90.40 
712.20 9015.80.60 9030.20.00 

9030.31.00 
712.25 9015.80.80 9030.39.00 

712.27 90f5.9o.oo 
9030.40:00 
9030.81.00 
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Scientific ·instruments-Continued 

TSUS HTS TSUS HTS 
;,em subheading Item subheading 

712.49-Con. 9030.89.00 712.52-Gon. 9030.40.00 
9030.90.00 9030.81.00 
9031.10.00 903.1 .80.00 
9031.20.00 9031.89.00 
9031.80.00 9032.10.00 
9031.90.60 9032.20.00 
9032.10.00 9032.89.60 
9032.20.00 
9032.89.60 713.05 9028.10.00 
9032.90.60 9028.20.00 
9033.00.00 9028.30.00 

712,51 8471.10.00 . 713.07 9028.30.00 
9025.19.00 
9025.90.00 .'_7'13.09 9028.30.00 
9026.10.20 .. 

9026.20.40 7_13.11 9028.10.00 
90.26.90.20 9028.20.00 
9030.20.00 
9030.39.00 . 713.15 9028.90.00 
9030.40.00 
.9030.81.00 .713.17 9028.20.60 
9030.89.00 
9030.90.00 713.19 9028.90.60 
9031.80.00 
9031.90.60 
9032.10.00 
9032.20.00 
9032.89.00 
9032.90.00 
9033.00.00 

712.52 8471.10.00 . ,• 

9014.10.60 
9014.10.70 
9014.20.60 
9014.90.60 
9015.10.40 
9025.19.00 
9026.10.20 
9026.20.40 
9026.80.20 
9030.20.00 
9030.39.00 

.. 
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Disposable Paper Garments and 
Other Articles 

Total U.S. imports of disposable paper 
garments and other articles expanded 35 percent 
during 1984-87, from $114 million to $154 
million. Imports of these articles under TSUS 
item 807 .00 increased 43 percent during the 
period, from $97 million to $138 million (table 
5-9). This increase exceeds the 27-percent rise 
in total imports for all lumber and paper products 
during the period. 

The articles entering under TSUS item 807 .00 
are made from precut paper that is glued and/or 
sewn to form disposable hospital apparel, 
footwear, surgical hoods, nurse caps, hospital bed 
drapes, and other similar articles. Almost all of 
this precut paper is shipped from the United 
States to Mexico, where the articles are 
assembled; about 95 percent of the jobs 

associated with these operations are in Mexico. 
In 1986, five U.S. companies operating assembly 
operations (maquiladoras) in Mexican border 
States accounted for over 90 percent of such 
imports. Mexico accounted for 99 percent of the 
duty-free content. u. s. imports of these articles 
under item 807.00 d~ring}9·84-87 (table 5-10). 

The value of the duty-free ,content ,of item 
807. 00 imports averaged about 80 percent over 
the past 4 years. The nominal trade-weighted 
duty rate is 5. 6 percent and has not changed 
since 1984. The effecti\ie trade-wejgbted duty 
rate has also remained at about 1.0 percent. The 
total duty savings resulting from imports under 
item 807.00·rose from less than $5 million in 
1984 to over $6 million in 1987. This 42-petcent 
increase directly corresponds to the increase in 
it~m 807.00 imports during the period. 

Contact Rick Rhodes at 252..:1322 
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Table 5-9 
Disposable paper garments and other articles: U.S. lmporta lor consumption, total and under TSUS Item 807.00, 1984-87 

Ratio of Rate of duty 
Ratio of 807.00 Duty-free value duty-free 

Total 807.00 Imports to of 807.00 807.00 to Nomi- Etfec-
Year imports Imports total Imports imports total 807.00 nal tlve 

Million . Miiiion Million 
dollars dollar$ Percent dollars Percent -Percent-

1984 .................... 114 97 85 80 82 5.6 1.0 
1985 .................... 135 115 85 93 81 5.6 1.1 
1986 ......•............. t39 118 84 94 80 5.6 1.1 
1987 ..................... 154 138 90 113 81 5.6 1.0 

Percentage change 
Change, 1987 

35 43 8 6 from 1984 ............. -'41 . (1') ·o 
Average amual 

change. 1987 
13 from 1984 ............. 11 ·2 12 (') 0 2 

I Lesa than 0.5 percent. 
Source~ Compiled by the U.S. International T.rade Commission fr0m official statistic• of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Total 
duty savings 

Million 
dollars 
5 
5 
5 
6 

42 

12 



Table 5.,-10 

Disposable paper garments and other articles: Duty-free U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS 
Item 807.00, by principal sources, 1984-87 

Change in Share of total 
value of duty- duty-free value 
free content, 

Source 1984 1985 1986 1987 1987 from 1984 1984 1987 

Million Dollars Percent Percent 
Mexico ............... 78.8 91.6 93.3 112.5 43 99 100 
All other .............. .8 1.4 1.0 (') (96) 1 (2) 

Total ........... 79.6 93.1 94.3 112.6 41 100 100 

1 Less than $50,000. 
2 Less than 0. 5 percent. 

· Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
·source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The following list includes a concordance that shows the TSUS items and the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule subheadings for disposable paper garments and other articles: 

TSUS 
item 

256.87 

HTS 
subheading 

4818.50.00 
4823.90.65 

TSUS 
item 

HTS 
subheading 
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Surgical and Medical Instrum~nts 
and Apparatus 

During 1984-87, the value of U.S. imports of 
surgical and medical instruments rose from $1.3 
billion to $2.3 billion, or by an average annual 
increase of 20 percent (table 5-11). Imports of 
these products under TSUS item 807 .00 grew 
faster, increasing by an average annual rate of 36 
percent during the period to $19 5 million in 
1987. Item 807.00 imports, by 1987, 
represented 8 percent of total imports of medical 
goods, up from 6 percent in 19 8 4. 

The duty-free content, or U.S.-manufactured 
portion of item 807.00 imports, rose from $39 
million in 1984, one-half of the value of all 
medical goods imported under item 807.00, to 
$105 million in 1987, 54 percent of total 807.00 
imports. The total duty savings of firms using 
item 807 .00 in the importation of medical goods 
doubled from $2 million in 1984 to $4 million in 
1987. The nominal rate averaged 4.9 percent 
annually during 19 8 4-8 7; the effective rate 
averaged 3 percent. 

Mexico was by far the largest source of· 
imported medical goods under item 807.00 
during 1984-87; the duty-free content of such 
imports from Mexico totaled $85 million in 1987, 
82 percent of the U.S.-origin content of all U.S. 
imports of medical apparatus and equipment 
imported under that provision of the TSUS (table 
5-12). The United Kingdom, Canada, Japan, 
and West Germany accounted for the bulk of the 
remaining duty-free content of item 807 .00 
imports. 

The types of medical products most frequently 
imported into the United States under item 
807.00 during 1984-87 included medical, 
surgical, and veterinary instruments and parts not 
specifically provided for in the T.s.u.s; 
electromedical apparatus and parts; art1f1c1al 
respiration, oxygen therapy and similar apparatus; 
bougies, catheters, drains and sondes; and x-ray 
apparatus and parts for medical and dental use. 

In 1987, item 807.00 imports of these 
miscellaneous medical, surgical, and veterinary 
instruments not specifically provided for in the 
TSUS amounted to $48 million, or 17 percent of 
total U.S. imports of medical products in that 
category. Total item 807.00 imports in 1984 
amounted to $3.5 million. The rapid increase in 
item 807.00 imports over the period was the 
result of the establishment of assembly operations 
in Mexico by a number of U.S. firms wishing to 
take advantage of lower labor costs and 
preferential tariff treatment afforded by item 
807 .00. Mexico was the source of 79 percent of 
item 807.00 imports of these products in 1987. 
The only other significant source of item 807. 00 
imports in 1987 was the United Kingdom, 
accounting for $ 7. 4 million, or 15 percent of total 
item 807 .00 trade. These imports resulted 
primarily from related party transactions between 
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a U.S. firm and its United Kingdom subsidiary. 
The establishment of the ·Customs User Fee in 
late 1986 had little impact on· the use of item 
807.00 by Importers of medical instruments and 
apparatus in 1987. 

Imports of electromedical apparatus in 1987 
under item 807 .00 amounted to $47 million, 
representing 8 percent of total U.S. imports 
under that category. West Germany was the 
largest source of item 807 .00 imports of such 
apparatus, accounting for $20 million, or 44 
percent of such item ~07.00 imports. The 
duty-free value of item 807.00 imports from West 
Germany amounted to less than $2 million, or 
less than 10 percent of the · total value of 
electromedical apparatus from that country. In 
contrast, 7 5 percent of the $14 million value of 
item 807 .00 imports of electromedical apparatus 
from Mexico, the second leading source, entered 
the United States fr,ee of duty. 

Mexico was also the dominant source of item 
807 .00 imports of artificial respiration and oxygen 
therapy ·equipment ($29 million) as well as 
bougies, catheters, drains, and sondes ($27 
million). Again, the primary impetus for such 
trade was the desire of U.S. producers to cut 
labor costs and to take advantage of the 
preferential tariff treatment afforded by· item 
807 .00. Over 70 percent of the value of products 
in these segments imported under item 807.00 
consisted of U.S.-made components. 

Total item 807.00 imports of x-ray apparatus 
and pans for medical and dental use totaled $23 
million in 1987. That figure, however, accounted 
for only 2 percent of total U.S. imports of such 
apparatus. Japan was the leading source of 
807 ;OO imports, accounting for 42 percent of 
such imports. The Netherlands and Spain were 
the second and third leading sources. Factors 
other than preferential tariff treatment under item 
807. 00 appear to have determined the trade in 
x-ray apparatus. Japanese and West European 
manufacturers of high-technology x-ray 
equipment still rely highly on securing certain 
critical components for their systems from the 
United States. Item 807 .00 benefits accruing to 
the foreign suppliers of x-ray equipment to the 
U.S. market containing U.S. components appear 
to have been incidental: 

All surgical and medical instruments and 
apparatus were eligible for GSP treatment during 
1984-87. However, Mexico lost its GSP 
eligibility under TSUS item 709 .09 for bougies, 
catheters, drains, and sondes on March 31, 1983, 
after exceeding the competitive-need limitations. 
Imports under the GSP were 12 percent of total 
U.S. imports of medical instruments and 
apparatus in 1987. Imports under the U.S.-Israel 
Free Trade Area Implementation Act of 1985, 
and under the CBERA accounted for less than 2 
percent of total U.S. imports in 19 8 7. 

Contact Chris Johnson at 252-1488 
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Table 5-11 

Surglcal and medlcal Instruments and apparatus: U.S. Imports for consumption, total and under TSUS Item 807.00, 1984-87 

Ratio of Rate of duty 
Ratio of 807.00 Duty-free value duty-free 

Total 807.00 Imports to Of 807.00 807.00 to Nomi- Effec-
Year Imports imports total Imports Imports total 807.00 nal tive 

Miiiion Million Million 
dollars dollars Percent dollars Percent -Percent-

1984 .................... 1,339 78 6 39 50 4.8 2.4 
1985 .................... 1,596 116 7 57 49 4.3 2.2 
1986 .................... 2,033 131 6 75 57 5.5 4.8 
1987 .................... 2,299 195 8 105 54 4.8 2.6 

Percentage change 

Change, 1987 
from 1984 ............. 72 152 33 171 8 0 8 

Average annual 
change, 1987 · 
from 1984 ............. 20 36 10 39 3 0 3 

Source: Complied by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Total 
duty savings 

Million 
dollars 

2 
2 
3 
4 

100 

26 



Table 5-12 

Surgical and medical Instruments and apparatus: Duty-free U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS 
Item 807.00, by principal sources, 1984-87 

Change In Share of total 
value of duty-
free content, 

duty-free value 

Source 1984 1985 1986 1987 1987 from 1984 1984 1987 

1. 000 Dollars Percent Percent --
Mexico ............... 29.7 43.7 64.0 85.4 187 77 82 
United Kingdom ........ 4.1 6.3 2.9 7.2 74 11 7 
Canada .............. .7 1. 1 2.1 3.1 318 2 3 
Japan ................ .4 1.8 2.9 3.1 609 1 3 
West Germany ........ .6 .9 .3 2.4 281 2 2 
Netherlands ........... .3 .2 . 1 1.3 286 1 1 
Denmark ............. .7 1.0 1.5 .8 12 2 1 
Other ................ 1.9 1.9 1.4 1.4 (26) 5 1 

Total ........... 38.7 56.9 75.2 104.7 171 100 100 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Complied by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The following list includ~s a concordance that shows the TSUS items and the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule subheadings for surgical and medical instruments and apparatus: 

TSUS HTS TSUS HTS 
item subheading Item subheading 

709.0100 9018.90.1000 709.1765 9018.19.8020 
709.0300 9018.50.0000 709.1790 9018.11.0000 

9018.19.8000 
709.0500 9018.50.0000 9018.20.000~ 

9018.90.2000 9018.90.708 
9018.90.4080 

709.0600 9018.90.3000 9033. 00. 0000 
709.0700 9018. 90. 8000 709.7700 9018.19.8040 

9018.20.0000 
709.0920 9018.39.0020 9019. 10.4000 
709.0940 9018.39.0040 709.1790 9018.11.0080 

9018.19.8000 
709.1000 9018.90.4000 9018.20.0:JOO 

9018.90. 7080 
709.1120 9018.90.5040 9033.00.0000 
709.1140 9018.90.5080 709.1900 9018 .49 .4000 
709.1320 9018.31.2040 709.2100 9018.32.0000 

9018.31.6000 
709.2320 9018.32.0000 

709.1340 9018.31.2080 
9018.31.6000 709.2340 9018.41.0000 

9018.49.8080 
709.1520 9018.90.6000 

709.2520 9018 .49. 8080 
709.1540 9018.19.4000 

9018.90. 6000 709.2540 9018.41 .0000 
9018.49.8080 

709.1705 9021.50.0000 
709.2700 9018.90.8000 

709.1710 9018.90.7060 9019.10.6000 
709.1715 9018.90. 7020 709.4000 9019.10.2000 
709.1720 9018.90. 7060 . 709.4500 9019.20.0000 

9020.00.8000 
709.1750 9018.11.0040 

709.4600 9020.00.8000 
709.1760 9018.19.8040 
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Surgical and medical instruments and apparatus-Continued 

TSUS HTS TSUS HTS 
item subheading item subheading 

709.5020 9021 .40.0000 709.6320 9022.11.0000 
9022. 90. 2000 

709.5040 9021 .90.4040 
709.6340 9022.19.0000 

"709.5400 9021.21.4000 9022.90.2000 
9021.29.4000 9022.90.6000 

709.5500 9021.21.8000 709.6620 9022.11 .0000 
9021.29.8000 9022.90.8000 

709.5600 9021.11.0000 709.6640 9022.29.0000 
9021.19.4000 9022.90.9000 

709.5700 9021.19.8000 709.6660 9022.29.0000 
9021.30.0000 9022.90.8000 

9022.90.6000 
709.6120 9022.30.0000 
709.6140 9022.90.4000 
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Jewelry 
U.S. imports of jewelry and parts increased by 

62 percent during 1984-87, from $1.8 billion to 
S 2. 9 billion. Imports of these products under 
TSUS item 807 .00 rose even faster during the 
period, more than tripling from $20 million to 
$68 million. The most significant share of item 
807 .00 imports of jewelry during the period was 
accounted for by precious metal products, 
particularly precious metal chain for use in 
jewelry, gold necklaces, and other precious metal 
jewelry. These articles together accounted for an 
average of 94 percent of total item 807.00 
imports of jewelry during 1984..:.87. However, 
imports under item 807.00 compose only a small 
portion of total imports of jewelry, with the share 
rising from 1 percent to 2 percent during 1984-87 
(table 5-13). 

The duty-free coritent of U.S. imports of 
jewelry entering under item 807 .00 rose steadily 
during 1984-87, from $19 million to $63 million. 
The ratio of the duty-free content to the total 
value of imports under item 807.00 was higher for 
jewelry than for any other product category, 
averaging 94 percent annually during 1984-87. 
This is indicative of both the high value of the 
U.S. -made parts of precious metal jewelry that 
are being assembled and the low cost of the labor 
in the Caribbean involved in the assembly. 

The trade-weighted nominal duty rate 
decreased from 10.5 percent ad valorem in 1984 
to 6. 8 percent ad valorem in 19 8 7. The 
trade-weighted effective duty rate declined 
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irregularly, from 0.6 percent in 1984 to 0.4 
percent in 1987. Total duty savings rose from $2 
million to $4 million during the period (table 
5-13). 

The Dominican Republic was the major 
supplier of imports under item 807 .00 during the 
period, and accounted for 51 percent of the 
duty-free content of such imports in 19 8 7. Haiti 
and Mexico were the next leading sources and 
accounted. for 35 percent and 10 percent, 
resp.ectively, of the duty-free content in 1987 
(tab.le 5-14). 

U.S. jewelry producers use item 807.00 
principally to lower costs for certain 
labor-intensive manufacturing processes involving 
the assembly of gold necklaces and other gold 
chain products such as bracelets. · U.S. -n:iade 
·precious metal chain is sent to lower: . wage .rate 
nations for cutting, attaching of clasps, and 
polishing operations. Most of the work is 
performed under contract by nonrelated firms. 
The production of chain products is relatively 
easy to expand or move, and the low-cost labor 
available in these and other nations makes 
investment in such operations attractive to U.S. 
jewelry firms. 

In addition to item 807 .00, jewelry and parts 
are also eligible for and are imported under 
provisions of the GSP, CBERA, and the 
U.S.-Israel Free Trade Agreement. Imports 
under these provisions totaled $381 million, $4 
million, and $18 million, respectively, in 1987. 

Contact Richardo Witherspoon at 252-1489 
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Table 5-13 

Jewelry: U.S. Imports for consumption, total and under TSUS Item 807.00, 1984-87 

Ratio of 
Ratio of 807.00 Duty-free value duty-tree 

Total 807.00 Imports to of 807.00 807.00 to 
Year Imports Imports total imports imports total 807. oo 

Million Million Million 
dollars dollars Percent dollars Percent 

1984 .................... 1,785 20 1 19 94 
1985 .................... 2,444 33 1 31 94 
1986 .................... 2,688 51 2 49 96 
1987 .................... 2,884 68 2 63 93 

Percentage change 
Change, 1987 

from 1984 ...........•. 62 235 100 235 I 1 > 
Average annual 

change, 1987' 
from 1984 ............. 17 50 26 50 (') 

1 Less than (0.51 percent. 

Source: Complied by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Rate of duty 

Nomi- Effec- Total 
nal live duty savings 

Million 
-Percent- dollars 
10.5 .6 2 
9.5 .7 3 
8.0 .3 4 
6.8 .4 4 

(35) (33) 100 

(131 (121 26 



Table 5-14 

Jewelry: Duty-free U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 807.00, by prlnclpal sources, 1984-87 

Change In Share of total 
value of duty- duty~free value 
free content, 

Source 1984 1985 1986 1987 1987 from 1984 1984 1987 

Mill/on Dollars Percent Percent 
Dominican Republic 13 19 33 32 146 68 51 
Haiti ................ 2 6 11 22 1,000 11 35 
Mexico .............. 1 5 3 6 393 5 10 
Hong Kong ........... (') 1 (') 1 55 (2) 2 
All others ............ 3 2 1 3 90 16 5 

Total .......... 19 33 48 64 162 100 100 

1 Less than $500, 000. 
2 Less than 0. 5 percent. 
Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The following list includes a concordance that shows the TSUS items and the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule subheadings for jewelry: 

TSUS 
item 

740.11 

740.13 

740.14 

740.14 

740.15 

740.30 

740.34 

740.35 

5-32 

HTS 
subheading 

7113.19.21 

7113. 20.21 

7113.19.29 
7113.20.29 
7113.19.29 
7113. 20.29 

7113.19.50 
7113.20.50 

7116.10.00 
7113.20.00 
7117.19.50 
7117.90.40 
9102.11.20 
9102.11.60 
9102.12.00 
9102.21.60 
9102.29.05 
9102.29.15 
9102.29.25 
9102.29.35 
9102.29.45 
9102.11.20 
9102.11.60 
9102.12.00 
9102.19.20 
9102.19.60 
9102.29.05 
9102.29.35 
9102.29.45 
9113.10.00 

TSUS 
item 

740.38 

740.70 

741.06 

741.15 
741.30 

741.35 

741.5040 

HTS 
subheading 

7116.10.00 

7117 .11.00 
7117.19.50 
7117.90.50 I 
9113.20.80 
7113.11.10 
7113.19.10 
7113.20.10 

7101.21.00 
7101.22.00 

9601.90.40 
7018.10.50 
8303.90.30 
3926.90.20 
7018.10.20 

3926.90.35 
7018.90.50 



Chapter 6 

Trends In Imports Under TSUS 
Item 806.30 

Imports under TSUS item 806.30 averaged 
$445 million during 1984-86, then more than 
doubled to $954 million in 1987 (table 6-1). 
This substantial increase in imports under item 
806.30 was primarily due to importers of products 
entitled to MFN duty-free treatment entering 
goods under item 806.30 to avoid the Customs 
User Fee. Despite the sharp increase in use of 
item 806.30 in 1987, the ratio of item 806.30 
imports to total imports amounted to less than 0.5 
percent in each year during 1984-87. 

The duty-free content of imports under item 
806.30 increased by 34 percent during 1984-87, 
to $416 million, and the ratio of the duty-free 
content to total value of imports under item 
806.30 fell from 69 percent in 1984 to 44 percent 
in 1987 (table 6-2). This was partially 
attributable to a 31-percent decline in the 
duty-free content of imports of aluminum 
entering under item 806.30. On the other hand, 
the dutiable content of item 806.30 imports rose 
by 282 percent to $538 million during 1984-87. 

Aluminum, specifically wrought sheet for 
making cans, was the most significant product 
imported under item 806.30 during 1984-86. 
Wrought aluminum accounted for 65 percent of 
the duty-free content of total imports under item 
806.30 in 1984; by 1987, this share dropped to 
34 percent (table B-6). This was partially caused 
by the appreciation of the yen relative to the U.S. 
dollar, decreasing the competitive position of 
Japanese rolled sheet in the U.S. market. In 
contrast to the drop in nondutiable content of 
imports of wrought aluminum, from $201 million 
to $142 million during this period, was the rise in 
imports of aircraft and spacecraft parts from $2 
million to $121 million, to account for 29 percent 
of such imports. 

The shift in usage of item 806.30 is even more 
dramatic if the total value (dutiable and 
nondutiable) is considered. By this measure, 
imports of wrought aluminum during 1984-87 fell 
from $274 million to $218 million (23 percent of 
the total in 1987) and imports of aircraft and 
spacecraft parts under item 806.30 increased 
from $2 million to $489 million (51 percent of 
the 1987 total). Item 806.30 provides little 
incentive to use U.S. -origin metal in 
foreign-processed aircraft and spacecraft parts. 
Virtually all of these parts have a bound rate of 
duty of "free"; the dutiable portion (value added 
by the foreign processing of U .S.-origin metal) 
enters free of duty as does the nondutiable 
content. Thus, the only incentive for using item 
806.30 when entering aircraft and spacecraft 
parts is to avoid the Customs User Fee. It is 

noteworthy, however, that the U.S.-origin centent 
of imports of aircraft and spacecraft parts entered 
under the provision totaled $121 million in 19 8 7, 
25 percent of the total value of such imports. 

The third leading product category in 1987, in 
terms of nondutiable content, was iron and steel 
mill products (especially sheets and strips), which 
accounted for 9 percent of the total. Such 
imports increased from $10 million in 19 8 4 to 
$39 million in 1987 (table B-6). On the other 
hand, imports of semiconductors under the 
incentive portion of the provision dropped from 
$17.7 million in 19 8 4 (when they were the 
second largest import category at 6 percent of the 
total) to $1'17,000 in 1986. The MFN rate of 
duty for most semiconductors was made "free" in 
1985, eliminating the incentive to use the 
provision. However, in response to the Customs 
User Fee, the nondutitable · content of 
semiconductor imports under item 806.30 nearly 
quadrupled in 1987 to $404,000. 

Canada was the principal supplier of articles 
imported under item 806.30 based on duty-free 
content, accounting for 48 percent of such 
imports in 1987, followed by Japan and Mexico, 
with shares of 26 percent and 18 percent, 
respectively (table 6-3). Developed countries 
supplied 79 percent of the .duty-free content of 
imports under item 806.30; and the LDC's, led 
by Mexico, provided 21 percent. The primary 
imports supplied µnder item 806.30 from Canada 
were parts of aircraft and spacecraft, aluminum, 
and machines for working metal, stone, and other 
material; Japan supplied the majority of wrought 
aluminum and Mexico supplied the bulk of iron 
and steel sheets and strips. Malaysia, and 
Singapore were the top suppliers of 
semiconductors until they became free of duty in 
19 8 5. · Semiconductors were also the leading 
product. entering under item 806.30 from Mexico 
in 1984. 

,· Canada accounted for 58 percent ($551 
million) of the total value . (dutiable and 
nondutiable) of imports under item 806.30 in 
1987 'an.d Japan accounted for 18 percent ($176 
million). However, by avoiding the Customs User 
Fee was imports from Canada more than tripled, 
from the $13 3 million in 19 8 4, in contrast to the 
Hi-percent drop in imports from Japan, ·from 
$209 million. Imports of articles with an 
MFN-free rate of duty accounted for 80 percent 
of imports from Canada ($439 m.illion) in 1987, 
but less than 1 percent of imports from Japan 
($0. 9 million) (table 2-6). Furthermore, 
MFN-free articles from Canada accounted for 85 
percent of total imports of free goods under item 
806.30 in 1987. Such duty-free articles entering 
under item 806.30 from Canada to avoid the 
Customs . User Fee were predominantly com­
posed. of aircraft and spacecraft parts and, to a 
lesser degree, motor-vehicle parts and parts for 
agriCultural equipment. 
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Table 6-1 

"' U.S. Imports for consumption, total and under tsus·1tem 806.30, 1H447 I 
N 

Ratio of Rate of duty 
Ratio of 806.30 Duty-tree value duty-free 

Total 806.30 Imports to of 806.30 806.30 to Nomi- Effec- Total 
Year Imports Imports total Imports Imports total 806.30 nal tive duty savings 

Million Million Million Million 
dollars dollars Percent dollars Percent -Percent- dollars 

1984 .................... 322,990 450 (1) 309 69 6.0 1.9 18.4 
1985 .................... 343,553. 420 (1) 275 66 3.3 1 .1 9.0 
1986 .................... 368,657 466 (1) 308 66 3.4 1 . 1 10.3 
.1987 .................... 402,066 954 (1) 416 44 1. 7 0.9 7.0 

Percentage change 

Change, 1987 
to 34 (36) (72) from 1984 ............. 21 112 {51) .(621 

Average annual 
change, 1987 

28 10 (14) (34) (22) from 1984 ............. 8 19 {28) 

1 Less than 0.5 percent. 
Source: Compiled by the U.S. lntematlonal Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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Table 6-2 

U.S. Imports under TSUS Item 806.30, total and duty free, by Industry groups, 1984 and 1987 

Average Ratio of 
annual duty-free 

Duty-free Change, change, Share value to 
value 1987 1987 of total value 

from from total 
Industry group 1984 1987 1984 1984 1987 1984 1987 

-1, 000 dollars- Percent 

Agrlcultural and forest 
products ................... 0 0 (') (') (') (') (') 

Textiles, apparel, and 
footwear ................... 0 0 (') (') (') (') (') 

Chemicals, coal petroleum .. 
natural gas, and related 

6,518 4,635 (29) products ................... ( 11) 1 63 57 
Minerals and metals ........... 247 '712 239,080 (3) ( 1) 58 73 64 
Internal combustion engines 

and parts ................... 417 2.427 482 80 1 87 45 
Office machines and parts ...... 2,860 58 (98) (73) (2) 44 14 
Motors, generators, trans-

formers, and related 
equipment .................. 4,707 7,786 65 18 2 71 76 

Radio and telephone 
equipment and parts ......... 23 70 204 45 (2) 55 28 

Semiconductors ............... 17. 718 404 (98) (72) (2) 58 65 
Other electrical articles ........ 3,851 6,006 56 16 1 57 66 
Motor vehicles and parts, 

Industrial vehicles, non-
self-propelled vehicles, 
motorcycles, rail loco-
motives, and rolling stock ..... 9,421 2.393 (75) (37) (2) 74 80 

Other machinery and equip-
ment ...................... 11,915 151,106 1, 168 133 36 39 30 

Miscellaneous manufac-
tures ...................... 4, 140 1,576 62 (28) (2) 71 62 

Total ..................... 309,282 415,540 34 10 100 69 44 

1 Not applicable. 
2 Less than 0. 5 percent. 

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Average 
annual 

Change, change, Share 
Total value 1987 1987 of 

from from total 
1984 1987 1984 1984 1987 

-1, 000 dollars- Percent· 

0 0 (') (') 

0 0 (') (') 

8,076 10,377 (22) (8) 1 
339, 160 372,968 10 3 39 

481 5,364 1,015 123 1 
6,477 426 (93) (60) (2) 

6,619 10,304 56 16 

42 246 486 80 (2) 
30,748 621 (98) (73) (2) 
6,796 9, 128 34 10 1 

12,772 2,993 (77) (38) (2) 

30,910 541, 198 1,651 160 57 

5,811 2,545 (56) (24) (2) 
450, 193 953,872 112 28 100 



Table 6-3 

Duty-free U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 806.30, by prlnclpal sources, 1984-87 

Source 

Canada ............. 
Japan ............... 
Mexico .............. 
West Germany ....... 
Brazil ............... 
Italy ................. 
Singapore ............ 
All other ............. 

Total .......... 
1 Less than $500, 000. 
2 Not app!lcable. 
3 Less than 0. 5 percent. 

1984 

102 
142 
25 
11 
(') 

3 
2 

24 

309 

Change In· 
value of duty-
free content, 

1985 1986 1987 1987 from 1984 

Million Dollars Percent 
65 61 200 97 

156 146 107 (24) 
22 69 76 210 

7 12 8 (27) 
(') (') 8 (2) 

0 5 6 107 
4 2 3 8 

21 13 8 (67) 

275 308 416 34 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. . 

Share of total 
duty-free value 

1984 

~ercent 
33 
46 

8 
4 

(3) 
1 
1 
8 

100 

1987 

48 
26 
18 

2 
2 
1 
1 
2 

100 

Source: Compiled by the U.S. lnt~rnatlonal Trade Commission from official statistics of the_·u.s. Department of 
Commerce. 
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Aluminum 

U.S. imports of aluminum increased by 18 
percent during 1984-87, to $3.0 billion. 
However, imports of these products under TSUS 
item 806.30 fell by 22 percent during the period, 
to $218 million. The ratio of imports under item 
806.30 to total imports fell from a peak of 13 
percent in 1985 to 7 percent in 1987, as shown in 
table 6-4. Despite the reductions, aluminum 
remained the leading product imported under 
item 806.30 in 1987, in terms of U .S.-origin 
content. 

The duty-free content of imports entered 
under item 806.30 declined by 31 percent to 
$142 million in 1987. The ratio of duty-free 
content to total value of item 806.30 imports 
declined gradually during the period to 65 
percent. The nominal rate of duty for these 
products averaged 3.2 percent ad valorem during 
the period, and the effective rate of duty 
increased slightly, from 0.8 percent in 1984 to 
1. 1 percent in 19 8 7. The total duty savings 
resulting from item 806. 30 declined 31 percent 
during 1984-87, to $5 million. 

Japan and Canada were the only significant 
suppliers of aluminum imported under item 
806.30 throughout this period, with Japan 
accounting for 74 percent of the duty-free value 
of these imports in 1987 and Canada, 25 percent 

(table 6-5). Aluminum sheets and strip, 
particularly sheet for use in making cans, are the 
major products traded under item 806.30. 
Typically, Japanese companies purchase scrap 
aluminum cans from metal brokers in the United 
States. The cans are recycled into aluminum 
ingots in Japan, and the ingots are rolled into 
canning sheet, some of which is exported to U.S. 
canmakers or breweries. In contrast to imports 
from Japan, the leading source of imports from 
Canada is related to its U.S. supplier of hot-rolled 
aluminum sheet and its U.S. customer of canning 
sheet. Because of capacity constraints, the U.S. 
company ships rolled sheet to its sister subsidiary 
(both are subsidiaries of the same multinational 
corporation) in Canada, where it is rolled into 
finer canning sheet, before being shipped back to 
the parent company's distribution centers in the 
United States. Canmakers, including breweries, 
finish processing the aluminum sheet. 

Much of the responsibility for the 27-percent 
reduction in the value (in terms of duty-free 
content) of imports under item 806.30 from 
Japan in 1987 from that in 1986 can be attributed 
to the appreciation of the yen. However, imports 
f,rom Canada dropped by 59 percent in 1985 
from those in 19 8 4 because a U.S. rolling mill 
related to the leading Canadian supplier of 
imports under'item 806.30 expanded its capacity. 

Contact Deborah McNay at 252-1425 
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Table 6-4 

'f' Alumlnum: U.S. Imports for cons~mptlon, total and under TSUS ltenr 806:30., 1994..,;97 

°' 
Ratio of 806.30 Duty-free value 

Total 806.30 imports to of 806.30 
Year Imports Imports total Imports Imports 

Million ·Mill/on Million 
dollars dollars Percent dollars 

1984 .................... 2,574 281 11 207 
1985 .................... 2,073 266 13 182 
1986 .................... 2,852 274 10 181 
1987 .................•.. 3,026 218 7 142 

Percentage change 
Change. 1987 

from 1984 ............. 18 (22) (34) (31) 
Average annual 

change, 1987" 
from 1984 ............. 6 (8) (13) (12) 

Ratio of 
duty-free 
806.30 to 
total 806.30 

Percent 
74 
68 
66 
65 

(12) 

(4) 

Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Rate of duty 

Nomi- Effec- Total 
nal tive duty savings 

Million 
-Percent- dollars 
3.2 0.8 6.7 
3.2 1.0 5.9 
3.1 1.0 5.7 
3.2 1. 1 4.6 

0 38 (·31 I 

0 11 I 11 I 



Table 6-5 
Aluminum: Duty-free U.S. Imports for consumption under. TSUS-ltem 806.30, by principal sources, 
1984-87 

Change In Share of total 
value of duty- duty-free value 
free content, 

Source 1984 1985 1986 1987 1987 from 1984 1984· 1987 

Million Dollars -Percent- Percent 
Japan ............... 138 154 145 105 (24) 67 74 
Canada ............. 65 27 35 35 (46) 31 25 
Ali other ............. 4 2 2 1 (75) 2 1 

Total ............ 207 182 181 142 (31) 100 100 

Note. -Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Complied by the U.S. international Trade Commission from official statistics· of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The following list includes a concordance that shows the TSUS items and the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule subheadings for aluminum: 

TSUS 
item 

618.01 

618.06 

618.15 

618.17 

618.20 

618.25 

·HTS 
subheading 

7601.10.30 
7601.20.30 
7601.20.90 

7604. 10.30 
7604.29.30 
7605.11.00 
7605.21.00 

7604.10.10 
7604.29. 10 
7605.19.00 
7605.29.00 

7604.10.50 
7604.29.50 
7606.11.30 
7606.12.30 
7606.91.30 
7606.92.30 
7607. 11.90 
7607.19.60 

TSUS 
item 

618.27 

618.42 

618.47 

644.09 
644.11 

644.12 

644.26 

HTS 
suqheading 

7606.11.60 
7606.91 .60 
7603.10.00 
7603.20.00 

7608.10.00 
7608.20.00 
7609.00.00 
8547.90.00 

7607.11.30 
7607.11.60 

7607.11.60 

7607.19.30 
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Parts of Aircraft and Spacecraft 
The articles covered here include certain parts 

for civil airplanes and helicopters, as well as parts 
for military aircraft and spacecraft. U.S. imports 
of these articles increased 79 percent during 
1984-87, from $1.3 billion to $2.4 billion (table 
6-6). Imports under item TSUS 806.30 were 
insignificant during 1984-86. However, in 1987, 
such imports climbed to $482 million. 
Furthermore, the share of total imports 
accounted for by imports under item 806.30 
jumped from less than 1 percent in 1986 to 20 
percent in 1987. Since the MFN rate 
of duty on these articles was reduced to "free," 
on January 1, 1987, the steep increase in use of 
item 806.30 reflects attempts to avoid the 
Customs User Fee rather than efforts to reduce 
duty obligations. 

The nondutiable content of imports of parts of 
aircraft and spacecraft under itefl} 806.30 soared 
from $1. 8 million in 19 8 4 to $121 million in 
19 8 7. The ratio of nondutiable content to the 

6-8 

total value of imports under item 806.30 
decreased during the period, falling from 82 
percent in 1984 to 25 percent in 1987. Because 
the nominal rate of duty on imports of certain 
parts of aircraft and spacecraft is free, the 
effective rate is also free and there are no duty 
savings on imports of these articles. 

Canada was the major supplier of parts of 
aircraft and spacecraft under item 806.30 during 
the period, accounting for 95 percent ($114 
million) of the nondutiable content of these 
imports in 1987 (table 6-7). U.S. aircraft and 
spacecraft producers use firms in Canada for 
forging a~d other machining and sheet metal 
operations. Some contracts for the sale of 
U.S.-made aircraft to foreign buyers require that 
a certain portion of the parts or labor be made, 
processed, or performed in the country of the 
foreign buyer. Such operations in Canada 
frequently use U .S.-origin metal. 

Contact Peder Andersen at 252-1388 



C1\ 
I 

'° 

Table 6-6 

Parts of aircraft and spacecraft: U.S. Imports for consumption, total and under TSUS Item 806.30, 1984-87 

Ratio of 
Ratio of 806.30 Duty-free value duty-free 

Total 806.30 imports to of 806.30 806.30 to 
Year Imports Imports total imports Imports total 806.30 

Million Mill/on Miiiion 
dollars dollars Percent dollars Percent 

1984 .................... 1,319 2.2 (1) 1.8 82 
1985 .................... 1,972 17.2 (1) 9.1 53 
1986 .................... 2,253 .3 (1) .2 73 
1987 .................... 2,364 439.3 21 121.3 25 

Percentage change 
Change, 1987 

from 1984 ............. 79 22,341 
Average annual 

1,258,946 6,839 (70) 

change, 1987 
from 1984 ............. 22 506 2,226 307 (33) 

1 Less than 0.5 percent. 
2 Less than $50, 000. 

Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce·. 

Rate of duty 

Nomi- Effec- Total 
nal tive duty savings 

Million 
-Percent- dollars 
1.9 0.3 (2) ·.t. 

1.3 .6 0.1 
.7 .2 (2) 
0 0 0 

·O 0 0 
~ 

o. 0 0 



Table 6-7 
Parts of aircraft and spacecraft: Duty-free U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 806.30, by 
principal sources, 1984-87 

Change In Share of total 
value of duty- duty-free value 
free content, 

Source 1984 1985 1986 1987 1987 from 1984 1984 1987 

Mil/Ion Dollars -Percent-. Percent 
Canada ............. 0 4.8 0.1 115.8 (I) 0 95 
Italy ................. 0 0 0 4,9 (') 0 4 
Japan ............... 0 0 0 .2 (') 0 (2) 
All others ............ 1.8 4.3 . 1 .4 (79) 100 (2) 

Total ............ 1.8 9.1 .2 121.3 170 100 100 

1 Not applicable. 
2 Less than 0. 5 percent. 
Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. 

The following list includes a concordance that shows the TSUS items and the 
Schedule subheadings for parts of aircraft and spacecraft: 

TSUS HTS 
item subheading 

694.61 

694.62 

694.67 
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8803.20.00 
8803.30.00 
8803.90.90 
8803.10.00 
8803.20.00 
8803.30.00 
8803.90.90 
8803.10.00 
8803.20.00 
8803.30.00 
8803.90.90 

TSUS 
Item 

Harmonized Tariff 

HTS 
subheading 



Steel Mill Products 
Steel mill products imported under TSUS item 

806.30 increased their share of total imports of 
steel mill products from 0.1 percent in 1984 to 
0. 7 percent in 19 8 7. Imports of steel entering 
under item 806.30 increased by more than 300 
percent to $62 million in 1987 (table 6-8). In 

· contrast, total U.S. steel imports declined 1 7 
percent during the period, to $8.4 billion. 

The duty-free content of imports entering 
under item 806.30 also increased almost 600 
percent during 1984-87, to $69 _million. The 
ratio of duty-free content to total value of item 
806.30 imports fluctuated slightly during 
1984-87, averaging 69 percent annually. The 
nominal rate of duty for this product group 
decreased from 8 percent in 1984 to 6.6 percent 
in 1987, and the effective rate of duty decreased 
slightly, from 2.4 percent to 2.2 percent, during 

the same period. Total duty savings resulting 
from item 806.30 increased from $0.8 million in 
1984 to $5 million in 1987, reflecting the trend in 
imports under item 806.30 (small in absolute 
terms but steep in relative terms). 

Principal steel mill produc_t imports entered 
under item 806.30 in 1987 were plates, sheets, 
and strip. Mexico was the largest supplier, 
accounting for 64 percent of the duty-free 
content of these imports in 1987 (table· 6-9). 
The sharp growth in item 806.30 imports from 
Mexico in 1987 principally reflects increased 
shipments of stainless steel sheet and strip. 

U.S. imports of steel mill products under the 
GSP and CBERA programs were insignificant 
throughout 1984-87, accounting for less than 1 
percent of total import value in 19 8 7. 

Contact Nancy Fulcher at 252-1434 
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Table 6-8 
Steel mill products: U.S. Imports for consumption, total and under TSUS Item 806.30, 1984-87 

Ye~r 

1984 ................... . 
1985 ................... . 
1986 ................... . 
1987 ................... . 

Change, 1987 
from 1984 ......•...... 

Average annual 
change, 1987 
from 1984 ........... .. 

, Less than 0.5 percent. 

Total 
Imports 

Mil/Ion 
dollars 
10.221 
9,577 
8,057 
8,447 

(17) 

(6) 

806.30 
imports 

Million 
dollars 

14 
21 
57 
62 

343 

64 

Ratio of 806.30 Duty-free value 
Imports to of 806.30 
total imports Imports 

Million 
Percent dollars 

(1) 10 ,,, 14 
1 39 
1 39 

Percentage change 

'600 ·~90 

800 57 

Ratio of 
dut'f-free 
806.30 to 
total 806.30 

Percent . 
71 
67 
69 
63 

(·11) 

(4) 

Source: Complied by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 

Rate of duty 

Nomi- Effec- Total 
nal tive duty savings 

Million 
-Percent- dollars 
8.0 2.4 $0.8 
8.7 3.0 1.2 
7.9 2.4 . 3.1 
6·.6 2.2. 2.6 

18 (8) 225 

(6) (3) 48 



Table 6-9 
-, 1. 

Steel Mill Products: U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 806.30 by prlnclpal sources, 1984-87 

Source 

Mexico .............. 
Canada ............. 
Brazil ............... 

·All other ............. 

Total ............ 
1 Less than $50, 000. 
2 Not applicable. 
3 Less than C. 5 percent. 

1984 

(') 
7.7 
0.0 
2.1 

9.8 

1985 1986 1987 

Million Dollars 
.3.3 25.0 24.8 
6.6 4.7 8.3 
(') (') 3.4 

4.1 9.7 2.3 

14.0 39.4 28.8 

No~e.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

Change in Share of total 
value of duty- duty-free value' 
free content, 
1987 from 1984 1984 1987 

-Percent- Percent --
(2) (3) 64 

9 79 21 
(2) (3) 9 

110 21 6 

296 100 100 

Source: Complied by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. · · 

The following list includes a cdncordance that shows the TSUS items and the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule subheadings for steel mill products, all grades: 

Ts us HTS Ts us HTS 
item subheading item subheading 

606.67 7206. 10.00 607.23 7213.20.00 
7207.11.00 7213.31.60 
7207.20.00 7213.39.00 

7213.41.60 
606.69 7218.10.00 7213.49.00 

7218.90.00 7213.50.00 
7224.10.00 
7224.90.00 607.66 7208. 11 :.oo 

7208.12.00 
606.79 7213.10.00 7208.21.50 

7214.20.00 7208.22.50 
7208.31.00 

606.83 7214.10.00 7208.32.00 
7214.30.00 7208.33.50 
7214.60.00 7208.41.00 

7208.43.00 
606.88 7215.10.00 7211.11.00 

7215.40.00 7211.12.00 
7215.90.30 7211.21.00 

~ : 7211.22.00 
606.90 7222.10.00 

7222.30.00 607.67 7208.13.50 
7208.14.50 

606.95 7228.10.00 7208.23.50 
7228.30.60 7208.24.50 
7228.50.10 7208.34.50 
7228.60.10 7208.35.50 

7208.44.00 
606.97 7228.20.10 7208.90.00 

7228.30.80 7211.19.50 
7228.40.00 7211.29. 70 
7228.60.60 

607.76 7219.11.00 
607.17 7213.20.00 7219.24.00 

7213.31 .30 7220.11.00 
7213.39.00 7220.12.10 
7213.41.30 

. 6-13 
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Steel mill products, all grades-Continued 
• -·~ t • 

TSUS HTS TSUS HTS 
Item subheading Item subheading 

607.78 7225.30.30 
7225.40.30 
7226.91.50 

607.83 7208.11.00 608.13 7210.31.00 
7208.13.10 7210.49.00 
7208.14.10 7210.60.00 
7208.21.10 7210.70.60 
7208.22.10 7210.90.90 
7208.23.10 7212.21.00 
7208.24.10 7212.29.00 
7208.'33.10 7212.30.50 
7208.34.10 7212.40.50 
7208.35.10 7212.50.00 
7208.42.00 
7209.23.00 608.19 7211. ~ 9.10 
7209.24.50 7211.29.30 
7209.90.00 7211.30.30 
7210.70.30 7211.41.50 
7211.22.00 7211.49.30 
7211.29.50 7211.90.00 
7211.30.50 7212.29.00 
7211.41.70 7212.30.30 
7211.49.50 7212.40.10 
7211.90.00 7212.50.00 
7212.40.50 

608.21 7211.19.10 
697:90. 7219.11.00 7211.29.30 

7219.90.00 7211.30.10 
7220.12.10 7211.41.30 
7220.20.10 7211.49.10 

7211.90.00 
i607.92 7225.10.00 7212.10.00 

~ . 
7226.10.10 7212.29.00 

7212.30.10 
~07.~4 7210.90.10 7212.40.10 

7212.60.00 7212.50.00 
7222.90.00 

r6Q7.99 7210.11.00 
. -~ ' I 

7210.12.00 608.23 7211.19.10 
7212.10.00 7211.29.10 

7211.30.10 
'eOB:o1 7210.39.00 7211.41.10 

7210.49.00 7211.49.10 
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Steel mill products, all grades-Continued 

Ts us HTS Ts us HTS 
item subheading item subheading 

608.23-cont. 7211.90.00 609.43-cont. 7217.23.10 
7212.10.00 7217.31.30 
7212.29.00 7217.32.10 
7212.30.10 7217.33.10 
7212.40.10 
7212.50.00 609.80 7216.10.00 

7215.50.00 
608.43 7220.20.70 

609.82 7222.40.30 
608.55 7226.91.80 7228.70.30 

7226.92.80 
609.84 7216.90.00 

608.57 7220.12.50 
7220.20.60 610.30 7306.30.50 

609.14 7208.90.00 610.32 7305. 11.10 
7209.90.00 7305.12.10 
7211.90.00 7305.19.10 

7305.31.40 
609.17 7210.50.00 7305.39.10 

7210.90.60 7305.90.10 
7212.50.00 7306.10.10 
7220.90.00 7306.20.60 

7306.30.50 
609.40 7217.11.50 7306.90.10 

7217.12.30 
7217.13.30 610.37 7305.11.50 
7217.21.30 7305.12.50 
7217.22.10 7305.19.50 
7217.23.10 7305.31.60 
7217.31.30 7305.39.50 
7217.32.10 7305.90.50 
7217.33.10 7306.20.80 

7306.40.50 
609.41 7217 .11. 70 7306.50.50 

7217.12.50 7306.90.50 
7217.13.50 

610.39 7304.20.20 
609.43 7217.21.30 7304.90.10 

7217.22.10 7305.20.40 

6-15 



Steel mill products, all grades-Continued 

TSUS 
item 

610.39-cont. 

610.49 

610.51 

6-16 

HTS 
subheading 

7306.20.20 
7306.60.10 

7304.10.10 
7304.20.50 
7304.20. 70 
7304.31.60 
7304.39.00 
7304.90.50 

7306.30.10 
7306.60.50 

7304.49.00 
7304.51.50 

. 7304.59.00 

TSUS 
item 

610.52 

HTS 
subheading 

7304.10.50 
7304.20.60 
7304.20.80 
7304.41.00 
7304.49.00 
7304.51.50 
7304.59.20 
7304.59.80 
7306.90.70 

7306.40.10 
7306.50.10 
7306.60. 70 



Machines for ·working Metal, Stone, 
and Other Materials, Except 

Gas-Operated :Metalworking Appliances 
The duty-free content of U.S. imports under 

TSUS item 806.30 of machines for working 
metal, stone, and other materials (except 
gas-operated metalworking appliances) increased 
dramatically to S 16 million in 1987, compared 
with just $3 million in 1984, and $1 and $2 
million in 1985 and 1986, respectively (table 
6-10). Similarly, total imports entering under 
TSUS item 806.30 jumped from $4 million in 
1984 to $21 million in 1987, with the duty-free 
portion accounting for 80 percent of the value in 
1987. Total imports of machines for working 
metal, stone, and other materials (except 
gas-operated metalworking appliances) rose from 
$2.1 billion in 1984 to $3.4 billion in 1986, 
before declining to $ 3. 2 billion in 19 8 7. 
However, imports under item 806.30 did not 
exceed 1 percent of the total in any year 
throughout the period. 

Item 806.30 has been used by firms importing 
converters, ingot molds, and casting machines 
and parts thereof, which account for the great 
majority of the nondutiable content of imports 
under item 806.30. Other product categories in 
which item 806.30 has been used consistently, 
although such imports are negligible, are 
metal-rolling mills and parts thereof and parts of 
machine tools. 

In 19 8 7 ,' the nondutiable portion of imports of 
converters, ingot molds, and casting machines 
and parts from Canada accounted for 94 percent, 
or $15 million, of the total nondutiable portion of 
806.30 imports of machines for working metal, 
stone, and other materials (except gas-operated 
metalworking appliances); these products 

accounted for 9 5 percent, or $19 million, of total 
item 806.30 imports (table 6-11). The 
remainder of imports under item 806.30 were 
principally other articles from Canada, and parts 
of machine tools from West Germany (1 percent 
of the total nondutiable content of item 806.30 
imports). By contrast, in 1987, the major 
suppliers of total imports of machines for working 
metal, stone, and other materials (except 
gas-operated metalworking appliances), were 
Japan (43 percent), West Germany (18 percent), 
and Taiwan (8 percent). Canada accounted for 
only 5 percent of the total. 

The substantial increase in imports under item 
806.30 in 1987 is caused by importers of these 
products seeking to avoid the Customs User Fee, 
since the U.S. MFN tariff rate for converters, 
ingot molds, and casting machines is free, having 
declined from 1. 7 percent ad valorem in 19 8 4. 
The resulting savings for U.S. importers totaled 
$26,252. In 1987, the trade-weighted nominal 
duty rate for machines for working metal, stone, 
and other materials (except gas-operated 
metalworking appliances), was 0.24 percent ad 
valorem, and the effective rate of duty was 0.05 
percent. During 1984-87, the duty savings 
generated from using item 806.30 totaled 
$192,000, declining from $90,000 in 1984 to 
$16,000 in 1986, before rising to $45,000 in 
1987. 

The decline in the use of item 806.30 in 
several product categories is the principal cause of 
the decline in duty-savings, as well as the 
reduction in U.S. tariff rates. As the MFN rate 
of duty for a number of products was reduced to 
zero in accordance with the Tokyo Round of 
multilateral trade negotiations, the incentive to 
use item 806.30 was diminished. 

Contact Dennis Fravel at 252-1404 
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Table 6-10 

Machines for working metal, stone, and other materlals, except gas-operated metalworklng appllances: U.S. Imports for consumption, total and 
under TSUS Item 806.30, 1984-87 

Ratio of Rate of duty 
Ratio of 806.30 Duty-free value duty-free 

Total 806.30 imports to of 806.30 806.30 to Nomi- Effec- Total 
Year Imports Imports total Imports imports total 806.30 nal tive duty savings 

Million Million Million Million 
dollars dollars Percent dollars Percent -Percent- dollars 

1984 .................... 2,086 4 (1) 3 70 3.1 1.0 90 
1985 .................... 2,784 2 (1) 1 61 2.9 1.2 41 
1986 .................... 3,374 2 (1) 2 73 1. 1 .4 16 
1987 .................... 3, 178 21 1 16 80 .2 . 1 45 

Percentage change 

Change, 1987 
246 from 1984 ............. 52 428 508 15 (92) (95) (52) 

Average annual 
change. 1987 
from 1984 ............. 15 74 50 83 5 (57) (63) (22) 

' Less than 0.5 percent. 

Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 



Table 6-11 

Machines for working metal, stone, and other materials, except gas-operated metalworking 
appliances: Duty-free U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 806.30, by prlnclpal sources, 
1984-87 ~ 

Change in Share of total 
value of duty- duty-free value 
free content. 

Source 1984 1985 1986 1987 1987 from 1984 1984 1987. 

Mill/on Dollars -Percent- Percent --
Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.7 1.3 1.5 16. 1 503 99 99 

(') (') .2. 1. 792 (2) 1 
(') (') (') (50) (2) (2) 

West Germany . . . . . . . ( 1 ) 

All other . . . . . . . . . . . . . (') 
----~----~-~~-~----~-~--~---~ 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.7 1.4 1.5 16.4 508 100 100 

1 Less than $50, 000. 
2 Less than 0. 5 percent. 
Source: Compiled by the U.S. International Trade Commission from official statistics of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce. · · 

The following list includes a concordance that shows the TSUS items and the Harmonized Tariff 
Schedule subheadings for machines for working metal, stone, and other materials, except gas-operated 
metalworking appliances: 

Ts us 
item 

674.10 

674.20 

~ 674.30 

674.33 

674.34 

674.35 

HTS 
subheading 

8454.10.00 
8454.90.00 
8455.10.00 
8455.90.00 

8461.40.10 

8459.21.00 
8459.29.00 

8457.20.00 
8457.30.00 
8458.91.10 
8458.99.10 
8459.10.00 
8459.31.00 
8459.39.00 
8459.40.00 
8459.51.00 
8459.59.00 
8459.61.00 
8459.69.00 

8456.10.10 
8456.20.10 
8456.30.10 
8456.90.10 
8458.11.00 
8458.19.00 
8458.91.50 
8458.99.50 
8459.70.00 
8461.10.00 
8461.30.00 
8461.40.50 
8461.50.00 
8461.90.00 
8462.10.00 
8462.99.00 

Ts us 
item 

674.35-cont. 

674.40 

674.41 

674.42 

674.48 

674.50 

674.51 

674.52 

674.53 

HTS 
subheading 

8463.10.00 
8463.90.00 
8465.91.00 

8465.99.00 

8456.10.50 
8456.20.50 
8456.30.50 
8456.90.50 
8464.10.00 
8464.90.00 
8465.91.00 
8465.93.00 
8465.95.00 
8465.99.00 

8466.10.00 
8466.20.90 
8466.30.30 
8466.91.00 

8466.10.00 

8466.91.10 
8466.92.10 
8466.93.10 
8466.94.10 

8466.20.10 
8466.93.50 

8466.20.90 
8466.30.10 
8466.91.50 
8466.92.50 
8466.93.70 
8466.94.50 
8537.10.00 
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Machines for working metal, stone, and other materials, except gas-operated metalworking 
appliances-Continued · 

TSUS HTS TSUS HTS 
item subheading Item subheading 

674.55 8466.30.30 674.70 8205.59.20 
8467.11.50 

674.56 8466.30.50 8467.19.50 
8467.81.00 

674.60 8467.11.10 8467.89.50 
8467 .19.10 8467.91.00 
8467.89.10 8467.92.00 
8467.92.00 8467.99.00 
8467.99.00 
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APPENDIX A 
CUSTOMS TREATMENT OF TSUS ITEMS 806.30 AND 807.00 



A-2 

Explanation and Background for TSUS Items 806.30 and 807.001 

The tariff treatment of particular American goods returned from other countries has 
been specified in items 806.30 and 807 .00, part lB, schedule 8 of the TSUS. Under 
TSUS item 806.30, articles of metal (except precious metal) that have been 
manufactured or subjected to a process of manufacture in the United States, exported 
for processing abroad, and then returned to the United States for further processing, are 
subject to duty only on the value of the foreign processing. Under TSUS item 807 .00, 
imported articles that were assembled abroad using fabricated, U.S.-manufactured 
components are subject to duty at their full entered value minus the value of the 
identifiable U .S.-origin components contained therein. No further processing in the 
United States is required for articles to qualify for TSUS item 807 .00 treatment. The 
provisions of the respective tariff items and applicable headnc_>tes are as follows: 

Schedule 8-Special Classification Provisions 
Part 1-Articles Exported and Returned 

Subpart B-Articles Advanced or Improved Abroad 
Subpart B headnotes: 

1. This subpart shall not apply to any article exported-

(a) from continuous customs custody with remission, abatement, or refund 
of duty; 

(b) with benefit of drawback; 
, ... f I 

•• ,\ J. '.., .. ' 

(c) to comply with any law of the United States or regulation of any Federal 
agency requiring exportation; or 

(d) after manufacture or production in the United States under item 864.05 of 
this schedule. 

2. A;ticles repaired, altered, processed, or otherwise changed in condition 
abroad.-The following provisions apply only to items 806.20 and 806.30: 

(a) The value of repairs, alterations, processing, or other change in condition 
outside the United States shall be-

(i) the cost to the importer of such change; or 

(ii) if no charge is made, the value of such change, as set out in the 
invoice and entry papers; except that, if the appraiser concludes that 
the amount so set out does not represent a reasonable cost or value, 
then the value of the change shall be determined in accordance with 
section 402 of this Act. 

(b) No appraisement of the imported article in its changed condition shall be 
required unless necessary to a determination of the rate or rates of duty 
applicable to such article. 

(c) The duty upon the value of the change in condition shall be at the rate 
which would apply to the article itself, as an entirety without constructive 
separation of its components, in its condition as imported if it were not 
within the purview of this subpart. If the article, as returned to the United 
States, is subject to a specific or compound rate of duty, such rate shall be 
converted to the ad valorem rate which when applied to the full value of 
such article determined in accordance with section 402 of this Act would 
provide the same amount of duties as the specific or compound rate. In 
order to compute the duties due, the ad valorem rate so obtained shall be 
applied to the value of the change in condition made outside the United 
States. 

1 A copy of the Customs Regulations pertaining to items 806.30 and 807.00, as set out in vol. 19 of the 
Code of Federal Regulations, is provided in this appendix. 



3. Articles assembled abroad with components produced in the United States.-The 
following provisions apply only to item 807 .00: 

(a) The value of the products of the United States assembled into the imported 
article shall be-

(i) the cost of such products at the time of the last purchase; or 

(ii) if no charge is made, the value of such products at the time of the 
shipment for exportation, as set out in the invoice and entry papers; 
except that, if the appraiser concludes that the amount so set out 
does not represent a reasonable cost or value, then the value of such 
products shall be determined in accordance with section 402 or 
402a of this Act. 

(b) The duty on the imported article shall be at the rate which would apply to 
the imported article itself, as an entirety without constructive separation of 
its components, in its condition as imported if it were not within the 
purview of this subpart. If the imported article is subject to a specific or 
compound rate of duty, the total duties shall be reduced in such proportion 
as the cost or value of such products of the United States bears to the full 
value of the imported article. 

4. No imported article shall be accorded partial exemption from duty under more 
than one item in this subpart. 

Item 

806.30 

Articles 

Artic,es returned to the United States after 
having been exported to be advanced in value 
or improved in condition by any process of 
manufacture or other means: 

Any article of metal (except precious metal) 
manufactured in the United States or subjected 
to a process of manufacture in the United 
States, if exported for further processing, 
and if the exported article as processed 
outside the United States, or the article 
which results from the processing outside the 
United States, is returned to the United 
States for further processing ................ . 

Rates of duty1 

A duty upon the value 
of such processing 
outside the United 
States (see headnote 
2 of this subpart) 

1 The rates of duty shown here apply to imports under TSUS items 806. 30 and 807. 00 from countries 
having most-favored-nation status found in col. 1 as well as those countries under Communist 
domination or control found in col. 2 of the Tariff Schedules of the United States. 
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Item-Cont. 

807.00 

.. 

Article.s-Cont. 

Articles assembled abroad in whole or in part 
of fabricated components, the product of the , 
United States, which (a) were exported in 
condition ready for assembly without further 
fabrication, (b) have not lost their physical 
identity in such articles by change in form, 

·shape, or otherwise, and {c) have not 
·been advanced in value or improv~d in condi­
tion abroad except by being assembled 
and except by opera.tions incidental to the 
assembly process such as cleaning, 
lubricating, and painting ...................... . 

Rates of duty-Cont. 

A duty upon the 
full value of 

. the imported 
· article, less 
the cost or 
value of suc.h 
products of 
the United 
States (see 
headnote 3 
of this sub­
part) 

As stated in the above headnotes, no imported article may be given a partial 
exemption from duty under more than one of these tariff items. 1 Neither may an article 
be entered under these tariff items if it was previously exported with a remission, 
abatement, or refund of duty or with the benefit of drawback, or after manufacture or 
production in bond under TSUS item 864.05. 

The rate of duty up-on. the dutiable portion of the value of an article imported under 
one of these tariff items is the rate that would otherwise apply to the article itself as an 
entirety under the pertinent item in TSUS_ schedules 1 through 7 (that is,- .the tariff item 
that would apply if the article were not entered µnder an item in schedule 8) .2 

Accordingly, for- articles entered under TSUS ite'm 806:30, the duty is assessed only 
upon the value of the processing (value added) that occurred outside the United States. 
The form of the metal article may be changed in the foreign processing operation, but 
the resulting entered product must undergo further processing after its return to the 
United States. Under TSUS item 807 .00, the customs duty applicable to the entered 
product is calculated based upon the value of the entered ·good ·minus the value of the 
U.S. elements. Thus, no duty is assessed on those U.S.-fabricated components (that is, 
components the product of the United States, that.were exported in a condition ready 
for assembly without further fabrication) that have not lost their physical identity by a 
change in form, shape, or otherwise, and that have not been advanced in value or 
improved in condition abroad except by having been assembled. 

1 An article could, however, be exported and returned to the United States under one item and be 
subsequently reexported and returned under another if this were economically feasible and if the form of 
the article had been sufficiently changed after its first importation. Thus, for example, a metal article 
exported and returned to the United States under item 806. 30 for further processing in such a way as to 
constitute a new "fabric11;ted" article or component as defined by the U.S. Customs Service could then be 
reshipped abroad for assembly and returned under the provisions of· item· 807 .00. 
2 In this connection, it is to be noted that the entry of an article under either of these tariff items does not 
relieve it from quantitative limitations imposed under other pro"'.isions of law, such· as certain-textile and 
apparel articles c~vered by the Arrangement Regarding lnterp.ational Trade in Textiles. 



When the applicable rate of duty is a specific or a compound rate, the method of 
computing duties on TSUS item 806.30 entries differs from that used for item 807.00 
entries. With respect to TSUS item 806.30, a specific or compound duty rate applicable 
to an article provided for in schedules 1 through 7 of the TSUS is converted to an ad 
valorem equivalent (which, if applied to the full value of the article, would yield the same 
amount of duty as the specific or compound rate). This ad valorem rate is then applied 
to the value of the foreign processing. Under TSUS item 807 .00, the specific or 
compound rate of duty is applied to the entire cost or value of the U.S. -origin 
components bears to the full value of the imported article. For customs purposes, the 
value of processing under TSUS item 806.30 and the value of U.S. components for 
purposes of TSUS item 807.00 are based on the invoice costs to the importer, where the 
U.S. Customs Service determines such costs or values to be reasonable. Otherwise, the 
value is determined in accordance with section 402 (or, much more rarely now, section 
402a) of the Tariff Act of 1930 (19 U.S.C. 1401a). 1 

Although most rates of duty in the TSUS are "bound rates" because of 
trade-agreement concessions, the duty rates in items 806.30 and 807 .00 are not; nor is 
the United States obliged to retain these tariff items. Thus, the Congress may amend or 
repeal these tariff items without impairing U.S. trade-agreement obligations or 
concessions, despite the fact that such an action could result in an increase in the 
amount of customs duties collected.2 

Under the special rates of duty column of the TSUS, the otherwise dutiable foreign 
processing for articles eligible for entry under TSUS item 806.30 that underwent 
processing in Israel is not subject to duty, because of provisions of the U.S.-lsrael Free 
Trade Area Agreement Implementation Act of 1985 (19 U.S.C. 2112 note). No such 
treatment exists under TSUS item 807 .00 for articles imported from Israel, and no 
special treatment is afforded under either tariff item for imports from beneficiaries of any 
other preferential tariff scheme maintained by the United States (or under the proposed 
free-trade agreement with Canada). Finally, under the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of 
the United States, based upon the Harmonized Commodity Description and Coding 
System of the Customs Cooperation Council,3 these tariff items would be continued in 
the form of subheadings 9802.00.60 and 9802.00.80. 

1 Sec. 402 of the Tariff Act of 1930 provides the basic methods of valuation, for customs purposes, of 
merchandise imported into the United States. This section was amended by title II of the Trade 
Agreements Act of 1979 (Public Law 96-39, July 26, 1979) to incorporate in U.S. law the substance of 
an international agreement on customs valuation that was reached in the Tokyo Round of Multilateral 
Trade Negotiations. Section 402a was repealed by the same public law in sec. 201(b) and thus applies 
only to unliquidated entries of goods imported prior to the effective date of the repeal. 
2 Additional information covering the available legislative history, customs practices, and problems of 
customs administration is provided in pp. A-22 through A-31. 
3 The Harmonized Commodity Description and Coding System, known as the Harmonized System or 
HS, is inte~ded to .se!ve as the single modern produ.ct nomenclature for use in classifying products for 
customs tanff, stalist1cal, and transport documentalion purposes. Based on the Customs Cooperation 
Cou~cil Nomenclature, the HS is a detailed classification structure containing approximately 5,000 
headmgs and subheadings describing articles in trade. The provisions are organized in 96 chapters 
arra!lged in 20 sections which, along with the interpretative rules and the legal notes to the chapters and 
sec_tJons, form ~h~ legal text of the system. Parties to the HS Convention agree to base their customs 
tanffs and stalislical programs upon the HS nomenclature. Legislation to replace the TSUS with an 
HS-based tariff schedule known as the HTS has recently been enacted (Public Law 100-418). 
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Shlp~r: 

The declaration shall not be required 
In any case where the district director 
la satisfied by reason or the nature of 
the articles or otherwise that they 
were shipped directly to the Insular 
possession and were returned by direct 
shipment. 

1c1 When merchandise excludln1 any 
shlpmenta valued at 1100 or less. ar· 
rives unaccompanied by a certificate 
of orl11ln or a declaration of the ship­
per. or when any other document nee· 
essary to complete entry la lackln1. a 
bond contalnln11 the bond conditions 
set forth In I 113.62 of this chapter, 
for the production thereof may be 
taken on Customs Form 301. A bond 
ror production of a bill of ladln1 1ha1l 
be taken on Customs Form 301 and 
contain the bond conditions set forth 
In I 113.69 of this chapter. 

Id> In determlnln11 whether an artl· 
cle produced or manufactured In any 
such Insular possession conta.lna tor· 
elirn materials to the value or more 
than 50 percent lor more than '10 per· 
cent with respect to watches and 
watch movemental, n comparison shall 
be made between the actual purchase 
price of the forelirn materials lexclud· 
ln1 any material which at the time 
such article la entered, or withdrawn 
from warehouse, for consumption In 
the United States. may be Imported 
Into the United States from a foreign 
country, other than Cuba or the Phil· 
lpplnes. free or duty>. plus the cost of 
transportation to such Insular posses· 
slon lbut excludln11 duties and taxes, If 
any, assessed by the Insular poasesslon 
and any charges which may accrue 
after landln11>. and the final appraised 
value In the United States determined 
In accordance with section 402. Tariff 
Act or 1930. as amended I 19 U.S.C. 
140la>. or the article brou11ht Into the 
United Stales. 

1e1 ·A special Customa Invoice on 
Customs Form 5515 shall be required 
In connection with shipment of dutl· 
able merchandise valued over 1500 
unless the shipment would have been 
exempt from the requirement of a spe· 
cial Customs invoice under 1141.13 of 
this chapter If It had been Imported 
from a forelirn country, or When the 

It Cfl Ch. I (4-1-171..._) 

shipment ii covered by a certificate or 
orl1ln provided for In parqraph la) of 
this section. 

1 fl Merchandise may be withdrawn 
from a bonded warehouse under sec· 
tlon 55'1, Tariff Act or 1930, as amend­
ed <19 U.S.C. 155'11. for shipment to 
the Vlr11ln Islands, American Samoa. 
Wake laland, Midway Islands, Kini· 
man Reef, Johnston Island, or Quam, 
without payment or duty, or with a 
refund of duty If the duties have been 
paid, in like manner as for exportation 
to forelirn countries. No drawback may 
be allowed under section 313. Tariff 
Act of 1930, u amended I 19 U.S.C. 
1313>. on articles manufactured or pro­
duced in the United States and 
shipped to any Insular possession. No 
drawback of Internal-revenue tax la al· 
lowable under 19 U.S.C. 1313 on artl· 
cles manufactured or produced In the 
United States with the use of domestic 
tax·pald alcohol and shipped to Wake 
Island. Midway lalanda, Klnaman Reef 
or Johnston Island. 

1R.S. :ast. u amended, Mla. en. u amend· 
ed. 124, 41 Stat. '1511. u amended Ill U.S.C. 
... 1823. 1124)) 
CT.D. 13-7. 41 PR 221, Jan. 4, HU; 41 PR 
1290, Jan. t2. 1113; T.D. 14-211. 41 PR 
411114. Oct. It. 11141 

I 7.11 Guantanamo a81 Na•al StaUon. 
Articles of forelirn orl11ln may enter 

the area <both land and water> of the 
Guantanamo Bay Naval Station free 
of duty, but such articles shall be sub­
ject to duty upon their subsequent 
entry into the United States. 

PAIT 10-AITICUS CONDITIONAU Y 
PIH, SUIJECT TO A IEDUCED 
IATE, ETC. 

Aana.a hPO•nD an Rnvalllft 
Sec. 
10.1 Domestic producta; requlrementa on 

entl'J. ' 
tO.J DrawbKt; lnternal·revenue Laa. 
10.4 Internal-revenue marka; eruure. 
10.5 Shooka and staves: cloth boards; db· 

trld dlredOr'I llCCOUnt. 
to.I Certlflca&a or rore1111 shipper and bo• 

maker. 
t0.7 Sui.tantlal contalnen or holden. 
10.1 Articles eaported ror repalft or alter· 

ati-. 
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........ ...,_ c.. ..... Service, J,..wry 
, ... 10 

Ille. 
II.la Imported artlclee HllOl1ed and ftlr.I· 

ported. 

Sec. 

Wo•••or AJIT 

11.1 Artlclee eap0rtec1 ror proce..1nc. 
tUO Newweel rllmL 

.Ania.a "•-Aaaou W1T11 U••TD 
Brana COIUOllSlrft 

II.II General. 
11.IJ Dellnl&lonl. 
to.II S&a&u&or7 ~ Item IOT.00. 

Tutti Schedulea of the United Sta&a 
111 OB.C. tJ021. 

10.14 Pabrtca&ed --la aubJect to 
the eaemptlon. 

11.11 Jlabrtcated -ponenla not wbJect 
to the eaempUon. 

II.II "-bll' ab.--4 
11.17 ValuaUoo Of Hempled --ta. 
ti.II Valua&lon of -bled artlclee. 
ti.ti a-ta lnYOIYed In determlnlns 

-.&ruded ft.lue or caa& of ProducUon. 
to.• Cos& da&a requlnd If other atatutol'J 

... llllPllcable. 
ti.II Opclatlns a.i data and other lnfor· 

ma&lon. 
ao.n llaftlns. 
to.:a 8tandank. quow, and Ytaaa. 
tut 0-.-UtaUoa. 

.._ ll:lmlT-AllnC1Aa - TD O•• or 
Pouau lllLIT.uy Pluoarnz. 

11.JOc (RmenedJ 

'hllPolJ.qy buonano•• o- Bon 
ti.JI IEID&rT, bead. 
11.n 1ba&ttcal effecta. 
tU4 Arlklel brouah& bl' Pl'Ofemlonal art­

lala, leduren, or adenu.ta. 
to.JI Modei. of •Giiien'• wevtns BPParel. 
to.JI ~rdal 1.ranlen' -Plea; pro­

,...._. eci"'-ent and loola of ll'adc; 
thea&lk&I effect. and other artlclee. 

ll,Jla Y~ P'-nt boala and aircraft 
llrousbt In for ftpalr or altentlon. 

ti.at l!atemlon of lime for HPGrtatlon. 
IUI El:Pllftatlon. 
IUI C.-UaUon Of bond charsa. 
tUO Refund of CUh depoalta. 

hnsutano•.u. 'l'Urnc 
11.41 lnatnamenta; eaeePLIOM. 
lUta Uft ...._ carso ruw. •hlpplnt 

&ulb, alJdm, 118lleta. and •lmllar INtru­
-nia of lntemauonaa &raffle: repair 
--ta. 

11.Ub Cl~ or •rtalll' numbered iub­
alul.lal holden or outer oontaanen. 

IUJ 
ll.41 
11.n 

AllnCIAa - l•nrnrno•• 
Dutl'·free 8'&&1& 

Anidea fw U.. United Sta&a. 
11ctenune........_ 

10.41 l:nsn•lnp, drawlnp. culptures, etc. 
10.41 Articles ror exhibition: r~ulremcnta 

on entrl'. 
10.so Woru of American arti.ta. 
10.52 hinted. colored, or stained 11- win· 

do .. for rell .. ou. lnatltullona. 
10.U Antique.. 
10.54 Oobelln arid other hand-worcn tapa. 

trtea. 

Vmnuu 01u 

10.H Vesetable ola., denaturtn1: releue. 

l'oT•10a, Cou, oa Naiq 

t0.57 Certified seed POlatoea, and Med 
com or malr.e. 

8oLn•o CLont• 
10.11 Bolllnc clothe; man1n1. 

W1T11111Uw.u. or Svnua ...., l!Qo1P1QWT 
POa Vaaa.a 

10.lt SaempUon from autorna duties and 
lntemal-rerenue tu. 

10.IO .Pomw of wlthdrawata; bond. 
t0.11 Withdrawal penn!L. 
10.12 Bunter fuel oU. 
IO.a:aa Blanliet wtthdrawala for certain 

men:11anc11ae. 
10.a l.Ancllnc or llUPPllc. and atoree from 

recetvtn1 •-I In the United Statea. 
10.14 Credlllns or -Dallon or bonda. 
10.Ma Bonded rucl laden u alrcrart aup. 

11llea. 
10.U Clpn and clpret&a. 

AllnCIAa l:JuoaTD PO• ExJnamo•. En:. 
10.11 Artlclc. eap0rtec1 ror temp01VJ' eahl· 

blUon and returned; hona HPGrted ror 
hone raeln1 and returned: Procedure on 
enll'J. 

to.n Artlcl• HPGrted ror eclenllflc or 
ed-tlonal purpoeea and returned: pro. 
cedure on entl'J. 

Tlman1c:.u. 11.:rnen. Mono•-Ptcnni• 
Prwa. Co-..e1.u. Taua.a8' 8AKPLU, 
An Toou or nt.us 

10.11 Procedure. 
t0.81 Samples to Oreat Britain and Ireland 

under reclp,_. &ITftment. 

Aauuu Aini B1ua 

10.70 Purebred anlmata for breeclln1 pur· 
~ deClaratlon; certificate. 

10.71 Purebred an1mai.: bond ror Produc­
tion or erldence; *-" or estimated 
dulla; •llpulaUon. 

10.12 Hana and mulft ror Immediate 
alau,hter. 

10.u Cowa ror dall'J ~ 
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Part 10 
19 CFR Ch. I (4-1-17 Edition) 

Sec. Sec. 
RESCUE AlfD Rn1cr Woax 

10.'14 Animals strayln1 or driven across 
bOundary for pastura1e: offsprln1. 

10.1!1 Wiid animals and birds; zoolo1lcal 
collections. 

10.10'1 Equipment and supplies: admission. 

10.'18 Game animals and blrda. 
10.11 Skins bearin1 wool or hair a.a Cur 

skins. 

PKODUCTS or AMDICAlf Jl'ISKDIES 

I0'.18 Entry. 
10.79 Proof. 

SALT roa CUUlfG f'lsH 

10.80 Remission of duty; withdrawal; bOnd. 
10.81 Use In any district. 
10.82 Proof of use. 
10.83 Bond: cancellation: extension. 

AUTOMOTIVE PKODUCTS 

10.84 Automotive vehicles and utlclet for 
uae as orl1lnal equipment In the manu· 
facture of automotive vehicles. 

MASTEll R&eOllDI. AlfD METAL MATlllCU 

10.90 Master records and metal matrices. 

WOOLS AlfD HA111 or THE CAMEL ro• UH 111 
MAlfUFACTURllfG FLOOR COVDllfGS AlfD 

OTHER AllTICUS 

10.91 Importation under Item 308.00; entry 
or wlthdrswal under bond. 

10.92 Bond: form: liquidated dama1es. 
10.93 Records of receipt of wool or hair. 
10.94 Manufacturtn1 records. 
10.95 Records and reports of enumerated 

articles of wool or hair delivered; tr.ns· 
fer certlflcates. 

10.98 Reports of uae or trsnsfer for use In 
violation of bOnd. 

10.9'1 Duties. exportation or destruction. 

Fl.UXllfG MATICJllAL 

10.98 Copper·bearln1 nuxln1 material. 

ETHYL ALCOHOL 

10.99 Importation of ethyl alcohol for non· 
beverage purposes. 

UlflTED STATES GOVEJllfMCllT IMPORTATl01f8 

10.100 Entry. examination. and tariff 
status. 

10.101 Immediate delivery. 
10.102 Duty-free entries. 
10.103 American 1oods returned. 
10.104 Temporary Importation entries for 

United Slates Government a1encles. 

WHEAT 

10.108 Wheat. unfit for human consumP· 
tlon: other wheat. 

PKODUCTS EXPORTED UNDO L&AH Alfll 
R&IMPOllTED 

10.108 Entry of reimported articles export­
ed under lease. 

STMnalC MATDIAI.a 011TAllfD aT BAllTD 
011 ExCHAlfCE 

10.110 Stratectc materlala acquired as a 
result of barter or exchan1e of acrtcul· 
tursl commodities or products. 

I.An F'lLllfG or Fil.a Elf'TllT Alfll RDUCD 
DUTY Ooctnlll:JfTS 

10.112 F1lln1 free entry documents or re­
duced duty documents alter entry. 

111an1n1urn AllD APPAJtATUa roa 
EDUCATIOlfAL Alfll Sc1mnnc llfSTITUTIOlfS 

10.114 General provisions. 
10.115-10.119 CReservedl 

VISUAL OR AUDITOllT MATDIAI.a 

10.121 Visual or auditory materials of an 
educational, scientific, or cultural char· 
acter. 

RAn OP DUTY DEP&lfllll:JfT Urolf ACTUAL UH 

10.131 Circumstances In which applicable. 
10.132 Examples or actual use provisions. 
10.133 Conditions required to be met. 
10.134 Declaration of Intent. 
10.135 Deposit of duties. 
10.138 Suspension of liquidation. 
10.13'1 Records of use. 
10.138 Proof or use. 
10.139 Uquldatlon. 

blPORTATIOlfS NOT 0YD 15 Alfll BONA FIDI 
01rrs 

10.151 Importations not over 15. 
10.152 Bona-fide 11fts. 
10.153 Conditions for exemption. 

Gat&RALIZED SYSTEM OP PltlCJ'CllPCU 

10.1'11 General. 
10.1'12 Claim for exemption from duty 

under the Generalized System of Prefer· 
ences. 

10.1'13 Evidence of the country of orl1ln. 
10.1'14 Evidence of direct shipment. 
10.1'15 Imported directly defined. 
10.1'18 Country of orl1ln crlterlL 
10.1'1'1 Coat or value or materials produced 

In the beneficiary developln1 country. 
10.1 '18 Direct costs of processln1 operations 

performed In the beneficiary developlnl 
country. 

110 
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gee. 
CAllADIAJll CRUDE PrnlOLZUM 

(0.179 Canadian crude petroleum subject 
to a commercial exchan1e acreement be· 
tween United States and Canadian refin­
ers. 

CDT.Alli Fll.aR. CHILL.ID, oa FllOZD Ba:r 

10.180 CertUlcatlon 

WAKRD AllD WATc:R MoYXMJCllTll P'11011 U.S. 
I11sULAR Possas1011s 

10.181 Watches and watch movements 
from U.S. Insular posaesslona. 

AJITICUS SPllCIALLT Da1a11D oa ADAPTD 
ro• UH av R.un11curn PDso11s OrHxa 
TRAii Allncus SoLELT POI nm BLllfll 

10.182 Articles specially deshrned or adapt· 
ed Jor uae by handl~oed »eaona other 
than articles solely for the blind. 

CtvlL A1Rcurr 

10.183 Civil alrcralt. m1ht slmulaton1. 
parts for clvU alrcralt. and parta for 
ru1ht slmulaton1. 

C.uuu11AJ11 8As111 I111nAnYS 

10.191 Oenenl. 
10.192 Claim for exemption from duty 

under the CBI. 
10.193 Imported directly. 
10.llM Evidence of direct 1hJpment. 
10.195 Country of orlctn crlterlL 
10.198 Cost or value of materlala produced 

In a beneficiary country or countries. 
10.19'1 Direct costs or processlnr oper.tlons 

performed In a beneficiary country or 
countries. 

10.198 Evidence of country of orlrtn. 

AUTROIUTY: 19 U.S.C. 88. 1202, 1481, 1484, 
1488, 1823, 1824; 

110.1'1 also Issued under 19 U.S.C. 1401a 
14~ • 

110.22 also Issued under 19 U.S.C. 1304; 
1110.U, 10.41a. 10.10'1 also Issued under 

19 u.s.c. 1322: 

- - ~.., 

110.53 also Issued under 18 U.S.C. 1521. ~t 
. ·~q; 

110.59 &lao Issued under 19 U.S.C. 1309. 
131'1; 
II 10.81. 10.82. 10.113. 10.84. I0.84a also 

Issued under 19 U.S.C. 1309; 
II 10.82a. 10.85 &lao Issued under 19 U.S.C. 

1309, 1317. 1555, 1558, 155T. 1848a; 
1110.'IO, 10.'11 also lsaued under 19 U.S.C. 

1488: 
1110.80. 10.81. 10.82. 10.83 also Issued 

under 19 U.S.C. 1313 <el and <II: 
1110.152, 10.153 &lao lsaued under 19 

u.s.c. 1321; 
1110.l'll-10.1'18 also Issued under 19 

u.s.c. 2481 el icq.; 
1110.191-10.1911 also Issued under 19 

u.s.c. 2'101 el a.q. 

Souaa: 211 FR 14883. Dec. 31. 1983. unless 
otherwise noted. 

Aancus ExPORTED Am> Rrn71Ufm 

110.1 Domntlc products: ~ul"menc. on 
entry. 

<a> Except as otherwise provided Cor 
In thl5 part, the Collowtng documents 
shall be Clled In connection with the 
entry or articles claimed to be Cree or 
duty under Item 800.00 and Item 
805.00, Tartrc Schedules ol the United 
States: 

( 1 > A declaration by the forel1JTI ship­
per In substantlally the followlng 
Conn. If the value or the returned arti­
cles exceeds Sl.000: 

I. • declare that to 
the best of my knowled1e and belief the &r· 
tlcles herein specified are products or the 
United States: that they were exported 
from the United States. Crom the port of 
---- on or abOut , 19-: 
that they are returned without havtn1 been 
advanced In value or Improved In condition 
by any· process of manufacture or other 
means. 

°""""'"'" 11-.inUS.c-

=::~~~~~~:~:.L:~::::~:~~~:::::·::·:::::~1·:::~::::~~:::::::;;:.::~".L::~::~~:::::::::::::::::::;;::::.::::::~:-.:·:·::t~·::.::::·".::.::-_-.:::·"."..·:·::··::::::::::::::: 
-·-.............................................................. ~ .................................... I 

ui.1e1 

-------~-··········--··-·····-···-·•··---·-·· .. ···················· 
(Adclrftll 

<2> A declaration Cor Cree entry by 
the owner, Importer, consl1JTiee, or 

··················-··················-·······-····· 1sq..1,,.1 
. .................................................... . 

1C.0.01y1 

agent on the top portion or Customs 
Fonn 3311. 
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CJl ,, Certificate of Exportation on 
the oottom ;iortion of Customs Form 
3311 elCecuted by the district director 
at r.he ;>art from which the merchan· 
dlse was elCported. Such certitlcate 
3haU show whether drawback was 
claimed or paid on the merchandise 
covered by the certitlcate and. il any 
wa.s paid. the amount thereat. This 
certlllcate shall be wued on appllca· 
tion at the importer. or at the district 
director at the importer's request. and 
3hall be mailed by the issuini ottlcer 
directly to the port at which it Ls to be 
used. rt the merchandise has been elt· 
ported tram the port at which entry is 
made and the fact at eicportatlon ap. 
pears on the records at the custom· 
house. the fact a! reimportatlon shall 
be noted on such export record. In 
such case the flllni of the certlllcate 
on Customs Form 3311 shall not be re· 
quired. 

<bl It. In any case where the apprals· 
ini of!lcer's report :ioes not show dell· 
nitely that merchandise the value of 
which eicceeds Sl.000 is at domestic 
orliitn. Customs Form 3311 ha.s not 
been eicecuted by the owner or ult!· 
mate con.s1111ee. the district d.lrector 
may require the execution ot such 
form by the owner or ultimate con· 
siimee. In such a case Customs Fann 
3311 shall be flled within 3 month.1 
alter the date a! the demand therefor 
upon the person In whose name the 
entry was tiled. Il the owner or ultl· 
mate consignee is a corporation. such 
!arm may be Jiimed by the president. 
vice president. secretary, or treasurer 
ot tbe corporation. or may be sl111ed 
by any employee or aient of the car· 
poratlon who holds a power o! attar· 
ney eicecuted under the condltlona 
outlined In Subpart C. Part Hl a! thl.:l 
chapter and ;s certlllcatlon by the car· 
poratlon that such employee or other 
arent has or wtll have ltnowledre at 
the pertinent !acts. In the c:a.se at a.rtl· 
cles which are unquestionably the 
products of the United States and 
which have not been advanced In 
value or Improved In condition. I! the 
district d.lrector is satlstled from the 
character thereof or otherwise that 
they are tree of duty under Schedule 
8. P1rt 1. Tariff Schedules ot the 
United States, and ll the total value ot 
the articles of American oriiin con· 

19 CFR Ch. I ( 4-1-87 Edition) 

tained in the shipment does not 
exceed 3250. the eicecution of Customs 
Form 3311 shall not be required there· 
tor. eiccept when used as an entry 
under paralf?'3.ph Cr>. (hl. or (I) at this 
section. 

(Cl ..\ certlllcate !ram r.he master of a. 
vessel stating that ;Jroduc1:.1 of the 
United States are returned Without 
havtni been unladen Crom the export­
tnr ·1essel may be accepted In lieu of 
the dec!aratlon of the forei111 shipper 
required by puauaph (al< ll ot this 
section. 

<d> It the district director Ls reason· 
ably satisiied. because of the nature of 
the articles. or production or other 
evtdence. that the articles a.re import· 
ed in circumstances meetinr the re· 
qulrement.s of Item 800.00 or 805.00. 
Tarilt Schedules of the United States. 
and the related headnotes. he may 
waive the requirements for producini 
the documents specified in p&rai?'&ph.1 
<a.> and <b> of this section except when 
Customs Form 3311 is used as an entry 
summary <as detlned In 1 lU.Oa<b> ot 
this chapter> under plLt'ai?'&PW <r> or 
Ch>. or as an inlonnal entry under 
paracra,ph m. 

<e> No evidence relative to the condl· 
tlon.s of item 800.00 shall be required 
in the ca.se of articles the product of 
the United States In use at the time of 
Importation as the usual covertn13 or 
containers at merchandise not subject 
to an ad valorem rate ot duty unless 
such articles would be dutiable lt not 
products ot the United States under 
General Headnote 6, Tari!! Schedules 
of the United States. 

Cf> In the case ot photOIP'&phic films 
and dry plates manufactured In the 
United States ceiccept motion picture 
tlli:lu to be used for commercial pur· 
poses> eicposed a.broad and entered 
under Item 805.00, the reqUirementa ot 
P&rai?'&Plu Ca.>. Cb>. and (Cl Of this sec· 
tlon a.re applicable except that the 
declaration on Customs Form 3311 to 
the e!tect that the articles ··a.re re· 
turned without havtnir been advanced 
In value or improved In condition by 
any process ot manufacture or other 
means·· shall be cros.sed out. and the 
entrant shall show on the Corm that 
the subject articles when exported 
were of U.S. manufacture and are re· 
turned alter havtni been exposed. or 
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ex-posed and developed. and. In the 
case of motion picture films, that they 
will not be used for commercial Pur.· 
poses. This modillcation shall also be 
ma.de In the declaration by the Coreirn 
shipper provided tor in paragraph 
<a><l> at th.is section. 

Ci> ..tirc~t <&nd <&irerWt para and 
equipment. <l> In the cue of alrcralt 
and atrcra.!t parts and equipment re· 
turned to the United States under 
Item 800.00. Tari!! Schedules at the 
United States. by or for the account of 
an a.ircra.lt owner or operator and In· 
tended for use In his own a.ircra.lt op. 
erattons. within or out.side the United 
States. the entry summary may be 
ma.de on Customs Form 3311. The 
ent.ry swwaar:v oa CU.stoma Fann 3311 
sball be executed by the entrant and 
supported by the entry documentation 
required by t 142.3 ot this chapter. U 
tbe Customs ottlcer 13 sacts.tled that 
tbe articles a.re products ot tbe United 
Staees. that they have not been lm· 
proved in condition or advanced In 
value while abroad. and that no draw­
baclc has been or will be pa.Id, the 
other documenta described In this sec­
tion sb&ll not be required. and no bond 
n~ be tlled tor their production. 

<2> The entrant shall· show on Cus­
toms Parm 3311: 

Cll The name and a.ddr~ ot the air· 
c:ratt owner or operator by whom or 
tor whose account the articles are re­
turned to the Ua.ited States. In the 
bloclc headed .. Articles Returned To 
<Name a.nd .\.ddressl'". 

<ll> Tbe name at the lmportlnir 
vessel or conveyance, 

<Wl Tbe date oC its arrtval. 
<Iv> A descrtptl...,n ot the articles. 
<v> Tbe value ac the articles. and 
<vt> That the articles are Intended 

tor use by the alrcr&!t o!IVDer or opera· 
tor In hI3 own aircraJt operations. 

<3> U Customs Form 3311 is tiled at 
time of entry, it shall serve a.a both 
the entry and the entry summary. 

Ch> Noncoruu17UUIU oeuel Jtof'Q <&nd 
equipment.. <l> In the case at noncon· 
sum.able vessel stores and equipment 
returned to the United Stata under 
item 800.00. Ta.rill Schedules ot the 
United States. the entry summary 
may be ma.de on CU.stoma Form 3311. 

•

entry summary oa Customs Form 
sball be executed In duplicate by 
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the entrant and supported. by the 
entr; documentation required by 
I 142.3 ot this chapter. Before an 
entry summar; on Customs Form 3311 
may be accepted for noncon.sumable 
vessel stores and equipment. the Cus· 
toms octlcer shall be satisfied that: 

<ll The articles are products at the 
United States. 

CU> The articles have not been im· 
proved In condition or advanced in 
value while a.broad. 

<till No drawback. has been or wtll be 
paid. and 

<ivl No duty equal to an Internal rev­
enue tax is payable under item 804.::?0. 
Tarilt Schedules of the United States. 

c 2 > The declaration ot the toreirn 
shipper described In Puairr&Pb C&lC l> 
ot this section and the certUlcate of 
exportation described ln paralP'&pn 
CalC3l at this section shall not be re­
quired In connection wtth an entry for 
noncon.sumable vessel stores and 
equipment on Customs Form 3311. 

C3l To satisfy the Customs officer 
that no drawbacl( has been or will be 
paid on the articles In connection wtth 
their removal !rom the United States. 
the master of tbe vessel or other 
person having k."lawledre ot the facts 
shall furn.i:lh a. written declan.tlon 
which may be made on the reverse 
side ·of Customs Form 3311 showlnr 
that the articles were: 

<ll Exported as stores or equipment 
on a. United States vessel or a vessel 
operated by the United States Govern­
ment. 

<U> Not landed ln a. torelirn counu·y, 
except tor any needed rep&!n. adJUSt· 
mimts, or re!Ullnr and return to the 
vessel Crom which landed or, 

Clli> For transshipment as stores or 
equipment to another vessel. 

<4> Tbe entrant abo shall show: 
m The name of the importlni vessel 
(Ii) The date Of Its arrival. 
CW> A description at the articles. and 
<Iv> The value of tne a.rtlcles. 
C5l U CU.Stoms Form 3311 Lt Clled at 

tlme ot entry, It shall serve a.s both 
the eetry and the entry sum.man. 

<t> When the total value ot &rtlcles 
of claimed American oria1n contained 
In any shipment does not exceed 1250 
and such articles are found to be un­
ciuestlonably products ot the o~ 
States and do not appear to bav~ 
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advanced in value or improved in con­
dition while abroad and no quota ls in­
volved. free entry thereot may be 
made under item 800.00 on Customs 
Form 3311. eicecuted by the owner. im­
;>orter. consignee. or aient 3.l\d !lied in 
duplicate. without reiard to the re­
quirement of a certificate of eitporta­
tion or e\"idence of similar purport. 
unless the Customs otflcer has rea.son 
to bellen that Customs drawback or 
eicemptlon from internal revenue tax. 
or both. ':\"ere probably allowed on ex­
portation of the articles or that they 
are otherwise subject to duty. The en· 
trant shall show on Customs Form 
3311 the name of the importlni con­
veyance. the date of its arrival. the 
name of the country from which the 
articles were returned to the United 
States. and the value of the articles. 
The entrant shall also produce evt­
dence of hl.s ri1ht to make entry 
(eitcept as provided in I 1-62.ll<b> of 
thl.s chapter>. It the Customs officer ls 
not entirely certain that the articles to 
be entered under thl.s parairraph by a 
nominal consignee are products of the 
United States. the actual owner or ul­
timate consignee thereof may be re­
quired to execute a Customs Form 
3311. 

CJl In the case of products of the 
United States. when the a11f?"e1ace 
nlue of the shipment does not exceed 
s 10,000 and the products are Import­
ed-

< 1 l For the purposes of repair or &l· 
teration. prior co reeitportatlon. or 

C2> A!ter havlnlJ been either rejected 
or returned by the foreign purchaser 
to the United States for credit, free 
entry thereof may be made under item 
il00.00. Tari!! Schedules of the United 
States. on Customs Form 3311. Ca Cus­
~oms Form 7501 must be submitted as 
well for articles. described in para.­
iraph Cb> oc this and I l43.23Ch> Of 
:his chapter> executed by the owner. 
importer. con.signee. or a1ent and !lied 
ln duplicate. without re1ard to the re· 
quirement of a cert•flcate of exporta· 
tlon or evidence of similar purport, 
unless the Customs officer ha.s reason 
co believe that Customs drawbacll or 
eicemptlon trom internal revenue tax. 
or both. were probably allowed on ex­
;>ortation ot the articles or that they 
;ire othen•ise subject to duty. The 

19 CFR Ch. 1.(4-1-17 Edition) 

person maklni entry shall show on 
Customs Form 3311 the name of the 
in\portini conveyance. the date of iU 
arrival. the name of the country from 
which the articles were returned to 
the United States. and the value of 
the articles. The person makinir entry 
shall also produce evtdence of his 
riiht to make entry <except u provld· 
ed in I lU.llCb> of this chapter>. U 
the Customs otttcer ls not entirely cer­
tain that the articles to be entered 
under this parairraph by a nominal 
consignee are· producu of the United 
States. the actual owner or ultimate 
consignee thereof may be required to 
execute a Customs Fonn 3311. 

CT.O. 7:?·l19. 37 FR 8887. May 2. 1972 as 
amended ::>y T.O. ;a-gg_ U FR 13060. Mar. 
29. 1978; U FR 20003. May 10. 1!178; T.O. 
79-221 .... FR -18812. A.ur. 9. 1979: T.O. 83-
82. -18 FR l-l596 •• \pr. S. 19831 

I 10.3 Drswback: intemal-rt"tnue taL 

Cal Except u prescribed In I 10.1<!> 
or In parairraphs <cl and<!> of this sec­
tion. no Cree entry shall be allowed 
under schedule a. pa.rt 1. Tart!f Sched· 
ules of the O'nited States. in the Cln&l 
llquldaUon of an encry unless the dis­
trict director of Customs ls satisfied by 
the certificate of eicportation or other 
evidence or inlormation that no draw­
back wa.s allowed in connectlon with. 
the exportation Crom the United 
States. and unless no internal-revenue 
ta."< is Imposed on the Importation of 
like articles not prevtously exported 
Crom the United States or. ll such. tax 
is belni Imposed at the time of entry 
for conaumptlon or wtthdn.w&l from 
warehou.se for consumption. the dis­
trict director. of Customs is satislled 
that an internal-revenue tax on pro­
duction or Importation wa.s paid In re· 
spect of the imported article before It 
wu exported Crom the United States 
and was not refunded. Except as pro­
vtded Cor In I 10.l<f>. wnen It ls Im· 
practicable, beca~ of the destruction 
of Customs records or other circum· 
st&nces. to determ!ne whether draw­
back was allowed. or the amount of 
drawba.cll allowed. wtth respect to an 
article established to be a returned 
product of the United States which 
has not been advanced in value or lm· 
proved In condition while abroad. 
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there shall be a.saessed on the re· 
turned article :in amount of duty de­
termined a.s follows: 

< ll I! there i.s any likelihood that . 
drawback wa.s allowable on the expor­
tation of like articles at any time wnen 
the imported article may have been 
exported from the O'nited States. the 
estimated amount of any drawback 
which would have been allowable It 
duty nad been paid on any foreign 
merchandise likely to have been used 
in the manufacture of the returned a.r­
ticle at the rate or rates applicable to 
such Coreign merchandise on the date 
oC importation of the returned article 
<see paragraph. <bl of this section>. and 

< ?l I! there Is an:v likelihood that a 
refund or remi.s.sion of ta.x was allowed 
on the exportation of the returned ar· 
tlcle, the amount of any internal-reve­
nue tax wruch would be payable at the 
time of Importation It the returned ar· 
tlcle were wholly of foreillD ortll'in. but 
In no such ca.se shall there be assessed 
more than an amount equal to the 
duty and ta.x that would apply It the 
returned article were wholly of foreiim 
origin and ori&r.nall:v Imported. <See 
f10.7Ca>.> Except a.s provtded for In 
110.l<f>. If the Imported article ls of a 
ltind which would be subject to an In· 
ternal-reveaue ta.x It of foreign ortll'in 
and payment of an Internal-revenue 
tax before exportation wtthout refund 
thereof Ls not established. duty shall 
be asses,,ed oa the imported article ln 
an amount equal to the intern&l-reve--

§ 10.3 

nue cax imposed at the time of entry 
for consumption or wtthdn.wal trom 
warehouse Cor consumption on like ar· 
ticles of foreign oriiin. plus the 
amount ot any drawbaclt a.llowed on 
the eitportation of the article from the 
United States: but it no dn.wbaclt was 
allowed. the duty equal to i.ntemal­
revenue tax shall be the total duty to 
be aasessed. I! an allowance ot draw­
back on the eicportatlon Crom the 
United States of the imported article 
is established. duty shall be assessed in 
an amount equal to such drawbaclt. 
;:ilus an amount equal to any intern&l­
revenue tax which may be assessable 
in accordance with this paragraph; but 
in no case shall duty equal to ctraw­
baclt. or to drawba.clt and internal-rev­
enue tax. be assessed in an amount i.n 
excess of the ordinary Cu.stoms duty 
and internal-revenue tax applicable to 
like articles of foreign orill'in. In any 
cue. where ;:iayment of internal-reve­
nue tax before exportation Without 
refund thereof is established. no duty 
equal to an internal-revenue tax cur· 
rently in force shall be assessed. 

Cbl In the absence of satisfactory 
evtdence as to the nonallow;uice of 
drawback or the amount thereof &l· 
lowed on the Collowtn1 articles .:if 
• .\merican manufacture or production. 
duty shall be assessed thereon ln the 
amounu respectively indicated. the 
amount sh.own in each case belni con­
sidered the Cair avera1e amount of 
drawbaclt allowed on such articles: 

OulY•-
en-_,_ - - """''*"'., -• - -. 10.:Jcc11. •.... - .•.. ...! Z• c.,11 """"· 
.......,.,, ~-·-----------·--·-········--····-····································•··J •5 ~ca~ JOIM. 
L- ..,,._ .......,.-···----···-·····-··-·····-·-·--................... - ..•.•..•....... ; SO.OOI - -
i..--···--·----·-····-··--········--···-···-········-·········-··································· SQ.?0143 - -
C-. """---·---·-·-···-·--···-········--········································ .. ·····' SO.OOIS - -. -')OOGI.- I 

_ ~~ ~==-=:~=:=~:::~=~~~~~::::::~::::::~~~=::=~1 al~§§§ 
--- I P1'nll1Cl .. -·····---·---·-------·······--····-· .. •···••····· .. ···· .... ················-····1 SO.Go070 - IQWIO y-

T-~,..,:: r"'=" r- ..... OI""' <II.,.,. ~=-===~-======1 :::c;ee_-...:::• y-
<c> The followtnc articles shall be ad· 

mitted tree of duty, even thou1h ex­
ported from the United States wtth 
benefit of drawback: 

< 1 > Any article of a kind which 
would be ad.m.ltted tree oC duty other­
Wi.se than under Schedule a. Part l. 
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Tariff Schedules of the United States 
it of Coreii?l ortll'in: 

<:!> Substantial containers or holders 
of domestic manufacture. lncludlnr 
shootu and staves when returned as 
boxes or barrels. when in use at the 
time of importation as the wual con· 
tainers of merchandise: 

c3> .-\ny :irticle provtded Cor In Items 
804.10 or 804.20 Tariff SchedUles of 
the United States. wtth respect to 
which the dl.nrict director has deter· 
mined that the collection of duty 
under such items 804.10 or 804.20 
would Involve an expense and tncon· 
venience to the Government dLspro· 
portlonate to the probable amount of 
such duty: and 

<-t> Other articles of domestic manu· 
facture which are In use ac. the time of 
Importation as the usual covertnrs or 
containers of merchandise not subject 
to an ad valorem rate of duty, and 
which have not been advanced In 
value or improved In condltlon while 
abroad by any process of manutacture 
or other means.• 

<d> Articles manufactured or pro­
duced In the Uruted States In a CU3· 
toms bonded warehoU3e and exporc.ed 
sh&ll be subject on relmportatlon to a 
duty equal to the total duty and inter­
nal-revenue tax. il any, Imposed at the 
time of entry for consumption or With· 
drawal from warehouse for consump· 
tion wtth respect to the importation of 
Wte articles not prevloU3lY exported 
Crom the United States. 

< e > Anlmals straytnr across the 
border or driven across the border for 
pa.stura1e purposes or for teedlnr to 
Improve them for the marltet and not 
returned within 8 months are ex· 
eluded Crom free entry as domestic 
products returned. 

cfl Tobacco products and cl1arette 
papers and tubes cla.ssillable under 
item 804.20. Tariff SchedUles of the 
United States. may be released from 
customs CU3tody Without the payment 
of that part of the duty attrlbuta.ble to 
the Internal-revenue tax for return to 
Internal-revenue bond as provtded by 
section 5i04Clll of the Internal l\:!Ve· 
nue Code of 19~4. 

• !"lllinc. seallnll'. and labellnc a.re he!:1 to 
advance the value of the contents rather 
than that of the container. 

19 CPR Ch. I (4-1-17 l!dltlon) 

(:!8 F"R 14663. Dec. Jl. 1963. a.s amended !:ly 
T.O. iB-104. 33 PR 1616. Apr. 11. 1968: T.O. 
83-HO. ~8 ?'R 13098. Nov. ?5. 19831 

110 • .& lncernal-re•enue marks: erasure. 

Internal-revenue branda or maru on 
casks or other containers prevtously 
exported Crom the United States must 
be erased at the Importer's expenae 
under Customs supervtston before 
their delivery from Customs cll3tody. 

110.5 Shooks and sta•es: cloth boards: 
dlatrict director's accounL 

ca> Shootu and sta.ves produced in 
the United States and returned in the 
form of complete boxes or barrels in 
use as the usual containers of mer­
chandise are exempt Crom any duties 
lmpoaed by the tariff laws upon Sim.i· 
lar containers made of foreli?l shoou 
or staves, provtded their Identity Is es· 
tablLshed under the rerulatlons in this 
Part. 

<b> The term .. shook .. embraces only 
shooks which at the time of export&· 
tton from this country are ready to be 
assembled Into boxes or barrels with· 
out Curther cuttinr to size: except that 
box shooks may be exi>orc.ed In double 
lenrths and cut abroad. The number 
of boxes made from such shoolts 
which may be imported Into thLs cow:· 
try Cree of duty can.not exceed the 
number of complete set.s of shoou ex­
ported. 

<c> (Reserved] 
<d> An exporter of shoou or staves 

In respect of which free entry Ls to be 
claimed when returned as boxes or 
barrels shall me In triplicate with the 
district director at the port of exporta· 
tlon. at least ·s houn before the land· 
Ing of the articles on the exportinr 
vessel. a notice of intent to export, 
Customs Form 3311. 

<e> The certltlcate of exportation 
block of CUstoms Form 3311 sha.ll be 
completed In triplicate by the dlstrtct 
dlrector alter verltlcatlon from the 
manifest of the exportlnr vesael and 
the return of the I~ officer. The 
orilinal shall be forwarded bY. the dls· 
trict director t.J the consirnee. The tu· 
pUcate copy shall be rtven to the .,x. 
porter and the triplicate copy shall be 
retained. 

<t> Whenever boxes or barrels "1· 
lered to have been manutactured from 
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American 5hoou or staves are shipped 
to the United States Crom a person 
abroad other than the one to whom 
they were exported Crom the United 
States. the importer shall be required 
to obtain from the !orelrn comii?lee 
to whom the shoola or staves were 
oririnallY exported Crom this country 
the certlllcate or certitlcates, Customs 
Form 3311, covertnr the erportatlon 
of the shooks or staves Crom the 
United States. or an extract therefrom 
sii?led by such consirnee. shoWinr the 
number of shooks or staves covered by 
such certlllcate or certlllcates, toreth· 
er with the number of superficial feet 
of such shooks or sta.ves. Such Form 
3311. or extract therefrom. shall be 
tiled bY the importer In connection 
with the entry of the boxes or barrels. 

<r> • .\ccounta shall be ~ept by the dls­
trict director at the port of exP<>rta· 
tton ot the shooks and staves as to 
each exportation thereof and as to the 
retum.s thereof in boxes, barrels, etc. 
Notlllcatlons ot sucb retum.s sball be 
riven to the port ot exportation by the 
dlstrict director at the port of importa· 
tton. When returns In the form of 
boxes. barrels. etc.. entlrel:r account 
for the shooks and staves exported as 
shown on the appropriate CUstoms 
Form 3311, the district director main· 
~ the account shall so lnlorm 
the dlstrict director makinr Inquiry 
about the merchandlse belnr Imported 
a.nd alleged to conta.ln shooks or staves 
covered by the partlcUlar exportation. 

<h> A record of cloth boarda of do­
mestic m.anuta.cture exported• to be 
wrapped with forell?l textiles shall be 
kept by· district director In a similar 
manner as for shooks and sta.ves. U 
such boarda are advanced In value or 
improved In condltlon while abroad. 
free entry shall be denled on lmporta· 
tlon. 
(28 PR 14M3. Dec. ll. 1963, u amended bJ 
TD. 78-H. 43 PR 13060. :lil&r. 29. 19'7111 

I 10.S Ceniftca&a ol toreisn •hipper ancl 
bos maker. 

<a> A toreirn shipper desiring to 
export to the Unlted States boxes or 

'Cloth boards of domesuc m&Dutacture 
&re condltlonallJ tree of du'1 under Sched· 
u.te I. Pvt l. Tart!f Schedules of the t7a.Jted .r.es. See foouioce l of uua pan. 
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barrels alle1ed to have been made 
Crom American shoou shall execute 
and send ~th the Invoice coverin1 the 
merchandise contained in such boxes 
or barrels a certificate of the foreign 
shipper. statlnr that the boxes or bar­
rels were made from American shoolt.s 
or staves. and ldentltytng the latter 
with the certificate coverin1 their ex­
portation Crom the United States. This 
foreii?l shipper's certl!lcate shall be in 
the Collowtnr Corm: 

L . ~ 
-------. do herebr certl!Y that :.o 
the best of my ~o..,led11e and belief the 
boxes ud <or> barrela mentioned ln <the a.n.­
nexed invoice>" <Invoice ~o. . of 
---. 19-1" ue made lwh0Uy1• <except 
for the ends and panltlonsl" of shoolu <or 
naves> of the manutacture of the United 
States. a.s stated ID the accompanyuic cerUI · 
lcate of , box miler: 
that the shoolu <or staves> were exported 
from per s..s 
--------.on • l9-. 
and that the said boxes <or barrelal <WW 
bel" lhave beeni• CUed wttll. . 
covered br the above-mentioned lnvoic:e, 
and <will be>" <have beenl" shipped to the 
port Of ID I.Ile t7111tecl 
States. per s~ . sarun. 
Crom . on -----
l9-. 

Dated at thla --- day ot 
----.19-

CShipperl 

Cb> There shall be annexed to the 
certl!lcate of the foreign shipper. on 
the same or a separate form. a. certt!l· 
cate of the box ma.lter, statin. that the 
boxes or barrels were made from 
American shooks or staves a.nd show­
ln1 the number of boxes or barrels In 
the shJpment. the dlmenslona of each. 
and number of shoou or staves of 
each stze. together witb the number of 
superficial !eet of lumber used. Th1.s 
certltlcate shall be In the Collo~ 
form: 

I. . of . 
do herebJ certUJ that tile boxes and I or 1 
b&tT'ela mentioned ID the &n11exed certUlcate 
of torel1111 shipper were m.ade by me 
lwholl11• <except Car the ends and p&r..I· 
tlons1• Crom shoolu <or stavea> of the manu· 
Cacture of the t7nJted States u follows: 

•crou out tnappllcable word&. 
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<Box m&llerl 
<c> U a claim accompanied by an ap­

propriately modltled Customs Form 
3311 Is made by the Importer at the 
time or Clllng the entry Cor an exemp· 
tlon Crom duty on account ot boxes or 
barrels made !rom American shook.s or 
staves. the certltlcate ot the !oreian 
shipper w1th the annexed certltlcate 
o! the box maker may be accepted lt 
produced at any time prior to the Uq­
Uidatlon of the entry. Upon receipt, 
!rom the district director at the port 
of exportation ot the shook.s and 
staves. ot corroboration that the 
records of exportation do not conllict 
m&terlally with such cla.lm. tile ex· 
emption may be allowed. It the claim 
!or a.n exemption Is di.sallowed ln Cull 
or In pa.rt, the Importer may !Ue a re· 
quest ;vithin 15 days of the date ot the 
district director's notice to him o! any 
disallowance. tor referral of the ques· 
tlon to the Com.mis.stoner ot Customs 
!or review. 

§ 10.i Sub1tantlal containen or holden. 
<al Substantial containers or hold­

ers. which are products of the United 
States, which are of the usual and or· 
dlna.ry types used In the shipment or 
transportation of goods, wl\ich are re· 
usable !or such purposes, and which 
are Imported contaln!n11 or holdinr 
merchandise. shall be entered under 
the general rerulatlons governing the 
free entry of domestic products ex­
ported and returned •. When such con­
tainers or holders are Imported not 
containing or holding mercha.nd.Lse 
they may be admitted without entry Lt 
readily ldentltlable as product.s of the 
United States. 

<bl Substantial containers or hold· 
ers. which are or foreign production 
and prevtously imported duty paid. 
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which ue oC the usual or ordinary 
types used in the shipment or trans­
pon:ation o! iood.s. which are reusable 
!or such purpose. and which are lm­
pon:ed containin11 or holding :nerchan­
dise. shall be exempt from duty Lt <ll 
exported in accordance w1tb the rel(U­
lations contained in I 10.5 <dl &nd <el. 
and <2> there Is !lled In connection 
with the entry a cen:ltlcate of the for­
eil(ll lhipper in the Conn prescribed by 
paranaph <c> of this section. 

<c> The certltlca.te to be furnished by 
the !oreiiin shipper tor the use of the 
district director at the port of entry 
shall be in the Collowtng Corm; 

I. . of . 
do nereby certlly that to the ben of my 
knowledce &ad belief the substantial con· 
t&lners and nolders mentioned In <tile an. 
nexed Invoice> <Invoice No. of 
---. 19-1 • are of the manu!acture of 
------- and were exported Crom 
the United States &t the port of 
-----. per S.S. on 
---. 19-. and that the same are be1n1 
returned to the United States <empty> fWed 
"'1th---> <holdlnp 1.• 

Snipper 

Cd> The district director. after verltl· 
cation of the foreign srupper's certltl· 
cate with the records of the district dl· 
rector at the port of exportation In 
this country, shall allow Cree entry to 
the extent the ba.si.s !or such allow· 
ance is verified. The procedure in the 
la.n two sentences of I 10.S<c> shall be 
appUcable. 

<el It cla.lm Cor exemption Crom duty 
!or such containers or holders of for· 
el1D production previously imported 
duty paid Is made at the time of entry, 
the certificate ot the foreign shipper 
may be accepted 11 produced at any 
time prior to the liquidation of the 
entry. 

Cl> When such cont&lners or holders 
of fore!cn production prevtously Im· 
ported duty paid are reimported 
empty, they may be admitted without 
entry Lt readily ldentl!lable as havtnr 
been previously Imported duty paid. 

'Croaa out lnappUcable words. 
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c:a FR 1~883, Dec. 31. :983. :u :unencled by 
T.O. a:?-145. 47 FR 354~5 .• .\u1. 18. 1982: 
T.O. as-us. 51 FR Z'..:515. June zo. 19881 

§ I 0.6 Articles exported for repain or ill· 
terations. 

Cal Betor~ exportinr an:lcles wl\lch 
are subject on return to the Oruted 
States to duty on the value of the re­
pairs or alterations performed abroad. 
a.s :irovtded tor in item 806.::o. T:i.ri!! 
Schedules oC the United States. a Cer· 
tlt!cate of Reristration <top portion or 
Customs Form H55 > shall be Clled c In 
an original only> by ;:.he owner or ex· 
porter With the district director beCore 
the depa.rture o! the exporting convey­
ance. This procedure will permit the 
district direct.QI' to eXAal.ine the art!· 
cles before they are exported. The ap. 
pl!cant shall be notl!led by the district 
director of the place to which he shall 
deliver ·the articles !or examination. 
All expense in connection with the de­
livery or the articles. cordlnr. sealing, 
marbng, and transfer to the exportlnll 
conveyance. shall be paid by the ex· 
pon:er. Except Cor those articles ex­
ported by mail which can be ldent!!led 
by m&11utacturer's mark or number. 
the district director may requlre the 
articles to be exported under Customs 
supervision. It 3upervision Is required. 
a photograph of the article or some 
other means of ldentltlcatlon, shall be 
furnished to the Customs otclcer. 

<b> When the report of the Customs 
ottlcer showing the examination or 
the articles and their ladtnr on the ex­
porting conveyance or their delivery 
!or maWnr has been endorsed on the 
Customs Form 4455 coverin11 such art!· 
cles. the Corm shall be given to the ex· 
porter !or use In connection with the 
return o! the articles. It the articles 
are beinr exported through the mails 
and the Customs Form 4455 has been 
completed in duplicate, the Customs 
octlcer shall enclose the duplicate copy 
of the Corm in the package belnf ex­
ported. The owner or exporter. In all 
other cases. may enclose a dupUcate 
copy of the certificate with the art!· 
cles bein11 expon:ed In any other 
manner !or repairs or alterations. ln 
order to tacilltate the entry of articles. 
re1ardless of the mode of exportation. 
the roreign shipper may include a du­
plicate copy of the relfistratlon certl!l· 

~ 10.a 

ca.te. completed ;ir1or r.o exportation. 
in che returned ;iack.age. 

<c> When !ln exporter resides more 
than 20 miles Crom a Customs oCCice. 
articles beinr exported for repalrs or 
alterations through the mail. may. in 
accordance wtth the Collowtng proce­
dures wl\ich have been approved by 
the Post Of!lce Department. be ex­
ported through a local post oCClce: 

< ll The articles ;hall be delivered to 
the postmaster in an unpaclted condl· 
tion; 

C2> Customs Fonn H55 completed ln 
original and duplicate shall be ;>resent­
ed to the postmaster with the articles: 

<3> The original Customs Form H55 
with the Certillcate o! Reiistration 
ex.ecuted by the poscmaster shall be 
returned to the exporter for use, Lt 
necessary, In clearlnr articles on their 
return to the United States: 

Coll The duplicate Form H55 shall be 
enclosed In the parcel with the articles 
being expon:ed and :ihall accompany 
the articles on their return to the 
United States to !acUltate proces.sing 
the entry; and 

C5l The exporter shall bear all ex­
pense Incurred under thl.s procedure. 
includ1n11 charges assessed by the U.S. 
Postal Service. 

Cd> When articles other than those 
exported by mail or parcel post are ex­
amined and resistered at one port and 
ex;iorted for repair or alterations 
throu1h another port. the dlstrict di· 
rector may require proo! of exporta· 
tlon in those cases where the Customs 
Form -l"55 does not reflect that the 
subject articles were exported under 
C~toms supervision. 

<e> There shall be !Ued In connection 
with a.n entry covertnr articles entered 
under the provulons of item 806.20, a 
declaration Crom the person who per­
formed such repairs or alter&tlons In 
substantially the !ollowtng form: 

<Place and d&r.e> 
t. . decl&re that the 

utlcles nerem specltled ar11 the &rtlcles 
wnlcn. In the condition ln 'Vhlch they •ere 
exoorted Crom the United States. •ere re-
ceived bf. me <us> on . 19-. 
Crom <!'fame and J.d. 
dress of owner or exporter In tile United 
States>: that they .,ere recelved by me <us 1 
tor the sole ?UJ'l)O&e ot beln1 repa.ired or ill· 
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tered: that only Ute repair.1 or 1lt~rat1ons 
descr'.bed bel0<1.' 'A'ere ;iertormed bY :ne • usi: 
that :he Cull cost or 1 ... hen no charie is 
made 1 ~air :nar!<et "alue o( such repairs .Jr 
alterations are correctly .stated belo.,.: and 
that no .substitution whatever has been 
made to replace any ot the articles oriiinal· 
ly received by me i us1 Crom the owner or ex· 
;:iorter thereoC mentioned above. 

\ilarc1 Ana ·-· 
i:l•SC1'0-
·lf vtcH .,., ~ 
'"'..,'ill 
•lttlllOftl 

;:,~d l!Otl lf' 

1wnen no fata1 'fatwl 
:rarc;e 'I ~t .vncrH 
lftacJ•t ,.., •ft• 'ilOllf'I 

.,,.,., .. ,....,. at ..... llOn. 
lf !eQUI :JI • 
i!fetlDOf'tl I : 

......................... ; .................................. , ___ .............. , ........................ . 
~:~=~~I::::=~:::::::::~::::L~:=:::~::::::~=y::::::::::~~:::~: 
........................ , 

10a1et / 

I 
.. ~-;;~-.. ~ 

j 

hs;;~;;:;;;j"" 
I , ..... -........... - ... 
,1c.a-..,, 

• s .. ,...aal'O(. z. ~an 1e, 3cneo.P4t I. T1ttfl ~ 
OI me UftlleG Stain. 

c !> There shall be tiled In connection 
With the entry the Certltlcate of Res· 
L!tratlon <Custom.. Form 4455> and a 
declaration made by the owner. Im· 
porter, consi1mee, or arent havtns 
lulowledse of the fact.1 that the a.rt!· 
cles entered In their repaired or al· 
tered condition are the same articles 
covered by the Certt!lcate of Reiistra­
tlon. Thi.s declaration shall al.so show 
that the full cost or <when no charfe 
ls made> !air ma.rlc.et value of the re­
paln or a.lteratlor1.1 ls correctly stated 
In the entry. When all of the merchan­
dise covered by the Certificate ot Rer· 
lstratton <Customs Form H55l ts not 
entered at one time or at one port of 
entry, In the case of lmportaz:lor1.1 not 
exceedlns 1250 In value, the district di· 
rector at the port where any portion 
of the merchandise ls entered shall 
note the quantity entered on the rell'is· 
tration certificate and return the cer­
t!!lcate to the subrnJtter thereof for 
use in connection with any further Im· 
portatlon covered by such certificate. 

CgJ When all the merchandlse cov­
ered by a Certificate of Reststratlon 
CCustom.s Form HSSJ ls not entered at 
one time or at one port of entry, In the 
case .ot lmportatlor1.1 valued in excess 
ot S250, there shall be tiled With the 
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entry at the tlme ot entry the certl!l· 
catlrn ol the 0111111er. lmporter. consi1m­
ee. or asent havins lulowledre ot the 
tacts, that the uticles entered in their 
repaired or altered condition a.re a por­
tion ot the articles covered by such 
Certificate of Resistration. TIW cert!· 
!lcation shall be tiled In lieu of the 
Certt!lcate of Reiistratton <Customs 
Form H55>, In the tollowlns Corm: 

I hereby certify tha' the :nerc!tandlse cov­
ered by entry No. -- dated , 
Is a portion of the :nerchandlse ex;iorted 
under Cus,om.s Fonn 4455 
------- ICertlflcate ot rettstra­
tlon N'o.1 dated . to 
------ < N'ame or :orelrn cons1m­
ee1 --. tor the ;:iurpose and "'1th the 
Intent of < Repatr1n1 or 
altertn11 the a.rtlcles In the foreiirn country. 
I further certify th&' ortatnal Custoina 
Fonn H55 llas been char1ed Witll the quan. 
titles herein, ldentilled wtth the en'ry and 
pon:. and wU1 be ma.lntained a' -------<Finn &nd address> 
tor a period of 5 years Crom the da'e oC the 
related emry of the merchandise covered by 
such Certl!lca'e or Relts,ntlon. !or verill­
catlon by appropria'e CUstom.s octlcen. 

<h> The CertUlcate of Reiistratlon 
ccustom.s Form H55l referred to In 
pa.ra&Taph C il of thia section shall be 
retained by the tirm therein referred 
to for a period of 5 yea.rs from the 
date of the related entry ot the mer­
chandise covered by the Cert!!lcate ot 
Reiistratlon tor verification by appro­
priate Customs officers. Each quantity 
entered shall be accounted !or In sucb 
a manner a.s to. Identity the specltlc 
entry <entry number>. and port ot 
entry, With the total quantity of the 
exported articles on the reverse side o! 
the Cent!lcate o! Reiistratlon <Cu.t­
tom.. Form H55 l until the total quan­
tity ha.s been. entered. 

en If the district director concerned 
ls satls!led because of the aa.ture of 
the articles, or production of other evi­
dence, that the articles are imported 
under circumstances meetlns the re­
quiremen.t.1 ot item 806.20 and related 
headnotes, he aiay w&ive the declan.· 
tlon provided for in Pa.r&il'llPh.s Ce> 
and <fl o! thia section. 

CJ> In the event there has l:leen com· 
pUance wtth reiistratlon requirements 
.1et !orth In pvagrapll <a> of thb sec­
tion. and Customs Form 4455 ls not 
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available at the time ot entry, the dis· 
trict director may waive the produc· 
tion ot Customs Form H55 provided 
the merchandise is entered at one time 
at one port ot entry. and he is .sati.s!led 
that the returned merchandise meets 
the requirements o! item 806.20 and 
related headnotes. 

Ckl In any case .where :in lmported 
article was ex;iorted for ~epairs or al· 
teratlons without compliance with the 
reristration requirements ot thi.s sec· 
tlon. the district director. only it 3ati.s· 
!led that the returned article ls entl· 
tied to entry under item 806.20. TSUS. 
may waive the production of the Cus· 
toms Form -H55. The importer may es­
tablish ellstbillty tor entry under Item 
806.20, TSUS. by providlni sUfflctent 
documentation to Custom.. to prove 
actual exportation ot the article Crom 
the U.S .. such as a forel1t1 cu.stoms 
entry, a forelKn cu.scorns Invoice, a tor­
eitrn landlne certlflcate, bill ot ladlni, 
or airway bill. The district directors 
may require such additional documen­
tation as Is deemed necessary as proof 
ot exportation. The c41strict director 
may also, in b..ls dl.scretlon. wa.tve the 

· registration requirements of this sec­
tion. prior to exportation o! the a.rt!· 
cles, upon application in writlni by an 
exporter·lmporter located within his 
di.strict when It i.s indicated that the 
duty on merchandise would be less 
than S25 if not wtthln the purvtew of 
item 806.20 and It i.s indicated that the 
shipment on Its return to the United 
States Will be covered by a mall or 
other ln!ormal entry. CUstoms Form 
H55. appropriately modt!led. may be 
used by the dlstrict director In issuing 
the waiver. 

<I> The district director shall require 
at the time of entry a deposit of esti­
mated duties based upon the Cull cost 
or fair mar!tet value, as the case may 
be, of the repaln or a1terattor1.1. The 
cost or fair ma.r!tet value. as t'he case 
may be. of the repaln or a.lteratlor1.1 
out.1lde the United States, which ls to 
be set torth In the invoice and entry 
papers as the basis tor the assessment 
o! duty under item 806.20, shall be 
limited to the cost or value ot the re· 
pain or alterations actually performed 
abroad. which wUl include all domestic 
~d toreltrn articles furnished tor the 
.epaln or aJterattor1.1. but shall not in· 

§ 10.aa 

elude any ot the expenses Incurred in 
thi.s country whether by way of enei· 
neerinr costs, preparation of plans or 
specifications. and turnishinr ot tools 
or equipment tor doine the repairs or 
aJteratlon.s abroad or otherwise. 

CT.O. 72-119. JT FR 888!1, ~ay 2. 1972. as 
amended by T.O. '1'~159. H FR 31981, June 
4. 1979: T.O. 82-49, 47 FR 12ld0, !'>far. 22. 
1982: T.O. as-1&2. $0 ?R 38978, Sept. :s. 
19851 

110.~a lmponed articles exponed and 
reimponed. 

Cal In. addition to re~a.r entry pro­
cedures. supplementary documenta­
tion is required In connection With 
duty-Cree en.tries under Item 801.10, 
Ta.riff Schedules o! the United States 
< 19 U.S.C. 1202>. of articles which were 
ortsinally entered duty paid. removed 
from Customs custody. and subse­
quently exported, It: 

< l > The articles were exported 
within 3 yea.rs alter the date of the 
previous importation. 

<21 The articles were not advanced In 
value or Improved in condition by any 
process of mlLilUfacture or other 
means while abroad. 

<3> The articles did not conform to 
sample or spec!!lcatlons abroad. 

Col> The articles a.re reimported by or 
!or the account o! the person who Im· 
ported them Into and exported them 
Crom the United States. 

<b> The foUowt.ng supplementary 
document.1 shall be tiled In connection 
wtth the entry of articles claimed to be 
free.of duty under item 801.10, Tart!! 
Schedules of the United States: 

Cl> A declaration by the person 
abroad who received and is retumine 
the merchandise to the United States. 
In .substantially the Collowtnr form: 

[ declare that the,--------­
<Descriptlon ot utlcles1 ..,ere received by me 
froru <Name 
and addres..-i of 'O'..S. exPOrter>. that they 
have not bei!n advanced ln value or Im· 
proved In condition by any :>rocesa or nianu· 
Cac,ure or other mean.s and are bellll re­
turned to 
< N'ame and address or coiulrnee In the 
United State31 because they do no' conto!Ul 
to sample or· specr.tlcatlons tor the CoUoWU11 
reasons: 
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<Date> <Slcnature> 

<Addres.sl <Title> 

<:?> .-\ dechLratlon by the owner. im· 
porter. comignee. or arent. In substa.n· 
tlal.ly the ronowtnr ronn: 

I declare that the 
<Description of :u-ticlesl ..,ere prevtously un· 
ported into the United States at the Port of 
-----~ :lfame of port>. Entry 
~o.--. on <Date of entry> 
by Name and 3.ddres.s 
of :itlporterl &t w111ch time duty wa.s paid: 
that they "¥ere ~xported Crom the United 
States u the Port of <Name 
of port> on Date of ex-
portation> by <Name 
and a.ddress of exporter> 'llithout benefit of 
drawbaclr.; that the :u-tlcles &re bein1 reim· 
ported by or Cor the account of 
------. &nd, th&t the &ttached dec· 
la.ration Crom -----------­
<Name of foreilll\ shipper> i.s correct in every 
respect, 

<Date> <Sl111&ture1 

IAddres.s> <Title> 

Cc> u the district director concerned 
Ls reuonably satisfied because of the 
nature of the articles or production of 
other evidence that the requirementa 
of Item 80 l.lO. Ta.rt!! Schedules of the 
United States. and the related head· 
notes have been met. he may waive 
the production of the documenta pro­
vided ror In paragraph <b> of this sec· 
tlon. 
CT.D. 72-221, 3'7 FR 1'7489, Auw. 29. 19'721 

§ 10.9 Artlcla uporwd Cor proceseinr. 

<a> Before the exportation of articles 
subject. on return to the United 
States. to duty on the value of the 
processlnr ;:iertormed abroad u ;:iro­
vided for lo Item 806.30, a. certiflca.te 
of registration Ctop portlon of Customs 
Form H55 >. shall be med <In an ortrt· 
nal oniyl, by the owner or exporter 
with the Otstrtct Director of Customs 
at a time prior to the departure of the 
exporting conveyance which will 
permit an examination of the articles. 
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A statement shall be included on the 
reverse side oC Customs Form H55 'oy 
the ex;iorter or 011rner substantially a.s 
follows: 

The uticles described in this certificate 
were manufactured tn the United States by 
------------<Name and &d· 
dres.s> or. if of !oreilll\ oril\ll • ..,ere JUbJected 
to I show proc. 
esaes of manutacture. such a.a moldll\1, ca.st­
ln1. machinin1. etc.> In the United States 
by :~a.me ir.d 1ddres.s1 The 
articles In their cha.n1ed condltions 'llill be 
returned !or Curt her ;:arocessinc 
by :fame 1nd 
addres.si: or. if Curther proces.sin1 oC the &r· 
ticles an ;he United States 'llill be performed 
by a person not presently ic..."lown. :he rea­
sons Car bellevin1 the articles 'lllfil be re­
turned for !urther ;:aroces.san1 &re-----

and the ~euon :he person ls not ;:aresently 
lr.nown!.s------------

<b> The applicant shall be notl!led 
by the district dlrector of the place to 
which he shall deliver the a..rtlcles for 
examination. All expense In connec­
tion With the delivery of the articles, 
cording, sealing, mar!dnii. and transfe: 
to the ex;:iortini conveyance, shall 'be 
borne 'by the exporter. The a..rtlcle3 
shall be exported under Customs su· 
pervi.sion, except those articles export· 
ed by mail which can be identified by 
manufacturer's ma.rlt or number. A 
photograph or other means of identl!I· 
cation shall be furnished when re· 
quired by the Customs of!lcer. 

<c> When the report of the Customs 
of!lcer showinii the examination of 
the articles and their ladlni on the ex· 
portlni conveyance or their delivery 
for mailing has been endorsed on the 
CU.Stoms Form H55 covertn1 such a..rtl· 
cles. the form shall be itven to the ex­
porter for use lo connection wtth the 
return of the articles. U the a..rtlcles 
a.re betnii exported throuiih the mails 
&nd the Customs Form H55 <Certifl· 
cate of Registra.tlon> hu been com­
pleted In duplicate, the Customs ottl· 
cer shlLU enclose the duplicate copy of 
the form In the pacltaiie belni export· 
ed. The owner or exporter, In al.I other 
cases. may enclose a duplicate copy of 
the certificate wtth the articles being 
exported in any manner for proces.s· 
inf. In order to facilitate the entry o! 
an article, rega.rdles.s of the mode of 
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exportation. the foreign shipper :nay 
include a duplicate copy of the relis· 
tration certificate. completed prior to 
exportation. in the returned ;iacitage. 

<dl When articles other than those 
exported 'oy mail or parcel post are ex­
amined and registered at one port and 
exported tor processinti throu1h an· 
other port, they shall be forwarded to 
the port of exportation under a. trans· 
portatlon a.nd ~xportation entry. 

<e> There shall ~e (iled in connection 
with an entry covering articles entered 
under the provts1on.s of item 806.JO. a 
declaration by the person who per­
formed the processinf a.broad in sub­
stantially the !ollowtng Corm: 

<Place and date> 
r. . declare that the 

articles herein spectfled &re the articles 
which. in the condition in which :hey 'llere 
exported Crom the United States. were re­
ceived by me <us> on . 19-. Crom 
------------<Name and Mi· 
dres.s of owner or exporter ln the United 
States>: that they 'llere received by me <u.s> 
Cor the sole ilW"POae oC bean1 proc:es.sed: th&t 
only the proces.san1 descnbed i>elow "¥LI ef· 

. Cected by me <us>; that the Cull cost o>r 
<when no char1e i.t made> fair marltet value 
of such processln1 1.11d the value of the utl· 
cles after proces.stn1 ue correctly stated 
below: a.nd th&t no substitution wh&tever 
has been made to replace any of the articles 
or11'irl&lly recelved by me <us> from the 
owner or exporter' thereof mentioned above. 

,...,.., &rad ,,..,,,_.. 
o..a.o­
al ll1ICleO 

""'OI 
ll'OCOUl'IJ 

'1' """ COii"' ,.,....,.:'IO 
I =-•• I . ..._, ,., 
I mat'llet v_,,. 
' al ,_. Tot11 "...,. .,.._ .,,. 
~ 

~=-~~1-~~~'f ::=~~~=~ 
•s.. .,_...1. z. ?an 1e. ~ 1. ron11-.. 

of 11"9 UMed Statn. 

en There shall 'be !Ued In connection 
wtth the entry the Certificate o! Rei· 
lstratlon <Customs Form H55l and a 
decla.ratlon made by the owner, Im· 
porter. consignee, or arent h&vini 
1tnowled1e of the facu that the a.rt!· 
cles entered ln their processed condl· 
tlon are the same articles covered by 
the Certl!lcate of Regtstra.tlon. ThU 
declaration shall also show that the 
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full cost or <when no charire is mace 1 

fair :na.rltet value 'JC the processing Ls 
correctly stated in the entry. There 
shall ~e included a. concise statement 
as to the nature of the processing ::ier­
fonned ouuide the United States im· 
mediately prior to the current impor­
tation and to the processinf to be per· 
Conned thereafter in the United 
States, showtng the name a.nd address 
of the processor who will do the subse· 
quent processing. When :ill of the mer· 
cllandl.se covered 'by the Certi!lcate ot 
Relistratton <Customs F'onn H55 > i.s 
not entered at one time or a.t one ;ion. 
of entry, ln the case or importations 
not exceeding S250 in value. the dis· 
trict director at the port where a.n y 
portion of the merchandise Is entered 
shall note the qua.nttty entered on the 
registration certl!lcate and return the 
certl!icate to the submitter thereof !or 
use In connection with a.ny further im· 
portatlon covered by such certl!lcate. 

<g> When al.I the merchandise cov­
ered by the Certl!lcate of RetiUtratlon 
<Customs Form H55> Is not entered at 
one time or at one ;><>rt of entry, ln the 
ciue o! importations valued in exces.s 
of 12~0. there shall be tued wtth the 
entry at the time of entry the certi.!l· 
cation of the owner. importer. con.siirn· 
ee. or a1ent havtn1 mowledge ·of the 
facta. that the articles entered in their 
processed condition a.re a portion of 
the articles covered by such certl!lcate 
ot rel(i.stratton. This certl!lcate shall 
be rlled In lieu of the Certl!lcate Of 
Re&Utratlon <Customs Form U53l In 
the foUowtnc form: 

· [ hereby certllY th&t the men:hand1.se cov· 
ered by entry :lfo. -- dated . i.s 
a portion of the men:handl.se exported. 
under Customs Form 
HS CertUlcate of relU· 
tratlon :lfo.l d&ted . to 
-------i!'lame of Coreilllt consl1t1· 
eel. Cor the p~ and wtttl the intent of 
11roc:ess1.n1 the :net&! utlcles In ~he (orel111 
coW\try and the further procesain1 of the 
metal articles upon subeequent import&tloa 
Into the c:TnJted States. 

[ Curther certlty that oriltn&I CU.Stoma 
Form HSS haa been chu1ed '8'\th the <1u.a.n· 
titles herein. ldentltled With the entry and 
port. &nd ''»'lll be m&.ant&.lned at 

< Ftnn and &ddresa > 
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ror a ;ieriod or 5 years from :he date or ~he 
relate<! entry or the merchandi.te covere<I :iv 
JUCh Ceriillcate or Rerutration. for venll· 
cation bY appropriate Cu.stoms orttcen. 

<h> The Certificate o! Rert.stratlon 
<Customs ?arm HSS> referred to In 
pararraph <cl o! thU section shall be 
recained by che tlnn therein re!erred 
to tor a ;>erlod o! 5 yea.n Crom the 
date o! the related entry o! the mer· 
chandl.se covered by the Certi!lcate ot 
Regiscracion tor verification by appro­
priate Customs oC!lcers. Ea.ch quantity 
entered shall be accounted tor in such 
a manner a.s to identity the specltlc 
entry <entry number>. and port ot 
entry with the total quantity o! the 
eicported articles on the reverse side ot 
the Certificate ot Reiistration <Cus· 
toms Form 4455> until the total quan­
tity has been entered. 

ct> It the district director concerned 
Ls satisfied. because o! the nature o! 
the articles or production o! other evl· 
dence. that the articles are Imported 
in circumstances meetinc the require· 
ments o! Item 806.30 and related head· 
notes. he may waive the declaration 
;;>rov1ded Car in pararraplu Ce> and <!> 
ol thla section. 

CJ> In the event there ha.s been com­
pliance with the registration require· 
menc.s <CUstoms Form HSS> set forth 
in para,rra.ph <al o! thla section and 
such Corm <CUstoms Form H55> Ls not 
available at the ti.me or entry, the di.s­
trict director may waive the produc· 
tion ot Customs Form H55 provided 
the merchandise Ls entered at one ti.me 
at one port ot entry. and he Ls satls!led 
that the returned merchandlae meet.s 
the requiremenc.s ot Item 806.30. Tariff 
Schedules of the United States. and 
the related headnotes. 

<ltl In any case where an Imported 
article was eicported !or processlnc 
without compliance with the regi.stra· 
tlon requiremenc.s o! this section. the 
district director. only lt satlstled that 
the returned article is entitled to 
entry under item 806.30, TSUS. may 
wa.tve the CWtoms Form 4455. The lm· 
porter may establl.sh eligibility tor 
entry under Item 806.30. TSUS. by 
proVidlnc su!!lclent documentation to 
Customs to prove actual exportation 
of the article from the U.S .. such a.s 
toreirn customs entry, a !orelrn cw· 
toms invoice. a Corelgn land.inc certltl· 

19 en Ch. I ( 4-1-a7 Edition) 

cate. bill o! ladlnc. or air:vay bill. The 
district director may require such 1d· 
dltional documentation a.s ~ deemed 
necessary a.s proo! ot exportation. The 
di.strict director may also. ln his di.sere· 
tlon. waive the rerLstratlon require· 
ments ot this section. prior to exporta.· 
tion ot the article... upon applfcation 
In writlntr by an exporter-Importer lo. 
cated within hi.s di.strict when it is in· 
dlcated that the duty on the merchan· 
dl.se would be less than S25 if not 
11.;thin the purvtew o! iteM 806.JO. and 
it is indicated that the shipment on its 
return to the United States will be 
covered by a mlal or other informal 
entry. Customs Form H55, approprt. 
ately modlfled. may be used by the dis· 
trict director In Lssuinc the waiver. 

m The district director shall require 
at the ti.me of entry a deposit of estl· 
mated duties based upon the full cost 
or !air ma.rltet value. a.s the case may 
be. o! the processlnc. The cost or fair 
marltet value. a.s the case may be. ot 
the processinc outside the United 
States which l.s set !orth in the invoice 
and entry papers a.s the baal.s for the 
assessment of duty under Item 806.30. 
shall be limited to the cost or value ot 
the proc:essinc actually per!ormed 
abroad <lncludlnc all dom~tlc and tor. 
eicn articles used In the processin1. 
but does not Include the exported 
United States metal article> and shall 
not Include any o! the expenses in· 
curred in th.Ls country, whether by 
way ot engineerinc costs. preparation 
of plans or specltlcatloas, and the Cur· 
nl.shlng o! tools or equipment !or 
doinc the processlnc abroad. or other­
wise. 

CT.O. T2·119. 37 FR 88TO, May 2. 1972. u 
amended bY T.O. 73-138. 38 FR 13481. ~ay 
22. 1973; T.O. 79-159. H FR 31987. June 4. 
1979: TD. 8$-182. 50 ?R 38977, Sept. 28, 
19831 

§ 10.10 :i4ew1nel mma. 
Where free entry Ls claimed for 

newsreel !Um.s under the provisions ot 
Item 724.05. Ta.rt!! Schedule.t o! the 
United States.' there shall be fur· 

''"~ewsreeb, noc developed. of current 
events abroad • • •:· <Item 'l'24.0S. Tartt! 
Schedules ol the Oruted States.I 
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nished in connection with the entry a 
statement o! the c:J.ineraman. shipper. 
or other person t-.avinc ~owledge of 
the tacts. identl!yinc the turns '71tth 
the inVoice and 5tatinc that the basic 
tllms have to the best o! his ~owl· 
edce and beUe! been ex;>osed abroad 
and that they are shipped !or use as 
newsreel of current events abroad. 
The invoice shall state the Cootage and 
title of each ;ubject. 

emption under item 801.00 and his 
comPIYinC with the documentary •e· 
quiremenc.s set forth in I 10.:?~. 

Mr:cu:s .usDlBu::> .. uaoAD Wtn1 
UNtn?> STATU CoeaoNl:NTs 

110.11 General. 
<a> Section 10.12 through 10.23 set 

forth de!lnitlon.s. and Interpretative 
rewulatlons a.dopted by the Cammi-'· 
sloner ot Custom.s ;>ertaininc to the 
construction o! Item 807.00. Tari!! 
Schedules of the United States < 19 
U.S.C. 1202> and related provisions o! 
law. These provtsion.t concern claim.s 
!or the exemption Crom duty provided 
by item 807.00, Tari!! Schedules o! the 
United States < 19 U.S.C. 1202>. !or 
American-made fa.bricated compo· 
nents which a.re returned to the 
United States a..s parts of articles a.s­
sembled a.broad. The e:tamples includ· 
ed in these sections described speci.!lc 
situations In which, the exemption 
may or may not !>e applicable. The 
definitions and rerulations that follow 
are promulgated to ln!orm the public 
ot the constructions and lnterpreta· 
tions that the United States Customs 
Service shall iive to relevant statutory 
terms and to assure the Impartial and 
uniform assessment ot duties upon 
merchandlse cl&.imed to be partially. 
exempt from duty under Item 807.00. 
Ta.riff Schedules o! ~he United States 
c 19 U.S.C. 1202>. at the variowi poru 
ot entry. Nothinc In these regulatlon.s 
PUliJOrts or Ls lntended to restrict the 
le1al rlcht o! importers or others to a 
Judicial review of the matters con· 
tained therein. 

Cb> Section 10.24 seta forth the docu· 
mentary requlrementa applicable to 
the entry of assembled article3 
claimed ~o be subject to the exemption 
prov1ded under item 807.00. Tar11f 
Schedules of the United States < 19 
U.S.C. 1202>. Allowance o! an Import· 
er's claim is dependent upon meetlnc 

~e statutory requirementa !or the ex· 

CT.O. TS-230. ~o PR ~3021. Sept. 18. l9T51 

I 10.1:? Definitions. 

A.s used in It 10.11 throuch 10.24. 
the followtnc terms shall have the 
meanings indicated; 

<a> American·made. T'he ter:n 
" • .o.nterlcan-made" is used to refer to a 
product ot the United States ~ de· 
!lned In paragraph <e> ot this .;ection. 

Cb> A.s.semblv. ".-USembly" means the 
!lttlnc or Joining together ot ·tabrtcat· 
ed components. 

<c> E.remption.. "Exemption" metUU 
the deduction o! the cost or value o! 
products o! the United States which 
were assembled abroad In accordance 
with the requirements ot item 807.00. 
Tartt! Schedules ot the United States 
<19 U.S.C. 1202>. Crom the lull value of 
the assembled article. 

Cdl Fabricated component. "Fabrl· 
cated component" means a manu!ac· 
tured article ready tor assembly In the 
condition as exported except !or oper· 
atlons Incidental to the assembly. 

<e> Product of ~ United State3 . • -\ 
"product of the United Stat~" Ls an 
article manutactured Within the Cull· 
tom.s territory o! the United States 
and may consist wholly ot United 
States components or materials. ol 
United States and Corelcn component.s 
or materials. or wholly o! !orelcn com· 
ponenta or materials. U the article 
consLsta wholly or partially o! !orelgn 
components or materials. the manu· 
Cacturt.nc process must be such that 
the !oreirn componenta or materials 
have been substantially traru!ormed 
lnto a new and dl!!erent article. or 
have been merged into a. new and di!· 
!erent article. 
CT.D. 75-230, 40 FR 43021. Sept. 18. 19151 

110.13 Statutory pronalon: Item 801.000. 
Tarltf Schedule. or the United States 
(19 u.s.c. 12021. 

Item 801.000. Tarrtt! Schedules o! 
the United States C 19 U.S.C. 1202 >. 
provides ·that articles a.ssembled 
abroad in whole or in part o! fabricat· 
ed components. the product o! the 
United States. which ca> were export· 
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ed in condition ready !or assembly 
without further !abrication. <bl have 
not lost their ;>hysical identity in such 
articles by chanire ln !onn. shape. or 
otherwise, and <ci have not been ad· 
vanced ln value or improved ln condi· 
tion abroad eltcept by beinir assembled 
and eltcept by operations incidental to 
the a.ssembly process such as clea.ninir. 
lubricatlnir. and palntlnir. are subJect 
to a duty upon the tull value oC the 
imported irticle. less the cost or. LC no 
charire is made, the value oC .such 
product.:i ot the Onited States. The 
rate oC duty which is assessed upon 
the dutiable portion oC the imported 
article is that which is applicable to 
the imported article as a whole under 
the appropriate provision oC the Ta.rt!! 
Schedules oC the OnJted States <19 
O.S.C. 1:?02> Car such article. If that 
provision requires a specific or com· 
pound rate of duty, the total duties as­
sessed on the imported article are re· 
duced In such proportion as the cost or 
value of the returned United States 
components which quallfy Car the ex· 
emption bears to the full value oC the 
assembled article. 

Ezampl4 1. A tramiacor radio la assembled 
abroad Crom Corel11D·rn&de componeni.s i.nd 
.-\lnerican·rna.de trazui.stors. Ui;ion imi;iorta· 
tion. :he transLStor rad.lo is subiect to the ad 
vaJorem rate or dut7 a.ppUcable to transistor 
radios upon the va.lue ot the MMiio less the 
cost or value at the .-\lneric:a.n·rnade transis­
tors a.ssembled therein. 

Ezampu !. A solld·state ..-.cch movement 
ls a.ssembled a.broad Crom Coreliin·m&de com­
;ioneni.s and an .-UOeric:a.n·m&de lnteirrated 
circuit. U the movement in question i.1 sub­
ject to the Sl)ecltlc rue ot duty of 75 eeai.s It 
the v&Jue of the a.ssembled movement ts 130, 
and It the •alue ot the . .\merican·m&de IZlte­
ir&ted circuit i.s 110. then the value of the 
lntesrated clreu.it rei:ire:seni.s one third of 
the total v&Jue of the assembled utlcle &nd 
:he duty on the assembled a.rttcle llr\11 be re­
duced by one third <l.lSI. Therefore, the 
dut7 on the a.ssembled movement ts 50 
cenc.s. 

CT.O. 7S-230. 40 PR 43021. Sept. 18. 19751 

110.14 FahricaLed componenta 1ubject to 
the exemption. 

:> <al Fabrica.uct comJ)Onelt.s, tJu prod· 
1 uct of tJu Uniuct Sta.tu. Except a.a pro­

;:;: vtded ln I 10.15. the exemption provtd· 
ed under item 807.00. Ta.rt!! Schedules 
of the Onited States Cl9 U.S.C. 1202>. 
.ippUes to Cabricated components. the 

19 CFR Ch. I ( 4-1-87 Edition) 

product ot the United States. The 
components must be in condition 
ready !or assembly without further 
fabrication at :he time of their expor­
tation Crom the United States to quaJ­
l!y Cor the exemption. Components 
will not lose their entitlement to the 
exemption by belnir subjected to oper· 
atlons Incidental to the a.ssembly 
either before. durinir. or alter their as­
sembly with other components. Mate· 
rials unde!lned ln Clnal dlmen.sion.s and 
shapes. which are cut lnto speci!lc 
shapes or patterns abroad are not con­
sidered fabricated components. 

Ezample 1. Articles identltlable ln their 
exported condition :u comi;ioneni.s or ;ian.s 
of the article imo Which the7 llltll be a.a.sem· 
bled. such u transistors. diodes. lntesrated 
clrcuil.S. machlnery Part.S. or ;irecut Part.S ot 
weannc 1pi;iaret, a.re reca.rded :u !abncated 
compoaeni.s. 

Ezample !. Prestamped metal le&d frames 
tor semiconductor devices elti;>orted ln multi· 
pie wtit unpa in ..,hich the lndtv1dual !ra.me 
uruts a.re coMected to each other. or lnte· 
srated circ:uit wuers conta.inins indMdual 
lntesrated circ:uit dice ..,hich have been 
scnbed or scored in the united States. a.re 
resarded u fabricated comp0aeaca. The 
sepuattoa or the lndlvtdual era.mes by cut­
tlns. or the sesmene&tlon or the '7Uer lnto 
lndlvidual dice by ne:clns and l:lre&k.i.n11 
&Jone scribed or scored lines. ts rerarded as 
an operation lncldental to the u.sembly 
process. 

Ezampu J. Wires of vartou.s type. electri· 
caJ conductors. meta.I tol.U, i.Dsulatlnc tai;ies. 
ribbons. llndlnp u.sed ln W'es.sma1Un11. ii.lid 
similar produci.s. which a.re in a llnished 
st&te when exported Crom the United 
States, &.nd are re&dy Cor u.se In the a.ssem­
bly of the lml>Orted article. a.re rerarded LS 
tabricated components il they are only cut 
to lenirth or subJected to operations lnctdea­
t&I to the usembly process while abro&d. 

Ezampu 1. Uncut textile labrtcs exported 
In boll.I Crom which '7eartnc ai;ipvel comPO­
nents wtll be cut a.ccordJnc to a i;>attera are 
not resarded LS tabrtcated componeni.s. 
Slmllarty, other materiW. such LS lumber, 
leather. sheet metal, pla.stlc sheetln11. U· 

pot"..ed ln l:la.sic shai;ies &.nd !orma to be tabrt· 
cated lnto comp0aenc.a tor uaembly, are not 
elllllble tor treatment u tabrtcated coml>Qo 
De DU. 

Cb> Sub.rta.ntia.l tran.t/ormation of 
/orf!'ign.~ arttc~ or ma.terial.r. 
Porelrn-m&de articles or matertals 
may become produc~ of the UnJted 
States it they underiro a process of 
manu!acture Ln the UnJted States 
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which results in their substantial 
tra.nstonnation. Substantial transtor· 
mation occurs when. as a :esult of 
manutacturinir processes. a new and 
dlt!erent article emeries. havtnir a dis­
tinctive name. character. or use. which 
is ditCerent !ram that OrilrUlailY pos­
sessed by tl1e article or material before 
beinir subject to the manu!acturlnir 
process. The mere finishing or modlfl· 
cation o! a partially or nearly com· 
piece !oreiirn product in the United 
States will not result in the substan­
tial tra.nstormation of jUCh product 
and it remains the product of a foreign 
country. 

Ezample 1. A ca.st metal housi.ns !or 1 
valve ls made in the Uruted States Crom llD• 
i;>Orted copper insoi.s. the product or a tor· 
eill?l country. The hou.sin11 ls a product oC 
the United States becau.se the manuCactur· 
i.n11 operations perCormed ln the United 
States to i;iroduce the housin11 resulted ln 1 
substantial transformation ot the toretirn 
coi;ii;ier lnsoi.s. 

E.:amplc Z. An intesrated circuit device ~ 
a.ssembled in a. Coreliil country and import· 
ed lnto the United Sta.tes where ii.I leads a.re 
formed by l:lendln1 them to a specitled 
anllie. It ~ then tested and mar"ed. The lm· 
i;>Orted article does not become a i;iroduc:t of 
the United States becau.se the operations 
p"rtormed in the United States do not 
result in a. substantial transCormatlon oC the 
!oreill?l i.ntesrated circuit device. 

E.rampl" J. A circuit board a.a.sembly tor a 
comi;iuter ~ a,.,.sembled ln the United States 
by soldertnc American-made and lorelirn· 
made comp0neni.s onto an American-made 
printed circuit board. The Clni:shed circuit 
board a.ssembty ha.a a dlstlnct electronic 
!unction and ls re&dy tor Lncori;ioratlon into 
the computer. The toretiin·made comllO­
neni.s have underrone a substantial trans­
Corma.tion by becomin1 ::iermanent ::ian.s of 
the circuit board a.a.sembly. The circuit 
board a.saembly, lncludln11 all of ii.I i;>art.s ts 
retarded a.a a tabnca.ted component. the 
i;iroduct ol the United States. Cor i;iuriioaes 
of item 80'1.00. Ta.nlf Schedules ot the 
United States <19 U.S.C. 1202>. 

CT.D. 75-230. 40 PR 43022. Sept. 18; 19'!5) 

§ 10.15 Fabricated componenu no& subject 
to the exemption. 

Fabricated components which are 
not products of the United States a.re 
excluded !ram the exemption. In addi· 
tion. the exemption is not applicable 
to any component eltported !rom the 
Customs territory of the United 
States: 

§ 10.16 

<al Fl-om continuous Customs custo­
dy with remission. a.batement. or 
:etund ot duty: 

<bl With benefit oC drawback.; 
cc> To comply ~th any law of the 

C'nited States or ~eirulation oC ~Y 
Federal airency requinnir exportation: 
or 

<d) Alter :na.nu!a.cture or production 
in the United States under item 
88,..05. Tariff Schedules o! the United 
States< 19 U.S.C. l202l. 

E.rample. Pvtially comi;ileted comi;ione:ti.s 
ot J.l\ electnc :notor a.re imported in se•1eral 
sei:iarate sh1i;imeni.s i.nd a.re entered under 1 
temi;iora.ry uni;>ortatlon bond :o be manuta.c· 
tured .nto llni.shed motors •.i.nder the ;irovi· 
sions or item 884.05. Tl.t\IC Schedules ot :he 
United St&tes ( 19 u . .s.c. 12021. The C:OmllO­
neni.s a.re completed and a.a.sembled lnto !ln· 
~hed electnc raotol"S. The Clni.shed :notors 
a.re exported and are uaembled abroad '1\to 
electnc Cans wn1ch are subsequently imi;iort· 
ed into the Uruted States. Irrespective oC 
the tact that the assembly ot the raotol"S 
raisht involve such 1 substanti&I chance 
that ~he :notor could be considered a ;>ro<I· 
uct ot the United St&tes. no e:o:emi;itlon :n• 'I 
be liven tor the value oC the electnc motors. 
since the7 were exported alter ai.a.aula.cture 
or production In the United States under 
the i;irovislon of item ae4.05. Ta.rilf Sched· 
ules of the United St&tes c 19 u.s.c. 1:021. 

CT.O. 75-230. to PR t~23. Sept. 18. 19'751 

t 10.!6 .\saembly abroad. 

<a> ..t.uembly operation..t. The a.sse:n· 
bly operatlon.s performed abroad may 
consist of any method used to Join or 
!It toirether solid components. sucb. as 
weldinir. soldering, rivetlnir. force flt· 
tint. ;iluinir. lamlnatinir, sewtnir. or the 
use of fasteners. and may be preceded. 
accompanied. or followed by oper· 
ation.s incidental to the assembly as il­
lustrated in parairnph Cb> of th.Ls sec· 
t!on. The mixinir or combininir of liq· 
uld.s. irases. chemJcals. Coad lnlr?'edi· 
ents. and amorphous solids wtth ea.ch 
other or with solid components Is not 
reira.rded as an assembly. 

Ezampla l. A television '/Olle ~ a.ssembted 
abroad lrom .-unerican-made rnarnet -.nre. 
In the lore1sn assembly i;ilant the 'lllre ~ de· 
spooled and ..,ound into a coil. the wtre cut 
Crom the si;iool. and the coil u.nited vtth 
ocher componeni.s. lncludlns a terminal 
p&nel and housins ..,hich are U5o Amencan· 
made. The corai;>leted article upon importa· 
tion would be subiect to the Ml v&Jorem rate 

127 



)> 
I -0\ 

i 10.16 

at duty appUcable ~o television P&tU u11<1n 
tho value at tho yoke leu the cost or value 
at tho .unenc:an·mado 'lltl'e. tel'!JWlal panel 
llld hoiulllr. a.uembled therelll. The wind· 
inr Mid c:uttlnr at the 'llite ue either a.ssem· 
bly St411S or ste111 inc:1denta1 to a.ssembly. 

&z11mpl4 !. An aluminum elec:trolYtlc <:a· 
gacitor ll a.ssembled abroad Crom .-\.mertc:aa· 
made alumizlu.m lolL gaper. tape. and ~Ylar 
mm. r.n the torelrn usembly giant the alu· 
:nlnwn Coil LI tnnuned to the desittd "'1dth. 
cut ~ the desired lenrth. interleaved With 
;>aper. which m.ay or may not be cut to 
lenrth or desgooled tram a contlnuoua 
lenrth. &nd roUed into a cylinder wherein 
the toil a.nd gaper ue c:ut a.nd a section at 
seallnr tape Castened to the surface to gre· 
vent these com11<1nents Crom unwtnd!nr. 
Wire or other elec:uic connec:tor:t ue 
:Jonded at appropri&ce lncervw to the alU· 
mlnum toil at tbe cylinder •bJch la tbea ID· 
sorted Into a mew can. and the ends clo:sed 
"'1Ul a grotec:tive washer • .U lmgorted.. the 
cagacltor ls subJec:t to the a4 valorem rate 
ot duty applicable to capactton upon the 
value less tbe c:ost or value at the American· 
made toil. gaper. tallO. and ~ytar CUm. The 
operatlona 11erformed oa these coml)Oneats 
ue aU either a:.aemblY stepa or stepa Ind· 
dental to assembly. 

E:11mpl4 J. Tbe manutacture abroad of 
clotb oa a loom ualnC tbre&d or yaru e.z. 
llOncd tram t.be O'nlted Slates on Sl)OOLI. 
CODC. or glrns Is aot considered aa a.ssemblJ' 
but a weav\nr opel"atlon. and !.he thre&d or 
l'VU does not qU&llfy tor the exemption. 
Ho•ever. American-made thread used to 
se• buttons or p.rmeat coml)Onents ls 
qua.li!led tor the oxem11tton boa.use It Is 
u.sed in an operation involrtnr the a.ssemblY 
ot solid coml)Onents. 

<bl DperattOTU inctd.enta.l to the iu· 
1embl11 proceu. Operatiom incidental 
to the assembly proces,, whether per· 
Cormed before. durtnir. or a!ter assem· 
bly, do not constitute further !abrlca· 
tion. and sh&ll not preclude the appli· 
cation of the exemption. The follow· 
inc a.re examples o! operations which 
ue incidental to the assembly process: 

< 11 Cleanlnr. 
C21 Removal ol rwt. crease. paint. or 

other preservative coating; 
C3> Application ol preservative paint 

or coatinir. includ1n1r preservative me­
talllc coatinir. lubricants, or protective 
encal)aulatlon: 

C41 Trtmm.lnir. tulnir. or cuttlnlr off 
of sm&ll amounts of exces.s materials: 

<51 AdJwtments in the shape or 
form of a component to the extent re­
quired by the assembly beinir per· 
formed abroad; 

19 CFll Ch. I (4-1-17 Edition) 

C8l CuttlnlJ to lenirth ot Wire. thread. 
tape. Coil. and similar products export· 
e<1 in continuous lenirch: separation by 
cuttinr ot !ln.i.shed components. such 
a.s prestamped interrated circuit lea.d 
frames exported in multiple unit 
strips; and 

cn Ftn&l calibration. testinr. mark· 
inc. sortinir. pressinir. and fold1nc of 
a.ssembled articles. 

CCI Operations not incidenta.l to the 
a..s1emblt1 proc1:1a. Any slcnillcant proc­
es,,. operation. or treatment other 
tha.n assembly whose primary pur;>ose 
la the fabrication. completion. physicai 
or chemical Improvement ol a compo. 
nent. or which la not related to the as· 
sembly process. whether or not It ef. 
fects a substantial trans.format.ton ot 
the article. shall not be reira.rded a.s in· 
cldental to the assembly and sh&ll pre· 
elude the application ot the exemption 
to such article. The follow\nir a.re ex­
amples ol operations not considered 
incidental to the a.ssemblY a.s provided 
under Item 807.00, Tariff Schedules of 
the United States< 19 U.S.C. 12021: 

< 11 Mel tine ot exported inirots and 
Pourtns of f.he metal lni;o molds to 
produce east metal parts; 

<21 Cuttinir of iarment parts accord· 
inc to pattern Crom exported material: 

C 3 I Palntlnir primarily intended to 
enhance the appes.rance ot an utlcle 
or to lmparT. d1stinct1ve features or 
characteristics: 

<-&> Chemical treatment o! compo­
nents or assembled articles to Impart 
new charactert.stlcs. such a.s shower· 
prootlnir. permapressins. santorlzlng, 
dytnc or bleachinir ot textiles: 

c5> Machlnl.nir. polf.shinc. bumf.stll.nir. 
peenlnr. platlnir <other than platlnir 
incidental to the assembly>. emboss. 
Inc. pressing. sta.mplnc. extrud1n1r. 
drawtnir. uine&llnir. tempertnc. ease 
hardeninr. and any other· operation. 
treatment or process which \mpan.s 
slrnl.llca.nt new characteristics or 
qualities to the a.rtlcle a!fected. 

Cd> Joining o/ Americcin-made cznd 
/ore'i.gn·made components. An assem· 
bly operation may involve the u.se of 
American-made components and tor· 
elan·made components. The vartous 
requirements Cor establlshlnlr entitle­
ment to the exemption apply only to 
the Amerlcan·made components ol the 
a.s.sembly. 
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E:11mple. Diodes are a.ssemt>led ab~oad 
tram .-uner1can·made com11onents. The 
groces.s includes the ~ncal)Sulation al the as, 
Jemt>led components in a plastic Jhell. The 
;1la.st1c iued Cor the encagsuJation Is in the 
Corm ot a 11ellet. and ls ot toreicn orirtn. 
.~ter the :irefabncated diode com11onents 
ue a.ssemt>led. the a.ssembled unit LI 11laced 
In a tn.nster moldins machine. where. by 
uae at the geUet. molten eDOXY ls cau.wd to 
now :iround the ;>erimete:s at the :usem· 
bled com11onents. Cormlllr u11on solldlllca­
tion a plastic body Cor the diode. Ogan im· 
11ortatlon. exem11t1on may be rn.nted tor 
the value ot the Americ&n·made c:om11<1-
nents. but not tor the value at the 11lastic 
pellet. Il the pluttc peUet iued tor encal)Su· 
lation wu at United States orirln. Its value 
would Jtill be a part of the dutiable value al 
the diode. becaiue the plastic geUec ls not a 
Cabrtcated component ot a tl'llO dulr:ned to 
be Cltced torether by a.ssembly. but merely a 
preme:uured quantity of material which 
was agplled to the a.ssembled unit by a 11roc· 
ess not constltutlnr an a.ssembly. 

<e> Suba.uembl11. An assembly oper­
ation may involve the Jolninir or tit· 
tine ot American-made components 
into a part or subassembly ot an artl· 
cle. followed by the lnstallat.ion of the 
part or subassembly into the complete 
article. 

ez11mple. Rolb at toil and rolb at pager 
ue exported &nd c:ut to Jpeclllc lenrth 
abroad &nd Interleaved &nd rolled to Corm 
the electrodes &nd dielectric at a capacitor. 
Followinr thi.s procedure. the rolb are as­
sembled 1111th cans &nd other garts to form a 
com11lete c111acitor. The CoU and paper ue 
entitled to the exemption. 

Cf> Pczcking. The packlns abroad o! 
merchandise into containers does not 
In ltsell quall!y either the containers 
or their contents tor the exemption. 
However. assembled articles which 
otherwise qualily for the exemption 
and which are pacltaced abroad follow. 
ins their assembly wUl not be dJ.squ&ll· 
fled from the exemption by reuon ot 
their havm~ been so packaced. wheth· 
er for retail sale or !or bu11' shipment. 
The tar1lf status of the pacltlnir mate· 
rials or containers will be determined 
in accordance With General Headnote 
6. Tartt! ScheduJes of the United 
States< 19 U.S.C. 1202>. 

CT.D. 75-230. 40 FR 43023. Sept. 18. 19151 

§ 10. ta 
§ 10.li Valuation ol exempted compo­

nents. 

The value oC !abrtcated components 
to be subtracted Crom the Cull value o! 
the assembled article Is the cost o! the 
components · when la.st purchased. 
f.o.b. United States port of exporta· 
tlon or point of border crossinir u set 
out !n the invoice and entry papers. or. 
If no ;iurchase was made. the value of 
the components at the time ot their 
shipment tor exportation. f.o.b. United 
States port of exportation or point ol 
border crossinir. as set out in the in· 
voice and entry papers. However. It 
the appralsinir octlcer concludes that 
the cost or value of the !abrle&ted 
components so ascertalned does not 
represent a reasonable cost or value. 
then the value of the components 
shall be detennined in accordance 
With seetlon 402 or section 402a. Tari!! 
.>\ct ot 1930, a.s amended Cl9 U.S.C. 
HOla. l-602>. 

CT.O. 75-230. 40 FR 43024. Sept. 18. 19751 

I IO.la V aluatlon at assembled articles. 

. <a> Stcitutorv b!Uil iued in va.lu­
citto1L As in the cue of the appralae­
ment of any Qther Imported merchan· 
dJ.se <see Subpart C of Pa.rt 152 ot this 
chapter>. the full value of assembled 
articles lmperted under Item 807.00. 
Tartt! Schedules ot the United States 
< 19 U.S.C. 12021. la determined in ac­
cordance With the appropriate statute· 
ry basla. 

<b> UH o/ constructed va.ltu or colt 
of production iu b!Uil /or uczlucztion. A 
preponderance o! the merchandlae en· 
titled to the item 807.00. Tari!! Sched· 
ules of the United States <19 U.S.C. 
12021. exemption. Is appraised on the 
basis of constructed value or cost ol 
production. 

Cl l Co1t.1tructed va.liu. Con.structed 
value Is the statutory basla of ap­
praisement authorized by section 
402Cd>. Tarilf Act ot 1930. a.s amended 
<19 U.S.C. 140la<d». and Ls applicable 
to Imported articles which are not on a 
!lat compiled by the Department ol 
the Treasury, known as the "final list" 
<T.D. 5-&521>. 

<2> Coit of productio1L Cost ot pro­
duction la the statuton basla ot ap. 
pra.i.sement authorized by section 
402a<ll. Tariff Act ot 1930, u amencta. 
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§ 10.19 

< 19 C'.S.C. l402<ll>. and la appllc:ible to 
imported articles which &re on the 
'"final list" <T.D. 5·'521>. 

CT.O. 75-230, 40 FR 43024. Sept. 18. 1!1751 

§ 10.19 Elemenu in•ol•ed in determinlnr 
constructed value or coll of produc. 
don. 

Both constructed value and cost of 
production o! a.ssembled articles &re 
determined Crom the Collowtnr cost 
data: 

Ca> Coit of materials. The cost of 
materials to be reported In connection 
with a claim tor an Item 807.00. Ta.rUf 
Schedules of the United States Cl9 
U.S.C. 1202>. exemption. where con· 
structed value or cost ol production la 
the buls of appraiaement Includes. 
but Ls not lim.lted to: 

Cl> The cost or value of all Amert· 
can-made components and other 
American-made materials f.o.b. the 
United States port ol exportation or 
point of border crossing. U these items 
were purchased. there should be in· 
eluded. In addition to the purchase 
price. all costs incurred up to the time 
of the Items' arrival at the port of ex· 
portatlon. such as packing. Creight. In· 
surance. warehoiuing, sorting, and re­
paclrlng. It the Items were not pur· 
chased. the estimated market value 
C.o.b. port of exportation or point of 
border crossing shall be used. based on 
the normal selling prtce to independ· 
ent purchasers or other available 
market lnlormatlon. U market value 
lnlonna.tlon la nor. avall.al>le, the value 
of the items shall be the sum of all 
costs incurred in producing the Items. 
lncludlnr general eJCl)en.ses. an amount 
for profit. and all costs incurred Crom 
the time the Items are completed to 
the time they arrive at the port of ex· 
portation or point of border cro.s&ng. 

<2> Freight. Insurance. l&ding and 
unla.dtng, and other c:osu incurred in 
transporting the A.mertca.n-made com· 
ponenta and materials from the port 
of ex1>0rtatlon or point of border 
crossing to the assembler's plant; 

C3l The cost or value of all other 
components and materials added in 
the country of a.ssembly as well as the 
costs incurred in tnLnSJ>Ortlnr these 
components and materials to the as­
sembler's plant. lncludlng packing, 

19 CFR Ch. I (4-1-87 Edition) 

Creight. Insurance. and lading and un· 
ladlnr. . 

C4> The value of waste or spoilare. 
includlnr scrap, such as trim.rninrs. 
cuttinp, and tuntinrs Crom a lathe. 
and United States components dellv· 
ered to the assembler and !ound to be 
unusable. The value of waste or spoil· 
are sh.all be determ.l.ned Crom the 
actual cost of the materials less the 
market •1alue of recovered scrap or re· 
jected components. Where the assem· 
bier returns rejected components to Its 
supplier and receives credit !or the re· 
jected components so returned. the 
credit received by the a.ssembler may 
be applied as an offset against the as­
sembler's cost of materials: and 

<5> Ta.xes on materials assessed by 
the country of assembly, but remitted 
or refunded upon exportation of the 
finished articles Crom the country of 
assembly, such as sales taxes and 
value added taxes. Such taxes are In· 
eluded under the cost of materials 
when cost of production ls the basl.s of 
valuation. but are excluded when con· 
structed value Ls the ba.sis of valuation. 

Cb> Co.t o/ /abrlcatton. The coat of 
fabrication of an assembled article In· 
eludes, but Ls not limited to: 

Cl> All actual labor costs involved In 
the . assembly operations. includlnr 
Cringe benefits such as pald holldan. 
vacations. social security, school t&Xes; 
seventh-day pay, on·the·Job tralnlnr. 
housing allowance, and Idle time. Devt· 
ation Crom normal production eCllclen· 
cy to adjust for actual production 
should be reflected. lf necesary, to 
insure that the total actual labor costs 
Incurred in the assembly are shown In 
the cost data sheets. For instance. If 
the eC!lclency of the production work· 
ers does not meet projected expect&· 
tlons. With a consequent lncreue In 
unit labor costs. the lncreued costs 
should be reflected in the cost data 
furnished Customs. The costs of enrt· 
neertng. supervisory !unctions. quallty 
controL and similar penonnel ex­
pemes shall be Included: 

<2> Coat of dles. molds. toollnr. spe­
cial machlnery, and slmllar equJpmenc 
costs whlch are allocable to the par­
ticular merchandise under con.sider· 
atlon <as opposed to 11eneral coats !or 
plant equipment or machinery, which 
are Included under reneral expenses>: 
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<3> Costs of research. development, 
desirn. enirineertnr. and blueprints. 
except where they are directly alloca· 
ble to American-made components. 
Where they are directly allocable to 
American-made components they are 
to be Included In the value of those 
components. and are not to be includ· 
ed In the cost of fabrication. 

C4l Costs of inspecting and testing by 
the assembler: and 

C5> Costs of subcontract work. In· 
cludinr the 11eneral expenses and 
profit Involved in such work. when a 
forelrn assembler has a. portion of the 
assembly work accompll.shed by a sub· 
contractor. These costs &re considered 
to be Part of the cost of fabrication to 
the Corelrn assembler. 

Cc> General ape-n.ie$. General ex· 
pen.ses. which are all of the a.ssem· 
bler's expenses other than the cost of 
components. materials. fabrication. 
and packartnr. Include, but are not 
limited to: 

c 1 l Building rent or depreciation: 
C2l Costs for utilities, lncludlnr heat. 

Urht, power. and water: 
· C3l Telephone, telernph. and cable 

costs: 
C4l Depreciation oC .. machlnery and 

equipment other than dies. molds. 
toolinr. speciaJ macblnery, and similar 
equipment allocable to the particular 
merchandise under comlderation; 

C5l ExpeNes Cor ma.tntenance. re· 
pain. and renewals; 

C6l Fire and UabWty insurance costs; 
<7> Ta.xes on bulldlnp; 
C8l Factory storare costs: 
C9> Expenses !or office and factory 

supplies; 
ClOl Adminlstratlon salaries and ex· 

pen.ses <executives". managers'. and 
omce workers' salaries>. and sales­
men's salaries, comm.Lssiom. and ex· 
pen.ses; 

CU> Travel expenses: 
<12> Advenblnr expenses; 
(13> IJcen.tlng !ees pald to a Corel1D 

rovernment: 
CH> Lera.I expenses; 
Cl5l Nonrefundable expenses relat­

ing to the lmportation of articles Into 
a forelrn country, such u foreliD bro­
keraae fees; 

c 16> Auditing expen.tes of the for· 
elm assembly operation; 

§ 10.19 

< 17> Sta.rt up costs Cother than on· 
the-job traintnr costs>. These include 
leral fees Cor the consultant or entre· 
preneur. a fee for setting up the as­
sembler corporation. costs Cor con· 
struction of buildings and installation 
of m&nulacturtng machinery. enrt· 
neering fees and material costs to ac­
qUire electricity or other power Cor the 
plant. fees ~or the Issuance of any per· 
mits required. the cost of a bond nven 
to show rood Calth. char11es tor tele· 
phone service. roads and rail spurs. 
charres for securtnr a labor force as 
well as for their pre-traininr. costs of 
trUSts established to satl.sfy foreign 
ownership, the cost of a plant bond to 
insure exportation of all materials Lm· 
ported Into a !oreisn country for as­
sembly and to In.sure return of all l.m· 
ported machinery, and expenses of re­
locating plant ma.nasement and pro­
duction supervtsors and their !am.Illes. 
Sta.rt up costs may be amortized over 
the period of time tor whlch such ex· 
pendltures &re ordln.arlly amortized by 
assemblers of the same reneral class 
or kind of merchandise in the country 
of exportation. in keeping with rener· 
ally a.ccepted accounting practices: and 

c 18> All other reneral adminJstratlve 
and overhead expenses includlnc j&nl· 
tortal services. securtty services. and 
the servtces of a foretrn warehouse of· 
fleer. 

Cdl Pro/it. The a.saembler's actual 
profit or los.s and the bul.s upon whJch 
It wa.s calculated must be reported. AP· 
pralsement by Customs shall be baaed 
on the amount of proflt whlch Is 
found to be usual or ordin&ry in the 
trade. subject to Umltatlom and re­
qulrements more pa.rtlcula.rly de­
scribed in the applicable statutory pro­
vtsiona. 

c e > Packing ~u. All costs of 
packing or otherwtse prep&rtni assem­
bled articles Cor shJpment to the 
Unlted States must be reported. These 
cost.s. Include. bur. a.re not l1m1ted to, 
the coat of containers, the cost of 
pacltl.ng materials such u excelsior. 
straw, and strtns. the coat of spraY1ng 
and Cuminttng packinr matert&b, and 
the ·cost of labor Cor pa.citing. Pl.ckinr 
mauirt&ls of United Stata ortrtn may 
be sep&Btely exempt Crom duty under 
the exemption provided in Item 800.00, 
Ta.rt!! Schedules of the United States 

, .. , 
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<19 u.s.c. 12021. for .o\merican iOOds 
returned without advancement In 
value or improvement In condition 
while abroad. 
CT .D. 7S-Z30. 40 FR 43024. Sept. IS. 19751 

I I O.:!O Colt daca required if other 1tatuto­
rr bub applicable. 

Where It Is determ!ned that ap. 
pra.isement Is to be made on a value 
bue other than constructed value or 
cost of production. the Importer shall 
be required to submit cost data of a 
dU!erent nature than reqUlred In this 
part. 

Ezampl& U United States value la deter· 
mined to be the proper buis of valuation. 
the Importer may be required to Curniah In· 
formation on Ills resale price at the vbole­
s&le level In the United States, hJ.a 1enen..I 
expenses and profit oa the resale. and other 
data which la needed to determine Oalted 
States value. ~tber th&ll the coat d&ta re­
quired to establish consuucted value or cosi 
of production. 

CT.O. 7S-230. 40 PR 43025. Sept. 11. 1975: 40 
FR 4.'163. Oct. 1. 19751 

I Io.: l t' pda&inr coat da&a and other ln­
formaUoa. 

When a claim for the exemption Is 
predicated on estimated cost data fur­
nished either In advance of or at the 
time of entry. this fact should be 
clearly stated In wrltlnr a.t the time of 
entry, a.nd suspension of Uquldatlon 
may be requested by the importer or 
his aient pend.lni the fum.lshlni of 
actual cost data. ActUal cost data must 
be submitted a.s soon a.s accountlnr 
procedures permit. To Insure that In­
formation used Cor Customs purposes 
Is reuonably current. the importer 
shall ordlnarily be required to furnish 
updated cost and assembly data at 
leut every six month.s. rei&l'dless of 
whether he consldel'3 that sllPll!lcant 
chanies have occurred. The 8-month 
period tor the submmlon of updated 
cost or other data may be extended by 

19 CH Ch. I { 4-1-17 Edition) 

the district director il Juch extension 
ia appropriate for the tYJJe it mer· 
chandise Involved, or because of the 
accounttnr period normally used In 
the trade. or because of other releva.nt 
clrcumatances. 

tT.D. 7S-230. 40 PR 43025. Sept. LI, 19751 

110..lt :'lfuklnr. 

.wembled articles entitled to the ex­
emption are considered products of 
the country of a.ssembly tor the pur­
poses of the country of orirm marlclnr 
requirements of section 304. T&rttt Act 
of 1930, as amended <19 U.S.C. 1304>. 
It an Imported a.ssembled article is 
made entirely of America.a-made mate· 
rials. the United States orirtn of the 
material may be disclosed by uslnr & 
leiend such a.s "Assembled In -
from material of U.S. orirtn." or & 
s!milar pl\ra.se. 
CT .D. 7S-230, 40 PR 43025, Sept. 18, l97Sl 

110..23 Standuda. quotu, and ..i .... 
All requirements and restrictions ap­

plicable to lmponed mercb&nd.Lse. 
such as labellnr. radlatioo standards. 
name-retard.lni properties. quotas. 
and vtsas. apply to assembled articles 
elii!ble tor the exemption In the same 
manner as they would apply to all 
other Imported merchandise. 

CT .O. 75-230. 40 PR 43025. Sept. 18. 19751 

I 10.U Documentation. 

ca> Documenta requirect. The follow· 
lnr documents shall be !Ued In conoec· 
tlon wtth the entry ot a.ssembled arti­
cles claimed to be subject to the ex· 
emption under Item 807.00. Ta.rt!! 
Schedules o! the United States <19 
u.s.c. 1202>. 

<l> Declaratton b-11 tJi.c a.uembler. A 
declaration by the penoo who per­
formed the a.ssemblY operations 
abroad shall be tlled in substantially 
thefollowtnrform; 

l---.oocwellletlOIN_Ol...,U--._,_,,.. ____ _,._ift_OlnlMft-
1ooncaiec1_,_a lillec1 ---.--.. -.cm,.,,,.. umwo sea-
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-ol -atlc·-· _, a.--ot ..,.._,_. 0.-atY 
UN..,....,. •t Dme 

Md atec• ot _.._u,,,.., 
Sta.tet' 

Pat!-cSaleol 
Hoort 'ram UMeo 

Slatoo 
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M<llNand ........ 
Of ,,..,..,.acn.r. 

'"' - - - J, l*t ti, - I. T- - ol IN U- SU.. (II U.S.C. 12021. 
0-ot :fie_....,. - - Qn !fie -eel_,.,;,,..._.. 001111 IO -C.-. olllcon 

ro ,.._ - :n. -•"""" - v• - :i.e ,,_ °' • ..., ao1.oo. r-~ ot.,,. unoec1 5,., .. 
(11 IJ.S.C. 1202) i•aacn "'°'"'"em."'"' 1f mare soec• •I ,..,.,.cut 

Date Sisnature 

Addre.u Capacity 

<2> Endorsemnit by the importer. An 
endorsement, In substantially the !ol­
lowtni Corm. shall be SliDed by the Im­
porter: 

I declan that to the bat of my 1tnovled1e 
and beUeC the <above>. <attached> decl&ra· 
tton. &nd any other ln.tormatlon JUbmitted 
herewith. or othervtae supplied or referred 
to, la correct In every respect and there has 
been compUance -:vtth all pertinent head­
notes of the Ta.rttt Schedules oC the United 
States <19 11.S.C. 1202>. 

Date Slsnature 

Address Capacity 

Cb> RevUion o/ /orrnat. In specttlc 
cases. the district director may revtse 
the format of either of the documents 
specUled In parai?'f.pll Cal of this sec· 
tlon and may make such ch&nies a.s 
conditions warrant. provided the data 
and Information required to be sup. 
plied In these documents ue present­
ed. For example. lt tile components 
were !um!shed by the Importer, the 
lntormatlon on components may be 
supplied as part ot the Importer's en­
dorsement. rather than as part of the 
a..ssembler's declaration. 

<cl Refnmce to prnnowly /Ued. doc­
u1M11ta.. In lieu of flllnr duplicate 113ts 
of components and descriptions of as­
sembly operations wtth each entry, 
the documents speclfled In p&raiJ"&Ph 
<a> of this section may re!er to 1LSSem­
bly descriptions and lists of compo. 
nents previously filed with and &P­
proved by the district director. or to 
~~ showtnr costs. names of maou· 
_,-irel'3, and other necessary data on 

components. provided the Importer 
ha.s &rranied with the district director 
to maintain such records a.nd keep 
them avallable !or examination by au­
thorized Customs officers. 

<d> Wciivn o/ 1J1eCVic <Utaiu /or 
11cu:h mtrv. There are cases where 
larie quantities o! United States com· 
poneots are purchased from various 
sources or exported at various ports 
and dates on & cootlnulnr basis. so 
that It Is impractical to ldentUy the 
exact source, port and date of export 
for each particular component lnc!Ud· 
ed In ao entry of merch&nd!se claimed 
to be subJect to the exemption under 
Item 80'1.00. TarUf Schedules of the 
United States Cl9 U.S.C. 1202>. In 
these cases, specltlc details such as the 
port and date of exiiort and the n.me 
of the manufacturer of the Ullited 
States components may be waived l! 
the district director Is sar.lsfled that 
the Importer and a.ssembler have es­
tabllshed reliable controls to Insure 
that all components for which the ex· 
emption ls claimed ue In !act products 

· of the United States. These controls 
• sh.all Include strict physical sel?'eira· 

tlon of United States and !oretirn com­
ponents. as well as records of United 
States components showtnr quantities. 
sources. costs. dates shipped abroad. 
and other neces.sa.ry Information. 
These records shall be maintained by 
the Importer and assembler for 5 yean 
!rom the date of the released entry ln 
a manner so that they are readlly 
avaUable for audit. Inspection. copy­
lni, reproduction or other ottlclal u.se 
by authorized Customs ottlcers.. 

<e> Waiver o/ ctocumenta.. Wbeo the 
district director Is satlstled that uo· 
usual clrcwn.stances make the produc­
tion of either or both of the docu· 
ments specltled In P&rarraPh Ca~f 
this section, or ol any o! the lnt~ 
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lion set forth therein, Impractical and 
is further satisfied that the require· 
ments of Item 807.00, Tariff Schedules 
of the United States c 19 U.S.C. 1202>. 
and related headnotes have been met, 
he may waive the production of such 
document<s> or lnfonnatlon. 

(fl Unavailabilitv of document.! at 
time of entrv. If either or both of the 
documents specified In paragraph <a> 

· of this section are not available at the 
time of entry, a bond on Customs 
Fonn 301 containing the bond condl· 
lions set forth In § 113.82 of this chap· 
ter for the production of the 
document<sl may be given pursuant to 
H 113.41-113.48 and 141.88 of this 
chapter. 

<g> Responaibilitv of correctness. 
Subject to the civil and criminal sane· 
lions provided by law for false or 
fraudulent entries. the Importer has 
the ultimate respanslblllty for supply· 
Ing all lnfonnatlon needed by the Cus­
toms Service to process an entry, and 
for the completeness and truthfulness 
of such lnfonnatlon. If certain Infor­
mation cannot be supplied by the as­
sembler, It must be provided by the 
Im parter. 
CT.D. 75-230, 40 FR 43025. Sept. 18, 1975, as 
&mended by T.D. 79-Ul9. 44 FR 31967, June 
4, 1979; T.D. 84-213, 49 FR 41185, Oct. 19. 
19841 

FREE ENTRY-ARTICLES FOR THE USE or 
FOREIGN MILITARY PERSONNEL 

0 t 0.30c C Reserved I 

TEMPORARY IMPORTATIONS UNDER BOND 

II I 0.31 Entry; bond. 

<a>< ll Entry of articles brought Into 
the United States temporarily and 
claimed to be exempt from duty under 
Schedule 8, Part 5C, Tariff Schedules 
of the United States <TSUS>." unless 

""!.<al The articles described In the pro· 
visions or this subpart. when not Imported 
!or s&le or ror sale on approval. may be ad· 
milted Into the United States without the 
payment or duty, under bond for their ex· 
portatlon within 1 year from the date or Im· 
portatlon. which period. In the discretion or 
the Secretary or the Treasury, may be ex· 
tended, upon application. !or one or more 
further periods which, when added to the 
Initial I year. shall not exceed a total or 3 

19 CFR . Ch. I ( 4-1-17 Edition) 

years. except that < I I articles Imported 
under Item 864.7li shall be admitted under 
bond !or their Importation within 6 months 
rrom the date or Importation and such 6-
month period shall not be extended. and < 21 
In the case or prolesslonal equipment and 
tools of trade admitted Into the United 
States under item 864.SO which have been 
seized <other than by seizure made at the 
suit or private persons>. the requirement or 
reexportatlon shall be suspended for the du­
ration of the seizure. For purposes of this 
headnote. an aircraft engine or propeller. or 
any part or accessory or either. Imported 
under Item 864.50. which Is removed phys­
ically !rom the United States as part or an 
aircraft departln11 from the United States In 
International trarrtc shall be treated as ex­
ported. 

"lbl For articles admitted Into the United 
States under Item 884.50. entry shall be 
made by the nonresident lmportln11 the artl· 
cles or by an organization represented by 
the nonresident which Is established under 
the laws or a forel11t1 country or has Its prin­
cipal place or business In a rorellltl country. 

"2. Merchandise may be admitted Into the 
United States under Item 884.05 only on 
conditions that-

"(al Such merchandise wlll not be proc· 
essed Into an article manufactured or pro­

. duced In the United States If such article 
Is-

m Alcohol, dlatllled spirits. wine. beer. or 
any dilution or mixture or any or all or the 
rore11olng: 

<Ill A perfume or other commodity con­
talnln11 ethyl alcohol <whether or not such 
alcohol ls denatured>. or 

11111 A product or wheat: and 
"Cbl If any processln11 or such merchan· 

dlse results In an article <other than an artl· 
cle described In <al or this headnote> manu· 
factured or produced In the United Statea-

<11 A complete accounting wlll be made to 
the Customa Service for all articles. wastes. 
and Irrecoverable losses resultln11 from such 
processln11. and 

Ill> All articles and valuable wastes result­
ln1 lrom such processing wlll be exported or 
destroyed under customs supervision within 
the bonded period. 

"3. Upon satisfactory proof that any artl· 
cle admitted under Item 884.30 has been de­
stroyed because of Its use for any purpose 
provided for therein. the obll11atlon under 
the bond to export such article shall be 
treated as satisfied. 

"4. Collectors of customa may defer the 
exaction of a bond for not to exceed 90 days 
after the date of Importation for vehicles 
and craft entered under Item 884.35 to take 
part In races or other specific contests for 
other than money purses. but unless anY 
such ·vehicle or craft Is exported or the bond 
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~tven within the period or such defer· 
ment. such vehicle or craft shall be subject 
lO rorfeiture. · 

"5. Articles may be admitted under Item 
884.75 only on condition that the Secretary 
of the Treasury shall have round that the 
rorelsn country from which the articles 
were Imported allows, or wtll allow, substan· 
ttallY reciprocal prlvlle11es In respect or simi­
lar Imports to such country from the United 
states: and If the Secretary finds that a for· 
ell" country has discontinued. or will dis-_ 
continue. the allowance or such prlvlle11ea, 
the prlvlleges or Item 884.75 shall not apply 
thereafter In respect or Imports from such 
rorelsn country. 

"Item 864.05 Articles to be repaired. al· 
tered, or processed llncludln11 processes 
which result In articles manufactured or 
produced In the United 3tatesl • • •:· 

"Item 864.10 Models or women'a wearln11 
apparel Imported by manufacturers for use 
solely as models In their own establishments ..... 
"lt~m 884.l 5 Articles Imported by Illustra­

tors and photoirraphers for use solely as 
models In their own establishments, In the 
11lustratln11 or catalosues. pamphlets. or ad­
vertlsln11 matter • • • ... 

"Item 884.20 Samplea solely for use In 
takln11 orders for merchandise • • • .'' 

"Item 864.25 Articles solely for examina­
tion with a view to reproduction. or for such 
examination and reproduction <except pho­
toenllJ'&Ved prlntln11 plate. for examination 
and reproduction>: and motion-picture ad· 
vertlalng rums • • • .'' 

"Item 884.30 Articles Intended solely for 
test1n11. experimental, or review purposes. 
lncludln11 plans. specifications, drawlnp. 
blue-prints. photoirraphs. and similar artl· 
clea for use In connection with experiments 
or !or study • • •:· 

"Item 864.35 Automoblles. motorcycles. bl· 
cycles, airplanes. airships. balloons, boats. 
racln11 shells. and similar vehicles and craft. 
and the usual equipment or the lore11otn11: 
all the foregoing which are brought tempo­
rarily Into the United States by nonresl· 
dents !or the·purpose or taking part In races 
or other specific contests • • •:· 

"'Item 884.40, Locomotives and other rall· 
road equipment brought temporarily Into 
the United States for use In clearln11 ob· 
structions, llghtlng fires. or making emer· 
11ency repairs on railroads within the United 
States, or !or use In transportation other· 
wise than In international trarrtc when the 
Secretary or the Treasury finds that the 
temporary use or foreign railroad equip· 
:"~"..t .. is necessary to meet an emergency 

11~llem 864.45 Containers for compressed 
ot~es. lilted ~r empty, and containers or 

er articles in use for covering or holding 
merchandise (including personal or house-
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covered by an A.T.A. carnet as provld· 
ed In Part 114 or this chapter. shall be 
made on Customs Form 3461 or 7533. 
supported by the documentation re· 
quired by I 142.3 of this chapter. How­
ever. when § 10.38 or I 10.38a Is appli­
cable. or the aggregate value of the ar­
ticle Is not over $250, the form pre­
scribed for the Informal entry of Im· 
portatlons by mall, In baggage, or by 
other means. may be used. When 
entry Is made on Customs Fonn 3461 
or 7533, an entry summary. Customs 
Fonn 7501, shall be filed within 10 
days after time of entry, In accordance 
with Subpart B, Part 142 of this chap­
ter. 

<2> If Customs Fonn 7501 Is filed at 
time or entry, It shall serve as both 
the entry and entry summary, and 
Customs Form 3481 or 7533 shall not 

hold effects> durlna tr&11aportatlon and suit· 
able for reuse for that purpose • • • :· 

"Item 884.50 Professional equipment. 
toola or trade, repair components for equip­
ment or tools admitted under this Item. and 
campln1 equipment: all the fore11oln1 Im­
ported by or for nonresidents soJoumln11 
temporarily In the United States and for 
the uae or such nonresidents • • •:· 

"Item 884.55 Articles or special desl11t1 for 
temporary uae exclusively In connection 
with the manufacture or production or artl· 
cles for e11port • • •:· 

"Item 884.80 Anlm&ls and poultry brou11ht 
Into the United States for the purpose of 
breedln11. exhibition. or competition for 
prizes, and the usual equipment therefor ..... 

"Item 884.85 Theatrical scenery, proper­
ties. and apparel brought Into the United 
State. by proprietors or managers of theat· 
rlcal exhibitions arriving from abroad for 
temporary use by them In such exhibitions ..... 

"Item 884.70 Paintings, pastels. drawln11s. 
sketches. en11ravlngs, etchln1s. lithographs. 
woodcuts. photographic pictures. and philo­
sophical and sclentlllc apparatus brought 
Into the United States by prolesslonal art· 
lsts. lecturers, or scientists arriving from 
abroad for use by them for exhibition and 
In Illustration. promotion. and encourage­
ment or art, science. or Industry In the 
United States • • •:· 

"Item 864.75 Automobiles, automobile 
chassis, automobile bodies. cutaway portions 
or any or the foregplng. and parts for any or 
the foregoing. llnlshed, unllnlshed. or cut­
away, when intended solely !or show pur· 
poses • • ... (Schedule 8. Sart 5C. Tarllf 
Schedules of the United States. I 

135 



A-20 

Leglslative History 

Item 806.30 

TSUS item 806.30 incorporates, without significant change, the prov1S1ons of 
paragraph 1615(g) of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended by the Customs Simplification 
Act of 19 5 6. According to its sponsor, the Honorable Victor A. Knox, the purpose of 
the provision was to facilitate the processing of U.S. metal articles in contiguous areas of 
Canada during breakdowns or other emergencies at nearby plants in the United States. 
In explanation; Mr. Knox stated on the floor of the House of Representatives that the 
provision would-

. . . permit manufacturers to send [metal articles] into Canada 
principally for processing ... [when] ... they are unable to process that 
particular metal product within their own plants. There have been 
periods of time when the industry has had breakdowns in the 
manufacturing plant and did not have the facilities to continue on with 
the work .... It has been necessary for industry-I speak of the Detroit 
area-to ship to Algoma ... Canada ... metal products in order to have 
them processed, because there was no other plant accessible to the 
manufacturer to have this particular work done .... I believe there is no 
possibility that these particular products would ever be shipped to such 
countries as Belgium, Spain, Portugal, and so forth, because of high 
transportation cost . . . . 1 

Debate on the United States Senate floor regarding the provision focused on whether 
it would tend to encourage importations of metal articles from low-wage countries. 
However, the Senate Committee on Finance, in reporting favorably on the provision, 
expressed no desire that its use be limited to imports from contiguous countries. In its 
analysis of the provision the Senate report stated: · 

Section 202 will permit manufacturers of any article of metal (except 
precious ~etal) processed in the United States to export such articles 
for further processing and at the time of reimportation to pay duty on 
the cost of the processing done in the foreign country .2 

The provision has not been amended since it was incorporated in the TSUS. 

Item 807.00 

The language of TSUS item 807 .00 was formulated by the U.S. Tariff Commission, 
now the U.S. Iniernational Trade Commission, in its Tariff Classification Study. This 
study was an important factor in the adoption of the TSUS, effective as of August 31, 
1963 (Public Law 87-456, implemented by Presidential Proclamation No. 3548). TSUS 
item 807. 00 had no direct counterpart in the tariff schedules in effect prior to August 31, 
1963. It was designed to codify and regulate an anomalous but well-established Customs 
practice under paragraph 1615(a) of the Tariff Act of 1930, a result of a 1954 decision 
of the U.S. Customs Court (C.D. 1628) reversing an administrative ruling (abstract 
published as T.D. 52191). 

Paragraph 1615(a) provided for the duty-free entry of American products returned 
to the United States that had not been "advanced in value or improved in condition by 
any process of manufacture or other means." The Customs Court, in its 1954 decision 
(C.D. 1628), held that the labor expended abroad in installing an American motor in a 
Canadian-built motorboat did not advance the value of the American motor or improve 
it in condition. The court was of the opinion that the U.S. parts contained in the 
imported articles would qualify for duty-free entry if-

' Congressional Record, July 13, 1953, pp. 8850-8859. 
2 Committee on Finance, United States Senate, Customs Simplification Act of 1954 ... Report To 
Accompany H.R. 10009, Rept. No. 2326 (83d Cong., 2d sess.), 1954, p. 5. 



. . . by physical examination at the time of importation, they could be 
identified in the imported article as the identical American product 
exported from the United States and as not having been changed in any 
manner other than by their assembly with other parts into a new or 
different article. 

If any work other than assembly with other parts was performed directly upon the 
American product, the allowance of duty would not have been accorded under 
paragraph 1615(a). 

The Customs Service, in numerous rulings applying the principle of C.D. 1628 after 
1954, allowed duty-free entry to American-made components assembled into foreign 
articles if, "under the theory of constructive segregation," the components were "capable 
of being identified and removed without injury" to themselves or to the articles into 
which they had been assembled. 

TSUS item 807.00 continued the substance of earlier practice, but without the 
assumption that the American components had not been advanced in value or improved 
in condition by assembly and without reference to whether they could be removed 
without injury or constructively segregated. 

· In the Tariff Classification Study, the Commission commented on C.D. 1628 and the 
Customs Service practices based thereon as follows: 

. . . There is no logic to attributing the labor costs involved in assembly 
exclusively to foreign parts, nor is there logic in holding that assembly 
operations do not advance or improve the component parts assembled 
therein. Such component parts reach their ultimate value only when 
they have been assembled into an article where they can in fact perform 
the function for which they were designed· and made. 

. . . Whether or not an American component can be separated from a 
foreign article "without injury" to either is an unrealistic and arbitrary 
condition upon which to predicate partial exemption from duty. 

The· real issue is not whether you can remove "without injury" or 
"constructively segregate" the American part in order to "classify" it 
under paragraph 1615(a). The only classification of the imported 
article which must be made for tariff purposes is the classification of the 
imported article as an entirety. The substance of the issue is what proof 
shall be required to satisfy customs officers-

(1) that an American part has been assembled into the 
imported article, and 

(2) that such part was assembled therein without having been 
changed in condition. 

If (1) and (2) are satisfactorily proved, the question then arises as to 
how much allowance or deduction is to be made from the full value of 
the imported article on account of its having such "unimproved" 
American parts. 1 

To assist in the identification of the U.S. components, only the U.S. portion of the 
product (the exported components) were made eligible to be returned free of duty. The 
original language of the article description in TSUS item 807.00 was as follows: 

1 Tariff Classification Study, Explanatory and Back.ground Materials; Schedule 8. -Special 
Classification Provisions, Appendix to the Tariff Schedules, Nov. 15, 1960, pp. 13 and 14. 
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Articles assembled abroad in whole or in part of produ~.ts of the United 
States which were exported for such purposes and which have not been 
advanced in value or improved in condition by any means other than by 
the act of assembly. 

The above language appeared to be ambiguous in certain respects and to preclude 
minor operations incidental to assembly abroad, such as painting. Therefore, in 1965, 
TSUS item 807.00 was amended by Public Law 89-241, as follqws: 

Articles assembled abroad in whole or in part of fabricated components, 
the product of the United States, which (a) were exported, in condition 
ready for assembly without further fabrication, for the purpose of such 
assembly and return to the United States, (b) have not lost their physical 
identity in such articles by change in form, shape, or otherwise, and (c) 
have not been advanced in value or improved in condition abroad 
except by being assembled and except by operations incidental to the 
assembly process such as cleaning, lubricating, and painting. 

Subsequently, in November 1966, the clause "for the purpose of such assembly and 
return to the United States" was deleted from the language of TSUS item 807 .00, 
pursuant to Public Law 89-806. In a summary report of pending House-passed bills 
prepared for the use of the Senate Committee on Finance, 1 the bill (H.R. 11216, which 
became Public Law 89-806) is discussed as follows: 

In the Tariff Schedules of the United States, item 807 .00 continued this 
court-approved practice. However, the new provision eliminated the 
anomalies involved in the old practice, first by recognizing that U.S. 
components do increase in value by assembly operations and ·second by 
making it unnecessary to show that the, U.S. component could be 
removed without injury to the assembled article. At the same time it was 
provided that for the duty-free treatment to apply on its return the U.S. 
component must have been sent abroad "for the purpose of assembly." 

In the Tariff Schedules Technical Amendments Act of 1965 item 
807 .00 was clarified to make it clear that cleaning, lubricating, and 
painting could be performed in connection with the assembly function 
without subjecting the U.S. components to duty on their return to this 
country. In making this clarification, however, an additional restrictive 
clause was added to the duty-free provision. It requires that at the time 
of exportation of the U.S. component there be an intention that the 
assembled article is to be shipped to the United States. This additional 
restriction has raised complaints by interested importers and foreign 
shippers, and has also been said to introduce problems of customs 
administration. 

H.R. 11216 would eliminate both the requirement that the American 
component be exported "for the purpose of such assembly" and the 
requirement that there be an intention at the time of exportation that it 
be returned to the United States. It would still be .necessary, however, 
for the importer to establish by satisfactory proof that the components of 
an imported article for which duty-free treatment is claimed are, in fact, 
components produced in the United States. Moreover, lt must be shown 
that they have not lost their physical identity in the asse1'tbled article and 
have not been advanced in value or improved in c9ndition abroad 
exc.ept by the assembly operation, or operations, incidental to assembly. 

There has been no further legislation amending TSUS item 807 .00. 

1 Committee on Finance, United States Senate, Summary of Minor House-Passed Bills Pending Before 
the Committee on Finance, 1966, p. 14. 



Customs practices 

Item 806.30 

According to the headnotes applicable to this tariff item, the value of the foreign 
processing on which the duty is levied is its cost to the importer or, if no charge is made, 
the value as set out in the invoice and entry papers. Generally the value used for 
customs purposes is the transaction value, as stated in the entry papers. If the 
appropriate customs officer concludes that the amount so set out does not represent a 
reasonable cost or value, then such value is determined in accordance with the valuation 
provisions of the Tariff Act of 1930, as amended by the Trade Agreements Act of 1979 
(Public Law 96-39, July 26, 1979). 

An article of metal (except precious metal) imported under TSUS item 806.30 must 
have been exported for processing abroad, and the article as processed, or the new 
article which results from the processing, must be further processed in the United States 
after its return from abroad. The Customs Service has held that melting, machining, 
grinding, drilling, tapping, threading, cutting, punching, rolling, forming, plating, and 
galvanizing are among the operations that qualify as "processing." 

Examples of articles eligible for entry under this tariff item are aluminum sheets 
processed from ingots of U.S. origin and returned to the United States to be cut to size 
and shape; lead ingots produced from lead scrap of U.S. origin and returned for further 
processing; metal screws made abroad from domestic wire and returned for plating; 
stainless steel tubing coated abroad with chromium and returned for rounding and 
buffing; tungsten carbide powder sent abroad for sintering and returned for further 
processing; electronic circuits printed on silicon wafers, exported for splitting and 
returned for further processing. 

Before the exportation of an article for processing abroad under TSUS item 806.30, 
the owner or exporter must file (as provided in section 10.9 of the Customs Regulations 
(19 CFR 10.9)), 1 a certificate of registration describing the article(s) exported. The 
owner or exporter must state the name of the U.S. manufacturer, or, if of foreign origin, 
the name and address of the U.S. processor and the process of manufacture. The owner 
or exporter must further provide the name and address of the person who will further 
process the articles upon their return to the United States, or, if the person is not known, 
the reasons for believing the articles will be returned for further processing and the 
reason the person is not known. The article must be examined by a customs officer and 
laded for export under customs supervision. Upon its return from abroad the owner, 
importer, consignee, or agent.must declare that the article has been processed from the 
merchandise covered by the certificate of registration and must declare the nature and 
cost of the processing abroad and the processing to be performed in the United States. 
The declaration as to the origin of the article, and as to the nature and cost of the 
processing abroad, must be supported, moreover, by a declaration of the foreign 
processor. The foregoing requirements may be waived by the district director at the port 
of entry, but only when he is satisfied that the article is entitled to enter under TSUS 
item 806.30 and that all the requirements of the provisions have been met. If the 
registration form is not produced at entry, such a waiver can only be given if a single 
entry at one port is made. 

Pursuant to a 1958 decision of the Customs Service (T.D. 54572(22)), the provisions 
of TSUS item 806.30 apply only when the U.S. metal article sent abroad for processing is 
to be returned for further processing by or for account of the person or firm which 
exported the article for processing abroad. 

1 A copy of the Customs Regulations pertaining to TSUS items 806.30 and 807.00, as set out in vol. 19 
of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), is provided in app. A. 
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Item 807.00 

When merchandise is assembled abroad, it is often difficult to establish its transaction 
value (either for the imported merchandise or for identical or similar merchandise) or 
deductive value, as those terms are defined in section 402 of the Tariff Act of 1930, as 
amended. A large portion of the entries under TSUS item 807.00 comprises trade by 
U.S. firms and their foreign affiliates that operate and transfer goods on a 
manufacturing-cost basis rather than on the basis of values established in the 
marketplace. Accordingly, the customs value for purposes of TSUS item 807.00 is often 
based on computed value, as defined in section 402. However, the Customs Service is 
attempting to ascertain the transaction value whenever possible. ( 19 CFR 10 .18 et seq.) 

Computed value represents the sum of all costs, actual or estimated, for materials 
used, labor, overhead, depreciation, other general expenses, a normal profit, and 
packing costs. In most cases, only the cost of materials, labor, and packing can readily 
be ascertained. To this is added a markup for general expenses and profit equal to that 
usually reflected in sales by the foreign producers in their home markets of merchandise 
of the same class or kind as that exported to the United States~ From this. gross 
computed value is deducted the value of those U.S. components for which allowance is 
claimed under TSUS item 807.00. Additionally, the value of packing materials of U.S. 
origin may _be exempt from duty under TSUS item 800.00. These deductions are 
generaliy based upon the values shown on the assembler's declaration and endorsed by 
the importer pursuant to section 10.24 of the Customs Regulations (19 CFR 10.24). 
When the values shown thereon appear unreasonable, other proof of value may be 
required. 

After the implementation of the TSUS in 1963, no specific regulations were 
immediately issued with respect to the administration of TSUS item 807.00. Rather, 
customs officers were informally advised to use section 10.1 of the Customs Regulations 
( 19 CFR 10 .1), relating ~o American goods returned without advancement in value. It 
was not until January 1968 that subsection (g), since amended, was added to section 
10 .1, specifically providing for the documentary proof to be filed in connection with the 
entry of articles containing U.S. -fabricated components claimed to be exempt from duty 
under TSUS item 807.00. 

In October 1975, the Customs Service amended its applicable regulations by adding 
sections 10.11 through 10.24 (19 CFR 10.11-10.24), which set forth definitions and 
interpretative regulations pertaining to TSUS item 807.00. The sections include 
examples describing specific situations in which the exemption from duty provided by 
TSUS item 807.00 may or may not be available. Section 10.24 sets forth the following 
documentary requirements applicable to assembled articles entered under TSUS item 
807.00: 

(1) a declaration by the person who performed the assembling 
operations abroad listing and describing the U.S. 
components and describing the operations performed 
abroad on such components, and 

(2) an endorsement of the importer declaring the declaration 
in (1) to be correct to the best of his knowledge and belief. 

Section 10.24 also permits the district director to revise the format of either of the 
documents specified above, waive specific details for each entry, and waive the foregoing 
documents if he "is satisfied that unusual circumstances make the production of either or 
both of the documents ... or of any of the information set forth therein, impractical and 
is further satisfied that the requirements of item 807 .00 ... and related headnotes have 
been met .... " 

As noted earlier, the duty treatment provided under TSUS item 807 .00 applies to 
fabricated components that are the product of the United States. In order to qualify for 
such treatment, the components must have been in condition ready for assembly without 



further fabrication after their exportation from the Uni~ed States. However, components 
will not be prohibited entry under TSUS item 807 .00 foreign operations because of 
incidental to the assembly before, during, or after their assembly with other components, 
as long as the components do not lose their physical identity by change in form, shape, 
or otherwise. Thus, materials undefined in final dimension and shape which are cut 
abroad into specific shapes or patterns are nc;>t considered fabricated components and 
thus are not eligible for entry under this tariff item. 

Under the relevant regulation (19 CFR 10.16), the assembly operations performed 
abroad may consist of any method used to join or fit together solid components, such as 
welding, soldering, riveting, force fitting, gluing, laminating, sewing, or the use of 
fasteners. They may be preceded, accompanied, or followed by operations incidental to 
assembly, as illustrated below. The mixing or combining of liquids, gases, chemicals, 
food ingredients, and amorphous solids with each other or with solid components is not 
regarded as assembly. 

Operations incidental to the assembly process, whether performed before, during, or 
after assembly, do not constitute further fabrication and do not preclude entry under 
TSUS item 807 .00. The following are examples of operations which are incidental to the 
assembly process: 

(1) Cleaning; 

(2) Removal of rust, grease, paint, or other preservative 
coating; 

(3) Application of preservative paint or coating, including 
preservative metallic coating, lubricants, or protective 
encapsulation; 

(4) Trimming, filing, or cutting off small amounts of excess 
materials; 

(5) Adjustments in the shape or form of a component to the 
extent required by the assembly being performed abroad; 

(6) Cutting to length of wire, thread, tape, foil, and similar 
products exported in continuous lengths; separation by 
cutting of finished components, such as prestamped 
integrated circuit lead frames exported in multiple unit 
strips; and 

(7) Final calibration, testing, marking, sorting, pressing, and 
folding of assembled articles. 

Any significant process, operation, or treatment other than assembly whose primary 
purpose is the fabrication, completion, or physical or chemical improvement of a 
component, or which is not related to the assembly process, whether or not it effects a 
substantial transformation of the article, are not regarded as incidental to the assembly 
and preclude entry under the tariff item. The following are examples of operations not 
considered incidental to assembly, as provided under TSUS item 807.00: 

(1) Melting of exported ingots and pouring of the metal into 
molds to produce cast-metal parts; 

(2) Cutting of garment parts according to pattern from 
exported material; 

(3) Painting primarily intended to enhance the appearance of 
an article or to impart distinctive features or 
characteristics; 
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(4) Chemical treatment of components or assembled articles to 
impart new characteristics, such as shower-pro.ofing, 
permapressing, sanforizing, dyeing, or bleaching of iextiles; 

(5) Machining, polishing, burnishing, peening, plating (other 
than plating incidental to the assembly), embossing, 
pressing, stamping, extruding, drawing, annealing, 
tempering, case hardening, and any other operation, 
treatment, or process which imparts significant new 
characteristics or qualities to the article affected. 

The current Customs interpretation of TSUS items 806.30 and 807 .00 is in large part 
a result of the numerous significant interpretative decisions of the Court of International 
Trade and the Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit over the last several years. The 
impact of these decisions is illustrated by the following statement from the Tariff 
Classification Study (schedule 8 volume, p. 103): 

Item 807.00-Imports assembled with U.S. components. Item 807.00 
contemplates that, when a finished component of U.S. origin is sent 
abroad and there assembled-without otherwise changing its 
condition-with one or more other components, the cost or value of 
such U.S. components shall not be included in the dutiable value of the 
assembled article in which it has been incorporated. U.S. wire and tape, 
on spools, sent abroad where they are cut to length and then assembled 
with other components into a finished article are not finished 
components the cost of which may be deducted from the dutiable value 
of the imported article. [Emphasis added.] 

The subsequent series of cases involving General Instrument Corporation 
demonstrate the nature of the evolution of item 807.00. The appellate court in General 
Instrument Corporation v. United States, 59 CCPA 171, 462 F.2d 1156, C.A.D. 1062 
(1972), held that U.S.-fabricated wire was used directly in the assembly process "without 
further fabrication" within the meaning of that phrase in TSUS item 807 .00 although it 
was cut into pieces abroad, when, for practical reasons, the assembly process required 
handling the wire directly from the spool and cutting it during that process. The court 
then extended its reasoning in General Instrument Corporation v. United States, 60 
CCPA 178, 480 F.2d 1402, C.A.D. 1106 (1973), in holding that there is no reason to 
consider articles cut to length prior to assembly subject to any different treatment than 
articles cut after assembly such as the wire bonded to a semiconductor chip and then 
severed in the earlier General Instrument Corporation case. In a third case, General 
Instrument Corporation v. United States, 61 CCPA 86, 499 F.2d l318, C.A.D. 1128 
(1974), the court went even further in holding that the despooling, cementing, winding, 
and taping of wire are not "further fabrication" steps, but rather assembly steps within 
the meaning of TSUS item 807.00. The court stated, referring to the second General 
Instrument case, that "we can perceive no substantial differences between the instant 
assembly steps and those of General Instrument, which were held not to constitute 
'further fabrication.'" 

These and subsequent rulings by the courts, which may have gone beyond the 
legislative intent as to TSUS item 807 .00, together with an intensified ~crutiny of entries 
under TSUS items 807.00 and 806.30 by the Customs Service, lµive added new 
dimensions to the interpretation of those tariff items. 

Problems of Customs Administration 

It is evident from the foregoing discussion that TSUS items 806. 30 and 807 .00 are 
not susceptible of easy application; this complicates their administration and thereby 
increases the potential incidence of misuse. For example, a prerequisite to the allowance 
of the partial duty exemptions is proof of the presence in the imported article of the 
exported U.S. metal article or fabricated component-not a substitute foreign equivalent. 
It is necessary to_ know precisely what U.S. articles were exported from the United 



States, that they were effectively segregated from and not commingled with foreign 
articles prior to their being processed or assembled, and exactly how they were used 
abroad in the production or manufacture of the imported article. Moreover, as 
indicated, the data required for valuation purposes are generally more complex and 
detailed than is required under ordinary circumstances. 1 

Ascertainment of the relevant facts is almost wholly dependent upon paper proof 
rather than physical examination of imports by customs officers. By reason of the large 
volume of trade under these provisions and the intricacy and mass of detailed 
information involved in each transaction, customs officers are, in practice, obliged to 
accept entries as submitted with only a limited opportunity for verification of their factual 
content. 

1 A guide to the data requirements for importation under TSUS item 807. 00 was published by the U.S. 
Customs Service under the title Import Requirements on Articles Assembled Abroad From U.S. 
Components !Item 807.00 TSUS!: 807 Guide, Customs Information Series C:79-1, 1979. For several 
recent cases, see: Zwicker Knitting Mills v. United States, 67 CCPA 37, C.A.D. 1240, 613.2d 295 
(1980); Southern Air Transport, Inc. v. United States, 84 Cust. Ct., C.D. 4836 (1980); Mattel Inc. 
v. United States, 67 CCPA 74, C.A.D. 1248, 624 F.2d 1076 (1980). ' 

l:" 
I 
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Table B-1 

U.S. Imports for consumption urider TSUS Items 806.30 and 807.00, 1970-87 

(In mll/lons of dollars) 

Total value Dutiable value 
.. 
V~lue of U.S. products 

Year 806.30 807.00 To(al 806.30 807.00 Total 806.30 807.00 Total 

1970 204.0 2,004.2 2,208.2 101.3 1,570.5 1,671.8 102.6 433.7 536.3 
1911 199.4 2,566.4 2,765.8 75.1 2.030.8 2, 105.9 124.3 535.6 659.9 
1972 318.3 3,090.5 3,408.8 130.3 2.410.1 2,540.4 187.9 680.4 868.3 
1973 462.6 3,784.5 4,247.1 212.9 3,025.4 3.238.3 249.7 759.1 1,008.8 
1974 543.7 4,828.1 5,371.8 240.4 3,818.6 4,059.0 303.3 1,009.5 1,312.8 
19751 454.6 4.707.8 5, 162.4 192.6 3,703.9 3,896.5 262.o 1,003.9 1.265.9 
1976' 474.0 5,247.5 5, 721.5 199.2 3,976.2 4, 175.4 274.8 1,271.3 1,546.1 
1977 465.1 6,723.4 7, 188.5 190.7 5,021.4 5,212.1 274.4 1,702.0 1,978.4 
1978 398.1 9,337.1 9,735.2 154.8 6,988.9 7, 143.7 243.2 2,348.3 2.591.5 
19791 407.7 11,559.3 11,967 .o 172.8 8,468.3 8,641.1 234.9 3,091.0 3,325.9 
19801 254.1 13, 762.2 14,016.5 83.5 10.178.2 10,261.8 170.5 3,584.0 3,754.7 
1981 256.5 15,924.0 16, 180.8 80.3 11,653.9 11,734.2 176.2 4,270.3 4,448.8 
1982 358.0 17,950.8 18.308.8 116.0 13,473.2 13,589.2 242.0 4,477.5 4,719.5 
1983 341.5 21,234.4 21,575.9 112.5 16,076.8 16, 189.3 229.0 5, 157.6 5,388.6 
1984 450.2 28, 122.4 28,572.6 140.9 21.221.2 21.362.1 309.3 6,901.2 7,210.5 
1985 419.7 30, 115.4 30,535.1 144.6 24,565.7 24,710.3 275.0 5,549.7 5,824.7 
1986 465.5 36,031.4 36,496.9 157.1 30,059.3 30,216.4 308.4 5,972.1 8,280.5 
1987 953.9 67,595.1 68,549.0 538.4 55,067.9 55,606.2. .415.6 12,527.2 12,942.8 

' Imports under Item 806.30 were slightly understated for 1975, 1976, 1979, and 1980 In earlier Issues of this 
tabulation. 
Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Compiled from offlclal statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce, except as noted. Minor 
adjustments to official statistics were made to correct cases of misreporting. Statistics previously reported for 
certain commodity groupings have been revised to reflect changes In assignment made by the Commission's 
International trade analysts. Since 1980, the staff of the Commission has made substantial revisions to the Census 
reported figures. These revisions, for the most part. were attributable to the exclusion of duty-free clvH aircraft 
ltpms. The civil aircraft Items also reflect relmportatlon of American products, either further processed or 
assembled overseas. 
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Table B-2 
U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 806.30, by principal sources, 1984-87 

(In mil/Ions of dollars) 

Source Total value 

1984 
Japan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 209.4 
Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 133.4 
West Germany . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22. 9 
Belglum and Luxembourg . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6. 5 
Italy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4.0 
France . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.9 
Netherlands . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 
United Kingdom . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 
Flnland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 
Switzerland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1) 
Denmark . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1) 
Austria . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . (1) 
Ireland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (') 
Sweden . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (') 
Australia..................................... (') 

Duty-free value 

142.0 
101.9 

10.8 
2.8 
2.7 
1.5 

.7 

.3 

. 1 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(1) 
(') 
(') 

Dutiable value 

67.4 
31.5 
12.2 
3.6 
1.3 
1.4 
(') 
.3 

(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Total, developed countries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 380. 7 262.9 117.8 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Mexico . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 32.4 24.6 7.8 
Malaysia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26. 7 15.6 11. 1 
Singapore . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4. 6 2.4 2.1 
Taiwan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.1 1.8 .4 
Costa Rica . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 . 9 .8 1.2 
Phlllpplnes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 . 0 .7 .4 
South Korea . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 . 1 (') 
Spain . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . -.1 .1 (') 
Haiti . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 . 1 (') 
Pakistan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 (') (') 
Brazil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 (') (') 
Thailand . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 
Israel .................. ·..................... .1 

(') (') 
(') (') 

Argentina . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (') (') (') 
Portugal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (') (') (') 
All other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (') (') (') 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Total, less developed countries . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69.5 46.4 23.1 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 450.2 309.3 140.9 

' Less than $50,000. 
Note. -Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
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Table B-2-Contlnued 

U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 806.30, by principal sources, 1984-87 

(In m/11/ons of dollars) 

Source 

1985 
Japan .................•.. , ................. . 
Canada ..........................•.......... 
Belgium and Luxembourg ...•.................. 
West Germany ............ , ................. . 
France ...................•........•......... 
United Kingdom .......... , ................... . 
Netherlands ................................. . 
Sweden .................................... . 
Switzerland ............... : ................. . 
Norway .................•.•.................. 
Ireland ..................................... . 
Austria ..................................... . 

Total, developed countries ................ . 

Mexico ..................................... . 
Malaysia:· .............................•...•.. 
Singapore .................. ; ................ . 
Taiwan ......................•............... 
Costa Rica .............................•..... 
Israel .................. : . .................. . 
Hong Kong ................. : ................ . 
Philippines .................................. . 
St Christopher-Nevis .......... , .............. . 
Brazil ...................................... . 
South Korea ................ , ......•......... 
Senegal .....................•............... 
French West Indies ........ · •.......•.•........ 
Montserrat .................................. . 
Poland ..................................... . 
All other .................................... . 

Total, less developed coµntrles ............ . 

Grand total .............• , ............... . 

' Less than $50, 000. 

Total value 

236.7 
98.3 
12.5 
12.0 
6.8 

.9 

.2 

. 1 

. 1 

. 1 
(') 
(') 

367.7 

30.3 
6.3 
5.8 
5.2 
1.3 
1. 1 
1.0 

.3 

.2 

.2 

. 1 

. 1 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 

52.0. 

419.7 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
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Duty-free value 

156.4 
65.2 

7 .1 
7.0 
3.8 

.4 

.2 
(') 

('l (' 
(') 
(') 

240.2 

22.2 
3.8 
3.5 
4.2 

.6 

.2 
(') 
.2 

(') 
. 1 
. 1 
. 1 

(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 

34.9 

275.1 

Dutiable value 

80.3 
33.1 
5.4 
5.0 
3.0 

.5 
(') 
('I 
.1 

(') 
(') 
(') 

127.5 

8.2 
2.6 
2.4 

.9 

.7 

.9 
1.0 

.1 

.1 

. 1 

. 1 
(') 
(') 
(') . 
(') 
(') 

17 .1 

144.6 



Table B-2-Contlnued 

U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 806.30, by principal sources, 1984-87 

(In mil/Ions of dollars) 

Source 

1986 
Japan ...................................... . 
Canada .................................... . 
West Germany .............................. . 
Belgium and Luxembourg ..................... . 
Italy ........................................ . 
France ..................................... . 
Switzerland ................................. . 
United Kingdom .............................. . 
Sweden .................................... . 
Netherlands ................................. . 
Australia .................................... . 
Denmark ................................... . 
Ireland ..................................... . 

Total, developed countries ................ . 

Mexico .... : .. : .................. : ...... : ... . 
Singapore .................. : ................. . 
Philippines .. : ............................... . 
Senegal ................................... -.. 
Brazil ...................................... . 
Taiwan ..................................... . 
St Christopher-Nevis ......................... . 
Hong Kong .................................. . 
Poland ..................................... . 
Mozambique ................................ . 
Costa Rica .................................. . 
Panama .................................... . 
Haiti ........................................ . 
Malaysia .................................... . 
South Korea ............ · .................... . 

Total, less developed countries ............ . 

Grand total .............................. · .. 

1 Less than $50, 000. 

Total value 

230.6 
82.5 
22.8 
17.0 
7.9 
6.0 
2.1 

.8 

.5 

. 1 
(') 
(') 
(') 

370.3 

89.9 
4.2 

.4 

.3 

.2 

. 1 

. 1 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 

95.3 

.465.5 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures m~y not ad_d to the totals shown. 

Duty-free value · 

145.6 
60.7 
12.5 
8.6 
5.1 
2.3 
1.1 

.5 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 

236.5 

.69.0 
2.4 

.1 

.2 

.1 

.1 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 

72.0 

308.4 

Dutiable value 

85.0 
21.8 
10.3 
8.4 
2.8 
3.6 
1.0 
.3 
.5 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 

133.8 

20.8 
1.7 

.3 

.1 

. 1 
(1) 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(I) 
'(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 

23.3 

157 .1 
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Table B-2-Contlnued . ·~ .. 
U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 808.30, by prlnclpal sources; 1984-87 

(In mllllons of dollars) 

Source 

1987 

Canada .....................•............... 
Japan ..................................•.... 
Italy ......................................... · 
West Germany .............................. ·: 
United Kingdom .............................. . 
France ...................... ; .............. . 
Switzerland .................................. · 
Belgium and Luxembourg . .' ................... ·. 
Australia .................................... . 
Denmark .......•.........................•.. 
Netherlands ................................. . 
Austria ..................................... . 
Sweden .............................•....... 
Ireland ...................................... . 

Total. developed countries ................ . 

Mexico ..................................... . 
Brazll ....................... , ............... . 
Singapore •................................... 
Portugal .................................... ; 
Phlllpplnes .................................. . 
South Korea .........•....................... 
Senegal .................................... . 
Malaysia ................. " .................•. 
Taiwan ..................................... . 
~pain ...................................... : 
Venezuela .................................. . 
Mozambique ................................ . 
China ...................................... . 
Hong Kong .............................. : ... . 
.$t Lucia ........................................ . 
All other ............... ,,, ........•........... 

Total, less developed countries ............ . 

Grand total ................•.........•.... 

1 Less than $50, 000. 

Total value 

550.6 
176.0 
70.8 
14.4 
4.6 
1.2 
1.2 
1.1 

.9 

.3 

.2 

.2 

.1 

.1 

821.5' 

112.3 
11.1 
4.6 
2.4 

.5 

.3 

.3 

.3 

.2 

. 1 

. 1 

I: I 1) 
1) 

(') 

132.4 

953.9 

Note. -Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

B-6 

Duty-free value 

200.4 
107.4 

5.6 
1.9 
:2.0 

.7 

.8 

.6 

.4 

.2 

. 1 

. 1 

. 1 
I' I 

326.4 

76.2 
7.8 
2.6 
1. 7 

. 1 

.2 

.2 

.2 

.1 
(') 
. 1 
I' I 
(') 
(') 
(') 
Pl 

89.1 

415.6 

Dutlable value 

350.2 
68.6 
65.2 

6.4 
2.5 

.5 

.3 

.5 

.5 
• 1 
. 1 
. 1 

(') 
(1) 

4!J5 .. 1 

36.1 
3.3 
2.0 

.1' 

.5 

. 1 

. 1 

. 1 

.2 

. 1 
(1) 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 

43.3 

538.4 



Table B-3 
Share of U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 806.30, by prlnclpal sources, 1984-87 

(In percent of grand total) 

Source 

1984 
Japan ...................................... . 
Canada .................................... . 
West Germany .............................. . 
Belgium and Luxembourg ..................... . 
Italy ........................................ . 
France ..................................... . 
Netherlands ................................. . 
United Kingdom .............................. . 
Finland ..................................... . 
Switzerland ............................... -. .. 
Denmark ................................... . 
Austria ..................................... . 
lrelancl ..................................... . 
Sweden .................................... . 
Australia .................................... . 
All other .................................... . 

Total, developed countries ................ . 

Mexico ..................................... . 
Malaysia .................................... . 
Singapore ................................... . 
Taiwan ..................................... . 
Costa Rica .................................. . 
Philippines .................................. . 
South Korea ................................ . 
Spain ...................................... . 
Haiti ....................................... . 
Pakistan .................................... . 
Brazil ...................................... . 
Thailand .................................... . 
Israel ...................................... . 
Argentina ................................... . 
Portugal ..................................... . 
All other .................................... . 

Total, less developed countries ............ . 

Grand total .............................. . 

1 Less than . 05 percent. 

Total value 

46.5 
29.6 

5. 1 
1.4 

.9 

.6 

.2 

. 1 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 

84.4 

7.2 
5.9 
1.0 

.5 

.4 

.2 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 

15.2 

100.0 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

Duty-free value Dutiable value 

45.9 47.8 
32.9 22.3 

3.5 8.6 
.9 2.6 
.9 .9 
.5 1.0 
.2 (') 
. 1 .2 
(') (') 
(') (') 
(') (') 
(') (') 
(') (') 
(I) (') 
(') (') 
(I) (') 

84.9 83.4 

8.0 5.6 
5.0 7.9 

.8 1.5 

.6 .3 

.3 .8 

.2 .3 
(') (') 
(') (') 
(') (') ('! (') 
(' (') 
(') (') 
(') (') 
(') (') 
(') (') 
(') (' l 

14.9 16.4 

100.0 100.0 
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Table B-3-Contlnued 
Share of U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 808.30, by prlnclpal sources, 1984-87 

(In percent of grand total) 
--

Source Total value Duty-free value Dutiable value 

1985 
56.9 55.5 
23.7 22.9 

Japan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56.4 
Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23.4 

2.6 3.7 
2.5 3.4 
1.4 2.1 

Belgium and Luxembourg . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3. 0 
West Germany . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2. 9 
France . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.6 

.2 .4 

. 1 (1) 
(1) (1) 
(1) (1 I 
(1) (1) 
(1) (1 I 
(1) (1) 

United Kingdom............................... .2 
Netherlands ................... , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (1) 
Sweden . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (') 
Switzerland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ( •) 
Norway...................................... (') 
Ireland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (') 
Austria ................... , . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (') 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Total, developed countries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 87.5 87.4 88.0 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Mexico ..................... , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7.2 8.1 5.6 
1.4 1.8 
1.3 1.6 
1.5 .6 

Malaysia ....... ·.............................. 1.5 
Singapore . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 .4 
Taiwan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.2 

.2 .5 

. 1 .6 
Costa Rica ................... , . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 
Israel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3 

(1 I .7 
. 1 (1) 

(1) . 1 
(1) . 1 
(1) .1 
(1) 11 I 
11 I (1) 
(1) (1) 

111 (1) 
(1 (1 I 

Hong Kong................................... .2 
Phlllpplnes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
St Christopher-Nevis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (') 
Brazil ..................... , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (') 
South Korea . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ( •) 
Senegal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (') 
French West lndles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (') 
Montserrat ................. , : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ( •) 
Poland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (') 
All other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (') 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Total. less developed countrle~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . 12.2 12.7 11. 7 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Grand total ............... , . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . 100.0 100.0 100.0 

' Less than :05 percent. 
Note.-Because of rounding, flg~rets may not add to the totals shown. 
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Table B-3-Contlnued 

Share of U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 806.30, by prlnclpal sourc'es, 1984-87 

(In percent of grand total) 

Source 

1986 

Japan ...................................... . 
Canada .................................... . 
West Germany .............................. . 
Belgium and Luxembourg ..................... . 
Italy ........................................ . 
France .• .................................... . 
Switzerland ................................. . 
United Kingdom ... : .......................... . 
Sweden .................................... . 
Netherlands ................................. . 
Australia .................................... . 
Denmark ................................... . 
Ireland ..................................... . 

Total, developed countries ................ . 

Mexico ............................. · ........ . 
Singapore ................................... . 
Phlllpplnes .................................. . 
Senegal .................................... . 
Brazil ...................................... . 
Taiwan ..................................... . 
St Christopher-Nevis ......................... . 
Hong Kong .................................. . 
Poland ..................................... . 
Mozambique ................................. . 
Costa Rica .................................. . 
Panama .................................... . 
Haiti ....................................... . 
Malaysia .................................... . 
South Korea ................................ . 
All other .................................... : 

Total, less developed countries ............ . 

Grand total .............................. . 
1 Less than .05 percent. 

Total value 

49.5 
17.7 
4.9 
3.6 
1. 7 
1.3 

.5 

.2 

. 1 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 

79.5 

19.3 
.9 
. 1 
. 1 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 

20.4 

100.0 

Note. -Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

Duty-free value Dutiable value 

47.2 54.1 
19.7 13.9 
4.1 6.5 
2.8 5.4 
1. 7 1.8 

.8 2.3 

.4 .6 

.2 .2 
(') .3 
(') (1) 
(1) (') 
(1) (1) 
(1) (1) 

76.9 85.1 

22.4 13.3 
.8 1.1 

(1) .2 
. 1 . 1 

11) . 1 
(1) 11) 
(1) (') 
11) (1) 
11) (1) 
(1) (') 
(1) (') 
11) - (1) 
(') (1) 
(1) (') 
11) (1) 
(') (') 

23.3 14.8 

100.0 100.0 

B-9 



Table B-3-Contlnued 

Share of Li.s. Imports for ~onsumptlon ~nder TSUS Item S0&.30, by prlnclP.ai sources, 1984-87 

(In percent of grand total) 

Source Total value Duty~free value Dutiable value 

1987 

Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 57. 7 48.2 65.0 
Japan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18.5 25.8 12.7 
Italy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 .4 1.3 12.1 
West Germany . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 . 5 1.9 1.2 
United Kingdom . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 .5 .5 
France . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 .2 . 1 
Switzerland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 .2 .1 

.2 .1 

. 1 . 1 
Belgium and Luxembourg . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
Australla ................ · ................... : . . 1 

. 1 (') 
(') (') 
(') (') 
('I (') 
(') (') 

Denmark . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ('I 
Netherlands . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ('I 
Austria . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ( 1) 
Sweden . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (') 
Ireland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . I' I 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Total, developed countries . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 86. O 78.5 91.9 
~~~~~~~~~~~~---~~~~~~~~~~ 

Mexico . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11.8 18.3 6.7 
Brazil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.2 1.9 .6 

.6 .4 

.4 . 1 
Singapore . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 
Portugal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3 

(') . 1 
(') (') 
(') ('I 
. 1 ('I 

(') (') 
.(') (') 
(') (') 
(') (') 
(') (') 
(') (') 
(') (') 
(') (') 

Philippines . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
South Korea . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ( 1 ) 

Senegal ..................... ; . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (') 
Malaysla . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ( •) 
T~wan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (') 
Spain . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . l'I 
Venezuela . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ('I 
Mozambique .................. ·. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ('I 
China . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (') 
Hong Kong . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (') 
~t Lucia . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (') 
All other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (') 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Total, less developed countries . . . . . . • . . . . . . 13.9 21.3 7.9 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100. O 100.0 100.0 

·, Less than . 05 percent. 

Note. -Because of rounding, flgu_rl!ls may not add to the totals shown. 
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Table B-4 
U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 807.00, by principal sources, 1984-87 

(In ml/lions of dollars) 

Source 

1984 
Japan .................................... . 
West Germany ............................ . 
Canada .................................. . 
Sweden .................................. . 
France ................................... . 
United Kingdom ............................ . 
Italy ...................................... . 
Belgium and Luxembourg ................... . 
Ireland ................................... . 
Netherlands ............................... . 
Denmark ................................. . 
Austria ................................... . 
Switzerland ............................... . 
Norway ................................... . 
Australia .................................. . 
All other .................................. . 

Total, developed countries .............. . 

Mexico ................................... . 
Malaysia .................................. . 
Singapore ................................. . 
Philippines ................................ . 
South Korea .............................. . 
Taiwan ................................... . 
Hong Kong ................................ . 
Brazil .................................... . 
Thailand .................................. . 
Haiti ..................................... . 
Dominican Republic ............. , .......... . 
Barbados ................................. . 
Costa Rica ................................ . 
Indonesia ................................. . 
El Salvador ............................... : 
All other .................................. . 

Total, less developed countries .......... . 

Grand total ... : ........................ . 

Total value 

8,351.9 
3,771.9 
1,965.3 

902.2 
388., 
267.4 
105.8 

98.4 
75.4 
73.5 
27.7 
5.1 
5.1 
4.6 
2.4 
2.4 

16,047 .3 

4,775.4 
1,421.7 
1,273.8 

911.0 
895.9 
735.5 
507.9 
286.0 
234.9 
205.5 
204.7 
179.4 
95.8 
93.6 
37.6 

216.5 

12,075.2 

28,122.4 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

Duty-free value 

152.1 
79.3 

657.5 
21.2 
46.0 
49.2 
39.3 

5.9 
19.4 
11.5 

1.6 
.7 
.6 
.6 
.4 
.9 

1,086.2 

2,530.1 
814.3 
317.5 
536.0 
547.0 
150.6 

76.7 
32.0 

126.4 
143.2 
143.1 
135.4 

71.3 
45.9 
27.9 

117 .6 

5,815.0 

6,901.2 

Dutiable value 

8.199.8 
3,692.6 
1,307.8 

881.0 
342.1 
218.3 
66.5 
92.5 
56.0 
62.0 
26.1 
4.4 
4.4 
4.0 
2.0 
1.6 

14,961.0 

2.245.3 
607.4 
956.3 
375.0 
348.9 
584.9 
431.1 
254.0 
108.5 
62.3 
61.6 
44.0 
24.5 
47.7 
9.7 

98.9 

6,260.2 

21,221.2 
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Table B-4-Contlnued 
U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 807.00, by prlnclpal sources, -1984-87 

(In ml/lions of dollars) 

Source 

1985 
Japan ...................•................. 
West Germany ............................ . 
Canada .............................•..... 
Sweden .................................. . 
United Kingdom ............................ . 
France .......•............................ 
Belgium and Luxembourg .....•.............. 
Netherlands .................•.............. 
Italy ..•.............. ·····•················ 
Ireland .........•...........•.............. 
Austria .....................•.............. 
Denmark ............•...............•..... 
Switzerland ............................... . 
Republic of South Africa ...............•..... 
Finland ......................•............. 

· All other .................................. . 

Total, developed countries .............. . 

Mexico .........•.•............•.......•... 
Singapore ............•.....••.........•.... 
Taiwan ...................•..............•. 
Malaysia ..........•........................ 
South Korea ................•.............. 
Hong Kong ................................ . 
Phlllpplnes ................................ . 
Brazil ..........•.....•......•............. 
Dominican Republic .•....................... 
Haiti ................•.. .- ..••........•..... 
Costa Rica ................................ . 
Barbados ...............•...•.............. 
Thailand ..............•.....•.............. 
Jamaica .................................. . 
Colombia ...................•.............. 
All other ....................•.............• 

Total, less developed CO!J.ritrle~: .......... . 

Grand total ..•........... ~ .....•........ 

Total value 

10,990.0 
4,657.1 
1,926.8 
1, 143.4 

658.9 
401.5 
143.3 
123.6 
100.4 
74.1 
19.0 
17.9 

8.1 
3.4 
2.3 
4.7 

20,274.5 

5,536.7 
995.5 
518.1 
427.2 
397.8 
393.0 
297.8 
289.4 
246.6 
221.0 
98.4 
69.3 
63.2 
41.5 
32.6 

212.7 

9,840.9 

30,115.4 

Note.-Because of rounding, (lgu_res may not add to the totals shown. 
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Duty-free value 

132.8 
1.08.9 
569.7 

37.0 
70.8 
53.0 
11. 1 
16.0 
30.7 
16.5 

.6 
1.5 
2.4 
1. 1 

.5. 
1.4 

1,054.0 

2,933.6 
192.2 
95.9 

216.9 
175.3 
78.4 

141.2 
42.4 

176.5 
149.1 
70.7 
43.8 
24.7 
29.2 
22.5 

103.4 

4,495.8 

5,549.7 

Dutiable value 

10,857.3 
4,548.3 
1,357.1 
1, 106.5 

588.1 
348.4 
132.2 
107.6 
69.7 
57.6 
18.4 
16.4 
5.8 
2.3 
1. 7 
3.3 

19,220.6 

2,603.2 
803.3 
422.3 
210.3 
222.6 
314.6 
156.5 
247.1 

70.2 
71.9 
27.7 
25.5 
38.5 
12.3 
10.1 

109.2 

5,345.1 

24,565.7 



Table B-4-Contlnued 

U.S. Imports for consumptlo.n under.TSUS Item 807.00, by principal sources, 1984-87 

(In millions of dollars) 

Source 

1986 
Japan .................................... . 
West Germany ............................ . 
Canada .................................. ; 
Sweden .................................. . 
Unlted Kingdom ............................ . 
France .................................. . 
Italy ...................................... . 

. Belgium and Luxembourg ................... . 
Netherlands ............ ; .................. . 
Ireland ................................... . 
Denmark .................................. . 
Switzerland ............................... . 
Austria ................................... . 
New Zealand .............................. . 
Australia .................................. . 
All other .................................. . 

Total, developed countries .............. . 

Mexico ....... : ........... : ............... : 
South Korea .............................. , 
Taiwan ................................... . 
Brazil .................................... . 
Singapore ................ · ................. . 
Dominican Republic ... · ..................... . 
Haiti ..................................... . 
Hong Kong ................................ . 
Malaysia .................................. . 
Philippines ................................ . 
Costa Rica ................................ . 
Jamaica .................................. . 
Colombia ................................. . 
Honduras ............... · ................... . 
Thailand: ........... : ..................... . 
All other .................................. . 

Total, less developed countries .......... . 

Grand total ............................ . 

Total value 

13,468.5 
6,254.5 
2,924.3 
1, 180. 7 

923.2 
576.4 
155.5 
140.2 
82.8 
51.9 
21.2 
11.8 
7.9 
5.1 
4.7 
4.0 

25,812.6 

6,366.7 
949.5 
518.5 
398.7 
365.5 
329.1 
206.4 
205.7 
202.5 
168.4 
133.1 
70.2 
40.0 
32.8 
29.7 

202.0 

10,218.9 

36,031.5 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals;shown. 

Duty-free value 

174.5 
108.4 
853.1 

35.8 
63.3 
71.4 
31.0 
11.0 
23.7 
14.9 

1.7 
2.1 

.4 

.4 
1.7 
1.2 

1,394.6 

3,331.8 
66.3 
91.0 

146.4 
71.5 

236.0 
141. 7 
46.1 
84.8 
65.9 
91.9 
50.9 
25.8 
22.9 
8.6 

95.9 

4,577.6 

5,972.1 

Dutiable value 

13,294.0 
6, 146.1 
2,071.3 
1, 144.9 

859.9 
504.9 
124.5 
129.1 
59.1 
36.9 
19.5 
9.7 
7.5 
4.7 
3.0 
2.8 

24,418.0 

3,035.0 
883.2 
427.5 
252.4 
293.9 

93.1 
64.7 

159.6 
117. 7 
102.5 
41.2 
19.3 
14.2 
9.9 

21.2 
106.0 

5,641.3 

30,059.3 
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Table B-4-Contlnued 

U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 807.00, by prlnclpal sour<;fH, 1984-87 

(In mil/Ions of dollars) 

Source 

1987 
Canada .................................. . 
Japan ................................••... 
West Germany ............................ . 
United Kingdom ............................ . 
France .................................•.. 
Sweden .................................. . 
Belgium and Luxembourg ..............•..... 
Italy ...................................... . 
Netherlands ............................... . 
Ireland ................................... . 
Denmark ................................. . 
Finland .....................•.............. 
Switzerland ............................... . 
Australia .................................. . 
Norway ................................... . 
All other .................................. . 

Total, developed countries .............. . 

Mexico ................................... . 
South Korea .............................. . 
Singapore ...............................••• 
Malaysia ...........................•....... 
Taiwan .............••..................... 
Phlllpplnes ................................ . 
Brazil ................•......•............. 
Dominican Republic ..................••..... 
Hong Kong ....................•............ 
Haiti ..................................... . 
Thailand .................................. . 
Costa Rica ................................ . 
Jamaica ...............................••... 
Yugoslavia ................................ . 
Colombia ..................•............... 
All other ..•................................ 

Total, less developed countries .......... . 

Grand total ..•.......................... 

Total value 

21,001.5 
14,706.3 
7,978.3 
1,864.8 
1,708.7 
1,397.5 

338.4 
271.7 
111.3 
34.5 

. 19.0 
16.3 
10.0 
6.0 
3.3 
5.8 

49,473.6 

8,576.4 
2,676.1 
1,697.9 
1,075.2 

941.1 
643.1 
593.3 
428.6 
359.9 
232.6 
221.3 
145.8 
115.8 
71.7 
48.0 

294.5 

18, 121.5 

67,595.1 

Note. -Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
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Duty-free value 

3,782.5 
379.1 
126.2 
267.1 
259.8 

86.5 
10.2 
49.2 
29.8 
10.9 

1.4 
2.6 
2.0 
2.1 
1.0 

.5 

5,010.8 

4,417.2 
391.2 
386.5 
622.0 
234.3 
322.0 
88.1 

294.3 
83.8 

164.5 
149.4 
97.5 
85.4 

8.2 
30.6 

141.4 

7,516.4 

12,527.2 

Dutiable value 

17,219.0 
14,327.1 
7,852.1 
1,597.8 
1,448.9 
1,311.1 

328.2 
222.5 
81.5 
23.5 
17.7 
13.7 
8.0 
4.0 
2.4 
5.2 

44,462.8 

4, 159.1 
2,284.9 
1,311.4 

453.2 
706.8 
321.2 
505.2 
134.4 
276.1 

68.1 
71.9 
48.3 
30.4 
63.5 
17.4 

153.0 

10,605.1 

55,067.8 



Table 8-5 
Share of U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 807.00, by prlnclpal sources, 1984-87 

(In percent of grand total) 

Source 

1984 
Japan ...................................... . 
West Germany .............................. . 
Canada .................................... . 
Sweden .................................... . 
France ..................................... . 
United Kingdom .............................. . 
Italy .....................•................... 
Belgium and Luxembourg ..................... . 
Ireland ..................................... . 
Netherlands ................................. . 
Denmark ................................... . 
Austria ..................................... . 
Switzerland ................................. . 
Norway ..................................... . 
Australia .................................... . 
All other .................................... . 

Total, developed countries ................ . 

Mexico ..................................... . 
Malaysia .................................... . 
Singapore ................................... . 
Philippines .................................. . 
South Korea ................................ . 
Taiwan ..................................... . 
Hong Kong .................................. . 
Brazil ...................................... . 
Thailand .................................... . 
Haiti ....................................... . 
Dominican Republic .......................... . 
Barbados ..................... · .............. . 
Costa Rica .................................. . 
Indonesia ................................... . 
El Salvador ................................. . 
All other .................................... . 

Total, less developed countries ............ . 

Grand total .............................. . 

• Less than 0. 05 percent. 

Total value 

29.7 
13.4 
7.0 
3.2 
1.4 
1.0 

.4 

.3 

.3 

.3 

. 1 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 

57.1 

17.0 
5.1 
4.5 
3.2 
3.2 
2.6 
1.8 
1.0 

.8 

.7 

.7 

.6 

.3 

.3 

. 1 

.8 

41.9 

100.0 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

Duty-free value 

2.2 
1. 1 
9.5 

.3 

.7 

.7 

.6 

. 1 

.3 

.2 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(I) 

15.7 

36.7 
11.8 
4.6 
7.8 
7.9 
2.2 
1.1 

.5 
1.8 
2.1 
2.1 
2.0 
1.0 

.7 

.4 
1.7 

82.7 

100.0 

Dutiable value 

38.6 
17.4 
6.2 
4.2 
1.6 
1.0 

.3 

.4 

.3 

.3 

. 1 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 

70.4 

10.6 
2.9 
4.5 
1.8 
1.6 
2.8 
2.0 
1.2 

.5 

.3 

.3 

.2 

. 1 

.2 
(') 
.5 

29.0 

100.0 
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Table B-5-Contlnued 
Share of U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 807.00, by prlnclpal sources, 1984-87 

(In percent of grand total} 

Source Total value Duty-free value Dutiable value 

1985 
2.4 44.2 
2.0 18.5 

10.3 5.5 

Japan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36.5 
West G~rmany . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15.5 
Canada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6.4 
Sweden . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.8 .7 4.5 

1.3 2.4 
1.0 1.4 

United Kingdom............................... 2.2 
France . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.3 

.2 .5 

.3 .4 
Belgium and Luxembourg . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5 
Netherlands . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4 

.6 .3 

.3 .2 
Italy......................................... .3 
Ireland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 r, . 1 

. 1 (:1 (1) 
(I) rl ('I ') 
(' ') 

Austria ....................... ; . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
Denmark . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 
Switzerland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (') 
Republic of South Africa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . (') 
Finland . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ( •) 
All other ...................... , , • . . . . . . . . . . . . (') 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Total, developed countries .. , . • . . . . . . . . . . . . 67.3 19.1 78.1 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Mexico . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 18.4 52.9 10.6 
Singapore .................... : , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3.3 3.5 3.3 
Taiwan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.7 1.7 1.7 
Malaysia ........................ : . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.4 3.9 .9 
South Korea . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 . 3 3.2 .9 
Hong Kong................................... 1.3 1.4 1.3 
Phlllpplnes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.0 2.5 .6 
Brazil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.0 .8 1.0 
Dominican Republic . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8 3.2 .3 
Haiti . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7 2.7 .3 
Costa Rica ................... , . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . 3 1.3 . 1 
Barbados . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 .8 . 1 
Thailand . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2 .4 .2 
Jamaica . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1 .5 . 1 

.4 (1) 
1.9 .4 

Colombia .................... .- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 
All other ........................ : . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Total, less developed countries . . . . . . . . . . . . . 31.8 79.2 21.4 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Grand total ................. , . . . . . . . . . . . . . 100.0 100.0 100.0 
1 Less than O. 05 percent. 
Note.-Because of rounding, flgur's ,may not add to the totals shown. 
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Table B-5-Contlnued 

Share of U.S. Imports for cons~mptlon_under TSUS .Item 807.00, by prlnclpal sources, 1984-87 

(In percent of grand total) 

Source 

1986 
Japan ...................................... . 
West Germany .... : ......................... . 
Canada .................................... . 
Sweden .................................... . 
United Kingdom .............................. . 
France ..................................... . 
Italy ........................................ . 
Belgium and Luxembourg ..................... . 
Netherlands ................................. . 
Ireland ..................................... . 
Denmark ................................... . 
Switzerland ................................. . 
Austria ..................................... . 
New Zealand ................................ . 
Australia .................................... . 
All other .................................... . 

Total, . developed countries ........ : ....... . 

Mexico ...................................... . 
South Korea ................................ . 
Taiwan ..................................... . 
Brazil ...................................... . 
Singapore ................................... . 
Dominican Republic .......................... . 
Haiti ...............•........................ 
Hong Kong .................................. . 
Malaysia .................................... . 
Philippines .................................. . 
Costa Alba .................................. . 
Jamaica .................... : . .............. . 
Colombia ................................... . 
Honduras ................................... . 
Thailand .................................... . 
All other .................................... . 

Total, less developed countries ............ . 

·Grand total ................. · ... : ......... . 

• Less than O. 05 percent. 

Total value 

37.4 
17.4 

8.1 
3.3 
2.6 
1.6 

.4 

.4 

.2 

. 1 

. 1 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 

71.6 

17.7 
2.6 
1.4 
1 .. 1 
1.0 

.9 

.6 

.6 

.6 

.5 

.4 

.2 

. 1 

.1 

. 1 

.6 

27.9 

100.0 

Note. -Because of rounding, figures may not add. to the totals shown. 

Duty-free value 

2.9 
1.8 

14.3 
.6 

1. 1 
1.2 

.5 

.2 

.4 

.3 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 

23.3 

55.8 
1.1 
1.5 
2.5 
1.2 
4.0 
2.4 

.8 
1.4 
1. 1 
1.5 

.9 

.4 

.4 

. 1 
1.6 

75.1 

100.0 

Dutiable value 

44.2 
20.4 

6.9 
3.8 
2.9 
1.7 

.4 

.4 

.2 

. 1 

.1 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 
(') 

81.1 

10.1 
2.9 
1.4 

.8 
1.0 

.3 

.2 

.5 

.4 

.3 

. 1 
.. 1 
(') 
(') 
. 1 
.4. 

18.2 

100.0 
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Table B-5-Contlnued 

Share of U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 807.00, by principal sources, 1984-87 

(In percent of grand total) 

Source 

1987 
Canada ...........................•.......•. 
Japan ..................•.................•.. 
West Germany ...........•............•... , .. 
United Kingdom ..............................• 
France ...................................•.. 
Sweden ..................................•.. 
Belglum and Luxembourg .................•.... 
Italy ....................................•.•.. 
Netherlands ................................. . 
Ireland ...................................•.. 
Denmark ................................... . 
Flnland ..................................... . 
Swltzerland ............................••.... 
Australia ..................................•.. 
Norway ........................... , .......•.. 
All other ..................................•.. 

Total, developed countries ...........•.••.. 

Mexico ............................•.•....•.. 
South Korea .....................•.......••.• 
Singapore .......................•..••.....•.• 
Malaysla ........................ , ...••..•.•.. 
Talwiin ...................•.•...•• · · ••.•..• · · 
Phlllpplnes ..............................•.... 
Brazll .................................•..•.. 
Dominican Republic ........................•.. 
He>ng Kong ............•.........••........ , .. 
Haiti .....................................•.. 
Thalland ....................•.........•••.•.. 
Costa Rica ................................•.. 
Jamaica .................•.....••........••.. 
Yugoslavia ...............•......•......•..••• 
Colombia ....................... , .......•.•.. 
AU other .................•......•.......•. , .. 

Total, less developed countries .....•....•.. 

Grand total .........•.•.....•.•.......••.• 

1 Less than 0. OS percent. 

Total value 

31.1 
21.8 
11.8 
2.8 
2.5 
2.1 

.5 

.4 

.2 

. 1 
(') 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 

73.3 

12.7 
4.0 
2.5 
1.6 
1.4 
1.0 

.9 

.6 

.5 

.3 

.3 

.2 

.2 

.1 

.1 

.4 

26.4 

100.0 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
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Duty-free value 

30.2 
3.0 
1.0 
2.1 
2.1 

.7 

. 1 

.4 

.2 
• 1 

(1) 
(1) 
111 
(1) 
11) 
('I 

39.9 

35.3 
3.1 
3.1 
5.0 
1.9 
2.6 

.7 
2.3 

.7 
1.3 
1.2 

.8 

.7 

.1 

.2 
1.1 

59.0 

100.0 

Dutiable valut 

31.3 
26.0 
14.3 
2.9 
2.6 
2.4 

.6 

.4 

. 1 
11) 
11) 
111 
111 
111 
11) 
11) 

80.6 

7.6 
4.1 
2.4 

.8 
1.3 

.6 

.9 

.2 

.5 

. 1 

. 1 

.1 

.1 

.1 
('I 
.3 

18.9 

100.0 



Table B-6 
U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 806.30, by commodity groups, 1984-87 

(In thousands of dollars) 

1984 1985 

Total Duty-free Dutiable Total Duty-free Dutiable 
Commodity group value value value value value value 

Agricultural. animal. and vegetable 
0 0 products .............................. 0 4 4 

Forest products ......................... 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Textiles, apparel. and footwear ............ 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Chemicals, coal, petroleum, natural gas, and 
related products: 

6,509 3,851 4,996 Certain Inorganic chemical compounds .... 10,360 8,299 3,303 
All other articles ....................... 18 9 9 31 14 17 

Total ................................. 10,377 6,518 3,860 8,330 5.010 3,320 

Minerals and metals: 
Iron and steel mill products, all grades 14,022 9,830 4, 192 20,982 13.964 7,018 

Shapes and plates of Iron or steel, all 
grades ............................. 1,417 751 666 4,417 2,386 2,031 

Pipe and tubing of Iron or steel, all 
grades ............................ 216 169 47 1,036 603 434 

Wire and wire products of Iron or steel, 
all grades ......................... 107 79 27 254 147 107 

Sheets and strip of Iron or steel, all 
grades, including tin mill products ...... 11,587 8,287 3,300 14.123 10,131 3,992 

Other ............................... 695 543 152 1 • 151 . 696 455 
Copper, wrought ....................... 2,494 1,630 864 2,770 1,770 1,000 
Aluminum ............................. 280,786 207,085 73, 701 · 266,274 181, 740 84,534 t. Aluminum, unwrought ................. 7,069 5.784 1,285 905 613 292 

Aluminum, wrought other than foll ...... 267,435 197,495 69,940 254,491 174,538 79,954 
Aluminum foll ........................ 6,282 3,806 2.476 10,878 6,589 4,289 

Nickel, wrought .......... · .............. . 2 .. 575 2.252 323 681 552 129 
Lead, unwrought ....................... 0 0 0 45 23 21 
Tantalum, unwrought, unalloye_d .......... 4,823 3,407 - . 1,416 2,033 1,469 564 
Titanium, wrought ...................... 3,778 3, 148 630 6.266 5,304 962 
Tungsten, unwrought ................... 529 255 274 438 180 258 
Tungsten, wrought .................... ; 207 116 91 278 103 175 
Hinges, fittings and mountings, n.s.p.f .... 3,855 2,221 1,633 2,449 1,234 1.215 
Interchangeable tools for hand-tools or for 

1,840 machine tools ................. · ... : ... 1,343 '497 ·1,549 1,082 467 
All other articles ....................... 24,252 16,425 7,828 33,292 20,877 12,414 

Total ................................. 339.160 247,712 91,448 337,056 228,298 108,758 

Machinery and equipment: 
Parts of steam generating boilers ........ 780 119 661 842 284 557 
Parts of steam turbines ................. 118 18 101 0 0 0 
Internal combustion engines and parts 

thereof .... ' ........................ 481 417 64 1, 753 1,490 263 
Pumps and compressors, and parts 

thereof ............................. 1,057 575 482 2,079 1, 117 962 
Lifting, handling, loading, and unloading 

machinery and parts thereof ........... 71 36 35 8 7 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
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Table B-6-Contlnued 
U.S. Imports for consumption L!nder TSUS Item 806.30, by commodity groups, 1984-87 

Commodity group 

Machinery and equipment-Continued 
Machines for working metal, stone, and 

other materials, except gas-operated 
metalworking appliances .............. . 

Office machines and parts thereof .•..... 
Taps, cocks. valves, and similar devices 

and parts thereof used to control the flow 
. of llqulds, gases or solids ... ; .........• 

Miscellaneous machinery parts .......... . 
Motors an.d generators; and miscellaneous 

equipment related to motors: g~nerators, 
and transformers ................•••. 

Microphones, loudspeakers, and related 
equipment; and radlotelegraphlc 11nd 
radlotelephonlc apparatus and rela~~d 
equipment ....•.............•..•.....• 

Electrical capacitors ..... : ....••.• , ..... 
Articles for making and breaking f1lec~rlcal 

circuits ............................ . 
Electronic tubes (except X-ray) .....•.... 
Semiconductors .............•.....•... 
Miscellaneous electrical articles •......... 
Parts for rail locomotives and rolHng 

stock .........................•...•. 
Bodies and chassis for motor vehicle", and 

other motor vehicle parts ....•.....•.. 
Parts of aircraft and space-craft ........ . 
All other articles ...................... . 

Total ...................... , •.....•. 

Miscellaneous manufactures . · .........•.•.• 

Grand total ...................••......... 

(In thousands of dollars) 

1984 

Total 
value 

3,878 
6,477 

3,239 
4 

6,619 

42 
0 

2,058 
4,502 

30,748 
236 

12,771 
2.174 

19,589 

94.845 

5,811 

450, 193 

1985 

Duty-free Out/able Total 
value value value 

2.695 
2,860 

1.745 
4 

4,707 

23 
0 

1,263 
2,404 

17,718 
184 

(') 

9.421 
. 1,778 
4;945 

50,912 

, 4, 140 

309,282 

1, 182 
3,618 

1,494 
(1) 

1,912 

19 
0 

795 
2,099 

13,029 
51 

3,349 
396 

14,644 

43,933 

1,671 

140,911 

2,261 
6,200 

2,274 
48 

7,925 

.1,075 
0 

1,460 
6,017 
7,852 

909 

34 

2,352 
17,200 
10,364 

70,653 

3,610 

419,654 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures ·,n·~Y not add to .the totals shown. 

B-20 

Duty-free Dutiable 
value value 

1,373 
2,469 

1, 110 
(1) 

5.698 

352 
0 

794 
3,564 
4,478 

787 

6 

1.729 
9,061 
5,027 

39,347 

2.367 

275,022 

888 
3,731 

1, 164 
48 

2.227 

723 
0 

666 
2,452 
3,374 

122 

28 

624 
8, 139 
5,337 

31,306 

1,243 

144,632 



Table B-6-Contlnued 

U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 80~.30, f?Y co~modity groups, 1984-87 
• . ~'f· 

Commodity grqup 

Agricultural, animal, and vegetable 
products ........................... . 

Forest products ........................ . 

T extlles. apparel, and footwear ........... . 

Chemicals, coal, petroleum, natural gas, and 
related products: . . 
Certain Inorganic chemical compounds 
All other articles .................... . 

Total .............................. . . . 

Minerals and metals: 
Iron and steel mill products, all grades .... 
. Shapes and plates of Iron or steel, all 

grades ........................... . 
Pipe and tubing of iron or steel, all 

grades . , ............. : ........ : ... . 
Wire and wire products of Iron or steel,·. 

all grades· ·. , ........ ·' .............. . 
Sheets and strip of Iron or steel, all 

grades, Including tin mill products .... . 
Other ............................... . 

Copper, wrought ...................... . 
Aluminum ....................... : .... . 

Aluminum, unwrought ........ _. .... : . ... . 
Aluminum, wrought other tt:ian foll ..... . 
Aluminum foll ............. ··. · ........ · .. 

Nickel, wrought .. ·: . ................... . 
Lead, unwrought .................. : ... . 
Tantalum, unwrought, unalloyed ......... . 
Titanium, wrought ......... · .......... , .. 
Tungsten, unwrought ....... : .......... . 
Tungsten, wrought .................... . 
Hinges, fittings and mountings, n.s.p.f ... : 
Interchangeable tool.s for hand-tools or for 

machine tools ....................... . 
All other articles ...................... . 

Total ................................ . 

Machinery and equipment: 
Parts of steam generating boilers ....... . 
Parts of steam turbines ................ . 
Internal combustion engines and parts 

thereof ............................ . 
Pumps and compressors, and parts 

thereof ............................ . 
Lifting, handling, loading. and unloading 

machinery and parts thereof .......... . 

(I~ thousands of dollars) . 

1986 

-Total · 
·value 

0 

5 

8,602 
1,263 

9,865 

56,887 

5,616 

819 

1, 196 

45,001 
4,255 
1, 142 

273,757 . 0 
262,670 

11 ,086 
817 
220 

. 2.150 
6,224 

535 
211 

2,963 

1,551 
66,008 

412,466 

448 
0 

1, 154 

927 

898 

1987 

Duty-free Dutiable Total 
value value value 

0 

(') 

4 

4,886 
924 

5,810 

39,361 

2,781 

556 

514 

32,819 
2,691 

720 
181,075 . D 
175,738 

5,337 
704 
164 

1,523 
5,357 

221 
95 

1,293 

1,097 
45,236 

276,846 

173 
0 

972 

426 

756 

0 

(') 

3,716 
339 

4,055 

17 ,526 

2,835 

264 

682 

12. 182 
. 1,564 

422 
92,682 

0 
86,932 

5,750 
113 

56 
626 
868 
315 
117 

1,670 

454 
20,773 

8,030 
47 

8,076 

0 

0 

.o 

62' 151 

332 

1,441 

1,371 . 

40,642 
18,364 
4,261 

218,228 
0 

207,677 
10,537 

91 
307 

2,618 
7, 197 

351 
0 

2,977 

788 
73,999 

135,620 372,968 

274 
0 

183 

502 

142 

1,018 
14 

5,364 

932 

5,484 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

Duty-free Dutiable 
value value 

0 

0 

0 

4,618 
17 

4,635 

38,762 

192 

1,031 

548 

29,066 
7,925 
2,561 

142,128 
. 0 

137, 158 
4,967 

80 
2.10 

1,472 
6, 165 

133 
0 

1,082 

543 
45,944 

239,080 

196 
(1) 

2,427 

382 

1,584 

0 

0 

0 

3,411 
30 

3,441 

23,388 

140 

410 

824 •. 

11,576 
10,438 
1,700 

76, 100 
0 

70,519 
5,571 

11 
96 

1, 146 
1,033 

218 
0 

1,895 

245 
28,055 

133,888 

822 
14 

2,937 

550 

3,900 

B-21 



Table B-6-Contlnued 

U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 806.30, by commodity groups, 1984-87 

(In thousands of dollars I 
1986 1987 

Total Duty-free Dutiable Total Duty-free Dutiable 
Commodity group value value value value value value 

Machinery and equipment-Continued . 
Machines for working metal, stone. and 

other materials, except gas-operate~ 
16.379 4,085. metalworking appliances .............. 2, 111 1,535 576 20,464 

Office machjnes and parts thereof 295 108 187 426 58 368 
Taps, cocks, valves, and similar devices 

and parts thereof used to control the flow 
of liquids, gases or solids .............. 2,688 1, 155 1,533 4.233 2.208 2.026 

Miscellaneous machinery parts ........... 1 (1) 1 122 50 72 
Motors and generators; and miscellaneous 

equipment related to motors. generators. 
9,422 and transformers ..................... 6,706 2,717 10.304 7.786 2,519 

Microphones, loudspeakers. and related 
equipment; and radiotelegraphic and 
radlotelephonlc apparatus and related 

522 70 .. !'iqulpment .................... ; . · ..... 337 185 246 176 
Electrical capacitors ................ , ... 20 16 5 68 49 19 
A.rticles for making and breaking electrical 

circuits 2,487 1,475 1,012 3.729 2.575 1, 155 
e1ectron1c tubes· 18'x'c'a'?t' x~rav1· : : : : : : : : : : 4,342 2.543 1,799 4,667 2.818 1,849 
Semiconductors ....................... 140 117 23 621 404 218 

Miscellaneous electrical articles ...... : ..... 1,431 1, 176 254 664 564 101 
Parts for rail locomotives and rolling 

stock ......................... ." ..... 52 21 31 2 (1) 2 
Bodies and chassis for motor vehlclt;ts, and 

other motor vehicle parts ............. 1,954 1,535 420 2.991 2.393 598 
Parts of aircraft and space-craft ......... 280 205 75 489,270 121.253 368,017 
All other articles ....................... 12.157 5,356 6,801 19,661 9.054 10,607 

Total 
,, 

41,330 24,611 16,719 570,283 170.248 400,035 ............................... 

Miscellaneous manufactures ................ 1·.s75 1.160 715 2,545 1,576 969 

Grand total .......................... 465,542 308,431 157.110 953,872 415,540 538,332 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

• 
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Table B-7 

U.S. Imports for. oonsumptlon·under TSUS·lt•m IOl.30, by principal sources. 1887 

Total value Duty-free value 

Percent Percent 
Source Value of total Value of total 

Miiiion Million 
dollars dollars 

Grand total .••..........•........• 953.9 100.0 415.6 100.0 

Top 10 sources. total ................. 948.0 99.4 412.4 99.2 

Canada .......•.•.................. 550.6 57.7 200.4 48.2 
Japan ............................. 178.0 18.5 107.4 25.8 
Mexico ............................ 112.3 11.8 76.2 18.3 
Italy ......••..•...•.............•.• 70.8 7.4 5.6 1.3 
West Germany .....•...... · .•....... 14.4 1.5 7.9 1.9 
Brazil ...•...........•...•.•.......• 11.1 1.2 7.8 1.9 
Singapore ....•..................•.. 4.6 .5 2.6 .6 
United Kingdom .......•............. 4.6 1.5 2.0 .5 
Portugal ..................••....... 2.4 .3 1. 7 .4 
Switzerland ..•••.•••....•......•..•. 1.2 . 1 .8 .2 

AD other .............•...••..•..••..• 5.9 .6 3.2 .8 

Note.-Because of rounding. figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: CompUed from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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Table B-8 

U.S. Imports tor consu~~tlon f~om Canada un~er T'U~;ltem 808.30, .by commodity groups, 1987 · 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Commodity group 

Agricultural, animal, and vegetable products •....• 
Forest products .....................•.•...... 
T extlles. apparel, and footwear .•.. : ..•.. ,. .•.... 
Chemicals. coal. petroleum, natural gas, and · 

Total value· 

0 
0 
0 

~related produ.cts: . ... 
Certain Inorganic chemical compounds O 

Duty-free value Dutiable valu, 

0 0 
0 o_. 
0 0 

0 0 
4 25 All other articles ...................••••• ,. . · 29 

--.--.--.--.--.--. ...... --.--.--.--.--.--.--.--.--.--.--.--.--.--.--.--.~ 
Total ........................•.....•••.• ·•·.• 29 

Minerals and metals: 
Iron and steel mill products. all grades .••••.•.• 

Shapes and plates of Iron or steel. 
all grades ..........•...••.••••••••..•.. 

Pipe and tubing of Iron or steel, 
· all grades ......•...••.•.••...••.••...... · 
Wire and wire products of Iron 

or steel, all grades ••........••••.•••••.• 
Sheets and strip of Iron or steel, · 

all grades, Including tin mill prodl,'Ptl •••••.• 
Other .................•.••••••....••....• 

Copper, wrought .....•........ , .•.••......•. 
Aluminum ...........•.......••..•••••...••• 

Aluminum. unwrought ........... : ..•.•....• 
Aluminum. wrought other than foll ••.•.•••... 
Aluminum foll ............... ; _. . : . · ..••••••. 

Nickel, wrought .........•••......•.•••....•. 
Lead, unwrought ........•.••.... , •.•••...... 
Tantalum. unwrought. unalloyed .•••......••••. 
Titanium. wrought ............ , ..•.•......•.• 
Tungsten, unwrought .....••••....•.••..•...• 
Tungsten, wrought ...........••....••..•••.. 
Hinges, fittings and mountings, n.s.p.f •...•..•. 
Interchangeable tools for handtools or 

for machine tools .•.........•• ~ .••••.....• 
All other articles ............. : • : , ,. ...•••.... 

18,483 

269 

1,432 

14 

1,666 
15.103 

1,236 
43,965 

0 
43,962 

2 
72 

271 
30 

7,044 
55 
0 

2.158 

92 
25.879 

4 2?. 

8,250 10.233 

173 95''' 

. 1,025 406 

6 8 

1,472 194 
5,574 9,529 

610 626 
34,840 9.125 

0 0 
34,838 9.124 

1 1 
63 9 

192 79 
13 17 

6,050 994 
47 7 

0 0 
450 1.707 

61 31 
12.142 13,737 

--.--.--.--.--.--.--.--.--.--.~--.----.--.--.--.--.--.--.--.--.--.~ 

62,718 36,566 Total .....................•...••••...••.••. 
__,__,__,...,.-__,__,__,__,__,__,__,__,__,__,__,__,...,._,__,--.--.--.--.--.--.-

99.283 

Mach In e ry and equipment: 
Parts of steam generating boilers ....•••...••. 
Parts of steam turbines •....•••.•...•...••••. 
Internal combustion engines and parts 

thereof ...................••.....•....••• 
Pumps and compressors, and part~ 

thereof ............•......•••..•.••.•..•. 
Lifting. handling. loading. and umoadlng 
machinery and parts thereof ..... · ..••.•.•.•... 
Machines for working metal, stone, and 

other materials, except gas-operated 
metalworking appliances ..... : , .........•.. 

Office machines and parts thereof •........... 
Taps, cocks, valves. and slmllar'dev.lces 

and parts thereof used to control the 
flow of liquids, gases or solids .· .. '. ......•... 

1 Less than $500. 

1,018 
14 

45 

474 

24 

20.184 
0 

2,173 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
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(1) 14 

39 5 

87 387 
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Table B-8-Contlnued 

U.S. Imports. for cons~.mptlon from 9anada under T§LIS .Item 806.30,. !:>Y commodity groups, 1987 

(In thousands of .dollars) . ~. 

Commodity group Total value - Duty-free vaiue Dutiabie value 

Machinery and equipment-Continued 
Miscellaneous machinery parts ............... . 
Motors and generators; and miscellaneous 

equipment related to motors, generators, 
and transformers ........................ . 

Microphones, loudspeakers, and related 
equipment; and radiotelegraphlc and 
radlotelephonlc apparatus and 

122 50 . 72 

569 250. 319 

related equipment .... ; . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 2 . 4 
Electrical capacitors ....... ·. . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . 0 O 0 
Articles for making and breaking electrical · · 

circuits ................ .- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 , 684 1 , 006 678 
Electronic tubes (except X-ray) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . o· 0 0 
Semiconductors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 O 0 
MisceU¥1eous electrical articles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 6 (') 
Parts for rall locomotlves and .rolling stock . . . . . . 2 ('). 2 
Bodies and chassis for motor ·vehicles, 

and other motor vehicle parts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 188 , 151 38 
Parts of aircraft and space-craft . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 418, 117 115, 767 302, 350 
All other articles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,359 2,912 3,447 

~~.,.-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~---.,..,..--~~~~ 

Total .................... ·................ 450'.983 137,518· 313,465 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Miscellaneous manufactures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 246 132 : 115 
Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 550,542 200,371 350, 171 

1 Less than $500. 
Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
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. ' ... 

Table B-9 

. U.S. Imports for consumption from Japan under TSUS Item 806.30, by commodity, groups, 1987 .. , 
• : •• _ • • • • . j ••• , • ... ... • . • •• 

(In thousands of_ dollars) 

Commodity group 

Agricultural, animal, and vegetable products ...•.. 

Forest·products ............................. . 

T extlles. apparel, and footwear .............. · .. . 

Chemicals, coal, petroleum, natural gas, 
and related products 

"·Total value· 

0 

0 

0 

Certain inorganic chemical compounds . . . . . . . . . O 
All other articles ......... ~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 

Duty-free vallfe Dutiable value 

. ' 0 0 

0 0 

O' 0 

0 0 
0 0 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~---~~~--~~...,....~~--~ 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 0 0 

630 541 
,g 0 

0 

Minerals and metals: . 
Iron and steel mill products, ·all grades . . . . . . . . . 1, 171 

Shapes and plates of Iron or steel. au grades • O 
Pipe and tubing of iron or steel, all grades • . . . O 
Wire and wire products of iron or steel, 

all grades ................... -. . . . . . . . . . • o .. _ .0. ,·_,, __ 0 
Sheets and strip of Iron or steel, all grades, 

630 541 
0 0 

Including tin mill products · . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 , 171 
Other ............. :. . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. · ··. O 

0 0 
105,327 . 66,308 

C.opper, wrought ........................... ." .· · O 
Aluminum ................ ; . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . 171,635 

0 0 
. 100,362 60~738 

Aluminum, unwrought . . . . . ... . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . .· O 
· Aluminum, wrought other than foll . -... ; . . . . . . 161 ; 100 
Aluminum foll . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1O,535 4,965 5,570 

Nickel, wrought ................. , .••...•...• ' O 0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

48 5 

Lead, unwrought . . • . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 
Tantalum, unwrought, unalloyed .. ,............ O 
Tlt!lnium, wrought . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . • . . . . . • . . . 53 

0 0 
() 0 
0 0 

Tungsten, unwrought . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . . . . . . . . . O 
Tungsten, wrought . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . • . • • . . O 
Hinges, fittings and mountings, n. s. p. f. . . . . . . . . O 

0 0 
Interchangeable tools for hand-tools f)r for 

machine tools . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 
All other articles . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . • . • . . . . . • . . • 1,317 738 579 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . 174,176 

Machinery and equipment: 
Part• of steam generating boilers ..•........•. 
Parts of steam turbines ...•.................. 
Internal combustion engines and parts thereof .• 
Pumps and compressors, and parts thereof .... 
l..lfting, handling, loading, and unloading 

machinery and parts thereof ......•.....•... 
Machines for working metal, stone, and other 

materials, except gas-operated 
metalworking appliances ................. . 

Office machines and parts thereof ........... . 
Taps, cocks, valves, and similar devices and 

parts thereof used to control the flow of 
liquids, gases or solids .................. . 

' Less than $500. 

0 
0 
0 
0 

208 

0 
98 

0 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

8-26 
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0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
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0 0 
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0 0 



Table B-9-Contlnued 
U.S. Imports for consumption from Japan under TSUS_ltem 806.30, by commodity groups, 1987 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Commodity group Total value Duty-free value Dutiable value 

Machinery and equipment-Continued 
Miscellaneous machinery parts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Motors and generators; and miscellaneous 

equipment related to motors, generators, and 
transformers ............................ . 

· Microphones, loudspeakers, and related 
equipment; and radlotelegraphlc and 
radiotelephonic apparatus and related 

0 0 

(') 

equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 0 0 
0 0 Electrical capacitors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 

Art!cle~ for making and breaking electrical 
circuits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27 109 83 

Electronic tubes (except X-ray) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 29 
Semiconductors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 

72 43 
0 0 

Miscellaneous electrical articles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 0 0 
Parts for rail locomotives and rolling stock . . . . . . 0 0 0 
Bodies and chassis for motor vehicles, and 

other motor vehicle parts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 0 0 
Parts of aircraft and space-craft . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 447 
All other articles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 481 

683 236 
487 6 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1, 191 1,658 467 

Miscellaneous manufactures .................. '. . 184 

Grand total .............................. . 176,018 

1 Less than $500. 
Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add ·to the totals shown . 

.. 

171 

107,380 

13 

68,638 
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Table B-10 
U.S. Imports for consumption from Mexico under TSUS Item 806.30, by commodity groups, 1987 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Commodity group Total value 

Agricultural, animal, and vegetable products....... 0 

Forest products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . 0 

T extlles, apparel, and footwear ............ , . . . . 0 

Chemicals. coal, petroleum, natural gas, 

Duty-free value 

0 

0 

0 

and related products 
Certain Inorganic chemical compounds . . . . . . . . . 0 0 
All other articles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . 1 ( ') 

Dutiable val 

0 

0 

0 

0 
1 

~~~"--~~~~~-~-~~~~~-~~--~~ 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ... . . . . . . . . ('I 

Minerals and metals : 
Iron and steel mill products, all gradee . . . . . . . . . 35,037 24,765 10,272 

Shapes and plates of Iron or steel, 
all grades . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 0 0 

Pipe and tubing of Iron or steel, 
all grades . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9 6 3 

Wire and wire products of Iron Qr steel, 
all grades . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . 1,357 542 816 

Sheets and strip of Iron or St!i!~I. an 
grades, Including tin mill products . . . . . . . . . . 30, 411 21 , 867 8, 543 

Other ..................... ,.............. 3,260 2,350 910 
Copper, wrought ............. , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4 3 1 
Aluminum .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .. .. . .. .. .. 2,301 1,717 584 

Aluminum, unwrought . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 0 0 
Aluminum, wrought other than foll .. . .. .. .. .. 2.288 1,715 573 
Aluminum foil ........... :; . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 O 0 

Nickel, wrought ............ ; . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . 0 0 0 
Lead, unwrought ............. , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36 18 18 
Tantalum, unwrought, unalloyed ............ ,.. 0 0 0 
Titanium, wrought ............... , . . . . . . . . . . . 0 O O 
Tungsten, unwrought . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 0 0 
Tungsten, wrought . , ......... , ...... , . . . . . . . 0 0 0 
Hinges, fittings and mountings, n.s,p.f. . . . . . • . . 820 632 188 
Interchangeable tools for handtools or for 

machine tools ............ ; . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 683 482 201 
All other articles ................ , .. .. .. . .. .. . 38, 228 27, 196 11 , 032 

Total ......................•............. -7-7-,-10_9 __________ 5_4-.8-1""3-------2-2-,2-9_5 __ 

Machinery and equipment: 
Parts of steam generating boilers ......•...... 
Parts of steam turbines ............... , ..... . 
Internal combustion engines ancf parts thereof .. 
Pumps and compressors, and parts thereof .... 
Lifting, handling, loading, and unloading 

machinery and parts thereof · ............... . 
Machines for working metal, stone, and 

other materials. except gas..,operated 
metalworking appliances ...•. ; ..........•... 

Office machines and parts thereof ........... . 
Taps, cocks, valves. and similar devices 

and parts thereof used to control the flow of 
liquids, gases or solids .................... . 

' Less than $500. 
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0 
0 

639 
260 

5,252 

9 
2 

1,498 

0 
0 

555 
246 

1,473 

3 
1 

1,251 

0 
0 

85 
14 

3,779 

7 
1 

247 



Table B-10-Continued 

U.S. Imports .for cof'!sumptlon from M~xlco under TSUS Item 806.30, by commodity groups, 1987 

(In thousaf!ds of. dollars) 

Commodity group·_. 

Machinery and equipment-Continued 
Miscellaneous maQhinery parts ............... . 
Motors and generators; and miscellaneous 

equipment related to motors, generators, 
and transformers ........................ ·. 

Microphones, loudspeakers, and related 
equipment; and radiotelegraphlc and 
radiotelephonic apparatus and related 

Total value 

0 

9,734 

. equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 229 
Electrical capacitors ....................... . ·: 0 
Artlc::les for making and. breaking 

electrical circuits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,891 
Electronic tubes (except X-ray) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Semiconductors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Miscellaneous electrical articles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 654 
Parts for rail locomotives and rolling stock . . . . . . 0 
Bodies and chassis for motor vehicles, and 

other motor vehicle parts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2, 758 
Parts of aircraft and space-craft . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 49 
All other articles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 10, 757 

Duty-free value Dutiable value 

0 0 

7,535 2.199 

66 163 
0 0 

1,460 431 
0 0 
0 0 

558 97 
0 0 

2,207 551 
39 10 

5, 172 5,585 
~~~~~~-.,..~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 33, 732 20,595 13, 167 

Miscellaneous manufactures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,446 811 635 

Grand total .............................. , 112,288 76, 190 36,099 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
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Table B-11 
U.S. Imports for consumption from Italy under TSUS Item 806.30, by commodity groups, 1987 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Commodity group Total value Duty-free value Dutiable value 

Agricultural. animal, and vegetable products . . . . . . 0 0 0 

Forest products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 0 0 

Textiles, apparel, and footwear . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 0 0 

Chemicals, coal, petroleum, natural gas. 

0 0 
0 0 

and related products: 
Certain Inorganic chemical compounds . . . . . . . . . O 
All other articles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~..,......._~~~~~~~~~~ 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . O 0 0 

Minerals and metals: 
Iron and steel mill products, all grades . . . . . . . . . 666 350 316 
· Shapes and plates of Iron or steel. all 

grades .............. , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 0 0 
Pipe and tubing of Iron or steel, all grades . . . . O 0 0 
Wire _and wire products otlron or: steel, 

all grades . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 
Sheets and strip of Iron or steel. all grades, 

0 0 

Including tin mill products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 666 350 316 
Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . O 0 0 

Copper, wrought ............................ · O 0 0 
Aluminum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 0 0 

Aluminum, unwrought . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 0 0 
Aluminum, wrought other than foll . . . . . . . . . . . O 0 0 
Aluminum foll . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . O 0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

Nickel, wrought . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . o 
Lead, unwrought . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . o 
T~ntalum, unwrought, unalloyed............... O 0 0 
Titanium, wrought . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . O 0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

Tungsten, unwrought ........................ O 
Tungsten, wrought . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 
Hinges, fittings and mountings, n.s.p.f ..• ·...... o 
Interchangeable tools for hand-tools or 

0 0 

for machine tools . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 0 0 
All other articles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 666 350 316 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~..,....~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,331 700 631 

Machinery and equipment: 
0 0 
0 0 

Parts of steam generating boilers . . . . . . . . . . . . . o 
Parts of steam turbines . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . o 

0 0 
0 0 

Internal combustion engines and parts thereof . . o 
Pumps and compressors, and parts thereof . . . . O 

0 0 
Lifting, handling, loading, and unloading 

machinery and parts thereof . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 
Machines for working metal, stone, and 

other materials, except gas-operated 
metalworking appliances . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 0 0 

Office machines and parts thereof . . . . . . . . . . . . o 0 0 
Taps, cocks, valves, and similar devices 

and parts thereof used to control the flow of 
liquids, gases or solids . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 0 0 
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Table B-11-Contlnued 

U.S. Imports for consumption from Italy under TSUS Item 806.30, by commodity groups, 1987 

(In thousands of dollars) 

. Commodity group 

Machinery and equipment -Continued 
Miscellaneous machinery parts ............... . 
Motors and generators; and miscellaneous 

equipment related to motors, generators, and 
transformers ............................ . 

Microphones, loudspeakers, and related 
equipment; and radiotelegraphic and 
radiotelephonlc apparatus and related 

Total value 

0 

0 

equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Electrical capacitors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Articles for making and breaking electrical 

circuits ................. · ................. · 0 
Electronic tubes (except X-ray) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Semiconductors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Miscellaneous electrical articles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Parts for rail locomotives and rolling stock . . . . . . 0 
Bodies and chassis for motor vehicles, and 

other motor vehicle parts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 
Parts of aircraft and space-craft . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69,425 
All other articles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 

Duty-free value Dutiable value 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
4,882 64,543 

0 0 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 69,425 

Miscellaneous manufactures . ., ................. . 

Grand total .............................. . 

0 

70,757 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

4,882 

0 

5,582 

64,543 

0 

65, 175 
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Table B-12 
U.S. Imports for consumption from West Germany under TSUS Item 808.30, by com~odlty groups, 1987 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Commodity group 

Agricultural, animal, and vegetable products ..... . 

Forest products ............................. . 

Textiles, apparel, and footwear .........•....... 

Chemicals, coal, petroleum, natural gas, 

Total value 

0 

0 

0 

and related products: 
Certain Inorganic chemical compounds . . . . . . . . . 7,505 
All other articles . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . • . . . . . . . . 17 

Duty-iree value butlable value 

0 0 

0 .0 

0 0 

4,280 3,226 
13 4 

~-~--~------------------~ Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . • . . . . . 7,522 4,293 3,230 

Minerals and metals: 
21 ·45 

19 45 

Iron and steel mill products. all gracjes . . . . . . . • . 67 
Shapes and plates of Iron or ste~I. 

all grades . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . • . . . . . 64 
Pipe and tubing of Iron or steel, 

all grades _ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . • . . . . . 0 0 0 
Wire ahd wire products of lrory or steel, 

all grades ........... · .......... ;. • ..• • . . • 0 0 0 

1 (') 
1 (') 

1,927 1,069 

Sheets and strip of Iron or ste~I. an grades, 
Including tin mill products .... , . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 

Other..................................... 2 
Copper, wrought . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2, 996 
Aluminum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . . . . • . . • O 0 0 

Aluminum, unwrought ...................... · O 0 0 
0 0 
g 0 

0 

Aluminum, wrought other thari ft;>ll . . • . . • . . . . . 0 
Aluminum foll ............ ; . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . O 

Nickel, wrought . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Lead, unwrought . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 0 0 

969 705 
10 5 

Tantalum, unwrought. unalloye~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 , 673 
Titanium, wrought ..........•... , . . . . . • . • . • . . 15 
Tungsten, unwrought . . . . . . . . • . . . . • . . . . . . . . • . 281 71 209 
Tungsten, wrought ........... , , . . . . . . . • . • • . . O 0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
212 148 

Hinges, fittings and mountings, r:i.s.p.f. . . . . . • . . O 
Interchangeable tools for hand-tools or 

for machine tools ......... -. -. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 
All other articles ................ ~ . . . . . . . . . . . 359 

3,210 2, 181 Total ....................•............... --_-5-,3-9-1-------------------

Machinery and equipment: 
Parts of steam generating boilers .•......•.... 
Parts of steam turbines ...........•.•.......• 
Internal combustion engines and parts therfJOf .• 
Pumps and compressors, and pa~, thereof ••.. 
Lifting, handling, loading, and unloading 

machinery and parts thereof .... · ........... . 
Machines for working metal, sto!'\e. and 

other materials, except gas-operated 
metalworking appliances ................... . 

Office machines and parts thereof ........... . 
Taps, cocks, valves, and slmllar devices 

and parts thereof used to control the flow of 
liquids, gases or solids .................... . 

' Less than $500. 

0 
0 

410 
0 

0 

271 
234 

25 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

B-32 

0 0 
0 0 

66 344 
0 0 

0 0 

227 44 
47 186 

3 22 

• 



Table B-12-Contlnued , 
.-' 

U.S. Imports for consumption.fr.om West:Germany under TSUS Item 806.30, by commodity groups, 1987 

(In thousands of dollars) 

.Commodity group Total value 

Machinery and equipment -Continued 
Miscellaneous machinery parts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Motors and generators; and miscellaneous 

equipment related to motors, generators, 
and transformers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 

Microphones, loudspeakers, and related 
equipment; and radiotelegraphlc and 
radiotelephonlc apparatus and related 
equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 

Electrical capacitors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Articles for making and breaking electrical 

circuits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 
Electronic tubes (except X-ray) · .......... : . . . . 0 
Semiconductors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Miscellaneous electrical articles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Parts for rail locomotives and rolling stock . . . . . . 0 
Bodies and chassis for motor vehicles, 

and other motor vehicle parts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Parts of aircraft and space-craft . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
All other articles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 381 

Duty-free value Dutiable value 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

21 360 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,321 364 956 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Miscellaneous manufactures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 126 68 58 

Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14, 360 7,935 6,425 

Note. -:-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
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Table 8-13 

U.S. Imports for consumption from Brazll under TSUS Item 806.30, by commodity groups, 1987 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Commodity group 

Agricultural, animal. and vegetable products ..... . 

Forest products ............................. . 

Textiles, apparel, and footwear ................ . 

Chemicals, coal, petroleum, natural gas, 
and related products 

Total value 

0 

0 

0 

Certain Inorganic chemical compounds . . . . . . . . . O 
All other articles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 

Duty-free value Dutiable value 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 0 0 

Minerals and metals: 
3,865 1!665 

0 0 

Iron and steel mlll products, all grades . . . . . . . . . 5,530 
Shapes and plates of Iron or steel, all 

grades . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . O 
0 0 

0 0 

Pipe and tubing of Iron or steel, all grades . . . . O 
Wire and wire products of Iron or steel, 
. all grades .................... : . . . . . . . . . O 
Sheets and strip of Iron or steel, all grades, 

Including tin mlll products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5, 530 3,865 1.665 
Other.................................... O 0 0 

0 0 
20 6 

Copper, wrought . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . O 
Aluminum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25 

Aluminum. unwrought ..... .- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 0 0 
Aluminum, wrought other than foll . . . . . . . . . . . - 25 20 6 
Aluminum foil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

Nickel, wrought . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 
Lead, unwrought . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 
Tant alum, unwrought, unalloyed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 
Titanium, wrought . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 
Tungsten, unwrought . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 
Tungsten, wrought . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 
Hinges, fittings and mountings, n.s.p.f. . . . . . . . . O 
Interchangeable tools for hand-tools or for 

machine tools . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 0 0 
All other articles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5, 530 3,865 1,665 

7,750 3.336 Total .................................... --1-1-,0-8-6---------------------

Machinery and equipment: 
Parts of steam generating bollers ............ . 
Parts of steam turbines ..................... . 
Internal combustion engines and parts thereof .. 
Pumps and compressors, and parts thereof .... 
Lifting, handling, loading, and unloading 

machinery and parts thereof ............... . 
Machines for working metal. stone, and 

other materials, except gas-operated 
metalworking appliances ................... . 

Office machines and parts thereof ........... . 
Taps, cocks, valves, and similar devices and 

parts thereof used to control the flow of 
liquids. gases or solids .................... . 
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0 
0 
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0 
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Table B-13-Contlnued 
U.S. Imports for consumption from Brazll under TSUS Item 806.30, by commodity groups, 1987 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Commodity group Total value 

Machinery and equipment-Continued 
Miscellaneous machinery parts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Motors and generators; and miscellaneous 

equipment related to motors. generators. 
and transformers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 

Microphones. loudspeakers. and related 
equipment; and radiotelegraphic and 
radiotelephonic apparatus and related 
equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 

Electrical capacitors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Articles for making and breaking electrical circuits 0 
Electronic tubes (except X-ray) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Semiconductors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Miscellaneous electrical articles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Parts for rail locomotives and rolllng stock . . . . . . 0 
Bodies and chassis for motor vehicles, and 

other motor-vehicle parts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 
Parts of aircraft and space-craft . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
All other articles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 

Duty-free value Dutiable value 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

35 10 
0 0 
0 0 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Tot a I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 45 35· 10 

Miscellaneous manufactures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 0 0 

Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11, 131 7,785 3,346 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
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Table B-14 
U.S. Imports for consumption from Singapore under TSUS Item 806.30, by commodity groups, 1987 

(In thousands of dollars) -

Commodity group Total value Duty-free value Dutiable value 

Agricultural. animal, and vegetable products . . . . . . 0 q 0 

Forest products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 ·o 0 

Textiles, apparel, and footwear . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 0 0 

Chemicals, coal. petroleum, natural gas~ 

0 0 
0 0 

and related products 
Certain Inorganic chemical compounds . . . . . . . . . 0 
All other articles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 0 

__.__.__.__.__.__.__.__.__.__.__.__.__.__.__.__.....,.__.__.__.__.__.__.__.__.__. 

Totai . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . o 0 0 
__.__.__.__.__.__.__.__.__.__.__.__.__.__.__.__.__.__.__.__.__.__.__.__.__.__. 

Minerals and metals: 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 "O 

0 0 
0 0 

Iron ·and steel mill products, all grades . . . . . . . . . 0 
Shapes and plates of Iron or steel, 

all grades . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Pipe and tubing of Iron or steel, all grades . . . . 0 
Wire and wire products of Iron or steel, 

all grades .................. '............. 0 
Sheets and strip of Iron or·steel, all grades, 

Including tin mill products .. : . . . . . . • • . . . . . 0 
Other..................................... 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

Copper, wrought ..........•....• , . . . . . . . . . • . 0 
Alumln.um ................ ,. . . . . .. . . • . . . . . . . . . 0 

Aluminum, unwrought . . . . . . • . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Aluminum, wrought other than foll . . . . . . . .. • . . 0 
Aluminum foll . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

Nickel, wrought . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Lead, unwrought .............•.• , . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Tantalum, unwrought, unalloyed............... 0 
Titanium, wrought . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Tungsten, unwrought . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Tungsten, wrought . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . • . . . . . . • 0 
Hinges, fittings and mountings, n.s.p.f. . . • . . . . • 0 
Interchangeable tools for hand-tools or for 

machine tools ............. : . . . . . . . • . . . . . • . 0 
All other articles ........•..... , • . . . . . . . . . . . . O 0 0 

-------------------------------------------------------------------------Tot a I . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . • . . 0 0 0 

Machinery and equipment: 
0 0 
0 0 

Parts of steam generating boilers . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 
Parts of steam turbines . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . O 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

Internal combustion engines and pafts thereof . . O 
Pumps and compressors, and parts thereof . . . . O 
Lifting. handling, loading, and unloading 

machinery and parts thereof . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . O 
Machines for working metal, ston~. and other 

materials, except gas-operated 
metalworking appliances . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 0 0 

9 83 Office machines and parts thereof . . . . . . . . . . . . 92 
Taps, cocks, valves, and similar devices and 

parts thereof used to control the flow of 
liquids, gases or solids .......... , . . . . . . . . . . O 0 0 
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Table B-14-Contlnued 

.U.S. lrnports ~or consu.mptlon from Singapore-under TSUS Item 806.30, by commodity groups, 1987 

: (In thousands of dollars) 

Commodi!Y group 

Machinery and equlpment-C.ontinued 
Miscellaneous machinery parts ............... . 
Motors and generators; and miscellaneous 

equipment related to motors. generators. and 
transformers ............................ . 

Microphones. loudspeakers. and related 
equipment; and radlotelegraphlc and 
radlotelephonlc apparatus and related 

Total value 

0 

0 

equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Electrical capacitors ...... , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Articles for making and breaking electrical 

circuits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Electronic tubes (except x:..ray) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,293 
Semiconductors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . 0 
Miscellaneous electrical articles ...... ; . . . . . . . . 0 
Parts for rail locomotives and rolling stock . . . . . . 0 
Bodies and chassis for motor vehicles, and 

other motor vehicle parts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Parts of aircraft and space-craft . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 250 
All other articles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 

Duty-free value Dutiable value 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
2.598 1.695 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
(1) 250 

0 0 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,635 2,607 2.028 

Miscellaneous manufactures ................... . 0 0 0 

Grand total ............ ; ................. . '4,635 2,607 2,028 
1 Less than $500. 
Note.~Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
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Table B-15 

U.s: Imports for consumption fro.:n United Kingdom under TSUS Item 806 .. 30, by commodity groups, 1987 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Commodity group Total value Duty-free value Dutiable value 

Agricultural. animal. and vegetable products . . . . . . O 0 0 

Forest products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 0 ·o 

T extlles , apparel. and footwear . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 0 o· 

Chemicals. coal, petroleum, natural gas, 
and related products 

Certain inorganic chemical compounds . . . . . . . . . 98 46 52 
All other articles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 0 0 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ ...... ~~~~~~~~~~ 
Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 98 46 52 

Minerals and metals: 
Iron and steel mill products, all grades . . . . . . . . . 37 30 7 

Shapes and plates of Iron or 
steel. all grades . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 0 0 

Pipe and tubing of Iron or steel, 
all grades . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 0 0 

Wire and wire products of Iron or· . 
steel. all grades .......... , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 

Sheets and strip of Iron or steel, all 
0 0 

30 7 
0 0 

grades. Including tin mill products . . . . . . . . . . 37 
Other .................. ·.................. O 

20 3 
0 0 

Copper. wrought . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 23 
Aluminum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 

Aluminum, unwrought . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 0 0 
Aluminum, wrought other than foll . . . . . . . . . . . O 0 ·O 
Aluminum foil ...................... ; . . . . . . O 0 0 

Nickel, wrought ................... , . . . . . . . . . O 0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

Lead, unwrought . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 
T ~ntalum, unwrought, unalloyed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Titanium, wrought . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 
Tungsten, unwrought . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 

0 0 
0 0 

Tungsten, wrought . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . O 
Hinges, fittings and mountings, n.s.p. f. . . . . . . . . O 
Interchangeable tools for hand-tools or 

for machine tools .............. , . . . . . . . . . . o 0 0 
All other articles ................. , . . . . . . . . . . 39 30 9 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Total ............................. , . . . . . . 100 80 19 

0 0 
0 0 

Machinery and equipment: 
Parts of steam generating boilers .. , . . . . . . . . . . o 
Parts of steam turbines . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 
Internal combustion engines and 

1,653 2.210 
17 116 

parts thereof . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3,863 
Pumps and compressors, and parts thereof . . . . 133 
Lifting, handllng, loading. and unloading 

machinery and parts thereof . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . O 0 0 
Machines for working metal, stone, and 

0 0 
0 0 

other materials, except gas-operated 
metalworking appliances . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 

Office machines and parts thereof . . . . . . . . . . . . o 
Taps, cocks. valves, and similar devices 

and parts thereof used to control the 
flow of liquids, gases or sollds . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 0 0 
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Table B-15-Contlnued 

U.S. Imports for consumption from United Kingdom· under TSUS Item 806.30, by commodity groups, 1987 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Commodity group 

Machinery and equipment-Continued 
Miscellaneous machinery parts ............... . 
Motors and generators; and miscellaneous 

equipment related to motors, generators, 
and transformers ........................ . 

Microphones, loudspeakers, and related 
equipment; and radiotelegraphlc and 
radiotelephonlc apparatus and related 
equipment ............................... . 

Electrical capacitors ........................ . 
Articles for making and breaking electrical 

circuits ................................. . 
Electronic tubes (except X-ray) .............. . 
Semiconductors ........................... . 
Miscellaneous electrical artlcles .............. . 
Parts for rall locomotives and rolling stock ..... . 
Bodies and chassis for motor vehicles, 

and other motor vehicle parts .............. . 
Parts of aircraft and space-craft ............. . 
All other articles ........................... . 

Total ................................... . 

Miscellaneous manufactures ................... . 

Grand total .............................. . 

Total value 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

294 

4,290 

92 

4,579 

Note.-Because of rounding,. figures may not add to the totals shown. 

() 

Oury-tree value Dutiable value 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

183 110 

1,853 2,437 

60 32 

2,039 2,540 



Table B-16 
U.S. Imports for consumption from Portugal under TSUS Item 806.30, by commodity groups, 1987 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Commodity group 

Agricultural. animal, and vegetable products ..... . 

Forest products ............................. . 

Textiles, apparel, and footwear ................ . 

Chemicals, coal, petroleum, natural gas, 
and related products 

Total value 

0 

0 

0 

Certain Inorganic chemical compounds . . . . . . . . . 0 
All other articles . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 

Duty-free value Dutlaple value 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 

Minerals and metals: 
Iron and steel mill products, all grades .......•. 

Shapes and plates of Iron or steel, all 
grades .................... , ....••.....• 

Pipe and tubing of Iron or steel, all grades .... 
Wire and wire products of Iron or steel, 

all grades .......... · ...................• 
Sheets and strip of Iron or st~el, all grades, 

Including tin mill products ... -. ............ . 
Other ......................••............. 
Copper, wrought ........................•... 
Aluminum .........................•.•.•.•.. 

Aluminum, unwrought ....... , ..•.•......... 
Aluminum, wrought other than foR ..........• 
Aluminum foll ............ , ..•.........•..• 

Nickel, wrought .............•.....•......... 
Lead, unwrought ............•.. , ........... . 
Tantalum, unwrought, unalloyed .............. . 
Titanium, wrought .................•.•......• 
Tungsten, unwrought ........ , ..•.........•.. 
Tungsten, wrought ..........•.......•......• 
Hinges, fittings and mountings, n.s.p.f ...•..... 
Interchangeable tools for handtools or 

for machine tools ......................••. 
All other articles ....................•..•.... 

Total .................•........•.••.... 

Machinery and equipment: 
Parts of steam generating boilers ......•...... 
Parts of steam turbines ...............•...... 
Internal combustion engines and parts thereof .. 
Pumps and compressors, and parts thereof .... 
Lifting, handling, loading, and unlo'adlng 

machinery and parts thereof .............•.. 
Machines for working metal, stone, and 

other materials, except gas-operated 
metalworking appliances ..•................. 

Office machines and parts thereof ........... . 
Taps, cocks, valves, and similar devices 

and parts thereof used to control the flow of 
liquids, gases or solids .................... . 

1, 130 

0 
0 

0 

1, 130 
0 
2 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
1. 132 

2,264 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

10 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
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0 0 

826 304 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

826 304 
0 0 
1 1 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
827 305 

1,654 610 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

5 5 



Table B-16-Contlnued 

U. S~ ·Imports ·for consumption from Portugal under TSUS Item 806.30, by commodity groups, 1987 

(In_ thousands of dollars) 

Commodity group Total value 

Machinery and equipment -Continued 
Miscellaneous machinery parts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Motors and generators; and miscellaneous 

equipment related to motors, generators, and 
transformers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 

Microphones. loudspeakers, and related 
equipment; and radiotelegraphlc and 
radlotelephonlc apparatus and related 
equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 

Electrical capacitors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Articles for making and breaking electrical 

circuits ... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Electronic tubes (except X-ray) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Semiconductors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Miscellaneous electrical articles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Parts for rail locomotives and rolling stock . . . . . . 0 
Bodies and chassis for motor vehicles, and 

other motor vehicle parts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Parts of aircraft and spacecraft . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
All other articles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 147 

Duty-free value Dutiable value 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

38 ·109 
~~~~~~---~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 157 43 f14 

Miscellaneous manufactures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 0 0 

Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2, 421 1,698 723 

Note.-.Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
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Table 8-17 

U.S. Imports for consumption from Switzerland under TSUS Item 808.30, by commodity groups, 1987 

(Jn thousands of dollars) 

Commodity group Total value Duty-fre~ v~lue Dutiable value 

Agricultural. animal, and vegetable products . . . . . . 0 0 0 

Forest products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 0 0 

Textiles. apparel, and footwear . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 0 0 

Chemicals, coal, petroleum, natural gas, 

0 0 
0 0 

and related products 
Certain Inorganic chemical compounds . . . . . . . . . 0 
All other articles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 0 0 

Minerals and metals: 
Iron and steel mill products, all grades . . . . . . . . . 0 0 0 

Shapes and plates of Iron or steel. all 
grades . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 

Pipe and tubing of Iron or steel, all grades . . . . 0 
0 0 
0 0 

Wire and wire products of Iron or steel, 
all grades ................. -. . . . . . . . . . . . . O 0 0 

Sheets and strip of Iron or steel, all grades, 
Including tin mill products . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 

Other . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 
0 0 
0 0 

Copper, wrought .......................... : . 0 
Aluminum . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 

0 0 
0 0 

Aluminum, unwrought . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . 0 
Aluminum, wrought other than foll . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Aluminum foil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

Nickel, wrought . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 0 0 
Lead. unwrought . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 0 0 
Tantalum, unwrought, unalloyed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 0 0 
Titanium. wrought . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 0 0 
Tungsten, unwrought . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 0 0 
Tungsten, wrought . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 0 0 
Hinges, fittings and mountings, n.s.p.f. . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Interchangeable tools for handtools or for 

0 0 

machine tools . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 (') 13 
All other articles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 705 498 207 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 719 499 221 

Machinery and equipment: 
Parts of steam generating boilers . . • . . . . . . . . . . O 0 0 
P~rts of steam turbines . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 0 0 
Internal combustion engines and parts thereof . . O 0 0 
Pumps and compressors, and parts thereof . . . . O 0 0 
Lifting. handling, loading, and unloading 

machinery and parts thereof . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 0 0 
Machines for working metal. stone, and other 

materials, except gas-operated 
metalworking appl!ances . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 0 0 

Office machines and parts thereof . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Taps, cocks. valves, and similar devices and 

0 0 

parts thereof used to control the flow of 
liquids, gases or solids . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . O 0 0 

' Less than $500. 
Note.-Because of rounding. figures may not add to the totals shown. 
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Table B-17-Contlnued 

U.S. Imports for consumption from Switzerland under TSUS Item 806.30, by commodity groups, 1987 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Commodity group Total value 

Machinery and equipment-Continued 
Miscellaneous machinery parts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Motors and generators; and miscellaneous 

equipment related to motors, generators, 
and transformers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 

Microphones. loudspeakers, and related 
equipment; and radlotelegraphlc and 
radlotelephonlc apparatus and related 
equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 

Electrical capacitors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Articles for making and breaking electrical 

circuits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Electronic tubes (except X-ray) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Semiconductors . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Miscellaneous electrical articles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Parts for rail locomotives and rolling stock . . . . . . 0 
Bodies and chassis for motor vehicles, and 

other motor-vehicle parts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Parts of aircraft and spacecraft . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
All other articles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 

Duty-free value Dutiable value 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

111 2 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2 (') 2 

Miscellaneous manufactures ............... :·. . . . 450 334 117 

Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 , 171 832 339 
1 Less than $500. 
Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
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Table B-18 

U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 807.00, by commodity groups, 1984-87 

Commodity group 

Agricultural, animal, and vegetable products: 
Mushrooms and truffles ................ . 
All other articles ...................... . 

Total ........................... · · · · 

Forest products: 
Industrial papers, packaging and 

miscellaneous papers ................ . 
All other articles .....................•. 

Total ...................•..••....... 

Textiles, apparel, and footwear: 
Women's, girls', and Infants' shirts and 

blouses ............................ . 
Women's, girls', and Infants' coats and 

Jackets ..................... ; •...... 
Women's, girls', and Infants' trousers, 

slacks, and shorts ...........•.....•.. 
Men's and boys' shirts ......••......••. 
Men's and boys' coats and jac,kets ....•.. 
Men's and boys' trousers. slacks, 

and shorts ............... ; ......... . 
Body-supporting garments ...•.......... 
Gloves ........................•....... 
Footwear .............•......•........ 
All other articles .......•............... 

Total ............................ · .. 

Chemicals, coal, petroleum, natural gas, 
and related products: · 
Fabricated rubber and plastic prod1,1cts 
All other articles ...................... . 

Total ........................•...... 

Minerals and metals: 

(In thousands of dollars) 

1984 

Total 
value 

6,045 
1,336 

7,381 

98,788 
10,604 

109,392 

76, 152 

36,079 

74,258 
80,557 
41,255 

104, 785 
148, 798 
26,257 
93,220 

245,067 

Duty-free Dutiable 
value value 

500 
283 

784 

80,843 
1,429 

82,272 

45,092 

23,674 

51, 132 
33,981 
21,842 

77,280 
97,376 
15,590 
55,-169 

166,740 

5,544 
1,053 

6,598 

17,945 
9, 175 

27, 120 

31,060 

12,405 

23, 126 
46,575 
19,414 

27 ,505 
51,422 
10,667 
38,051 
78,327 

1985 

Total 
value 

Duty-free Dutiable 
value value 

16,702 
1,045 

17,747 

117 ,006 
16,478 

133,483 

91, 156 

31,842 

88,869 
98,992 
49,308 

154,565 
177,422 
29,865 

142,450 
307,883 

1,606 
237 

1,842 

94,345 
2,746 

97,090 

55,398 

21,049 

62,051 
40,039 
24,806 

112 ,398 
116, 758 

17, 186 
70,365 

203,279 

15,096 
808 

15,904 

22,661 
13,732 

36,393 

35,758 

10,793 

26,818 
58,953 
24,502 

42, 167 
60,664 
12,680 
72,085 

104,604 

926,428 587,874 338,554 1,172,353 723,329 449,023 

12,811 
13,236 

26,047 

8,976 
4,319 

13,295 

3,836 
8,916 

12,752 

22,446 
124,594 

147 ,040 

14,736 
21,674 

36,410 

7,710 
102,919 

110,629 

Metallic containers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2,568 771 1,797 8,445 2,232 6,213 
Locks and padlocks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27,555 20,999 6,556 27,076 18,883 8, 193 
Handtools . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . . . 2,636 2,071 565 6,240 4,014 2,226 
Structuresofbasemetal................ 4,661 879 3,782 81,917 34,070 47,847 
Nonelectric heating and cooking apparatus 

other than cast Iron stoves . . . . . . . . . . . . 11,472 2,681 8, 792 10,822 1,949 8,874 
Miscellaneous metal products and 

articles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19,677 5,358 14,320 31,593 10,249 21,345 
All other articles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 28, 406 6, 553 21 , 853 29, 799 6, 868 22, 932 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-

Tot a I............................... 96,977 39,312 57,665 195,893 78,264 117,629 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
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Table B-18-Contlnued 

U.S. Imports for consumption 1;1nder TSUS Item 807 .00, by commodity groups, 1984-87 

(In thousands of dollars) 

1984 1985 

Total Duty-free Dutiable Total Duty-free Dutiable 
Commodity group value value value value value value 

Machinery and equipment: 
Steam engines. turbines. and boilers; and 

. gas generators and parts thereof ....... 10,814 1,410 9,404 11,693 3, 111 8,582 
Internal combustion engines. piston-type, 

and parts thereof .................... 793,051 207,643 585,408 948,454 252,464 695,990 
Internal combustion engines. non-piston 

type, and parts thereof ................ 15,810 6,303 9,507 13,426 6,558 6,868 
.Pumps for liquids and parts thereof ....... 27.027 5,907 21.120 27,794 8,236 19,558 
Fans and blowers and parts thereof; and 

air pumps, vacuum pumps, and parts 
thereof ............................. 34,872 18,457 16,415 50,063 26,011 24,052 

Compressors and parts thereof ......... , 63,228 14,979 
· Alr-conaltlonlng machines and parts 

48,249 66,560 12,082 54,478 

thereof ............................. 22.971 7,828 15.143 24,973 10,763 14,210 
Furnace burners and non-electric Industrial 

furnaces and ovens and parts thereof; 
· and refrigerators and refrigeration 

equipment, and parts thereof .......... 
Centrifuges and filtering and purifying 

19.220 7, 103 12.117 21,457 5,413 16,044 

machinery and parts thereof ........... 
Wrapping and packaging machinery, 

13,490 3,475 10,015 14, 199 4.198 10,001 

machinery for cleaning or drying 
.containers, machinery for aerating 
beverages. dishwashing machines. and 
parts thereof ........................ 9,656 5,789 

Mechanical shovels. coal-cutters. 
3,867 12,235 5, 108 7, 127 

excavators, scrapers, bulldozers, and 
excavating,, levelling. boring. and 
extracting machinery other than elevators. 
winches, cranes. and related machinery 
and parts thereof .................... 198,779 71,487 127,292 215,755 71,905 143,850 

Lifting, handling, loading, unloading 
machinery and parts thereof ........... 69,795 16,029 53,766 112 ,049 36,746 75,303 

· Pulp and paper machinery; and bookbind-
Ing and printing machinery ............. 26,087· 4,301 21,786 32,721 4,365 28,357 

Sewing machines and parts thereof lnclud-
Ing furniture specially designed for such 
machines 

Machines for ·._;.,orklng. rrletai ,'stone . and0 

••• 

38,982 550 38,432 30,566 1,624 28,943 

· other materials 145,494 40,227 105,267 242,746 37, 179 205,567 
Office machines and parts 0

th~~eof . : : : : : : : 1,841,324 371,246 1,470,078 1,804,289 416,490 1,387,800 
.Automatic vending machines and parts 

thereof ............................. 4,904 1,432 3,471 5,468 1,299 4, 169 
Taps, cocks. valves, and similar devices 

and parts thereof used to control the flow 
of liquids. gases or solids .............. 44,716 32, 182 12,534 44, 724 . 30,976 13,748 

Gear boxes and other speed changers with 
fixed. multiple. or variable ratios: 
pulleys and sheaves: shaft couplings; 
torque converters: chain sprockets; 
clutches; and universal joints; and parts 
thereof ............................. 12,846 4,691 8, 155 9,035 3, 119 5,916 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
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Table B-18-Contlnued 

U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 807.00, by commodity groups, 1984-87 

Commodity group 

Machinery and equipment-Continued: 
Other miscellaneous machinery and mech­

anical equipment and parts thereof 
Transformers ......................... . 
Motors and generators; and miscellaneous 

equipment related to motors, generators. 
and transformers ................... . 

Portable electric hand tools ............ . 
Electric household appliances ........... . 
Electric furnaces and ovens, welding, 

brazing, Induction and dielectric heating · 
equipment .......................... . 

Telephone and telegraph apparatus; and 
radio navigational. radar. and radio 
remote control apparatus and parts 

. thereof ............................ . 
Microphones, loudspeakers, and related 

equipment .......................... . 
Television receivers ................... . 
Tel~vision apparatus and parts, other than 

cameras, receivers, and picture tubes .. 
Radio receivers and transceivers and parts 

thereof ............................ . 
Record players, phonographs, record 

changers, and turntables, and parts 
thereof ............................ . 

Tape recorders, tape players. and dictation 
machines .......................... . 

Miscellaneous radiotelegraphlc and 
radlotelephonic apparatus ............ . 

Other miscellaneous electrical products 
and parts .......................... . 

Electrical capacitors ................... . 
Articles for making and breaking electrical 

circuits ............................ . 
Voltage regulators .................... . 
Electrical resistors .................... . 
Electric lamps ........................ . 
Electronic tubes (except X-ray) ......... . 
Semiconductors ...................... . 
Electrical conductors .................. . 
Miscellaneous electrical articles ......... . 
Rall locomotives and rolling stock ........ . 
Motor vehicles Including automobile trucks 

and truck tractors. motor buses. 
passenger automobiles. special purpose 
motor vehicles, and snowmobiles ...... . 

(In thousands of dollars) 

1984 

Total 
value 

Duty-free Dutiable 
value value 

163,389 
33,587 

431,644 
11, 150 

153,696 

13,483 

115,811 

44,273 
151,035 

896,445 

445,909 

13,500 

230,881 

33,000 

237,683 
161,934 

51,445 
14,719 

192,841 
2,311 

41.159 

4,882 

25,313 

8,697 
12.285 

230,816 

135,650 

6, 169 

71,292 

571 

113,422 
91,542 

381.940 239,788 
2,434 1, 166 

109, 144 61,606 
40,526 20,872 
34,295 14,307 

4,591,597 2,796,711 
514,663 327,085 
143,733 57,424 
270,991 111,577 

111.944 
18,868 

238,803 
8,839 

112 ,536 

8,601 

90,499 

35,576 
138,750 

665,629 

310,259 

7,331 

159,590 

32,429 

124.261 
70,392 

142.152 
1,268 

47,538 
19,653 
19,988 

1, 794,887 
187,578 
86,308 

159,414 

1985 

Total 
value 

143.078 
41.139 

363,677 
8.086 

160, 790 

12,980 

167,439 

33,533 
277,569 

383,028 

512,364 

9,466 

429,764 

13,710 

273,087 
116,642 

390,595 
2,569 

85,237 
28,084 
45,061 

1,242,746 
703,346 
114,663 
175,081 

12,775,338 199,933 12,575,405 17,127,522 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
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Duty-free Dutiable 
value value 

36,968 
15,718 

186,381 
1,296 

45,807 

6,568 

52,656 

8,723 
29,550 

89,093 

160,407 

5,623 

133,673 

296 

125,933 
72,556 

253,898 
1,460 

46,754 
16,416 
15,428 

733,037 
421.161 

51,061 
63,521 

106, 110 
25,420 

177.296 
6,790 

114,984 

6,411 

114. 783 

24.810 
248,019 

293,935 

351,957 

3,843 

296,092 

13,414 

147,154 
44,086 

136,697 
1, 110 

38,483 
11,668 
29,632 

509,709 
282.186 

63,602 
111.560 

501,710 16,625,811 



Table B-18-Contlnued 

U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 807.00, by commodity groups, 1984-87 

Commodity group 

Machinery and equipment-Continued: 
Motor-vehicle parts, Industrial vehicles, 

non self-propelled vehicles, and motor-
cycles ............................. . 

Nonmilitary airplanes (all types); parts of 
aircraft and spacecraft; and parachutes, 
Including parts ...................... . 

Pleasure boats: floating structures ...... . 
All other articles ...................... . 

(In thousands of dollars) 

1984 

Total 
value 

675,406 

87 ,425 
110,688 

17 

Duty-free Dutiable 
value value 

189,989 

23,183' 
25, 102 

1 

485,417 

64.242 
85,586 

16 

1985 

Total 
value 

886,708 

78,451 
123,589 

0 

Duty-free Dutiable 
value value 

219,422 

22,400 
26,752 

0 

667,287 

56,051 
96,836 

0 

Total ............................... 26,268,681 5,892,896 20,375,785 27,638,213 4,281,912 23,356,301 

Miscellaneous manufactures: 
Handbags ............................ . 
Luggage ............................. . 
Flat goods ........................... . 
Optical Instruments, components and 

lenses ............................. . 
Surgical and medical Instruments and 

apparatus . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 
Scientific Instruments .................. . 
Balancing machines, and parts, and other 

drawing, measuring, and mathematical 
calculating Instruments, and machines, 
n.s.p.f ............................. . 

Watches, clocks, and clockwork operated 
devices (Including time clocks and time 
stamps J and parts .................. . 

Photographic equipment and supplies .... . 
Magnetic recording media not having any 

material recorded thereon ............ . 
Musical Instruments, parts and 

accessories ........................ . 
Furniture, mattresses, and pillows, 

cushions, and slmllar furnishings ....... . 
Small arms (bore diameter 30mm and 

under) ............................. . 
Ammunition and munitions .............. . 
Game machines, except coin or disc 

operated ........................... . 
Fishing tackle ......................... . 
Baseball and softball equipment ......... . 
Dolls and stuffed toy figures of animate 

objects ............................ . 
Toys (except games) , models, tricks, and 

party favors ........................ . 
Jewelry .............................. . 
All other artlcles ...................... . 

Total .............................. . 

5,425 
21.888 

3,434 

32. 121 

77,545 
136,597 

62. 115 

39,613 
17' 175 

17,215 

9,971 

68,205 

4,223 
649 

48,210 
2,285 

36,944 

30,899 

29,598 
20,255 
23, 145 

687,513 

4,209 
12,974 

1, 785 

19,363 

38,691 
70,832 

21, 120 

5.481 
6,928 

8,775 

5,351 

14, 771 

131 
116 

5,322 
1,071 

24.763 

4,310 

12,923 
18,932 
6,952 

284,800 

1,216 
8,915 
1,649 

12,759 

38,854 
65,765 

40,995 

34, 132 
10,247 

8,440 

4,619 

53,434 

4,093 
533 

42,888 
1,214 

12.181 

26,589 

16,675 
1,323 

16, 193 

402,713 

2,493 
23,087 

3,992 

75,451 

115,597 
147,597 

48,618 

52,880 
22 '011 

17 ,598 

7,582 

101,709 

6,779 
785 

3,626 
1,759 

32, 178 

46,384 

44,260 
32,913 
23,383 

810,682 

1,773 
13,644 
2,283 

28,524 

56,880 
76,368 

21,447 

8,651 
9, 187 

7,409 

4,442 

17 ,538 

685 
103 

317 
698 

20,702 

2,893 

19,292 
30, 789 

7,248 

330,871 

721 
9,443 
1,709 

46,927 

58,717 
71,229 

27' 171 

44,229 
12 ,825 

10, 189 

3, 139 

84, 171 

6,094 
682 

3,309 
1,061 

11,476 

43,492 

24,968 
2, 124 

16, 135 

479,811 

Grand total .......................... 28,122,419 6,901,232 21.221,187 30,115,411 5,549,719 24,565,691 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
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Table 8-18-Contlnued 

U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 807.00, by commodity groups, 1984-87 

Commodity group 

Agricultural. animal. and vegetable products: 
Mushrooms and truffles ................ . 
All other articles ...................... . 

Total .............................. . 

Forest products: 
Industrial papers, packaging and 

miscellaneous papers ................ . 
All other articles ...................... . 

Total .............................. . 

T extlles. apparel, and footwear: 
Women's, girls', and Infants' shlr~s and 

blouses ...........................•. 
Women's, girls', and Infants' co~ts ~nd 

jackets ............................ . 
Women's, girls', and Infants' trousers, 

slacks. and shorts .......... : .. : ..... . 
Men's and boys' shirts ................ . 
Men's and boys' coats and jackets ...... . 
Men's and boys' trousers, slacks, and 

shorts ............................. . 
Body-supporting garments ............. . 
Gloves ............................... . 
Footwear ..............•.............. 
All other articles ...................... . 

(In thousands of dollars) 

1986 

Total 
value 

15,380 
4,588 

19,967 

121,395 
30,083 

151,478 

120, 118 

36,941 

95,418 
114,927 
50,848 

228,429 
158,937 
25.710 

173,380 
428,893 

Duty-free Dutiable 
value value 

1.265 
183 

1,448 

96,369 
4, 107 

100,477 

67,234 

24,470 

67,730 
55.648 
30.863 

164,656 
105,465 

14,652 
73.740 

301,803 

14' 114 
4,405 

18,519 

25,025 
25,976 

51.002 

52,884 

12,472 

27,688 
59.279 
19,985 

63,773 
53.472 
11,058 
99.640 

127.090 

1987 

Total 
value 

Duty-free Dutiable 

12,972 
6,510 

19,481 

142,470 
40,373 

182,843 

164,660 

42,037 

130,915 
149,010 
60,762 

296,828 
180,565 

29,905 
300.767 
485,987 

value value 

928 
605 

1.533 

115,381 
7,431 

122 ,812 

93,722 

25,323 

84.186 
76,683 
35.593 

211 ,435 
120,074 

16,978 
89,452 

311,302 

12,044 
5,904 

17,948 

27,090 
32,942 

60,032 

70,938 

16,714 

46,729 
72,327 
25.169 

85,393 
60,492 
12,927 

211.315 
174,685 

Total: 1,433,601 906,262 527,339 1,841,437 1,064,748 776,688 

Chemicals, coal. petroleum. natural gas, and 
related products; 
Fabricated rubber and plastic produpts ... 
All other articles ...............•....... 

Total .............................. . 

Minerals and metals: 
Metafile containers .................... . 
Locks and padlocks ................... . 
Handtools ............................ . 
Structures of base metal .•.............. 
Nonelectric heating and cooking apparatus 

other than cast Iron stoves .... ~ ...... . 
Miscellaneous metal products and 

articles ............................ . 
All other articles ...................... . 

Total .............................. . 

35,807 
30,201 

66,008 

7,913 
45,288 
9.653 

86,099 

20,228 

44,630 
45,519 

259,331 

18,112 
22,949 

41,061 

1,550 
30,619 

6,670 
31,942 

3,475 

18,683 
16,865 

109,804 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
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17,696 
7,252 

24,948 

6,364 
14,669 
2,983 

54, 158 

16, 753 

25,946 
28,654 

149,527 

82,313 
21. 738 

104,051 

8.446 
58,289 
10,982 
11,277 

24,441 

134,681 
147. 721 

395,837 

27,891 
13,940 

41,831 

5, 136 
35,218 

8,271 
2,556 

5,882 

27,822 
77,709 

162,595 

54,422 
7,799 

62,221 

3,310 
23,071 

2,711 
8,721 

18,559 

106,860 
70,011 

233.242 



Table B-18-Contlnued 

U.S. Imports for consumption unde.r TSUS Item 807.00, by commodity groups, 1984-87 

(In thousands of dollars) 

1986 1987 

Total 
value 

Duty-free Dutiable Total 
value Commodity group value value 

Machinery and equipment: 
Steam engines, turbines, and boilers; and 

gas generators and parts thereof . . . . . . . 14, 080 2, 711 
Internal combustion engines, piston-type, 

and parts thereof . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,049,605 233,845 
Internal combustion engines, non-piston 

type, and parts thereof . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27, 387 10, 232 
Pumps for liquids and parts thereof . . . . . . . 22, 132 . 7, 204 
Fans and blowers and parts thereof; and 

air pumps, vacuum pumps, and parts 
thereof . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56,188 30,339 

Compressors and parts thereof . . . . . . . . . . 87,235 8,939 
Air-conditioning machines and parts 

thereof . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 38,154 16,774 
Furnace burners and non-electric Industrial 

furnaces and ovens and parts thereof; 
and refrigerators and refrigeration 
equipment, and parts thereof . . . . . . . . . . 22,918 5,944 

Centrifuges and filtering and purifying 
machinery and parts thereof . . . . . . . . . . . 15, 101 4,287 

Wrapping and packaging machinery, 
machinery for cleaning or drying contain­
ers, machinery for aerating beverages, 
dishwashing machines, and parts 
thereof . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20,626 4,428 

Mechanical shovels, coal-cutters, 
excavators, scrapers, bulldozers, and 
excavating, levelling, boring, and 
extracting machinery other than 
elevators, winches, cranes, and 
related machinery and parts thereof 208,335 58,649 

Lifting, handling, loading, unloading 
machinery and parts thereof . . . . . . . . . . . 125,87~ 49,410 

Pulp and paper machinery·; and bookbinding 
and printing machinery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40,207 9,685 

Sewing machines and parts thereof 
Including furniture specially designed for 
such machines . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27, 566 2, 155 

Machines for working metal, stone, and 
other materials . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 365,579 55,378 

Office machines and parts thereof . . . . . . . 624,590 148,243 
Automatic vending machines and parts 

thereof . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3, 844 1 , 309 
Taps, cocks, valves, and similar devices 

and parts thereof used to control the 
flow of liquids, gases or solids . . . . . . . . . 61, 755 43, 749 

Gear boxes and other speed changers 
with fixed, multiple, or variable ratios; 
pulleys and sheaves; shaft couplings; 
torque converters; chain sprockets; 
clutches; and universal joints; and parts 
thereof . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4,313 1,367 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

11,368 6,468 

815,760 2,382,814 

17, 156 
14,928 

25,849 
78,296 

21, 379 

16,974 

10,814 

16, 197 

149,686 

76,464 

30,522 

25,411 

731,587 
25, 762 

80,696 
94,897 

89,309 

12,583 

281,680 

136,041 

38,744 

32,882 

310,200 187,619 
476,347 2,237,276 

2,535 5, 135 

18,006 80,300 

2,946 4,934 

Duty-free Dutiable 
value value 

1, 116 5,352 

324,271 2,058,543 

155,244 576,343 
13,741 12,021 

51,709 28,988 
19,281 75,616 

31 • 190 58' 119 

5,432 12 ,394 

7,943 22,780 

993 11 ,591 

65,866 215,814 

43,416 92,626 

6,876 31,868 

2 ' 177 3.0. 705 

39,238 148,382 
493,910 1,743,366 

1,546 3,589 

45,173 35,127 

2,472 2,462 
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Table ·a..:18-Contlnued 
···' 

U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 807.00, by commodity groups; 1984-87 

Commodity group 

Machinery and equipment-Continued 
Other miscellaneous machinery and mech-

anical equipment and parts thereof .... . 
Transformers ......................... . 
Motors and generators; and miscellaneous 

equipment related to motors, generators. 
and transformers ................... . 

Portable electric hand tools ............ . 
Electric household appliances ........... . 
Electric furnaces and ovens. welding, 

brazing, Induction and dielectric heating 
equipment .......................... . 

Telephone and telegraph apparatus; and 
radio navigational, radar, and radio 
remote control apparatus and parts 
thereof ............................ . 

Microphones, loudspeakers, and relat~d 
13qulpment .......................... . 

T~levlslon receivers ................... . 
Television apparatus and parts, other than 

cameras, receivers, and picture .tubes .. 
Radio receivers and transceivers and parts 

thereof ............................ . 
Record players, phonographs, record 

changers, and turntables, and parts 
. thereof ............................ . 
Tape recorders, tape players, and dicta-

tion machines ....................... . 
Miscellaneous radlotelegraphlc and 

radlotelephonlc apparatus ............ . 
Other miscellaneous electrical pro~ucts and 

parts .............................. . 
Electrical capacitors ................... . 
Articles for making and breaking electrical 

circuits ............................ . 
Voltage regulators .................... . 
Electrical resistors .................... . 
Electric lamps ..........•.............. 
Electronic tubes (except X-ray) .......... . 
Semiconductors ...................... . 
Electrical conductors .................. . 
Miscellaneous electrical articles ......... . 
Rall locomotives and rolling stock ........ . 
Motor vehicles Including automoblle trucks 

and truck tractors, motor buses, 
passenger automobiles, speclal purpose 

(In thousands of dollars) 

1986 

Total 
value 

150,361 
45,342 

448,941 
13,579 

179,308 

32,708 

195,434 

30,237 
449,408 

478,762 

448,829 

6,420 

379,051 

4,295 

292,637 
153,406 

455,617 
2,958 

70,912 
32,417 
72,821 

545,461 
830,017 
137,678 
332,202 

Duty-free Dutiable 
value value 

34,627 
18,508 

219,893 
3,900 

56.229 

13. 789 

62,692 

10.220 
85,757 

118,687 

142,538 

3,390 

117 ,007 

162 

140,912 
100, 760 

291,020 
1,748 

44,491 
14,908 
23,522 

292,794 
503,812 
63,277 

125.105 

115,735 
26,835 

229,048 
9,678 

123,079 

18,919 

132,742 

20,016 
363,651 

360,075 

306,291 

3,029 

262,044 

4, 134 

151,725 
52,646 

164,597 
1,209 

26,421 
17,509 
49,300 

252,668 
326,205 

74,401 
207,097 

1987 

Total 
value 

314,746 
45,487 

556,800 
24.252 

206.175 

27,448 

189,936 

31,417 
549, 139 

533.169 

348, 129 

7,848 

613,010 

3,092 

259,055 
183,922 

588,921 
3,950 

68,979 
46,768 
S1 ,508 

3,780,927 
971,539 
186,625 
458,316 

Duty-free Dutiable 
value value 

64,968 
19,406 

271. 793 
7,232 

80,765 

15,390 

55.164 

9, 167 
109,335 

119,267 

110,367 

4,552 

120,040 

1,059 

145,809 
126,699 

354,805 
2,647 

43,094 
19,363 
20,545 

2. 133,281 
603, 174 

88,482 
172,531 

249,778 
26,081 

285,007 
17,020 

125,409 

12,058 

134,772 

22,250 
439,804 

413,901 

237,761 

3,296 

492,971 

2,032 

113,246 
57,223 

234, 117 
1,303 

25,885 
27,405 
40,963 

1,647,645 
368,365 

98, 143 
285,786 

motor vehicles, and snowmobiles ...... . 23,397,928 929.741 22,468,187 41,760.769 3,362,449 38,398,320 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
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Table 8-18-Contlnued 

U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 807.00, by commodity groups, 1984-87 

Commodity group 

Machinery and equipment-Continued 
Motor-vehicle parts. Industrial vehicles, 

non self-propelled vehicles, and motor-
cycles .............................. . 

Nonmilitary airplanes (all types): parts of 
aircraft and spacecraft: and parachutes, 
Including parts ...................... . 

Pleasure boats: floating structures ...... . 
All other articles ...................... . 

(In thousands of dollars) 

1986 

Total 
value 

892,818 

145,404 
160,847 

284 

1987 

Duty-free Dutiable Total 
value value value 

219,726 

39,330 
35,510 

16 

673,092 3,415,005 

106,074 1,732,436 
125,337 206,679 

268 34 

Duty-free Dutiable 
value value 

655,506 

476,841 
59,440 

22 

2,759,499 

1,255,596 
147,238 

11 

Total ............................... 33,201,567 4,408,716 28,792.851 63,653,35710,564,786 53,088,571 

Miscellaneous manufactures: 
Handbags ............................ . 
Luggage ............................. . 
Flat goods ........................... . 
Optical Instruments, components and 

lenses ............................. . 
Surgical and medical Instruments and 

apparatus .......................... . 
Scientific Instruments .................. . 
Balancing machines, and parts, and other 

drawing, measuring, and mathematical 
calculating Instruments, and machines, 
n.s.p.f ............................. . 

Watches, clocks. and clockwork operated 
devices (Including time clocks and time 
stamps) and parts .................. . 

Photographic equipment and supplies .... . 
Magnetic recording media not having any 

material recorded thereon ............ . 
Musical Instruments, parts and 

accessories ........................ . 
Furniture, mattresses, and pillows, 

cushions, and similar furnishings ....... . 
Small arms (bore diameter 30mm and 

under) ............................. . 
Ammunition and munitions .............. . 
Game machines, except coin or disc 

operated ........................... . 
Fishing tackle ......................... . 
Baseball and softball equipment ......... . 
Dolls and stuffed toy figures of animate 

objects ............................ . 
Toys (except games) , models, tricks, and 

party favors ........................ . 
Jewelry .............................. . 
All other articles ...................... . 

Total .............................. . 

2,906 
29, 131 

4,316 

54,288 

130,827 
150,865 

46,906 

54,328 
70,578 

24.173 

12,350 

160,932 

6,808 
709 

12 
2, 142 

17,266 

6,660 

32,617 
50,678 
40,956 

899,447 

1,571 
12,999 
2,483 

23,533 

75,246 
85,471 

17, 181 

15, 786 
29,085 

5,937 

6,332 

36, 151 

181 
105 

4 
845 

12,399 

464 

13,591 
48,625 
16,329 

404,317 

1,335 
16, 133 

1,832 

30,756 

55,581 
65,394 

29, 725 

38,542 
41,493 

18,237 

6,017 

124,781 

6,627 
604 

8 
1,297 
4,867 

6, 196 

19,026 
2,053 

24,627 

4,065 
33,380 

2,941 

16,966 

195,284 
290,830 

61,307 

79,342 
79, 753 

27,392 

19,888 

421,868 

3,825 
1, 103 

1,288 
2,462 

13,611 

513 

12,565 
67,858 
61, 799 

495,130 1,398,042 

1,931 
17,849 

1,338 

8,201 

104, 705 
114,658 

19,456 

24,537 
37,933 

5,385 

6, 100 

116,855 

71 
125 

37 
1, 104 

10,440 

189 

6,458 
63,447 
28, 111 

568,928 

2, 135 
15,531 

1,603 

8,765 

90,580 
176, 172 

41,851 

54,805 
41,820 

22,007 

13,789 

305,013 

3,754 
978 

1,250 
1,358 
3, 171 

324 

6,107 
4,411 

33,688 

829, 113 

Grand total .......................... 36,031,399 5,972,084 30,059,315 67,595,04812,527,233 55,067,815 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
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Table B-19 

U.S. Imports for consumption under TSUS Item 807.00, by prlnclpal sources, 1987 

Total value Duty-free value 

Percent Percent 
Source Value of total Value of total 

Miiiion Miiiion 
dollars dollars 

Grand total ....•................. 67,595.1 100.0 12,527.2 100.0 

Top 10 sources, total ................ 62,682.7 92.7 10,718.1 85.6 

Canada ........................... 21,001.5 31.1 3,782.5 30.2 
Japan ............................ 14, 706.3 21.8 379.1 3.0 
Mexico ........................... 8,576.4 12. 7 4,417.2 35.3 
West Germany .................... 7,978.3 11.8 126.2 1.0 
Korea ............................ 2,676.1 4.0 391.2 3.1 
United Kingdom ..........•......... 1,864.8 2.8 267.1 2.1 
France ........................... 1,708. 7 2.5 259.8 2.1 
Singapore ...................... , .. 1,697.9 2.5 386.5 3.1 
Sweden ........................... 1,397.5 2.1 86.5 .7 
Malaysia ........... ' .............. 1,075.2 1.6 622.0 5.0 

All other ..................•......... 4,912.4 7.3 . 1,809.1 14.4 

Note.-Because of rounding. figures may not add to the totals shown. 
Source: Complied from official statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce. 
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Table B-20 

U.S. Imports for consumption from Canada under TSUS Item 807.00, by commodity groups, 1987 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Source 

Agricultural, animal, and vegetable products: 
Mushrooms and truffles ........................ . 
All other articles .............................. . 

Total ...................................... . 

Forest products: 
Industrial papers, packaging and miscellaneous 

papers ..................................... . 
All other articles .............................. . 

Total ...................................... . 

T extlles, apparel, and footwear: 
Women's, girls', and Infants' shirts and blouses .. . 
Women's, girls', and Infants' coats and jackets ... . 
Women's, girls'. and Infants' trousers, slacks, 

and shorts ................................. . 
Men's and boys' shirts ........................ . 
Men's and boys' coats and jackets .............. . 
Men's and boys' trousers, slacks, and shorts ..... . 
Body-supporting garments ..................... . 
Gloves ....................................... . 
Footwear .................................... . 
All other articles .............................. . 

Total ...................................... . 

Chemicals, coal, petroleum, natural gas, and 
related products: 

Fabricated rubber and plastic products .......... . 
All other articles .............................. . 

Total ...................................... . 

Minerals and metals: 
Metallic containers ............................ . 
Locks and padlocks ........................... . 
Handtools .................................... . 
Structures of base metal ....................... . 
Nonelectric heating and cooking apparatus other 

than cast Iron stoves ........................ . 
· Miscellaneous metal products and articles ........ . 
All other articles ...... · ........................ . 

Total ...................................... . 

Machinery and equipment: 

Total value 

0 
6,396 

6,396 

232 
35,372 

35,603 

264 
996 

247 
29 
35 

0 
612 

0 
44 

28,324 

30,552 

10,800 
7,095 

17,896 

3,300 
4,955 

84 
10,827 

20,404 
103,517 
32, 188 

175,274 

Steam engines, turbines, and boilers; and gas 
generators and parts thereof . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6,247 

Internal combustion engines, piston-type, and 
parts thereof . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1, 127,810 

Internal combustion engines, non-piston-type, 
and parts thereof . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 162, 586 

Pumps for liquids and parts thereof . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1O,542 
Fans and blowers and parts thereof; and air 

pumps, vacuum pumps, and parts thereof....... 20,892 
Compressors and parts thereof . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 25,382 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

Duty-free value Dutiable value 

0 0 
547 5,849 

547 5,849 

140 92 
4,943 30,429 

5,083 30,521 

89 174 
232 765 

146 101 
22 7 
22 13 
0 0 

267 346 
0 0 
3 41 

8,304 20,020 

9,085 21,467 

2,265 8,535 
2.220 4,876 

4,484 13,411 

393 2,907 
415 4,540 

16 67 
2,281 8,546 

3,342 17 ,062 
6,016 97,500 
7,657 24,531 

20.120 155.154 

1,048 5, 199 

36.140 1,091,670 

23,340 139,246 
3, 129 7,413 

6.981 13. 911 
12,469 12,913 

B-53 



Table B-20-Contlnued 

U.S. Imports for consumption froni Canada under TSUS Item 807.00, by commodity groups, 1987 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Source 

Machinery and equipment-Continued 
Air-conditioning machines and parts thereof 
Furnace burners and non-electric Industrial 

furnaces and ovens and parts thereof; and 
refrigerators and refrigeration equipment, and 
parts thereof ............................... . 

Centrifuges and filtering and purifying machinery 
and parts thereof ........................... . 

Wrapping and packaging machinery, machinery for 
cleaning or drying containers. machinery for 
aerating beverages, dlshwashlng machines, and 
parts thereof ............................... . 

Mechanical shovels, coal-cutters, excavators, 
scrapers, bulldozers, and excavating, levelllng, 
boring, and extracting machinery other than 
elevators, winches, cranes, and related machin-
ery and parts thereof ........................ . 

Lifting, handling, loading, unloading machinery and 
parts thereof ............................... . 

Pulp and paper machinery; and bookbinding and 
· printing machinery ........................... . 
Sewing machines and parts thereof Including 

furniture specially designed for such machines .... 
Machln'es for working metal, stone, and other 

materials ................................... . 
Office machines and parts therecf .............. . 
Automatic vending machines and parts thereof .... . 
Taps, cocks, valves, and similar devices and parts 

thereof used to control the flow of liquids, gases 
·or solids ................................... . 

Gear boxes and other speed changers with fixed, 
multiple, or variable ratios; pulleys and sheaves; 
shaft couplings; torque converters; chain 
sprockets; clutches: and universal joints; and 
parts thereof ............................... . 

Other miscellaneous machinery and mechanical 
equipment and parts thereof .................. . 

Transformers ................................. . 
Motors and generators; and miscellaneous 

equipment related to motors, generators, and 
transformers ............................... . 

Portable electric handtools ..................... . 
Electric household appliances ................... . 
Electric furnaces and ovens, welding, brazing, 

Induction and dielectric heating equipment ...... . 
Telephone and telegraph apparatus; and radio 

navigational. radar. and radio remote 
control apparatus and parts thereof ........... . 

Microphones, loudspeakers. and related 
equipment .................................. . 

Television receivers ........................... . 
Television apparatus and parts, other than 

cameras, receivers. and picture tubes ......... . 
Radio receivers and transceivers and parts 

thereof .................................... . 
Record players, phonographs, record changers, 

and turntables. and parts thereof ............. . 
Tape recorders, tape players, and dictation 

machines .................................. . 
Miscellaneous radlotelegraphlc and radlotelephonlc 

apparatus .................................. . 
Other miscellaneous electrical products and 

parts ...................................... . 
Electrical capacitors ........................... . 
Articles for making and breaking electrical 

circuits .................................... . 
Voltage regulators ............................ . 
Electrical resistors ............................ . 
Electric lamps ................................ . 
Electronic tubes (except X-ray) ................. . 

Total value 

13.168 

7,467 

22.797 

6,666 

162,991 

32.036 

14,437 

15 

43,368 
436,856 

5.135 

34,965 

421 

233,304 
12,384 

35.407 
7,774 

16, 162 

24,481 

53,768 

3,941 
35,429 

8,838 

65,739 

132 

60,588 

2,490 

24,398 
0 

66,765 
4 

81 
13,725 
14,219 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

B-54 

Duty-Ire~ _value Dutiable valuE 

2,433 10,735 

1.214 6,253 

4,263 18,535 

914 5,751 

56,810 106, 181 

4,986 27.050 

788 13,649 

3 13 

6,478 36,891 
157,525 279,331 

1,546 3,589 

7,327 27,638 

203 218 

39, 125 194, 179 
1,283 11, 102 

4,459 30,948 
2,093 5,681 
3,019 13.143 

14,396 10,084 

6,596 47,172 

380 3,561 
2.353 33,076 

862 7,976 

13,864 51,875 

4 128 

2,057 58,531 

1 ,-032 1,458 

5.270 19, 129 
0 0 

14,203 52,563 
1 3 
5 77 

2, 183 11.542 
2.573 11.646 



Table B-20-Contlnued 
U.S. Imports for consumption from.Canada undef'. TSUS Item 807.oo. by commodity groups, 1987 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Source 

Machinery and equipment-Continued 
Semiconductors .... · .......................... . 
Electrical conductors .......................... . 
Miscellaneous electrical articles ................. . 
Rall locomotives and rolling stock ................ . 
Motor vehicles Including automobile trucks and truck 

tractors. motor buses, passenger automobiles. 
special-purpose motor vehicles, and 
snowmobiles ................................ . 

Motor-vehicle parts. Industrial vehicles, non self-
propelled vehicles, and motorcycles ........... . 

Nonmilitary airplanes (all types); parts of aircraft 
and spacecraft; and parachutes, including 
parts ...................................... . 

Pleasure boats; floating structures ............... . 
All other articles .............................. . 

Total ...................................... . 

Miscellaneous manufactures: 
Handbags .................................... . 
Luggage ..................................... . 
Flat goods .................................... . 
Optical· Instruments. components and lenses ...... . 
Surgical and medical Instruments and apparatus ... . 
Scientific Instruments ................. · .......... . 
Balancing machines, and parts, and other 

drawing. measuring, and mathematical calculating 
instruments, and machines, n.s.p.f ............ . 

Watches, clocks, and clockwork operated devices 
(Including time clocks and time stamps) and 
parts ...................................... . 

Photographic equipment and supplies ............. . 
Magnetic recording media not having any material 

recorded thereon ............................ . 
Musical Instruments, parts and accessories ....... . 
Furniture, mattresses, and pillows, cushions, and 

similar furnishings ................. • .......... . 
Small arms (bore diameter 30mm and under) ..... . 
Ammunition and munitions ...................... . 
Game machines, except coin or disc operated .... . 
Fishing tackle ................................. . 
Baseball and softball equipment ................. . 
Dolls and stuffed toy figures of animate objects ... . 
Toys (except games) , models , tricks, and party 

favors ..................................... . 
.Jewelry ...................................... . 
All other articles ....................... : ...... . 

Total ...................................... . 

Grand total ................................. . 

Total value 

425,050 
18,007 
13,668 

182,495 

14,292,938 

2,316,525 

239,984 
29,970 

34 

20,332,083 

63 
1,649 

0 
10,869 
12,499 

107,761 

8, 188 

260 
660 

0 
868 

252,382 
10 

656 
0 

15 
0 
0 

90 
61 

7,635 

403,665 

21,001,469 . 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

Duty-free value Dutiable value 

252,400 172.650 
9,701 8,306 
4,037 9,631 

72,561 109,934 

2,318,747 11,974,190 

429,771 1,886,754 

109,992 129.992 
5, 157 24,813 

22 11 

3,645,742 16,686,341 

31 32 
39 1,610 
0 0 

5,519 5,350 
3, 131 9,368 

15,263 92,498 

1,467. 6,721 

66 194 
170 490 

0 0 
67 801 

70,230 182, 152 
8 1 

79 576 
0 0 
3 12 
0 0 
0 0 

16 74 
5 56 

1,329 6,306 

97,424 306,241 

3,782,485 17,218,983 

B-55 



Table B-21 
U.S. Imports for consumption from Japan under TSUS Item 807.00, by commodity groups, 

(In thousands of dollars} 

Source 

Agricultural, animal, and vegetable products: 
Mushrooms and truffles ................•........ 
All other articles .......•..... , ..............•.. 

Total .............................•......... 

Forest products: 
Industrial papers, packaging and miscellaneous 

papers ...............................•.•.•.. 
All other articles ..........•..••.....••..•...... 

Total ...................................••.. 

T extlles, apparel, and footwear: _ 
Women's, girls', and Infants' shirts and blouses 
Women's, girls', and Infants' coats and Jackets ...• 
Women's, girls', and Infants' tro1,1sers, slacks, 

and shorts ................. , ...........•.... 
Men's and boys' shirts ............•.....•...... 
Men's and boys' coats and jacket~ ............•.. 
Men's and boys' trousers. slac~s. and shorts .....• 
Body-supporting garments ..............•....... 
Gloves ..................•....•.....•.••....... 
Footwear ....................•...........•.... 
All other articles ....................•..•..•.... 

Total ...................................... . 

Chemicals, coal, petroleum, nah,ir'al gas, and 
related products: 

Fabricated rubber and plastic products .......... . 
All other articles .......... , ..•...........•..... 

Total ..........................•.•.......•.• 

Minerals and metals: 
Metallic containers ................. , .......... . 
Locks and padlocks ............•.•......•......• 
Handtools ...........................•..••..... 
Structures of base metal ...............••.••.... 
Nonelectric heating and cooking apparatus other 

than cast ~on stoves ...............•....•.•.• 
Miscellaneous metal products and articles ....•.... 
All other articles ...................•...•..•.•.. 

Total ...........................•.........•. 

Machinery and equipment: 
Steam engines, turbines, and boilers; and gas 

generators al")d parts thereof ..• , ...•....... , .. 
Internal combustion engines, piston-type, and 

par.ts thereof ............................... . 
Internal combustion engines, non-piston type, and 

parts thereof ......•.....................•... 
Pumps for liquids and parts thereof .............. . 
Fans and blowers and parts thereof; and air 

pumps, vacuum pumps, and parts thereof ....•.• 
Compressors and parts thereof ............•..... 

1 Less than $500. 

Total value 

0 
4 

4 

122 
7 

129 

171 
0 

94 
0 
0 

38 
41 
0 

13 
51 

408 

111 
0 

111 

0 
0 

103 
19 

0 
542 
100 

764 

0 

27.174 

101 
25 

54 
60,768 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

B-56 

Duty-free value 

0 
1 

115 
7 

11 
0 

15 
0 
0 
6 

28 
0 
1 

_29 

90 

17 
0 

17 

0 
0 
8 
5 

0 
127 
80 

220 

0 

2.874 

44 
( 11 

1 
1,074 

1987 

Dutiable value 

0 
3 

3 

7 
(1) 

7 

160 
0 

79 
0 
0 

32 
13 
0 

13 
22 

319 
4 

93 
0 

93 

c 
0 

94 
15 

0 
415 

20 

544 

0 

24,301 

57 
25 

53 
59,694 



Table B-21-Contlnued 

U.S. Imports for consumption from .Japan under TSUS Item 807.00, by commodity groups, 1987 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Source 

Machinery and equipment-Continued 
Air-conditioning machines and parts thereof 
Furnace burners and non-electric Industrial 

furnaces and ovens and parts thereof; and 
refrigerators and refrigeration equipment, and 
parts thereof ............................... . 

Centrifuges and filtering and purifying machinery 
· and parts thereof .................. · .. : ....... . 
Wrapping and packaging machinery. machinery for 

cleaning or drying containers. machinery for 
aerating beverages, dlshwashlng machines, 
and parts thereof ........................... . 

Mechanical shovels, coal-cutters, excavators, 
scrapers, bulldozers, and excavating, levelllng, 
boring, and extracting machinery other than 
elevators, winches, cranes, and related 
machinery and parts thereof ............. · ..... . 

Lifting, handling, loading, unloading machinery 
and parts thereof ........................... . 

Pulp and paper machinery; and bookbinding and 
printing machinery ........................... . 

Sewing machines and parts thereof Including 
furniture specially designed for such machines .... 

Machines for working metal, stone, and other 
materials .................................... . 

Office machines and parts thereof ..... · ......... . 
Automatic vending machines and parts thereof .... . 
Taps, cocks, valves, and similar devices and 

parts thereof used to control the flow of liquids, 
gases or solids .............................. . 

Gear boxes and other speed changers with fixed, 
multiple, or variable ratios; pulleys and sheaves; 
shaft couplings; torque converters; chain·· 
sprockets; clutches; and universal joints; and 
parts thereof ............................... . 

Other miscellaneous machinery and mechanical 
equipment and parts thereof .................. . 

Transformers ................................. . 
Motors and generators; and miscellaneous 

equipment related to motors, generators, and 
transformers ..... · .......................... . 

Portable electric hand tools .................... . 
Electric household appliances ................... . 
Electric furnaces and ovens, welding, brazing, 

Induction and dielectric heating equlpn:ient ...... . 
Telephone and telegraph apparatus; and radio 

navigational, radar, and radio remote control 
apparatus and parts thereof .................. . 

Microphones, loudspeakers, and related 
equipment ................................... . 

T elevlslon receivers ........................... . 
Television apparatus and parts, other than 

cameras, receivers, and picture tubes ......... . 
Radio receivers and transceivers and parts 

thereof ................................ · ..... . 
Record players, phonographs, record changers, 

and turntables, and parts thereof ............. . 
Tape recorders, tape players, and dictation 

machines .................................. . 
Miscellaneous radlotelegraphlc and radlotelephonlc 

apparatus .................................. . 
Other miscellaneous electrical products and parts .. 
Electrical capacitors ........................... . 
Articles for making and breaking electrlcal 

circuits .................................... . 
Voltage regulators ............................ . 
Electrical resistors .......... -. ................. . 
Electric lamps ................................ . 
Electronic tubes (except X-ray) ................. . 

Total value 

609 

5,768 

0 

0 

78,547 

14,536 

0 

0 

71 :630 
39,403 

0 

14 

0 

15,838 
480 

263 
0 

379 

841 

143 

44 
13,382 

12,554 

22 

192 

90,291 

442 
25 
0 

6,278 
3 

29 
43 

998 

Note. -Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

Duty-free value 

55 

2,986 

0 

0 

6,511 

1,767 

0 

0 

7,004 
8,791 

0 

0 

1, 137 
59 

72 
0 

21 

9 

73 

1 
739 

737 

4 

38 

1,394 

10 
6 
0 

3,546 
1 

28 
26 
36 

Dutiable value 

. 554 

2,782 

0 

6 

72,036 

12,770 

0 

0 

64,626 
30,612 

0 

14 

0 

14,701 
420 

191 
0 

358 

833 

70 

43 
12,643 

11,817 

18 

154 

88,898 

432 
19 
0 

2,732 
3 
1 

18 
962 

B-57 



Table B-21-Contlnued 

U.S. Imports for consumption from Japan under TSUS Item 807.00, by co~modlty groups, 1987 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Source 

~achinery and equipment-Continued 
Semiconductors .............. , ............... . 
Electrical conductors .......................... . 
Miscellaneous electrical articles ................. . 
Rall locomotives and rolllng stock ................ . 
Motor vehicles Including automobile trucks and 

truck tractors, motor buses, passenger 
automobiles, special purpose motor vehicles, 
and snowmobiles ............................ . 

Motor vehicle parts, industrial vehicles, non 
self-propelled vehicles, and motorcycles ........ . 

NonmlfJtary airplanes (all types); parts of aircraft 
and spacecraft; and parachutes, Including 
parts ................................. · · · · · · 

Pleasure boats; floating structures .............. . 
All other articles .............................. . 

Total ...................................... . 

Miscellaneous manufactures: 
Handbags .................................... . 
Luggage ..................................... . 
Flat goods .................................•.. 
Optical Instruments, components and lenses ...... . 
Surgical and medical Instruments and apparatus ... . 
Scientific Instruments .......................... . 
Balancing machines, and parts, and other 

drawing, measuring, and mathematical calculating 
· Instruments, and machines, n. s. p. f. . .......... . 
Watches. clocks, and clockwork operated devices 

(Including time clocks and time stamps) and 
parts ...................................... · 

Photographic equipment and supplles ............ . 
Magnetic recording media not having any material 

recorded thereon ........................... . 
Musical Instruments, parts and accessories ....... . 
Furniture, mattresses, and plllows, cushions, and 

similar furnishings ........................... . 
Small arms (bore diameter 30mm and under) ..... . 
Ammunition and munitions ...................... . 
Game machines, except coin or disc operated .... . 
Fishing tackle ................................. . 
Baseball and softball equipment ................. . 
Dolls and stuffed toy figures of animate objects ... . 
Toys (except games), models, tricks, and 

party favors ................................ . 
Jewelry ...................................... . 
All other articles .............................. . 

TC?tal ...................... ; ............... . 

Grand total ................................. . 
1 Less· than $500. 

Total value 

19,371 
1,416 

13.079 
115,400 

13,823,797 

174,254 

16,088 
25,565 

0 

14,629.848 

0 
0 
0 

308 
10.435 
24,875 

10, 131 

283 
9,803 

4,763 
8,329 

0 
3,811 

0 
0 
4 
0 
0 

348 
411 

1,501 

75,001 

14,706,265 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

B-58 

Duty-iree value Dutiable value 

10,646 8,725 
202 1,213 

4, 186 8.893 
55, 192 60,208 

243,982 13,579,816 

3,668 170,586 

3,084 13,004 
9,609 15,956 

0 0 

369,611 14,260,237 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

110 198 
3,079 7.356 
2,374 22.501 

1,088 9,043 

132 151 
516 9.287 

65 4,698 
964 7,365 

0 0 
59 3,753 
0 0 
0 0 

(1) 3 
0 0 
0 0 

214 134 
293 117 
182 1,319 

9.,075 65,925 

379.137 14,327.128 



Table B-22 

U.S. Imports for consumption from Mexico under TSUS item 807.00, by commodity groups, 1987 

.; ·; : - ·uri thousands of dollars) 

Source 

Agricultural,- animal. and vegetable products: 
Mushrooms and truffles . • ....................... . 
All other articles ....... ·: ...................... . 

Total ....................................... . 

Forest products: 
Industrial papers, packaging and miscellaneous 

papers ........................................ . 
All other articles .... : ......................... . 

Total ....................................... . 

Textiles, apparel, and footwear: 
Women's, girls', and Infants' shirts and blouses 
Women's, glrls', and Infants' coats and jackets .... 
Women's, girls', and Infants' trousers, slacks, 

and shorts ................................. . 
Men's and boys' shirts ........................ . 
Men's and boys' coats and jackets .. ; . : . ......... . 
Men's and boys' trousers, slacks, and shorts ..... . 

. Body-supporting garments ..................... . 
Gloves ....................................... . 
Footwear ......... , .... .- . '· ............ · ........... . 
All other articles .............................. . 

Total ............... _ .......... : ............ . 

Chemicals, coal, petroleum; natural ga~. an·d 
related products: 

Fabricated rubber and plastic products .......... . 
All other articles ................... · ........... . 

T9tal ............... :· ......... .' ............ . 

Minerals and metals: 
Metallic containers ............................ . 
Locks and padlocks · .. : ............. :· . .......... . 
Handtools ......... ·. ·' .............. : . · .......... . 
Structures of base metal ............ ·. · ........... . 
Nonelectric heating and c·ooklng apparatus other 

than cast Iron stoves ........................ . 
Miscellaneous metal pr9~ucts and articles ........ . 
All other articles ...... : ............ ,, . .- ........ . 

Total ........................... ;:-: .. >. ...... . 

Machinery and equipment: 
Steam engines, turbines, and boilers; and gas 

generators and parts thereof ................. . 
Internal combustion engines, piston-type, and 

parts thereof ......... ·" ............. · .......... . 
Internal combustion engines; non-piston type, and 

parts thereof .......... : .................... . 
Pumps for liquids and parts thereof ....... · ....... . 
Fans and blowers and parts thereof; and air 

pumps, vacuum pumps, and parts thereof ...... . 
Compressors and parts·- thereof ...... : .......... . 

1 Less than $500. 

Total value 

0 
5 

5 

141.980 
4,757 

146,736 

37 ,455 
9,760 

39,696 
17,315 
16,429 
95,361 
26,979 

6,405 
76,391 

176,013 

50!;!,825 

. 54 636. 
12:208 

66,844 

1,048 
53, 126 

8, 196 
431 

4,020 
22,376 
91,962 

181,161 

0 

666,469 

14,280 
12,923 

53,414 
8, 102 

Note.-Because of rounding~ figures may not add to the totals shown. 

·: 

Duty-free value 

0 
5 

5 

115,037 
2,415 

117 .452 

22,276 
7,021 

28,370 
12,626 
13,330 
70,257 
21, 722 
7' 139 

63,533 
133,432 

379,706 

22, 197 
10,697 

32,894 

991 
34,707 

6,605 
271 

2,540 
17,977 
58,088 

121,178 

0 

220,202 

13, 186 
9,704 

43,191 
5,605 

Dutiable value 

0 
(') 

(') 

26,943 
2,341 

29,284 

15, 180 
2,759 

11 ,326 
4,689 
5,099 

25, 104 
5,258 
1,266 

14,858 
44,581 

130, 119 

32,439 
1, 511 

33,950 

57 
18,422 

1,591 
160 

1,480 
4,399 

33,873 

59,982 

0 

446,266 

1,094 
3,219 

10,223 
2,497 

B-59 



Table B-22-Contlnued 

U.S. Imports for consumption from Mexico under TSUS Item 807.00, by commodity groups, 1987 

. (ln.thousanc;ls of dollars) 

Source 

Machinery. and equipment-Continued 
Air-conditioning machines and parts thereof 
Furnace burners and non-electric Industrial · 

furnaces and ovens and parts thereof; and 
refrigerators and refrigeration equipment, and 
parts thereof ..............................•. 

Centrifuges and filtering and purifying machinery 
and parts thereof ........................... . 

Wrapping and packaging machinery, machinery for 
cleaning or drying containers; machinery for 
aerating beverages, dishwashlng machines, 
and parts thereof .........................•.. 

Mechanical shovels, coal-cutters, excavators, . 
scrapers, bulldozers, and excavating, levelling, 
boring, and extracting machinery other than 
elevators, winches, cranes, and related· 
machinery and parts thereof ................... . 

Lifting, handling, loading, unloading machinery and 
parts thereof ............. : ..............•.... 

Pulp and paper machinery; and bookbinding and 
printing machinery .............. ·. "· ........•.. 

Sewing machines and parts thereof Including 
furniture specially designed for such machines .... 

Machines for working metal, stone, and other · 
. materials ............................. : ..... . 

Office machines and parts thereof .............. . 
Automatic vending machines and parts thereof .•... 
Taps, cocks, valves, and similar devices and parts 

thereof used to control the flow of llqulds, gases 
or solids ................................... . 

Gear boxes and other speed changers with fixed, 
multiple, or variable ratios; pulleys and sheaves; 
shaft couplings; torque converters; chain 
sprockets; clutches; and unlv.ersal joints; and 
parts thereof .....................•.......... 

Other miscellaneous machinery and mechanical 
equipment and parts thereof ..........•.....•.. 

Transformers ........... · ......•....•...•....... 
Motors and generators; and miscellaneous 

equipment related to motors, generators, and 
transformers ....... ·. ,. .........•............. 

Portable electric hand tools· ..................•.. 
Electric household appliances ..............•..... 
Electric furnaces and ovens, welding, ·brazing, 

Induction and dlelectrlc heating equipment ...... . 
Telephone and telegraph apparatus; and radio 

navigational, radar, and radio remote control 
apparatus and parts thereof .................. . 

Microphones. loudspeakers, and related 
equipment .................................. . 

Television receivers ................•.. , ........ . 
Television apparatus and parts, other than 

cameras. receivers, and picture tubes . · ........ . 
Radio receivers and transceivers and parts . 

thereof .............................. ·" .... . 
Record players, phonographs, record changers, 

and turntables, and parts thereof ............. . 
Tape recorders, tape players, and dictation 

mactilnes . : ................................ . 
Miscellaneous radlotelegraphlc and radlotelephonlc 

apparatus ...............•.........•......... 
Other miscellaneous electrical products and 

parts ...................................... . 
Electrical capacitors ........................... . 
Art~cle~ for making and breaking electrical 

circuits .................................... . 
Voltage regulators ............................ . 
Electrical resistors ............................ . 
Electric lamps ................................ . 
Electronic tubes (except X-ray) .................• 

Total value 

75,382 

3,074 

4,244 

0 

115 

57,497 

5,613 

0 

27,436 
287,024 

0 

44,864 

2,461 

22,805 
28,816 

442,682 
15,471 
90,535 

1,316 

85~722 

15,400 
494.132 

397,758 

137,666 

7.186 

390,459 

161 

157,513 
155.150 

426,260 
3,610 

64,050 
23,869 
15,008 

Note.-Because of rounding. figures may not add to the totals shown. 
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Duty-free value Dutiable value 

28~658 46,724 

516 2,557 

3,477 766 

0 0 

98 17 

30,702 26,794 

. 4,789 824 

0 0 

21,001 6,435 
123,888 163, 136 

0 0 

37,789 7,076 

. 1,869 592 

17, 741 5,064 
17,401 11,41€ 

253,867 188,814 
5,048 10,423 

71,090. 19,445 

852 465 

41,332 44,390 

5,709 9,691 
104,258 389,874 

106,379 291,378 

61,648 76,018 

4,258 2,928 

110.196 280,263 

18 143 

113,019' 44,494 
105,611 49,539 

285,487 140, 773 
2,528 1,084 

39,913 24, 138 
15,681 8, 189 
7,295 7,712 



Table B,-22-::-CP".'.tln1-1ed 

U.S. Imports for consumption from. Mexico under TSUS Item 807.00, by c;:ommodity groups, 1987 

(In.thousands of dollars) 

Source 

Machinery and equipment-Continued 
Semiconductors .............................. . 
Electrical conductors ... " .. : ................... . 
Miscellaneous electrical artlc!es .................. . 
Rail locomotives and rolling stock ................ . 
Motor vehicles Including automobile trucks and 

truck tractors, motor buses, passenger 
automobiles, special-purpose motor vehicles, 
and snowmobiles ............................ . 

Motor-vehicle parts, Industrial vehicles, non· 
self-propelled vehicles, and motorcycles ........ . 

Nonmilitary airplanes (all types); parts· of aircraft 
and spacecraft; and parachutes, Including 
parts ...................................... . 

Pleasure boats; floating structures .............. . 
All other articles .............................. . 

Total .............. , .............. '. ........ . 

.. Miscellaneous manufactures: 
· Handbags .................................... . 

Luggage ............ ,.· ........................ . 
... Flat goods ........... , ........................ . 

Optical instruments, components and lenses ...... . 
Surgical and medical instruments and apparatus ... . 
Scientific Instruments .......................... . 
Balancing machines, ·and parts, and other 

drawing, measuring, and mathematical calculating 
Instruments, and machines, n. s. p. f ........... . 

Watches, clocks, and clockwork operated devices 
(Including time clockl!I and time stampl;) .and 
parts ...................... ._ .................. . 

Photographic e'qulpnient and supplies ............ . 
Magr:ietlc r_ecor:ding .media.not having any material 

· recorded thereon ............ : .............. . 
Musical instruments, parts and accessories ....... . 
Furniture, mattresses, .and pillows, cushions, and 

similar furnishings ............................ . 
Small arms (bore diameter 30mm and under) ..... . 
Ammunition and munitions ...................... . 
Game machines, except coin or disc operated .... . 
Fishing tackle ................................. . 
Baseball and softball equipment ....... ' .......... . 
Dolls and stuffed .toy. figures· of animate ol;>Jects .. · .. 
Toys (except game~), "!"odels, t~lcks_~ ancfr:iar:ty . 

favors .... ; ................................. . 
Jewelry ...................................... . 
All other articles ................. " ............ . 

Total ...................................... . 

Grand total ....................... :. , ........ . 

' Less than $500. 

Total value 

254,709 
814,448 
84,494 

0 

1 ,481 ,853 

227,594 

5,040 
18, 146 

0 

7, 124,747 

1,610 
18,539 

597 
2.222 

115,553 
127,050 

... 
32,444 

3.241 
.142 

19,470 
10,479 

167,739 
4 
0 

1,288 
1,629 

0 
354 

8,985 
6, 143 

29,565 

547,.054. 

8,576,372 

t •• 

Note.-Because of roundlhg, figures may not add to the totals showri. 

I' 

Duty-free value 

178,302 
558,082 

52,301 
0 

576,275 

173,554 

2,498 
15,439 

0 

3,470,454 

1, 1'41 
11,582 

424 
1,392 

85,384 
86,963 

16,293 

2,863 
105 

4,616 
5,044 

46,336 
4 
0 

37 
698 

0 
88 

5, 134 
5,814 

21,628 

295,544. 

. ~ 

4,417,234. 

Dutiable value 

76,407 
256,365 

32, 193 
0 

905,579 

54,040 

·2;543 
2,707 

0 

3,654,293 

.. :.· 
469 

6,957 
173 
830 

30, 169 
40,087 

16; 151 

378 
38 

14,854 
5,435 

121,403 
(1: 

0 
1,250 

931 
0 

267 

3,851 
329 

7,937 

251,510 

4, 159, 138 
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Table B-23 
U.S. Imports for consump.tlon from West Germany under TSUS Item 807.00, by commodity groups, 1987 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Spurce 

Agrlcultural, anlmal, and vegetable products: 
Mushrooms and truffles ........... , ............ . 
All other articles ..............•.. , ............ . 

Total ...................................... . 

Forest products: 
Industrial papers. packaging and miscellaneous 

papers ................................•... ,. 
All other articles ................... : ......•.... 

Total ...................................... . 

Textiles, apparel, and footwear: 
Women's, girls', and Infants' shirts and blouses .. . 
Women's, glrls', and Infants' coats and Jackets ... . 
Women's. girls'. and Infants' trousers. slacks, 

and shorts ................................. . 
Men's and boys' shirts ................•..••.... 
Men' s and boys' coats and jackets ....•.......•.. 
Men's and boys' trousers, slacks, and shorts •..... 
Body-supporting garments ..........•.....•..••. 
Gloves .....................•................•. 
Footwear ...................................•. 
All other articles ..................... : ...•..... 

Total ...................................... . 

Chemicals, coal, petroleum, natural gas, and related 
products: . 

Fabricated rubber and plastic produetli .....•....• 
All other artlcles ..... , ...................•..•.. 

Total ...................................... . 

Minerals and metals: 
Metalllc containers ........................•.••. 
Locks and padlocks ........................... . 
Handtools ......... , ...•............•.......... 
Structures of base metal •.................•.•••. 
Nonelectrlc heating and cooking apparatus other 

than cast Iron stoves ........................ . 
Miscellaneous metal products and articles •..•••.•• 
All other articles .......•.............••.•..•... 

Total ............ : ; . · ........... ~ .........•.• 

Machinery and equipment: 
Steam engines, turbines, and boilers; and gas 

generators and parts thereof ...............••. 
Internal combustion engines, piston-type, and 

parts thereof ......... · .......•.••............ 
Internal combustion engines, non-piston type, and 

parts thereof· .......................• , ..•.... 
Pumps for llquids and parts thereof ......•...•.... 
Fans and blowers and parts thereof; and air 

pumps, vacuum pumps, and parts thereof ...... . 
Compressors and parts thereof .........•........ 

1 Less than $500. 

Total value 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

25 
0 

220 
0 

82 
121 

3 
0 

320 
204 

975 

0 
108 

108 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
485 

24 

509 

90 

366.583 

392 
9 

0 
0 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
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Duty-(r~~. value Dutiable value 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

ci 0 
0 0 

0 0 

7 18 
0 0 

185 35 
0 0 
3 80 

100 20 
2 1 
0 0 

86. 234 
119 85 

502 473 

0 0 
78 30 

78 30 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
10 475 
7 17 

·-
17 492 

37 53 

34, 158 332.425 

2 391 
( '} 8 

0 0 
0 0 



Table B-23-Contlnued 

U.S. Imports tor" consumptl~n ff~rr;··wesi·aerm
0

any" un·d~r-T's.ui{uem a·o1.oo. by commodity groups, 1987 

(In _thousands of dollars) 

Source 

Machinery and equipment-Continued . 
Air-conditioning machines and parts thereof 
Furnace burners and non-electric Industrial 

furnaces and ovens and parts thereof; and 
refrigerators and refrigeration equipment, and 
parts thereof ........................ ; ........ . 

Centrifuges and filtering and purifying machinery 
and parts thereof .............. , ... ' .......... . 

Wrapping and packaging machinery, machinery for 
cleaning or drying containers, machinery for 
aerating beverages, dishwashing machines, 
and parts thereof ............ : ............... . 

Mechanical shovels, coal-cutters, excavators, 
scrapers, bulldozers, and excavating r .. levelling, 
boring. and extractin·g machinery ·other than 
elevators,· winches, cranes, and related 
machlnery·and parts thereof .................. . 

lifting, handling, loading, unloading .machinery 
and parts thereof ........................... . 

Pulp and paper machinery; and bookbinding and 
printing machinery ............. : ............. . 

Sewing machines and parts thereof .Including 
furniture specially designed for such machines .... 

Machines for working metal, stone, 'and other 
materials ................................... . 

Office machines and parts thereof .............. . 
Automatic vending machines and pa,rts thereof .... . 
Taps, cocks, valves, and similar devices and parts 

thereof used to control the flow of liquids, gases 
or solids ..................................... . 

Gear boxes and other speed changers with fixed, 
multiple, or variable ratios; pulleys and sheaves; 
shaft couplings; tor:.que converters.; chain 
sprockets; clutcheS'; and universal. joints; and 
parts thereof .... : ............. ' ............. . 

Other miscellaneous machinery and mechanical 
equipment and parts thereof .... · .............. . 

Transformers .................................. . 
Motors and generators; and miscellaneous 

equipment related to motors, genE!rators, and 
transformers .................•.............. 

Portable electric hand tools .................... . 
Electric household appliances ...... · ............. . 
Electric furnaces and ovens, welding, brazing, 

Induction and dielectric heating equipment ...... . 
Telephone and telegraph apparatus;.and radio 

navigational, radar, and radio remote control 
apparatus and parts thereof ... - .... '. .......... . 

Microphones, loudspeaker:s. a11d related. 
equipment .. : ...................... ; ........ . 

Television receivers : ............. ! ............. . 
Television apparatus and parts, other than 

cameras. receivers, and picture tubes ... , ...... " 
Radio receivers and transceivers and parts 

thereof .................................... . 
Record players, phonographs. record changers, 

and turntables. and parts thereof ............. . 
Tape recorders, tape players, and dictation 

machines .................................. . 
Miscellaneous radiotelegraphic and radiotelephonic 

apparatus .................................. . 
Other miscellaneous electrical products and parts 
Electrical capacitors ........................... . 
Artl.cle~ for making and breaking electrical 

c1rcu1ts .................................... . 
Voltage regulators ............................ . 
Electrical resistors ............................ . 
Electric lamps ................................ . 
Electronic tubes (except X-ray) ................. . 

Total value , 

0 
. ,;• 

280 

128 

5, 148 

2.564 

478 

12.853 

0 

24:283 
21,355 . o· 

., ... , ... 
'294 

ri2 
12,943 

0 

6,402 
' 0 

~; 1 O~: 

0 

96 

0 
944 

1,192 

17 

0 

464 

0 
48 

2.172 

155 
0 
0 
0 

14 

Note. -Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

., 

. Duty-free value . 

0 

143 

2 

51 

245 

129 

102 

0 

1,929 
5,981 

0 

17 

74 

344 
.o 

1'16.1 . 
0 

324 

() 

38 

0 
361 

455 

6 

0 

176 

0 
41 

1, 132 

15 
0 
0 
0 
7 

Dutiable value 

0 

136 

126 

5,097 

2,319 

349 

12,751 

0 

22.354 
15,374 

0 

277 

98 

12.599 
0 

5,241 
0 

2,780 

0 

58 

0 
583 

737 

11 

0 

287 

0 
7 

1,040 

140 
0 
0 
0 
7 
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Table B-23-Contlnued 
U.S. Imports for consumption from Weat Germany under TSUS Item 807.00, by commodity groups, 1987 

(In thousands of dollars). 

Source 

Machinery and equipment-Continued 
Semiconductors ................ · .............. . 
Electrical conductors ......................•.... · 
Miscellaneous electrlcal artlcles ..........•....... 
Rall locomotives and rolllng stock ...........•. ; ... 
Motor vehicles Including automobHe trucks and 

truck tractors, motor buses. passenger 
automobiles, special purpose motor vehicles, 
and snowmobiles ............................ . 

Motor vehicle parts, Industrial vehicles, non. 
self-propelled vehicles. and motorcycles ........ . 

Nonmllltary airplanes (all types); parts of aircraft 
and spacecraft; and parachutes, Including 
parts ............................•.......•.. 

Pleasure boats; floating structures ..............• 
All other articles ....................•...• · ...•.. 

Total ...................................... . 

Miscellaneous manufactures: 
Handbags .............................•....... 
Luggage ..............•.....••••............... 
Flat goods ...................•................. 
Optical Instruments, components and lenses ...... . 
Surgical and medical Instruments and apparatus .•.. 
Scientific Instruments .......•........•..•....... 
Balancing machines, and parts. and other 

drawing, measuring, and mathematical 
calculating Instruments, and machines, 
n.s.p.f .................................•... 

Watches, clocks, and clockwork operated devices 
(Including time clocks and time •tamps) 
and parts .................. ; .....•.. ; ....... . 

Photographic equipment and suppUes ...........•. 
Magnetic recording media not having any material 

recorded thereon .......... · .......•......•.• , 
Musical Instruments, parts and ac:;c:essorles ....... . 
Furniture, mattresses, and plllo'ol'I•· cushions, and 

similar furnishings ........ : •. , ......•......... 
Small arms (bore diameter 30mm and under) ..... . 
Ammunition and munitions .... ~ .. : ...........•... 
Game machines, except coin or ~lsc operated .... . 
Fishing tackle ..............•...•.... , ......... . 
Baseball and softball equlpmen~ .. , ....•...•...... 
Dolls and stuffed toy figures of animate objects •... 
Toys (except games), models, t~ks. and party 

favors ..................................... . 
Jewelry ...................................... . 
All other articles ....... ; ...................... . 

Total ................•........•........... , . 

Total value 

37 
5 
0 

11,964 

7,400,352 

24,647 

53,295 
0 
0 

. 7,952,478 

0 
0 
0 

16 
22.088 

47 

162 

71 
0 

1,470 
0 

39 
0 

.0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
341 

32 

24.266 

Grand total . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . • . . . . . . . 7,978.337 

Note.-Because of rounding, flg14res may not add to the tot'als shown. 
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Duty-free value Dutiable value 

12 24 
3 1 
0 0 

3,351 8,614 

59,209 7,341, 143 

70 24,577 

12,561 40,734 
0 0 
0 0 

122.137 7,830,341 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
7 9 

2,405 19,683 
25 22 

59 103 

4 66 
0 0 

682 788 
0 0 

2 37 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
324 17 

6 26 

3~515 20, 751 

126.249 7,852,088 



Table B-24 
U.S. Imports for.consumption from South Korea und~r TSUS Item 807.00, by commodity groups, 1987 

· ... ~ . '~ . . . . ~ . . . . -

(In thousands of dollars) 

SourC!! 

Agricultural, animal, and vegetable products: 
Mushrooms and truffles ........................ . 
All other articles .............................. . 

Total ...................................... . 

Forest products: . 
Industrial papers, packaging and miscellaneous 

papers ........... · .................. · .... ·.·· 
All other articles .............................. . 

Total ...................................... . 

Textiles, apparel, and footwear: 
Women's, girls', and infants' shirts and blouses 
Women's, girls', and infants' coats and jackets .... 
Women's, girls', and infants' trousers, slacks, 

and shorts ................................. . 
Men's and boys' shirts .................•......... 

,Men's and boys' coats'and jackets ... · ........... . 
Men's and boys' trousers, slacks, and shorts ..... . 
Body-supporting garments ..................... . 
Gloves ....................................... . 
Footwear ........... · ......................... . 
All other articles .... , ......................... . 

,Total .............................. : ........ . 

Chemicals, coal, petroleum, natural gas, and related 
products: . 

Fabricated rubber and plastic products .......... . 
All other articles .............................. . 

Total ...................................... . 

Minerals and metals: 
Metallic containers ................. : .......... . 
Locks and padlocks ................ '" ......... . 
Handtools .................................... . 
Structures of base metal ....................... . 
Nonelectric heating and. ·cooking apparatus other 

than cast iron stoves ........................ . 
Miscellaneous metal products and articles ........ . 
All other articles .............................. . 

Total ...................................... . 

Mac.hlnery and equipment: 
Steam engines, turbines, and boilers; and gas 

Total value 

0 
14 

14 

0 
1 

. 1 

.315 
1.245 

589 
3,847 
1,550 . 0 

31 
3 

107,958 
2,220 

117,737 

94 
89 

183 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
,1.9 

0, 

19 

generators and parts thereof . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Internal combustion engines, piston-type, . and 

parts thereof . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 
Internal combustion engines, non-piston type, and 

parts thereof . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 152 
· Pumps for liquids and parts thereof .... : . . . . . . . . . . 0 

Fans and blowers and parts thereof; and air 
pumps, vacuum pumps, and parts thereof . . . . . . . 0 

Compressors and parts thereof .............. , . . . 0 

1 Less than $500. 
Note. -Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown.· 

Duty-free value 

0 
13 

13 

0 
1 

16 
68 

5 
171 
525 

0 
20 
(') 

5,563 
206 

6,575 

70 
48 

117 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
(') 

0 

(') 

0 

0 

101 
0 

0 
0 

Dutiable value 

0 
1 

0 
(1) 

(') 

298 
1, 157 

584 
3,676 
1,025 

0 
11 
3 

102,395 
2,014 

111 . 163 

24 
42 

66 

0 
Ci 
0 
0 

0 
19 
0 

19 

0 

0 

51 
0 

0 
0 
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Table 8-24-Contlnued 

U.S. Imports for consumption from South Korea under TSUS Item 807.00, by commodity group•. 1987 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Source 

Machinery and equipment-Continued 
Air-conditioning machines and parts thereof 
Furnace burners and non-electric Industrial 

furnaces and ovens and parts thereof; and 
refrigerators and refrigeration equipment, and 
parts thereof ............................... . 

Centrifuges and filtering and purifying machinery 
and parts thereof ........................... . 

Wrapping and packaging machinery, machinery for 
cleaning or drying containers, machinery for 
aerating beverages, dishwashlng machines, and 
parts thereof ............................... . 

Mechanical shovels, coal-cutters, excavators, 
scrapers, bulldozers. and excavating. levelling, 
boring, and extracting machinery other than 
elevators, winches, cranes, and related 
machinery and parts thereof .................. . 

Lifting. handling, loading. unloading machinery 
and parts thereof ........................•... 

Pulp and paper machinery; and bookbinding and 
printing machinery ........................... . 

Sewing machines and parts thereof Including 
furniture specially designed for such machines .... 

Machines for working metal. stone, and other 
materials ................................... . 

Office machines and parts thereof .............. . 
Automatic vending machines and Pa'1s thereof .... . 
Taps, cocks, valves, and similar devices and 

parts thereof used to control th~ flow of liquids, 
gases or solids .............................. . 

Gear boxes and other speed changers with fixed, 
multiple, or variable ratios; pulleys and sheaves: 
shaft couplings; torque convert1;1rs; chain 
sprockets; clutches; and unlver!lal Joints; and 
parts thereof .................•........•..... 

Other' miscellaneous machinery and mechanical 
equipment and parts thereof ................•.. 

Transformers ..........................•..•.... 
Motors and generators: and miscellaneous 

equipment related to motors, generators, and 
transformers ............................... . 

Portable electric hand tools .................... . 
Electric household appliances ................... . 
Electric furnaces and ovens, welding, brazing, 

Induction and dielectric heating equipment ..•.... 
Telephone and telegraph apparatus: and radio 

navigational. radar, and radio remote control 
apparatus and parts thereof ..................• 

Microphones, loudspeakers, and related 
equipment ...............................•.... 

Television receivers ........................... . 
Television apparatus and parts, other than 

cameras, receivers, and picture tubes ......... . 
Radio receivers and transceivers and parts 

thereof ....................................• 
Record players, phonographs, record changers, 

and turntables, and parts thereof ............. . 
Tape recorders, tape players, and dlctatlor. 

machines .................................. . 
Miscellaneous radlotelegraphlc and radlotelephonlc 

apparatus .................................. . 
Other miscellaneous electrlcal products and 

parts ...................................... . 
Electrical capacitors .......................•.... 
Articles for making and breaking electrlcal 

circuits .................................... . 
Voltage regulators ............................ . 
Electrical resistors ............................ . 
Electric lamps ................................ . 
Electronic tubes (except X-ray) ................. . 

Total value 

0 

1, 134 

0 

0 

0 

5,862 

0 

0 

0 
46,451 

0 

16 

0 

0 
0 

1,859 
0 
0 

0 

2,084 

14 
4.681 

0 

1,444 

0 

1.504 

0 

4.662 
0 

804 
0 

151 
0 

86 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
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Duty-fr~e ~alue 

0 

0 

0 

2.811 

0 

0 

0 
10,549 

0 

15 

0 

0 
0 

740 
0 
0 

0 

531 

2 
1,521 

0 

320 

0 

43 

0 

$32 
0 

473 
0 

111 
0 

26 

Dutiable value 

0 

591 

0 

0 

0 

3,051 

0 

0 

0 
35,902 

0 

0 

0 
0 

1, 119 
0 
0 

0 

1,552 

12 
3.160 

0 

1, 124 

0 

1,460 

0 

3.729 
0 

331 
0 

40 
0 

60 



Table B-24-Contlnued 
U.S. Imports for consumption from South Korea under T~US Item 807.00, ,bY commodity groups, 1987 

. . . . .'. : , '•· ~ ··~ . . ~ . . . . . ' . ., . ,. 

(In. thousands of dollars) 

Source 

Machinery and equlpment:......Contlnued 
Semiconductors ................................ . 

Electrical conductors .......................... . 
Miscellaneous electrical articles ....... ·: ......... . 
Rall locomotives and rolling stock ................ . 
Motor vehicles Including automobile trucks and 

truck ·tractors, motor buses. jlc:i'ssehger 
automobiles, special purpose motor vehicles. 
and snowmobiles ............................ . 

Motor vehicle parts. Industrial vehicles, non 
self-propelled vehicles, and motorcycles ........ . 

Nonmllltary airplanes (all types); parts of aircraft .. 
and spacecraft; and parachutes. Including 
parts ........................................ " .. 

Pleasure boats; floating structures .............. . 
All other articles .............................. . 

-Total value 

474,688 
0 

14,780 
0 

1,946,947 

23,842 

426 
0 
0 

Duty-free value 

.· 282.953 
'O 

5,878 
0 

.~5.640 

6,230 

360 
0 .. ,. '0 

Total .................................. · · · · · · 2,531,587 .:,.\;: 379,780; 

Miscellaneous manufactures: 
Handbags .................................... . 
Luggage ........................... ; ......... . 
Flat goods ........ ., ........................... . 
Optical Instruments, components and lenses ...... . 
Surgical and medical Instruments and apparatus ... . 
Scientific Instruments ............... :. , ......... . 
Balancing machines, and parts, and other.drawing, 

me.asurlng. and mathematical calculating . . 
Instruments, and ma.chines, n.s.p.f. '· ::· ........ . 

Watches. clocks. and clockwork operated devices 
(Including time clocks and time stamps) 
and parts .................................. . 

Photographic equipment and supplies . ., , .......... . 
Magnetic recording media not having an'i. material 

recorded thereon ... '. ................ '. ...... . 
Music al Instruments. parts and accessories ....... . 
Furniture, mattresses, and pillows, cushions, and 

similar furnishings ........ : .................. . 
Small arms (bore diameter 30mm and under) ..... . 
Ammunition and munitions ...................... . 
Game machines, except coin or disc operated .... . 
Fishing tackle ................................... . 
Baseball and softball equipment .................. . 
Dolls and stuffed toy figures of animate objects ... . 
Toys (except games) • models. tricks, and 

party favors ................................ . 
Jew~lry ...................................... . 
All other articles ................................ . 

_To.ta! ......................................... . 

Grand total ..................... .;· ......... . 

582 
811 

16 
0 

282 
0 

0 

20;935 
47 ,.·· 
10 

155 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
o .. 

24 
0 

3,718 

26,580 

f 

2,676, 121 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

·-<~ 

224 
" 5 

12 
.·' o, ...... 
134 

0. 

0 

3,549 
1 ~ 

., 28 
" 

6 
4 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 . o· .... 

;13 
0 

726 

4,700 

39:1,186. 

Dutiable value 

·-191, 735 
0 

8,902 
0 

1,881,308 

17,612 

66 
0 
0 

2.151,807 

358 
805 

5 
0 

148 
0 

0 

17,386 
19 

4 
151 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

12 
0 

2,992 

21.880 

2,284,935 

B-67 



Table B-25 

U.S. Imports for consumption from United Kingdom under TSUS Item 807.00, by commodity groups, 1987 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Source 

Agricultural. animal, and vegetable product•: 
Mushrooms and truffles .....•..••....•..•...•... 
All other articles ............. : ..•.......•.••... 

Total .....•............•........ , •..••..•... 

Forest products: 
Industrial papers, packaging and mlacellaneou8 

papers ......................•...••••.••.•... 
All other articles ......•.•..•..... , .••...•...••. 

Total ..................•..........•. · .•. • ·. • • 

Textiles, apparel, and footwear: .. 
Women's, girts', and Infants' shirt• and blouse• 
Women's, girts', and Infants' coat1 and Jacketa •.•• 
Women's, girts'. and tnf~s· trousers, llaclca, 

and shorts ..•.............••....•.•.•...•••. 
Men's and boys' shirts ..•...•....•••.•••••.. ·, •. · 
Men's and boys• coats and Jacket• ..••.•..••. · ••.• 
Men's and boys' trousers, alack's, and short• ..... . 
Body-supporting garments .••••.•••.•••••.•..•.. 
Gloves ................•....• , .•.•••.••••••.••. 
Footwear .................•.••.•.•. · ••..••.•.•. · 
All other articles ..........•.••••...•••..•..••.. 

Total ...........•...•...••..••..•.•.•••.•••. 

Chemicals, coal, petroleum, natural .9aa; and 
related products: · 
Fabricated rubber and plastlc pr~ts •...••••... 
All other articles .......••.•..••.•...•.••...•.••. 

Total ..................•.••. ." ....•..• ~ ...... . 

Minerals and metals: 
Metallic containers .•...•.•..•.•••..••...••••••. 
Locks and padlocks .•....••••.••.•.••.••.....•.• 
Handtools ............•.•...•..•••.••.•.•••.••. 
Structures of base metal . . . . • • • . • • . . • . • • . . • . . • . . · 
Nonelectrtc heating and" cooking apparatus other 

than cast Iron stoves ..... ; , , ~ ••.••••••.••.••• 
Miscellaneous metal products ~ ~ •.•••..•. 
All other articles .•.•...•••.•••..•..••.•••..•••• 

Total .......•...•...••.....• · • ." ...•.••••••••. 

Machinery and equipment; 
Steam engines, turbines. and boDera: and gaa 

generators and parts thereof .•.•........•..•.• 
Internal combustion engines, plston.-type, and 

parts thereof ........... ; •..••..••.••.••...•. 
Internal combustion engines, n~-pl111ton type. and 

parts thereof ............•.. ;· .......•..•.••... 
Pumps for llqulds and parts thereof •.•......•....• 
Fans and blowers and parts thereQf; and air 

pumps, vacuum pumps, and parts thereof ......• 
Compressors and parts thereof ..•.....•.•••..••. 

' Less than $500. 

Total value 

0 
44 

0 
60 
60 

20 
22 

.9 
0 

440 
0 
0 
0 

24 
·379 

893 

276 
1.392 

1.668 

0 
·o 
0 
0 

0 
0 

114 

114 

85 

16.840 

.189.360 
2.255 

5,985 
400 

Note.-Because of rounding, flgur~s may not add to the totals shown. 
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Duty-free value Dutiable value 

0 0 
17 . 27 
17 27 

0 0 
43 17 

43 17 

14 6 
1 21 

6 3 
0 0 

('~ 440 
0 

0 0 
0 0 
1 23 

160 219 

182 711 

89 187 
363 1,028 

452 1,215 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
7 107 

7 107 

21 64 

4, 171 12,469 

5;680 183,680 
904 1,350 

1.343 4,642 
48 353 



Table B-25-Contlnued 

U.S. Imports for consumptlon:from United Klngdom.-under TSUS Item 807.00, by commodity groups, 1987 

~ ........ (In ihousands of dollars{· 

Source 

Machinery and equlpment.L...Contlnued 
Air-conditioning machines and parts thereof 
Furnace burners and non-electric Industrial 

furnaces and ovens and parts thereof; and 
refrigerators and refrigeration equipment, and 
.Parts thereof ..............•..................... 

· · Centrifuges and filtering and purifying machinery 
and parts thereof ........................... . 

Wrapping and packaging machinery, machinery for 
cleaning or drying containers, machinery for 
~eratlng beverages, dlshwashlng machines .• and 
parts thereof ..................... ·:·. : : ."; .... . 

Mechanical shovels, coal-cutters, excavators, 
scrapers, bulldozers, and excavating, levelling, 
boring, and extracting machinery other than 
elev~t9r.s. winches, cranes, and related . 
machinery and parts thereof .................. . 

Lifting, handling, loading, unloading machinery 
and parts thereof ................ , .......... . 

Pulp and paper machinery; and bookbinding and 
printing machinery ........................... . 

.Sewing machines and Parts thereof Including 
furniture specially designed for such machines .... 

"Machines for working metal, stone, and other 
materials ................................... . 

Office machines and parts thereof .............. . 
·Automatic vending machines and parts thereof .... . 
Taps, cocks, valves, and similar devices and parts 

thereof used to control the flow of liquids, gases 
or solids ......................... : , ......... . 

G.ear boxes and other speed changers with fixed, 
multiple, or variable ratios; pulleys and sheaves; 
shaft coupllngs; torque converters; chain 
sprockets; clutches; and universal joints; and 
parts thereof ............................... . 

Other miscellaneous machinery and mechanical 
equipment and parts .thereof .................. . 

Transformers ........ : ......................... . 
Motors and generators; and miscellaneous 

equipment related to motors, generators, and 
transformers ............................... . 

Portable electric hand tools ........... ~ ......... . 
Electric household appllances ................... . 
Electric furnaces and ovens, welding, brazing, 

Induction and dlelectr.lc heating equipment ...... . 
Telephone and telegraph.apparatus; and radio 

.. · navigational, radar, and radlo·remote control 
apparatus and parts thereof ......... ·. , .. ·.' ..... . 

Microphones,. loudspeakers, and related "' · 
. .equipment ........... , ...................... . 
Television receivers .................. : .. ,,., ....... . 

"Television apparatus and.parts, other than 
cameras, receivers, and picture tubes ......... . 

Radio receivers and transceivers and parts " ·· · 
thereof .................................... . 

Record players, phonographs, record changers, 
and turntables, and parts thereof ............. . 

Tape recorders, tape players, and dictation 
machines .................................. . 

Miscellaneous radiotelegraphlc and radlotelephonlc 
apparatus .................................. . 

Other miscellaneous electrical products and 
parts ...................................... . 

Electrical capacitors ........................... . 
Articles for making and breaking electrical circuits .. 
Voltage regulators ............................ . 
Electrical resistors ............................ . 
Electric lamps ................................ . 
Electronic tubes (except X-ray) ................. . 

Total value· 

0 

0 

0 

74 

649 

203 

541 

0 

5,670 
:23,443 

:0 

112 

377 

8,097 
0 

3, 178 
O· 

. 116 

711 

185 

450 
.0 

0 

754 

0 

0 

0 

4,856 
190 
399 

0 
0 
0 
0 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

Duty-free ·value 
., 

; ' 0 

3 

16 

16 
' 

0 

529 
2,433 

· · Ot 

15 

39 

1 ,811 
0 

'482 
., 0. 
22 

64 

41 

316 
.o 

0 

32 

0 

0 

0 

1,076 
94 

302 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Dutiable value 

0 

0 

0 

74 

646 

187 

525 

0 

5, 141 
21,010 

0 

98 

.. 
338 

6,28f 
0 

2;695 
0 

94 

647 

144 

134 
0 

0 

722 

0 

0 

0 

3,780 
96 
96 

0 
0 
0 
0 

B-69 



Table B-25-Contlnued 

U.S. Imports for cons'l'mptlon from United Kingdom under TSUS Item 807.00, ~y commodity groups, 1987 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Sgµrce 

Macl')lnery and equipment-Continued 
Semiconductors .............................. . 
Electrical conductors .......................... . 
Miscellaneous electrlcal articles ................. . 
Rall locomotives and rolling stock ................ . 
Motor vehicles Including automobile trucks and 

truck tractors. motor buses, passe!'lger auto­
mobiles. special purpose motor vehlcles. and 

. snowmobiles ................................ . 
Motor-vehicle parts, Industrial vehicle~. non 

self-propelled vehicles, and motorcycles ........ . 
Nonmllltary airplanes (all types); p_.-ts of aircraft 

and spacecraft; and parachutes, lnc:ludlng 
parts ......................... ' ..... ·. · .. · · · 

Pleasure boats; floating structures . , ............ . 
All other articles .............................. . 

Total ...................................... . 

Miscellaneous manufactures: 
Handbags .................................... . 
Luggage ............................•......... 
.Flat goods ................................... . 
Optical Instruments, components and lenses ...... . 
Surgical and medical Instruments and apparatus ... . 
Scientific Instruments .......................... . 
Balancing machines, and parts, and other 

drawing, measuring, and mathematical calcu-
lating Instruments, and machines, n.s.p.f ....... . 

Watc;:hes, clocks, and clockwork qperated devices 
(Including time clocks and time stamps) and 
parts ..................................... · • 

Photographic equipment and suppJles ............ . 
Magnetic recording media not having any material 

recorded thereon ........................... . 
Musical Instruments, parts and accessories ....... . 
Furniture, mattresses, and pUlows, cushions, and 

slmllar furnishings ....................•....... 
SmaH arms (bore diameter 30mm and under) •••.•. 
Ammunition and munitions .......•............... 
Game ·machines, except coin or disc operated ..... 
Fishing tackle ...............................•... 
Baseball and softball equipment ............•..... 
Dolls and stuffed toy figures of animate objects .... 
Toys (except games). models, tricks, and party 

favors ..................................... . 
Jewelry ...................................•... 
All other articles .............................. . 

Total ......................•................ 

Grand total ..........................•....... 
1 Less than $500. 

Total value 

7,260 
147 

1,738 
0 

833,047 

117,970 

563,985 
258 

0 

1,789, 137 

0 
15 
0 

470 
18,816 
17.127 

294 

166 
35,564 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

3 
0 

463 

72.918 

1,864,834 

Note.-:-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
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Duty-lr~e value Dutiable value 

.. ~. 

4,572 2,687 
85 62 

323 1,415 
0 0 

16,439 816~608 

9.126 108,843 

186,799 !77.186 
11 248 
0 0 

236,817 1,552.320 

0 0 
15 (IA 
0 

139 331 
7,211 11,605 
4,728 12,399 

51 243 

61 105 
17.207 18.357 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

2 (1) 
.o 0 

140 323 

29,5,55 43,363 

267,073 1,597,761 



Table B-26 
U.S. Imports for c~nsumptlon from France under TSUS Item 807.00, by commodity groups, 1987 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Source 

Agricultural, animal. and vegetable products: 
Mushrooms and truffles ........................ . 
All other articles .............................. . 

Total ...................................... . 

Forest products: 
Industrial papers. packaging and miscellaneous 

papers ..................................... . 
All other articles .............................. . 

Total ...................................... . 

Textiles, apparel, and footwear: 
Women's, girls', and Infants' shirts and blouses 
Women's, girls', and Infants' coats and jackets .... 
Women's, girls', and Infants' trousers, slacks, 

and shorts ................................. . 
Men's and boys' shirts ........................ . 
Men's and boys' coats ·and jackets .............. . 
Men's and boys' trousers, slacks, and shorts ..... . 

·Body-supporting garments ............. · ........ . 
Gloves ....................................... . 
Footwear .................................... . 
All other articles .............................. . 

Total ...................................... . 

Chemicals, coal, petroleum, natural gas, and related 
products: 
Fabricated rubber and plastic products .......... . 
All other articles .............................. . 

Total ...................................... . 

Minerals and metals: 
Metallic containers ............................. . 
Locks and padlocks ........................... . 
Handtools .................................... . 
Structures of base metal ....................... . 
Nonelectric heating and cooking apparatus other 

than cast Iron stoves ........................ . 
Miscellaneous metal products and articles ........ . 
All other articles .............................. . 

Total ...................................... . 

Machinery and equipment: 
Steam engines, turbines, and boilers; and gas 

generators and parts thereof ......... · ........ . 
Internal combustion engines, piston-type, and parts 

thereof .................................... . 
Internal combustion engines, non-piston type, and 

parts thereof ............................... . 
Pumps for llqulds and parts thereof .............. . 
Fans and blowers and parts thereof; and air pumps, 

vacuum pumps, and parts thereof ............. . 
Compressors and parts thereof ................. . 

' Less than $500. 

Total value 

0 
21 

21 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
2 
1 
0 
0 
0 

838 

841 

277 
0 

277 

4,085 
0 
0 
0 

0 
466 

5 

4,556 

22 

6, 173 

341,273 
0 

0 
0 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

Duty-free value 

0 
20 

20 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
1 

(1) 
0 
0 
0 

270 

271 

104 
0 

104 

3,750 
0 
0 
0 

0 
31 
2 

3,783 

(') 

299 

106, 180 
0 

0 
0 

Dutiable value 

0 
1 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
1 

(') 
0 
0 
0 

568 

570 

173 
0 

173 

336 
0 
0 
0 

0 
435 

3 

774 

22 

5,874 

235,093 
0 

0 
0 
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Table B-26-Contlnued 

U.S. Imports for consumption from France under TSUS Item 807.00, by commodity groups, 1987 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Source Total value 

Machinery and equipment-Continued 
Air-conditioning -machines and parts thereof 0 
Furnace burners and non-electric Industrial furnaces 

and ovens and parts thereof; and refrigerators 
and refrigeration equipment, and parts. 
thereof . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 70· 

Centrifuges and filtering and purifying machinery 
and parts thereof . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 290 

Wrapping and packaging machinery, machinery for 
cleaning or drying containers, machinery for 
aerating beverages, dlshwashlng machines, and 
parts thereof . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 

Mechanical shovels. coal-cutters, excavators, 
scrapers, bulldozers. and excavating, ·1evelllng, 
boring. and extracting machinery other than 
elevators, winches. cranes. and related 
machinery and parts thereof .................. . 

Lifting, handling. loading. unloading machinery 
and parts thereof ........................... . 

Pulp and paper machinery; and bookbinding and 
printing machinery ........................•... 

Sewing machines and parts thereof Including 
furniture specially designed for such machines .... 

Machines for working metal, stone, and other 
materials .... · ... : ........................... . 

Office machines and parts thereof .............. . 
Automatic vending machines and parts thereof .... . 
Taps, cocks, valves, and similar devices and parts 

thereof used to control the flow of llqulds. gases 
or solids ...................................•. 

Gear boxes and other speed changers with fixed, 
multiple. or variable ratios; pulleys and sheaves; 
shaft couplings; torque converters; chain 
sprockets; clutches; and universal joints; and 
parts thereof ............................... . 

Other miscellaneous machinery and mechanical 
equipment and parts thereof ................... . 

Transformers ................................. . 
Motors and generators; and miscellaneous 

equipment related to motors, generators. and · 
transformers ...........................•.... 

Portable electric hand tools .................... . 
Electric household appliances ................... . 
Electric furnaces and ovens. welding. brazing. 

Induction and dielectric heating equipment ...... . 
Telephone and telegraph apparatus; and radio · 

navigational. radar. and radio remote control 
apparatus and parts thereof .................. . 

Microphones. loudspeakers. and related 
equipment .................................. . 

Television receivers ........................... . 
Television apparatus and parts, other than · 

cameras, receivers. and picture tubes ......... . 
Radio receivers and transceivers and parts 

thereof .................................... . 
Record players, phonographs, record changers, 

and turntables, and parts thereof ............. . 
Tape recorders, tape players, and dictation 

machines .................................... . 
Miscellaneous radiotelegraphlc and radiotelephonlc 

apparatus .................................. . 
Other miscellaneous electrical products and 

parts ................................. · .... · 
Electrical capacitors ........................... . 
Articles for making and breaking electrical circuits .. 
Voltage regulators ............................ . 
Electrical resistors ............................ . 
Electric lamps ................................ . 
Electronic tubes (except X-ray) ................. . 

• Less than $500. 

5,529 

0 

3,981 

0 

'384 
479 

0 

0 

0 

3,070 
0 

744 
0 
0 

0 

3 

0 
14 

0 

0 

0 

213 

0 

37 
0 

10 
0 

23 
0 
0 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
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Duty-free value. 

0 

15 

28 

0 

640 

0 

1, 156 

0 

3 
163 

0 

o· 

a 
178 

0 

347 
0 
0 

0 

3 

0 
(') 

0 

0 

0 

67 

0 

16 
0 
3 
0 

18 
0 
0 

Dutiable value 

0 

55 

262 

0 

4,888 

0 

2,826 

0 

381 
316 

0 

0 

0 

2,892 
0 

397 
0 
0 

0 

(') 

0 
14 

0 

0 

0 

146 

0 

21 
0 
7 
0 
6 
0 
0 



Table 8-26-Contlnued 

U.S. Imports for consumption from France under TSUS Item 807.00, by commodity groups, 1987 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Source 

Machinery and equipment-Continued 
Semiconductors .............................. . 
Electrical conductors .......................... . 
Miscellaneous electrical articles ................. . 
Rail locomotives and rolling stock ................ . 
Motor 'vehicles Including automobile trucks and· 

truck tractors, motor buses, passenger 
automobiles, special purpose motor vehicles,· 
and snowmobiles ............................ . 

Motor vehicle parts, Industrial vehicles, non 
self-propelled vehicles, and motorcycles ........ . 

Nonmilitary airplanes (all types); parts of aircraft 
and spacecraft; and parachutes, Including . 
parts ...................................... . 

Pleasure· boats; floating structures .............. . 
All other articles .............................. . 

Total ............................ · .......... . 

Miscellaneous manufactures: 
Handbags .................................... . 
Luggage ..................................... . 
Flat goods ........................ · ........... . 
Optical Instruments, components and lenses ...... . 
Surgical and medical Instruments and apparatus ... . 
Scientific Instruments . , ........................ . 
Balancing machines, and parts, and other 

drawing, measuring, and mathematical 
calculating Instruments, and machines, 
n;s;p·.f ';;· ... ;·.· .................. · ........... . 

Watches, clocks, and clockwork operated devices 
(Including time clocks and time stamps) and 
parts ............ · ............... : .......... . 

Photographic equipment and supplies . : .......... . 
Magnetic recording media not having any material 
. recorded thereon ................ ·· ........... . 
Musical instruments, parts and accessories ... : .... . 
Furniture. mattresses, and pillows, cushions, and 

similar furnishings .•.......................... 
Small arms (bore diameter 30mm and under) ..... . 

· -. Ammunition and munitions ...................... . 
Game machines, except coin or disc operated .... . 
Fishing tackle ................................. . 
Baseball and softball equipment ..... .-............ . 
Dolls and stuffed toy figures of animate objects ... . 
Toys (except games) , models, tricks, and party 

favors .... , ...... : .•.......................... 
Jewelry .......................... ; . ;· ......... . 
All other-articles .................... : : ..... :· .. . 

Total ...................................... . 

Grand total ................................. . 
1 Less than $500. 

To~al value 

587 
"6 

0 
98, 101 

192,936 

303 .• 376 

740,850 
1,750 

0 

1,699,922· 

0 
0 
0 

194. 
2, 184 

0 

0 

3 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

748 
0 
1 

3, 130 

1, 708, 148 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

Duty-free value Dutiable value 

296 291 
3 3 
0 0 

18,663 79,439 
_.. 

19,893 173,043 

·l 9,205 294,171 

97,460 643,390 
163 1,587 

0 0 

254,796. 1.4~5.126 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

27 167 
267 ·1,918 

0 0 

0 0 

3 (') 
0 0 

0 
l; 

0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 c 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

545 203 
0 0 
1 (') 

843 2,288 

. 259,816 1,448,932 
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Table B-27 

U.S. Imports for consumption from Singapore under TSUS Item 807.00, by commodity groups, 1987 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Agricultural, animal. and vegetable products: 
Mushrooms and truffles ........................ . 
All ·other articles .............................. . 

Total ..........................•............ 

Forest products: 
Industrial papers, packaging and miscellaneous 

papers ..................................... . 
All other articles .............................. . 

Total ...................................... . 

Textiles, apparel. and footwear: 
Women's, girls'. and Infants' shirts and blouses 
Women's, glrls', and Infants' coats and Jackets .... 
women's, girls', and Infants' trousers, slacks, 

and shorts ................................. . 
Men· s and boys· shirts ........................ . 
Men's and boys' coats and jackets .............. . 
Men's and boys' trousers, slacks, and shorts ..... . 
Body-supporting garments ..................... . 
Gloves ....................................... . 
Footwear .................................... . 
All other articles .............................. . 

Total ...................................... . 

Cpemlcals, coal, petroleum, natural gas, and 
related products: 

Fabricated rubber and plastic products .......... . 
All other articles .............................. . 

Total ...................................... . 

Minerals and metals: 
Metallic containers ............................ . 
Locks and padlocks ........................... . 
Handtools .................................... . 
Structures of base metal ........ .': ............. . 
Nonelectric heating and cooking apparatus other 

ttian cast Iron stoves ........................ . 
Mlscellaneous metal products and articles ........ . 
All. other articles .............................. . 

Total ...................................... . 

Machinery and equipment: 
~team engines, turbines. and boilers; and gas 

generators and parts thereof ................. . 
Internal combustion engines, piston-type, and parts 

thereof .................................... . 
Internal combustion engines, non-plston type, and 

parts thereof ............................... . 
Pumps for llqulds and parts thereof .............. . 
Fans and blowers and parts thereof; and air 

pumps, vacuum pumps, and parts thereof .....•. 
Compressors and parts thereof ................. . 

Total value 

0 
0 

0 

0 
30 

30 

380 
125 

996 
431 
120 
90 

0 
0 

53 
1,451 

3,648 

23 
0 

23 

0 
0 

336 
0 

0 
0 

70 

406 

0 

800 

24 
0 

30 
0 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures· may not add to the totals shown. 

B-74 

Duty-free. ~~Jue Dutiable value 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
2 28 

2 28 

9 371 
1 124 

3 994 
8 423 

25 95 
1 90 
0 0 
0 0 

10 44 
266 1, 185 

323 3,325 

18 5 
0 0 

18 5 

0 0 
0 0 

202 134 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

22 48 

224 182 

0 0 

113 687 

3 21 
0 0 

2 27 
0 0 



Table B-27-Contlnued 

U.S. Imports for consumption from Singapore under TSUS Item 807.00, by commodity groups, 1987 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Source 

Machinery and equipment-Continued 
Air-conditioning machines and parts thereof 
Furnace burners and non-electric Industrial 

furnaces and ovens and parts thereof; and 
refrigerators and refrigeration equipment, and 
parts thereof ................................ . 

Centrifuges and filtering and purifying machinery 
and parts thereof ........................... . 

Wrapping and packaging machinery, machinery for 
cleaning or drying containers, machinery for 
aerating beverages, dishwashing machines, and 
parts thereof ............................... . 

Mechanical shovels, coal-cutters. excavators. 
scrapers. bulldozers, and excavating, levelling, 
boring, and extracting machinery other than 
elevators, winches, cranes. and related 
machinery and parts thereof .................. . 

Lifting. handling, loading, unloading machinery 
and parts thereof ........................... . 

Pulp and paper machinery; and bookbinding and 
printing machinery ........................... . 

Sewing machines and parts thereof Including 
furniture specially designed for such machines .... 

Machines for working metal, stone, and other 
materials ................................... . 

Office machines and parts thereof .............. . 
Automatic vending machines and parts thereof .... . 
Taps, cocks. valves. and similar devices and 

parts thereof used to control the flow of liquids, 
gases or solids .............................. . 

Gear boxes and other speed changers with fixed, 
multiple, or variable ratios; pulleys and sheaves; 
shaft couplings; torque converters; chain 
sprockets; clutches; and universal Joints; and 
parts thereof ............................... . 

Other miscellaneous machinery and mechanical 
equipment and parts thereof .................. . 

Transformers ................................. . 
Motors and generators; and miscellaneous 

equipment related to motors, generators, and 
transformers .............. ; ................ . 

Portable electric hand tools .................... . 
Electric household appliances ................... . 
Electric furnaces and ovens, welding. brazing, 

Induction and dielectric heating equipment ...... . 
Telephone and telegraph apparatus: and·radlo 

navigational, radar, and radio remote control 
apparatus and parts thereof .................. . 

Microphones, loudspeakers, and related 
equipment .................................. . 

Television receivers ........................... . 
Television apparatus and parts, other than 

cameras. receivers, and picture tubes ......... . 
Radio receivers and transceivers and parts 

thereof .................................... . 
Record players. phonographs, record changers, 

and turntables, and parts thereof ............. . 
Tape recorders. tape players. and dictation 

machines .................................. . 
Miscellaneous radlotelegraphlc and radlctelephonlc 

apparatus .................................. . 
Other miscellaneous electrical products and 

parts ...................................... . 
Electrical capacitors ........................... . 
Articles for making and breaking electrical 

circuits .................................... . 
Voltage regulators ................ · ............ . 
Electrical resistors ............................ . 
Electric lamps ................................ . 
Electronic tubes (except X-ray) ................. . 

1 Less than $500. 

Total value 

0 

0 

0 

0 

3,872 

0 

0 

0 

45 
956,089 

0 

0 

0 

0 
24 

5,254 
0 

22,098 

0 

15 

1,414 
0 

31 

71,869 

0 

0 

0 

41,543 
9 

1.960 
0 

70 
1,998 

0 

Note. -Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

Duty-free value 

0 

0 

0 

0 

189 

0 

0 

0 

6 
126,554 

0 

0 

q 

0 
2 

1,377 
0 

1.426 

0 

3 

67 
0 

18 

12,788 

0 

0 

0 

14,859 
9 

796 
0 

48 
255 

0 

Dutiable value 

0 

0 

0 

0 

3,684 

0 

0 

0 

39 
829,535 

0 

0 

0 

0 
22 

3,877 
0 

20,672 

0 

12 

1,347 
0 

13 

59.081 

0 

0 

0 

26,684 
(') 

1, 163 
0 

21 
1.743 

0 

B-75 



Table B-27-Contlnued 

U.S. Imports for consumption from Singapore under TSUS Item 807.00, by commodity groups, 1987 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Source 

Machinery and equipment-Continued 
Semiconductors .....................•......... 
Electrical conductors .......................... . 
Miscellaneous electrical articles ................. . 
Rail locomotives and rolling stock .......•......... 
Motor vehicles including automobile trucks and 

truck tractors. motor buses, passenger auto­
mobiles, special purpose motor vehicles. and 
snowmobiles ................................ . 

Motor vehicle parts, Industrial vehicles. non 
self-propelled vehicles, and motorcycles ........ . 

Nonmilitary airplanes (all types); parts of aircraft 
and spacecraft; and parachutes. Including parts .. 

Pleasure boats; floating structures .....•....•.... 
· All other articles ............•..............•... 

Total ...................................... . 

Miscellaneous manufactures: 
Handbags .................................... . 
Luggage ....................•................. 
Flat goods .......................•......•....• 
Optical Instruments, components and lenses ...•... 
Surgical and medical instruments and apparatus ... . 
Scientific instruments .......................... . 
Balancing machines, and parts, and other drawing, 

measuring, and mathematical c;:alculating 
Instruments, and machines, n.s.p.f •............ 

Watches, clocks. and clockwork operated devices 
(including time clocks and time stamps) 
and parts .................................. . 

Photographic equipment and supplles ......•...... 
Magnetic recording media not having any material 

recorded thereon ............ : .............. . 
Musical Instruments, parts and acc~ssorles ....... . 
Furniture, mattresses, and pillows, cushions, and 

similar furnishings ...........•.......•....•.•. 
Small arms (bore diameter 30mm and under) •..... 
Ammunition and munitions ...................... . 
Game machines, except coin or disc operated .... . 
Fishing tackle ................................. . 
Baseball and softball equipment ................. . 
Dolls and stuffed toy figures of animate objects •... 
Toys (except games). models, tricks, and 

party favors ............... : ................ . 
Jewelry .......................•............... 
All other articles .............................. . 

Total ...............................•....... 

Grand total ................................. . 

' Less than $500. 

Total value 

566.317 
1,438 

14.707 
0 

0 

0 

0 
2.417 

0 

1.692.022 

0 
81 

0 
0 
0 

560 

10 

0 
0 

1, 122 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

38 

1,811 

1,697,939 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

B-76 

Duty-free value Dutiable value 

222.563 343,754 
1.189 249 
2,990 11. 717 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 
365 2.053 

0 0 

385,622 1,306,400 

0 0 
16 64 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

263 297 

9 ('I 

0 0 
0 0 

11 1'111 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
2 36 

301 1,509 

386,490 1,311,449 



Table 8-28 

U.S. Imports for consumption from Sweden under TSUS Item 807.00, by commodity groups, 1987 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Source 

Agricultural, animal, and vegetable products:-. 
Mushrooms and truffles ........................ . 
All other articles ................ · ............. : . 

Total ...................................... . 

Forest products: 
Industrial papers, packaging and miscellaneous 

papers ..................................... . 
All other articles .............................. . 

Total ...................................... . 

Textlles, apparel. and footwear: 
Women's, girls', and Infants' shirts and blouses 
Women's, girls', and infants' coats and jackets .... 
Women's, girls'. and Infants' trousers, slacks, and 

shorts ..................................... . 
Men' s and boys· shirts ........................ . 
Men's and boys' coats and jackets .............. . 

, Men's and boys' trousers, slacks, and shorts -. .... . 
Body-supporting garments ..................... . 
Gloves ............... : .............. : ........ · 
Footwear .................................... . 
All other articles .............................. . 

Total ...................................... . 

Chemicals, coal, petroleum, natural gas, and 
related products: 
Fabricated rubber and plastic products .......... . 
All other articles .............................. . 

Total .............. : ....................... . 

Minerals and metals: 
Metallic containers ............................ . 
Locks and padlocks ................... ' ........ . 
Handtools .................................... . 
. Structures of base metal ................. -. '. ..... . 
Nonelectric heating and cooking apparatus other 

than cast iron stoves ........................ . 
Miscellaneous metal products and articles ........ . 
All other articles ....................... ~ ...... . 

Total ...................................... . 

Machinery and equipment: 
Steam engines, turbines, and boilers; and gas 

generators and parts thereof ................. . 
Internal combustion engines, piston-type, and parts 

thereof .................... : ............... . 
Internal combustion engines. non-piston type, and 

parts thereof ............................... . 
Pumps for liquids and parts thereof .............. . 
Fans and blowers and parts thereof; and air pumps, 

vacuum pumps, and parts thereof ............. . 
Compressors and parts thereof ................. . 

Total value 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0-
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

322 

322 

0 
721 

721 

0 
0 

501 
0 

0 
874 

7 

1,382. 

0 

5 

7,054 
0 

0 
0 

Note. -Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

Duty-free value 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

259 

259 

0 
"466 

'466 

0 
O· 

300 
0 

0 
99 
5 

404 

0 

2 

78 
0 

0 
0 

Dutiable value 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

64 

64 

0 
255 

255 

0 
0 

200 
0 

0 
776 

2 

978 

0 

3 

6,976 
0 

0 
0 

B-77 



Table B-28-Contlnued 

U.S. Imports for consumption from Sweden under TSUS Item 807.00, by commodity groups, 1987 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Source 

Machinery and equipment-Continued 
Air-conditioning machines and parts thereof 
Furnace burners and non-electric Industrial 

furnaces and ovens and parts thereof; and 
refrigerators and refrigeration equipment, and 
parts thereof ............................... . 

Centrifuges and filtering and purifying machinery 
and parts thereof ........................... . 

Wrapping and packaging machinery. machinery for 
cleaning or drying containers. machinery for 
aerating beverages. dlshwashing machines. 
and parts thereof ........................... . 

Mechanical shovels, coal-cutters, excavators, 
scrapers, bulldozers, and excavating, levelling, 
boring, and extracting machinery other than 
elevators. winches, cranes, and related 
machinery and parts thereof .................. . 

Lifting, handling, loading. unloading machinery 
and parts thereof ........................... . 

Pulp and paper machinery; and bookbinding and 
printing machinery ........................... . 

Sewing machines and parts thereof Including 
furniture specially designed for such machines .... 

Machines for working metal. stone. and other · 
materials ................................... . 

Office machines and parts thereof .............. . 
Automatic vending machines and parts thereof .... . 
Taps, cocks, valves, and similar devices and parts 

thereof used to control the flow of liquids. gases 
or solids ................................... . 

Gear boxes and other speed changers with fixed, 
·multiple. or variable ratios; pulleys and sheaves; 
shaft couplings; torque converters; chain 
sprockets; clutches; and universal joints; and 
parts thereof ....................... · ........ . 

Other miscellaneous machinery and mechanical 
· equipment and parts thereof .................. . 

Transformers ................................. . 
Motors and generators; and miscellaneous 

equipment related to motors, generators; and 
transformers ............................... . 

Portable electric hand tools ......... ·". : .. ....... . 
Electric household appliances ................... . 
Electric furnaces and ovens, welding, brazing, 

Induction and dielectric heating equipment ...... . 
Telephone and telegraph apparatus; and radio 

navigational. radar. and radio remote control 
apparatus and parts thereof ...............•... 

Microphones, loudspeakers, and related 
equipment .................................. . 

Television receivers ........................... . 
Television apparatus and parts, other than 

cameras, receivers, and picture tubes ......... . 
Radio receivers and transceivers and parts thereof . 
Record players, phonographs, record changers, 

and turntables, and parts thereof ............. . 
Tape recorders, tape players, and dictation 

machines .................................. . 
Miscellaneous radlotelegraphlc and radlotelephonlc 

apparatus .................................. . 
Other miscellaneous electrical products and parts .. 
Electrical capacitors ........................... . 
Articles for making and breaking electrical circuits .. 
Voltage regulators ................ " ........... . 
Electrical resistors ............................ . 
Electric lamps ................................ . 
Electronic tubes (except X-ray) ................. . 

1 Less than $500. 

Total value 

0 

0 

30 

0 

22.737 

0 

117 

0 

104 
40,293 

0 

0 

0 

720 
0 

65 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
3 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

B-78 

Duty~fai~··_value 

0 

0 

10 

0 

797' 

0 

25 

0 

28 
2.457 

0 

0 

O· 

.439 
0 

19; 

°' C), 

ff. 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 
3 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Dutiable value 

0 

0 

20 

0 

21,940 

0 

92 

0 

76 
37,835 

0 

0 

0 

281 
0 

46 
0 
0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

(') 
0 
0 
0 
0 



Table B-28-Contlnued 

U.S. Imports for consumption from Sweden under TSUS Item 807.00, by commodity groups, 1987 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Source 

Machinery and equipment-Continued 
Semiconductors .............................. . 
Electrical conductors .......................... . 
Miscellaneous electrical articles ................. . 
Rail locomotives and rolling stock ................ . 
Motor vehicles including automobile trucks and 

truck tractors, motor buses. passenger auto­
mobiles. special purpose motor vehicles, and 
snowmobiles ................................ . 

Motor vehicle parts, Industrial vehicles, non 
self-propelled vehicles, and motorcycles ........ . 

Nonmilitary airplanes (all types) ; parts of aircraft 
and spacecraft; and parachutes. Including 
parts ..................................... . 

Pleasure boats; float Ing structures .............. . 
All other articles .............................. . 

Total ...................................... . 

Miscellaneous manufactures: 
Handbags .................................... . 
Luggage ..................................... . 
Flat goods ............................ ., ...... . 
Optical Instruments, components and lenses ...... . 
Surgical and medical Instruments and apparatus ... . 
Scientific Instruments .......................... . 
Balancing machines, and parts, and other 

drawing, measuring, and mathematical 
calculating Instruments, and machines, n. s. p. f ... 

Watches. clocks, and clockwork operated devices 
(including time clocks and time stamps) 
and parts .................................. . 

Photographic equipment and supplies ............ . 
Magnetic recording media not having any material 

recorded thereon ..... : ..................... . 
Music al instruments, ·parts and accessories ....... . 
Furniture, mattresses. and pillows, cushions, and 

similar furnishings ........................... . 
Small arms (bore diameter 30mm and under) ..... . 
Ammunition and munitions ...................... . 
Game machines. except coin or disc operated .... . 
Fishing tackle ................................. . 
Baseball and softball equipment ................. . 
Dolls and stuffed toy figures of animate objects ... . 
Toys (except games), models. tricks, and 

party favors .......................... · ...... . 
Jewelry ...................................... . 
All other articles .................... ; ......... . 

Total ...................................... . 

Grand total ................................. . 

Total value 

242 
0 
0 
0 

1.212.487 

2,208 

106,849 
0 
0 

1,392,914 

0 
0 
0 

1,389 
0 

357 

0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

448 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

2, 194 

1,397,533 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown.' 

Duty-free value Dutiable value 

73 169 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

17,080 1, 195,407 

67 2.141 

64,019 42.830 
0 0 
0 0 

85,096 1,307.818 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

120 1.269 
0 0 

59 297 

0 0 

0 0 
.0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

46 402 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

225 1,968 

86,450 1.311,082 

B-79 



Table B-29 
U.S. Imports for consumption from Malaysia under TSUS Item 807.00, by commodity groups, 1987 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Source 

Agricultural, animal. and vegetable products: 
Mushrooms and truffles ........................ . 
All other articles ............... , .............. . 

Total ...................................... . 

Forest products: 
Industrial papers, packaging and mlscellaneous 

papers ...........•.......................... 
All other artlcles .............................. . 

Total .................. , ................... . 

Textiles, apparel, and footwear: 
Women's, girls', and Infants' shirts ~d blouses 
Women's, girls'. and Infants' co,.ts ~net jackets .... 
Womer.'s, girls'. and Infants' trousers. slacks. 

and shorts ................................. . 
Men' s and boys· shirts ........................ . 
Men's and boys' coats and jackets ..•............ 
Men's and boys' trousers, slacks, ~"~shorts ..... . 
Body-supporting garments ..................... . 
Gloves ....................................... . 
Footwear .................................•... 
All other articles ................. : .........•... 

Total ...................... , ............... . 

Chemicals, coal. petroleum, natural gas, and 
related products: 

Fabricated rubber and plastic products .......... . 
All other articles ............... " .............. . 

Total ......................... : ............ . 

Minerals and metals: 
Metallic containers ............................ . 
Locks and padlocks ..........................•. 
Handtools .................................... . 
Structures of base metal ....................... . 
Nonelectric heating and cooking apparatus other 

than cast Iron stoves ......... ', . ." .........•... 
Miscellaneous metal products and ~rtlcles ........ . 
All other articles ................................ . 

Total ...................................... . 

Machinery and equipment: 
Steam engines, turbines. and boilers: and gas 

generators and parts thereof ................. . 
Internal combustion engines. piston-type, and 

parts thereof ................. , ............. . 
Internal combustion engines, non-pistori type, and 

parts thereof ............................... . 
Pumps for liquids and parts thereof .............. . 
Fans and blowers and parts thereof; and air 

pumps, vacuum pumps, and parts thereof ...... . 
Compressors and parts thereof ................. . 

' Less than $500. 

Total value 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

94 
0 

0 
1,250 

0 
0 

1.354 
0 
0 

145 

2.843 

4 
4 

8 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
6 
0 

6 

33 

0 
0 

16 
0 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

B-80 

Duty-free value 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

11 
0 

0 
47 

0 
0 

793 
0 
0 
1 

852 

1 
4 

5 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
1 
0 

0 

5 

0 
0 

12 
0 

Dutiable value 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

0 

83 
0 

0 
1,204 

0 
0 

561 
0 
0 

144 

1,991 

3 
(1) 

3 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
5 
0 

5 

0 

28 

0 
0 

4 
0 



Table 8-29-Continued 

U.S. Imports for consumption from Malaysia ·undet 'rsus·uem 807.00, by commodity groups, 1987 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Source 

Machinery and equipment-Continued 
Air-conditioning machines and parts thereof. 
Furnace burners and non-electric Industrial 

furnaces and ovens and parts thereof; and 
refrigerators and refrigeration equipment, and 
parts thereof ............................... . 

Centrifuges and filtering and purifying machinery 
and parts thereof ........................... . 

Wrapping and packaging machinery, machinery for 
cleaning or drying containers. machinery for 
aerating beverages, dishwashlng machines, and 
parts thereof ........................ , ...... . 

Mechanical shovels, coal-cutters, excavators, 
;;crapers. bulldozer's, arid excavating, levelling,~ 
boring, al')d extracting, machinery _other than 
elevators, winches, cranes, and related 
machinery and parts thereof .................. . 

L,iftlng, handling, loading, unloading machinery 
and parts thereof ........................... . 

Pulp and paper machinery;· and bookbinding and 
·.printing machinery .................... · ....... . 

Sewing machines and parts thereof including 
,furniture specially designed for such machines .... 

Machines for working metal. stone, and other 
materials ................................... . 

Office machines and parts thereof .............. . 
Automatic vending machines and parts thereof .... . 
Taps, cocks, valves. and similar devices and 

. parts thereof used to control the flow of . 
liquids. gases or solids . " ..................... . 

Gear boxes and other speed changers with fixed, 
multiple, or variable ratios; pulleys and sheaves; 

. :shaft couplings; torque converters; chain 
sprockets; clutches; and universal joints; and 
parts thereof ......................... : ..... . 

Other miscellaneous machinery and mechanical 
equipment and parts thereof .................. . 

Transformers ................................. . 
Motors and generators; and miscellaneous · 

.'equipment related to motors, generators, ·, 
and transformers ........................... . 

Portable electric hand tools .................... . 
Electric household appliances ................... . 
Electric furnaces and ovens, welding, brazing, 

Induction and dielectric heating equipment ...... . 
Telephone and telegraph apparatus; and radio 

navigational, radar, and radio remote control 
apparatus and parts thereof ............ : ..... . 

· Microphones, loudspeakers, and related 
.equipment ................................. ,;·: .'. 

Televlsioh receivers ....... · .. : .................. . 
Television apparatus and parts, other than 

cameras. receivers, and picture tubes ......... . 
Radio receivers and transceivers and parts 

thereof .................................... . 
Record players, phonographs, record changers, 

and turntables, and parts thereof ............. . 
Tape recorders, tape players, and dictation 

machines .................................. . 
Miscellaneous radiotelegraphic and radiotelephonic 

apparatus .................................. . 
Other miscellaneous electrical products and 

parts ...................................... . 
Electrical capacitors ........................... . 
Articles for making and breaking electrical circuits .. 
Voltage regulators ............................ . 
Electrical resistors ............................ . 
Electric lamps ................................ . 
Electronic tubes (except X-ray) ................. . 

Total value 

80 

8 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
2.052 

·O 

0 

0 

0 
0 

778 
0 
0 

0 

0 

4 
" 0 

6,919 

32.004 

0 

3 

0 

12,343 
5 

2,214 
0 

12 
6,334 

0 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 

Duty-!ree value 

18 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
692 

0 

0 

0 

o· 
0 

454 
0 
0 

0 

0 

2 
0 

4,537 

12,717 

0 

2 

0 

5,292 
3 

1, 189 
0 
5 

1, 148 
0 

Dutiable value 

62 

7 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 
. 1,359 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 

325 
0 
0 

0 

0 

2 
0 

2,382 

19,286 

0 

2 

0 

7.051 
2 

1,025 
0 
6 

5, 187 
0 
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Table B-29-Contlnued 

U.S. Imports for consumption from Malaysia under TSUS Item 807.00, by commodity groups, 1987 

(In thousands of dollars) 

Soµrce 

Miichtnery and equipment-Continued 
Semiconductors .............................. . 
Electrical conductors .......................... . 
Miscellaneous electrical articles ................. . 
Rail locomotives and rolling stock ................ . 
Motor vehicles Including automobile trucks and 

truck tractors. motor buses. passenger 
.automobiles. special purpose motor vehicles. 
and snowmobiles ............................ . 

Motor vehicle parts. Industrial vehicles, non 
self-propelled vehicles, and motorcycles ........ . 

Nonmllitary airplanes (all types) ; parts of aircraft 
and spacecraft; and parachutes, Including parts .. 

Pleasure boats; floating structures .............. . 
All other articles .............................. . 

Total ...................................... . 

Miscellaneous manufactures: 
Handbags ...................................•. 
Luggage .............................. , ...... . 
Flat goods ................................... . 
Optical Instruments, components and lenses ...... . 
Surgical and medical Instruments and apparatus ... . 
Scientific Instruments .......................... . 
Balancing machines, and parts, and other 

drawing, measuring, and mathematical 
calculating Instruments, and machines, n.s.p.f ... 

Watches, clocks, and clockwork operated devices 
(including time clocks and time stamps) and 
parts ............................ · ... · · · · · ·. 

Photographic equipment and supplies ............ . 
Magnetic recording media not having any material 

recorded thereon ..........................•. 
Musical instruments. parts and accessories ....... . 
Furniture, mattresses, and pillows, cushions. and 

similar furnishings ........................... . 
Small arms (bore diameter 30mm and under) ...•.. 
Ammunition and munitions ...................... . 
Game machines. except coin or disc operated .... . 
Fishing tackle ................................. . 
Baseball and softball equipment ................. . 
Dolls and stuffed toy figures of animate objects ... . 
Toys (except games), models, tricks, and 

party favors ................................ . 
Jewelry ...................................... . 
All other articles .............................. . 

Total ...................................... . 

Grand total ................................. . 

Total value 

1.008.149 
151 
84 

0 

419 

0 

0 
0 
0 

1,071.608 

0 
0 
0 
0 

12 
0 

0 

202 
0 

0 
0 

512 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
9 

735 

1.075.200 

Note.-Because of rounding, figures may not add to the totals shown. 
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Duty-free value Dutiable value 

594,686 413,463 
48 103 
65 19 

0 0 

119 300 

b 0 

0 0 
0 0 
() 0 

620.996 450,612 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
2 10 
0 0 

() 0 

27 175 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 

144 368 
0 0 
0 0 
iO 0 
,o 0 ,o 0 
0 0 

0 0 
0 0 
1 8 

174 561 

622.028 453.172 



· Adjustments Made to _ _ 
Census-reported 806.30 and 807.00 Statistics in' 1987 · 
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Tariff Item 801.30: T•USA lt•mil d•l•t•~ from Cen•u• •tallsllc•. 1987 

Total Value of Value 
TS USA Country value U.S. products added 

325.7915 ................. Mexico 430 359 71 
408.6400 ................. Canada 11.910 8,860 3,050 
417 .4000 ...... ' .......... Fr Germ 220.563 165,422 55. 141 
422.8000 .................. Fr Germ 127,758 62,357 65.401 
425.1050 ................. U King 145.257 120,968 24.289 
727.3900 ................. Canada 289 119 170 
800.0035 ................. Canada 50, 125 15.923 34,202 

Total ................. 556.332 374,008 182,324 

Tariff Item 801,30: TSUSA Item• tran•ferred and reported under 807.00, 1987 

Total Value of Value 
TS USA Country value U.S. products added 

256.0500 ................. U King 59,775 42,837 16,938 
660.4850 ................. Fr Germ 131,600 9.766 121,834 

Mexico 275.366 93.240 182.126 
660.7160 ................. Canada 17,761 17,511 250 

Ireland 199,870 91.080 108,790 
U Kin 25.479 16, 170 9,309 

660.7165 ......... •,• ...... cana3. 218,818 178,647 40,171 
Mexico 5.181,040 5.019,779 161,261 
u King 227,076 100,331 126,745 

660.7170 ..... ' ........... u Kln8 35,790 1 35,789 
711.7840 ................. Cana a 84.554 14, ~05 70,449 
791.7620 ................. Ar~nt 275 350 225 

Total ................ 6.457,404 5,583,517 873,887 
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Tariff Item 807 .00: · TSUSA Items deleted from Census statistics, .1987 

Total Value of Value 
TS USA Country value U.S. products added 

322.3931 ................. Jamaica 3,691 700 2.991 
328.4981 ................. Mexico 17,257 13.475 3.782 
420.0000 ................. Malaysa 6,083 3,048 3,035 
461.4005 ................. Canada 46,092 15,099 30,993 
461.4025 ................. Canada 17 .244 6,249 10.995 

U King 669.313 47,855 621.458 
473.8810 ................. Canada 6,634 1.824 4.810 
473.8820 ................. Canada 18,981 10,357 8.624 
606.6905 ................. Canada 8.638 793 7.845 
608.1305 ................. Canada 8,715 2.158 6,557 
608.1331 .................. Canada 15.460 4,697 10, 763 
608.1335 ................. Mexico 214,898 164,991 49.907 
612.1040 ................ ,. Canada· 46,901 1 46.900 
642.6000 ................. Mexico 16,555 9,407 7.148 
657.3520 ................. Canada 12.868 2.258 10,610 
657.8000 ................. Canada 51,979 4,250 47,729 

Mexico 1,638 862 776 
800.0035 ................. Canada 302 .215 271.926 30,289 

Mexico . 443,985 428,014 15, 971 
Haiti 105,227 103,646 1.581 
Dom Rep. 32,783 32.711 72 
U King 13,697 10,057 3,640 
Kor Rep 1,428 675 753 

801.1000 ................. Kor Rep 15,862 847 15.015 
806.2040 ................. Canada 122. 124 103,567 18.557 

Mexico 124,671 79,901 44,770 
Sweden 9,727 8,946 781 
U King 35,412 5,412 30,000 
France 150, 734 3,500 147.234 
Austria 8,234 6,925 1.309 
Switz Id 30, 753 19.530 11 .223 
Kor l'.!ep 152.537 136, 166 16.371 

837.0000 ................. U King ' 11,687 10,000 1,687 
854.1000 ................. Denmark 2,037.182 211,406 1.825,776 

U King 1.419,764 124,422 1.295.342 
870.4500 ................. Canada 27,345 7,708 19.637 

Total ................ 6,208,314 1.853,383 4,354,931 

Tariff Item 807 .00: TSUSA Items transferred and reported under 806.30, 1987 

Total Value of Value 
TS USA Country value U.S. products added 

423.0094 ................. Fr Germ 146,606 112,435 34.171 
606.7900 ................. Mexico 7,031 4,477 2.554 
610.3205 ................. Canada 34,047 27.680 6.367 
610.9275 ................. ' Canada 104,483 39.471 65,012 
618.1000 ................. Mexico 13,405 2,985 10,420 
618.2560 ................. Canada 98,852 75,637 23.215 

Japan 2,815, 188 1 .858,676 956,512 
618.2563 ................. Belgium 6,896 5,437 1.459 

Japan 2 .731 ,456 1.686.251 1,045.205 
618.4700 ................. Mexico 9,941 8,436 1.505 
624.0330 ................. Mexico 36,118 18.445 . 17.673 
624.0350 ................. Canada 71.496 35, 750 35. 746 
644.0600 ................. Canada 2.333 1.149 1.184 
644.1100 ................. Japan 37,683 23.733 13,950 
644.1200 ................. Japan 219,306 138.891 80.415 
646.5600 ................. Canada 4,033 400 3.633 
646.6340 ................. Mexico 23,123 32 23.091 
646.7000 ................. Canada 1.675 261 1.414 
660.1040 ................. Canada 942.877 149,877 793.000 

Total ................ 7.306,549 4, 190,023 3, 116,526 
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Industry Groups Concorded With Commodity Groups 
Item 806.30 Industry and Commodity Groups 

Agricultural and Forest Products 
. Agricultural, animal, and vegetable products 
Forest products 

Textiles, Apparel, and Footwear 
Textiles, apparel,· and footwear 

Chemicals, Coal, Petroleum, Natural Gas, and Related Products 
Chemicals, coal, petroleum, natural gas, and related products 

Minerals and Metals 
Minerals and metals 

Internal Combustion Engines and Parts Thereof 
Internal combustion· engines and parts thereof 

Office Machines and Parts Thereof 
Office machines and parts thereof 

!vfotors, Generators, Transformers, and Related Equipment 
Motors and generators, and miscellaneous equipment related to motors 

Radio and Telephonic Equipment and Parts Thereof· 
Microphones, loudspeakers, and related equipment; and radiotelegraphic · 

and radiotelephonic apparatus 

Semiconductors 
Semiconductors 

Other Electrical Articles 
Electrical capacitors 
Articles for making and breaking electrical circuits 
Electronic tubes (except x-ray) 
Miscellaneous electrical articles 

Motor Vehicle Parts, Industrial Vehicles, Non-Self-:Propelled Vehicles, 
Motorcycles, Rail Locomotives, and Rolling Stock 

_Parts for r;iil locomotives and rolling stock 
Bodies and chassis for motor vehicles, and other motor-vehicle parts 

Other Machinery and Equipment 
Parts of stea~-generating boilers 
Parts of steam turbines 
Pumps and compressors, and parts thereof 
Lifting, handling, loading, and unloading machinery and parts thereof 
Machines for working metal, stone, and other m~terials, except 

gas-operated metalworking appliances 
Taps, cocks, valves, and similar devices and parts thereof used to control 

the flow of liquids, gases, or solids 
Miscellaneous machinery parts 
Parts of aircraft and spacecraft 
All other articles 

Miscellaneous Manufactures 
Miscellaneous manufactures 



Item 807.00 Industry and Commodity Groups 

Agricultural and Forest Products 
Agricultural, animal, and vegetable products 
Forest products 

Shirts and Blouses 
Women's, girls', and infants' shirts and blouses 
Men's and boys' shirts 

Trousers, Slacks, and Shorts 
Women's, girls', and infants' trousers, slacks, and shorts . 
Men's and boys' trousers, slacks, and shorts 

Body-Supporting Garments 
Body-supporting garments 

Footwear 
Footwear 

Other Textiles and Apparel 
Women's, girls', and infants' coats and jackets 
Men's and boys' coats and jackets 
Gloves 
All other articles 

Chemicals, Coal, Petroleum, Natural Gas, and Related Products 
Chemicals, coal, petroleum, natural gas, and related products 

Minerals and Metals 
Minerals and metals 

Internal Combustion Engines and Parts Thereof 
Internal combustion engines, piston-type, and parts thereof 
Interna.l combustion engines •. non-piston-type, and parts thereof 

Office Machines and Parts Thereof 
Office machines and parts thereof 

Motors, Generators, and Transformers; and Miscellaneous Equipment 
Related to Motors, Generators, and Transformers 

Transformers 
Motors and generators and miscellaneous equipment related to motors, 

generators, and transformers 

Television Apparatus and Parts, Other Than Cameras and Picture Tubes 
Television re'ceivers 
Television apparatus and parts, other than cameras, receivers, and picture 

tubes · 

Radio and Telephonic Equipment and Parts Thereof 
Telephone and telegraph apparatus, and radio navigational, radar, and 

radio remote control apparatus 
Microphones, loudspeakers, and related equipment 
Radio receivers and transceivers and parts thereof 
Miscellaneous radiotelegraphic and radiotelephonic apparatus 

Tape Recorders, Record Players, and Related Equipment 
Reeord players, phonographs, record changers, and turntables, and pans 

thereof 
Tape recorders, tape players, and dictation machines 
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Semiconductors 
Semiconductors 

Other Electrical Articles 
Other miscellaneous electrical products and parts 
Electrical capacitors 
Articles for making and breaking electrical circuits 
Voltage regulators 
Electrical resistors 
Electronic tubes (except x-ray) 
Electrical conductors 
Miscellaneous electrical articles 

Motor Vehicles, Including Automobile Trucks and Truck Tractors, Motor 
Buses, Passenger Automobiles, Special-Purpose Motcr Vehicles, and 
Snowmobiles 

Motor vehicles, including automobile trucks and truck tractors, motor 
buses, passenger automobiles, special-purpose motor vehicles, and 
snowmobiles 

Motor-Vehicle Parts, Industrial Vehicles, Non-Self-Propelled Vehicles, 
Motorcycles, Rail Locomotives, and Rolling Stock 

Rail locomotives and rolling stock 
Motor-vehicle parts, industrial vehicles, non-self-propelled v.ehicles and 

motorcycles 

Other Machinery and Equipment 
Steam engines, turbines, and boilers; and gas generators and parts thereof 
Pumps for liquids and parts thereof 
Fans and blowers and parts thereof; air pumps, vacuum pu.mps and parts 

thereof 
Compressors and parts thereof 
Air-conditioning machines and parts thereof 
Furnace burners and nonelectric industrial furnaces and ovens and parts 

thereof; and refrigerators and refrigeration equipment and parts 
thereof 

Centrifuges and filtering and purifying machinery and parts lhereof 
Wrapping and packaging machinery, machinery for cleaning or drying 

containers, machinery for aerating beverages, dishwashing machines, 
and related machines and parts thereof 

Mechanical shovels, coalcutters, excavating, leveling, boring, and related 
equipment 

Lifting, handling, loading, _unloading machinery and parts thereof 
Pulp and paper machinery, and bookbinding and printing machinery 
Sewing machines and parts thereof 
Machines for working metal, stone, and other materials 
Automatic vending machines and parts thereof 
Taps, cocks, valves, and similar devices and parts thereof used to control 

the flow of liquids, gases, or solids 
Gear boxes and other speed changers, fixed, multiple, or variable 
Other miscellaneous machinery and mechanical equipment and parts 

thereof 
Portable electric hand tools 
Electric household appliances 
Electric furnaces and ovens, welding, brazing, induction, and dielectric 

heating equipment 
Electric lamps 
Nonmilitary airplanes (all type~); parts of aircraft; and spa,cecraft 
Pleasure boats; floating structures 
All other articles 



Scientific Instruments and Apparatus 
Surgical and medical instruments and apparatus 
Scientific instruments 

Furniture, Mattresses, and Pillows 
Furniture, mattresses, and pillows, cushions, and similar furnishings 

Other Miscellaneous Manufactures 
Handbags 
Luggage 
Flat goods 
Optical instruments, components, and lenses 
Balancing machines, and parts, and other drawing, measuring, and 

mathematical instruments 
Watches, clocks, and clockwork-operated devices (including timeclocks) 
Photographic equipment and supplies 
Magnetic recording media not having any material recorded thereon 
Musical instruments, parts and accessories 
Small arms (bore diameter 30mm and under) 
Ammunition and munitions 
Game machines, except coin or disc operated 
Fishing tackle 
Baseball and softball equipment 
Dolls and stuffed toy figures of animate objects 
Toys (except games), models, tricks, and party favors 
Jewelry 
All other articles 
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Tariff and Trade Agreement Terms 

The rates of duty in rate column 1 of the TSUS are most-favored-nation (MFN) rates 
and in general represent the final stage of the reductions granted in the Tokyo Round of 
the Multilateral Trade Negotiations. Column 1 duty rates are applicable to imported 
products from all countries except those Communist countries and areas enumerated in 
general headnote 3(d) to the TSUS, whose products are dutied at the rates set forth in 
column 2; the People's Republic of China, Hungary, Poland, Romania, and Yugoslavia 
are the only Communist countries eligible for MFN treatment. Among articles dutiable at 
column 1 rates, particular products of enumerated countries may be eligible for reduced 
rates of duty or for duty-free treatment under one or more preferential tariff programs. 
Such tariff treatment is set forth in the special rates of duty column. 

The Generalized System of Preferences (GSP) affords nonreciprocal tariff preferences 
to developing countries to aid their economic development and to diversify and expand 
their production and exports. The U.S. GSP, enacted in title V of the Trade Act of 1974 
and renewed in the Trade and Tariff Act of 1984, applies to merchal_'ldise imported on or 
after January 1, 1976 and before July 4, 1993. Indicated by the symbol "A" or "A•" in 
the special rates column, the GSP provides duty-free entry to eligible articles the product 
of and imported directly from designated beneficiary developing countries. 

The Caribbean Basin Economic Recovery Act (CBERA) affords nonreciprocal tariff 
preferences to developing countries in the Caribbean Basin area to aid their economic 
development and to diversify and expand their production ~nd exports. The CBERA, 
enacted in title II of Public Law 98-67 and implemented by Presidential Proclamation 
5133 of November 30, 1983, applies to merchandise entered, or withdrawn from 
warehouse for consumption, on or after January l, 1984; it is scheduled to remain in 
effect until September 30, 1995. Indicated by the symbol "E" or "E*" in the special 
rates column, the CBERA provides duty-free entry to eligible articles the product of and 
imported directly from designated Basin countries. 

Preferential rates of duty in the special rates column followed by the code "I" are 
applicable to products of Israel under the United States-Israel Free Trade Area 
Implementation Act of 1985, as provided in general headnote 3(e)(viii) of the TSUS. 
Where no rate of duty is provided for products of Israel in the special rates column for a 
particular tariff item, the rate of duty in column 1 applies. 

The Harmonized Commodity Description and Coding System, known as the 
Harmonized System or HS, is intended to serve as the single modern product 
nomenclature for use in classifying products for customs tariff, statistical, and transport 
documentation purposes. Based on the Customs Cooperation Council Nomenclature, the 
HS is a detailed classification structure containing approximately 5,000 headings and 
subheadings describing articles in trade. The provisions are organized in 96 chapters 
arranged in 20 sections which, along with the interpretative rules· and the legal notes to 
the chapters and section·s, form the legal text of the system. Parties to the HS Convention 
agree to base their customs tariffs and statistical programs upon the HS nomenclature. 
Legislation to replace the TSUS with an HS-based tariff schedule known as the 
Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States is before the U.S. Congress. 

The General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade (GAIT) (61 Stat. (pt. 5) A58; 8 UST 
(pt. 2) 1786) is the multilateral agreement which sets forth the basic principles governing 
international trade among its more than 90 signatories. The GA TT's main obligations 
relate to most-favored-nation treatment, the maintenance of scheduled concession rates 
of duty, and national (nondiscriminatory) treatment for imported products; the GAIT 
also provides the legal framework for customs valuation standards, "escape clause" 
(emergency) actions, antidumping and countervailing duties, and other measures. The 
results of GA TT-sponsored multilateral tariff negotiations are set forth by way of separate 
schedules of concessions for each participating contracting party, with the U.S. schedule 
designated as Schedule XX. 



Officially known as "The Arrangement Regarding International Trade in Textiles," 
the Multifiber Arrangement (MFA) provides a framework for the negotiation of bilateral 
agreements between importing and producing countries, or for unilateral action by 
importing countries in the absence of an agreement. These bilateral agreements establish 
quantitative limits on imports of textiles and apparel, of cotton and other vegetable fibers, 
wool, manmade fibers and silk blends, in order to prevent market disruption in the 
importing countries-restrictions that would otherwise be a departure from GA TT 
provisions. The United States has bilateral agreements with more than 30 supplying 
countries, including the four largest suppliers: China, Hong Kong, the Republic of Korea, 
and Taiwan. 

President Johnson and Prime Minister Pearson signed an agreement on January 16, 
1965, which obligated both the United States and Canada to accord duty-free treatment 
to imports from the other party of specified motor vehicles and parts for use as original 
equipment in the manufacture of such motor vehicles. The Government of Canada 
implemented the agreement in Canada through two Orders in Council Establishing 
Duty-Free Treatment (P.C. 1965-99 and P.C. 1965-100, The Motor Vehicles Tariff 
Orders of 1965). The Government of the United States implemented the agreement with 
the signing of the Automotive Products Trade Act of 1965 (APTA) on October 21, 1965, 
applying duty-free treatment retroactive to January 18, 19 65. The obligation of the 
United States to accord duty-free treatment to imports from Canada applies to 1) motor 
vehicles, with the exception of certain "special-purpose" vehicles, such as electric buses, 
three-wheeled vehicles, and fire engines; and 2) parts for use as original equipment in the 
manufacture of the specified motor vehicles (replacement parts, trailers, tires, and tubes 
are specifically excluded). The products from Canada specified in the agreement must 
meet a requirement that they contain no more than a certain percentage of content 
originating outside the United States or Canada. 
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